Service Instructions for
Diplomat Dental Units

Model Pro 600
Model Pro 800

Date: 26/06/2022
Revision: 1.1

. DIPLOMAT
DENTAL
SOLUTIONS

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Table of contents

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS FOR.......coiiiiiiieieeereeeeee et seeseneeseessareseessameesessaneeseessnneseesaneesessnnsenannn 1
DIPLOMAT DENTAL UNITS .....oneiiiiiteteeeeieeeeeesteeeeesneeseesneeseesaneeseessneeseessaneeeessneesessnsessessaneesannn 1
T PRODUCT DATA.....ccieieereereeeeeeeeearetseesaneeseesaressessaseesasssnsessessaneesessnsessessasessssssnsessessaneesessansesans 9
T.7 INTENDED USE OF THE DENTAL UNIT .uttiutteiteteete et ete et eteeteeteenteenteenteenteenbeenbeenbeebeenseeseenseeseenseennes 10
0o (U ol [Tt g o1 [0 o S 10
1.2 TECHNICAL DETAILS........oriieeereereereeereeesreneessaneesessnneesaessnsessessaneesesssnsesssssnsesssssneassssnsanans 11
1.3 SYMBOL USED.........eueiiiiireererereereeeaeeeeessaressessanessessaneesaessnsessessanessessnsesssssnsessessneasessansenans 12
1.4 GENERAL CONDITIONS........coiotiiiiiietiitineteneetesseesesate s et esssatessssesesasesesasesssnssesasesesasesesns 12
1.5 LOCATION OF LABELS.........coooriiiiiieiiinttnitencetesecsesasesesasess st essssesesasesesasessssssesasesesasesesns 13
1.6 ORGANISATION OF THE MANUAL .......ccovviiiiiiiitnittnntcreatessatessasesesasesesasesssssssasesesasesesns 14
1.7 ORDERING THE SPARE PARTS .......ccoouiiitiiitineienetnsattneateseatessasesesasesesasessssssesasesesasesenns 14
1.8 MAIN PARTS OF THE DENTAL UNIT....cueuiiiiiiiiiiiniitiitineatessatesssesesasesesasesssnssssasesesasesesns 16
Stationary dental units Model Pro 600, Model Pro 800 ................cccooveeieoieieecieiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeveenes 16
2. USING THE TABLET ..ottt st essee st e s et se st st e s e et sssase s et esesasessanesesasasanns 17
2.1 INSTALLING THE DIPLOMAT CONNECT APPLICATION .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiininicricencntessnesesaeenenne 18
USIS.......oeeeee ettt ettt 18
CREATING A NEW USER ACCOUNT .......uuttiiititiiintttiiienteesesnseesesaseesesssssesssssasesssssansesssssnsessssasess 19
ADDING A USER TO THE LIST / LOGGING IN TO AN EXISTING ACCOUNT / LOGGING OUT OF A USER
........................................................................................................................................................ 20
DELETING A USER FROM THE LIST .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitietiinetinsietecsesasecsesassesessansesssssnsesssssaseessnns 21
CONNECTING THE TABLET TO THE DENTAL UNIT .....oenmiiiiiiiiiiitinintttncneecnesaeecsesnnecesssnnees 21
3 SERVICE CONFIGURATION OF THE DENTAL UNIT USING THE APPLICATION..........ccccoveuueirnnnnnee 22
3.1 DENTAL UNIT MANAGEMENT .....ccoiiiiiiiittiiietttneeettneanecseesaatessessaseesesssnsesssssnseessssansesessanns 23
DENTAL UNIT CONFIGURATION..........ouuiiiiiitiiiiettiiietttreneeteresntessesasessessassesssssnsessessnsessessansessns 25
BLUETOOTH® ID ......uueiiiiiiiiiietiiieeceieeteneseete e s ate s s saseesssssasessessasessessassesesssnsesssssnsssssssansessns 26
DENTAL UNIT IMODEL .......uuviiiiieiiiiieieiiieteieceteeieateesesaseesesssssessessasessessassessssansesssssasssssssansassns 27
DENTAL UNIT MODULES ..........couiiiiiiiietttieetttneateeseseeeesessasesee st e sessansesessansassessnneassssansanenns 28
NUMBER OF DRIVES.........cuuiiiiiiiitttieeteieeetee s st e se st e seessasessessasessessantesessansesssssnstassssansanenns 29
WIRELESS FOOT CONTROLLER..........cooiiiiiiiiiietetecetecneeee e s ete e s saneese e aeeseesaneesesaneesssnnns 29
OPERATING LAMP ........ooiiiieiieett ittt st e e ase s s ase e s sant e seesane s s s s amtesssssnsesssssnnaens 30
STRAIN SENSOR - DISTILLED WATER LEVEL SENSOR............ccciiiiiiiiiniiiiintenenteeecaeeeecaeeees 31
SUCTION HYGIENE..........cooeiiieieieteieeete ettt ret e s aee e s e sase e se e aae e s e sane e s e s ameesesssane s e nnneens 32
FIVE-SECOND DELAY TO SHUT OFF SUCTION ......ccoiniiiiiiieetteneceeeneceeesecsaee s e saneesesameeeeans 32
3.2 INFORMATION ABOUT THE DENTAL UNIT ......ueniiiiirttneceeteeeeeseceetseeseee e s saneeseennee 33
3. 3FIRMWARE UPDATE.........ooiiiiiiiteteeet et ee e sete e s sane e s e aee s e sane e se s saneeseesaseesessaneesessnnne 34
3.4 SERVICE CONFIGURATION OF INSTRUMENTS......cc niiiiiiiiieeeteeceeeneceeeeecsene e s saneeseennee 34
A = CUSPIDOR BLOCK........ccoieiiereeree ettt e cree e s et e s e s sane e seesameeseesane s e e sameesessaneseessameenennn 40
A1 — CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT — BASE — A655-350-000-1 .......cccccooctirieeeraeneeeraerneereenaceeeessaneeneans 42
2

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1 - COVER UPPER WITH MAGNETS — A655-350-003-0.........cccooormmmmiiiiiiiinnieeecieecenneecc s 51

2 - AIR REGULATOR = AB53-150-03T-0........ooooommmmrnnresssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssnnns 52
3 - WATER REGULATOR - A653-150-030-0......cccccccoovvvrrrroeomsssooerssssssensssssesssoseesssosees oo 54
4 - DOOR, ASSEMBLY DIPLOMAT = A655-350-050-T ....cvvrnnnrvveeeeessssnmsnssssssssssssmsnsssssssssssssnsnsseess 55
5 - DOOR, ASSEMBLY TECNO-GAZ = A655-350-05T-0 .......ccoomrreeeeesssmseessssssmssssssssssssesssssssnsssssens 56
6 - EXTENSION CASE = A655-005-00T-0........ccoommmmrrrreesssssssssnesssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssnnnns 57
7 = COVER L WITH MAGNETS = A655-350-T100.........ccommmmmrnneressesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssseess 58
8 = COVER P WITH MAGNETS = A655-350-T11-0 «......coovveeesmmmnnnnssssssssssseenssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssnnns 59
A2 — CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT = ACCESSORIES ........cccovummmmmrseeessssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 60
T=DURR SUCTION CONTROL .....oocceeeveeeeseeesssseees e ssssess s 61
1.1 -2 DURR FILTERS ACCESSORIES = A655-36T-000-0 ....cccccoosevveerreeeensneensssoeenesneees e 61
2 - CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY ......ccoovoivoessceessseeesssiesessoeeessseses s 62
2.1 - CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY = A655-390-000-0..........cccounmmmmrrereeessssssanesseesssssssssnnnns 62
3= METASYS MSTT,ECO LT oo 66
3.1- AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 = A655-400-000-0........coocccccoor... 66
3.2- AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS ECO L1 = A655-401-000-0 .........cooccccerrvr.e 70
4-DURR CS1, CAST, TVALVE, 2VALVES ......coosiieeorseeeessseesesssesesssssssssieses e 73
4.1 - AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAST = A655-410-000-0.........cccccccovvvrrrreeeren 73
4.2- AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAST+VARIO 7100-260-50 — A655-414-000-0.... 75
4.3- AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CST = A655-411-000-0 .......coooevceorncrrrsnecerne 78
4.4-WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR = 1 VALVE = A655-412-000-0.......cc.cc..ccrvvvvrrrrvrrrrneeene 81
4.5-WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR = 2 VALVES = A655-413-000-0........ooocccccccovvvrrrrrcerrne 82
5- CENTRAL ACCESSORIES = A655-450-000-0........cc.coorsveererseeeensssseeesssoeees s 85
6 — ACC. BOWL TRAY DRIVE = A655-460-000-0......c..ccovsvceeerveceersieeesssoeeesssoeees s 88
6.1 - UNDERBOWL SENSOR POSITION WITH DRIVE = A655-460-001-0 ........cooccccerrrrecerrncerernee 90
7 = DISINFECTION AND DECONTAMINATION w.....cooseeoroeeeersoeeensssseees oo 92
7.1 -~ DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY — A655-470-000-0 ........coovevveerreceessoeeeessoeens e 92
7.2 = DISINFECTION ACCESSORY = AB55-47T-000-0......occccceoorreeerssneeensssseesssseeess oo 96
7.3 - DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY = A655-473-000-0.......ooccccccoovvvrrrrrcerersnceree 100
7.4 - SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CB = A655-474-0000........ccccccrovvrrrrrveerrrceressneeree 103
8 — WATER HEATER ACCESSORIES = AB55-481-000-0 ......cccccovsveerorsneeesssseenssssoeessooensssneens 106
B = CHAIR ...ccvvvuusmeeseeeeessssssssseesseeessssssssss s esssssssss e AR R R R 109
1= CHAIR WITH 3% MOVEMENT = A517-001-000-0.....occcccoosreveeerocenessoeeessoseessssoeees oo 110
1.1 = HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC = A516-102-000-0 ......ccc.cccoccvvvrrrrreersrssneerrssseerssssoeessoeensne 115
1.2 = HEADREST = A516-101-000-0.......cccccooseeeoreeeeossneeesssnoeess e 117
1.3 = HEADREST 3D = A516-100-000-0.......oocccccoorvoeeeseoeerssoseesssoesnes e ssosees oo 119
1.4 = CHAIR COVER = A517-010-000-0......cooseereoeeeeseeeessssoseess e soeeessosees oo 121
1.4.1 =ARMREST RIGHT = A576-200-000-0........cc..cco0ocovvvrrrreverrsseemssssoersssoeessssoeeesssoeeessnne 124
1.4.2 =ARMREST LEFT = A516-207-000-0........occcccccoovverrrreeersssoensssoersssoeeesssosees oo 125
1.4.3 - SEAT FRAME COVER = A5T6-007-060-0........ooccccccoseeerssoeerssoeessseeesssseees e 126
1.4.4 - REAR BACKREST = A5T6-007-0380 ....oooccccoovseeeosseeessseeesssoeesssoeees oo 127
2 = CHAIR WITHOUT 3™ MOVEMENT = A517-002-000-0 .......cooveceeoreeeeesoceessooerssooenssneees 128
2.1 = HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC = A5T6-102-000-0 ......ooocceooreveeeosseeeeessoeeessoeerssooers oo 133
2.2 = HEADREST= A5T6-T0T-000-0........ooooceeoveeeesneeeesoeeesssoeess s ssssesssosees oo 135
2.3 = HEADREST 3D = A5T6-T00-000-0........ooccceoesoeeersneeeesssoeenessseeressseses oo 137
2.4 = CHAIR COVER = A517-010-000-0.....c...coooeeoeoeeessoeeessocenes s ssooees oo 139
2.4.1 ~ARMREST RIGHT = A516-200-000-0............ooccoccconrovrrrroerrssoeesssooeesssseeesssoeees oo 143
2.4.2 ~ARMREST LEFT = A576-20T-000-0.......cc..ccoocovvemrrreversrsoerrssseeessssoeeesssseensssoeeessoee 144
2.4.3 - SEAT FRAME COVER = A516-00T-060-0.......cccccccorvvvrmrrroeressoeessseeesssoeeesssooees oo 145
2.4.4 - REAR BACKREST = A516-00T-038-0.....ccc.ccoocvvemrroeeerseeerssoeesssooeesssoseessooees oo 146
3 = CHAIR, BASE = AB55-00T-000-0........oocccccorrreeersereeerssooesessooeessssssseesssssessssseessosers oo 147

3

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



C — ASSISTANT'S ARM / ASSISTANTS CONSOLE ..........ueiiriiniiininiiinniinecinineecnsneecssssseecsssnnes 152

CT - BASE.... oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e et aeeeeeeeeaaeaeeaaaaaaes 153
T-ASSISTANT S ARM SIMPLE .......oootioeeeee ettt ettt st e st e sbeesreesreesreasaeens 153
1.1 = ASSISTANT 'S ARM SIMPLE — A655-550-007-0..........coooveeiiiiriieiieciiecieee et 153
1.2-ASSISTANT'S TABLE SIMPLE ARM — A653-570-00T-0........c.cccvveeveerieceecieceeeeeeeeeeeeeein, 156
2-ASSISTANT'S ARM PANTOGRAPHIC........ouiiiiiiiececeeeee ettt 157
2.1 — ASSISTANT 'S ARM PANTOGRAPHIC — A655-55T-00T-0........c.oeovveereerieiieciieceeeeeeeeeea, 157
2.2- PANTOGRAPHIC ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE ARM — A653-570-002-0..........cccvevveeeeeieeienne 160
3-SP ASSISTANT S TABLE + KEYBOARD — A653-999-007-0.......cccvieiieiieiieieeee e 162
A-GUIDE ROLLERS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et et et e et e e be et e e sbeeabe e beesbeebeebeesbeebeenseenns 163
4.7 - GUIDE ROLLER, LARGE SALIVA ASPIRATOR — A653-596-02T-0..........ccoeecveeeeeeieiecieeeene 163
4.2 - GUIDE ROLLER, SMALL SALIVA ASPIRATOR — A653-596-020-0..........ccccooevvvvvieiecieaeennn 163
C2 - ACCESSORIES .........cciiiiiriiineeeieeirieeenneceseeestaeesmnsssssssssssssnssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssnnsssssssssssssnnnssnss 165
1 - EJECTOR ACCESSORY IN CB — AB55-430-000-0........ccccvieeiiieiiiecieeeieeeree e 165
2 -BLANK ACCESSORY — A653-600-00T-0 ....ccoouiieiiieiiieeiieeieeeriee et e steeeteeeseae e sereesnseeeseeessneenens 167
3-KIT-SYRINGE REINSTALLING. ...ttt ettt e e st e et ae e sebeesnbeessseeessneenens 168
3.1 = KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F R.-KOV ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-999-001-0......... 168
3.2 = KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE 3F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE — A653-999-002-0......... 168
3.3-KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-016-0.......... 168
3.4-KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F U.-SEDA ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-017-0........ 168
3.5-KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R.-KOV ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-999-018-0.......... 169
3.6 - KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-0719-0.......... 169
3.7 -KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R.SV.+MODULE ON ASSISTANT’S COSNSOLE — A653 - 999-020-
0 et e et e e ettt e bt e e bt e e tte e tbe e tbeeaabte e hbe e tbeeeabeeeabaeetaeetbeeeabeeenbaeetreeens 169
3.8-KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE R ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-999-027-0.............c........... 169
3.9 = KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE U. ON ASSISTANT 'S CONSOLE - A653-999-0220...................... 170
4 - MINILIGHT SYRINGE ACCESSORY ...ttt ettt ettt v e e taeesaveesebeesabeeessaeeaneens 170
4.7 — SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-593-001-0.............. 170
4.2 — SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-488-000-0..........c..ccovvevvieciieerieareeanenn, 171
5-MINIMATE SYRINGE ACCESSORY .....uotiiitiiiieeiieeiie ettt ettt e stte e v e sv e etaeeaaeesaneesavaeenbaeenneas 174
5.1 - SYRINGE MINIMATE ACCESSORY — ASSITANT'S CONSOLE - A653-594-007-0.................. 174
5.2 - SYRINGE MINIMATE ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-489-000-0............cccooeeeveeeiieaiiaerieereeanen 175
6 - SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY ..ottt ettt et ettt e tae e save e eaveeeaveeenenas 177
6.7 = SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-597-001-0................. 177
6.2 - SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-474-000-0 .........ccoooovvveerieeieeieeeeeveeee 179
7 -PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY .....oioitiiiiieieiieetee ettt ettt et e tteesav e e e te s eeta e s aae e saveesabesenvesenaneenens 180
7.1 = KIT PLM MECTRON - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE — A653-999-003-0.........cc.ccoveeveecrierearaanen. 180
7.2 - PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’S CONSOLE — A653-591-007-0....................... 180
7.3 = PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-486-000-0 ...........cccooeoeveeerieacieeceeeeeeeeein 181
8 -PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY ....ooiiiiiieotieeiee ettt ettt et et eiv e e te e et e e e tae e saveeeavesenveeeeaeeeens 183
8.1 = KIT PLM MONITEX — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-999-004-0...........ccccoveeveeeecrrannnn. 183
8.2 - PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-592-007-0......................... 183
8.3 = PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-487-000-0...........cccoeovveeeiiaciieeceeeiieeeiee e, 184
9 - DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY. ... .ottt ettt ete e et e ave e eveeeveeeeteeeetaaesareeenns 187
9.1 = KIT DIPLOMAT CAMERA - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-999-006-0............................. 187
9.2 - DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-595-0710-0............... 187
9.3 — DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY — A655-490-000-0 ..........ccooooovvieeeieceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 188
TO-EJECTOR ACCESSORY ...ttt ettt et ettt et et e e e tae e e te e ete e e etaeeeaaeeeaveas 189
10.7-KIT EJECTOR — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-999-005-0...........ccoveeuveeeeceeeeeeieeeenn. 189
10.2 - EJECTOR ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-590-007-0 ............coocevveuneen... 189
17 - LARGE AND SMALL SALIVA SPIRATOR ACCESSORY — A653-596-0017-0...........ccoccevvennnnnne. 191
D - DENTISTS ARM........couteeieiiiiieernennieeeeieeeenessesssesseeeessssssssssssesssnsssssssssssssssnssssssssssssnnnnsssssssssssanne 193
1 — FIXED DENTISTS ARM ANCHORED — A655-050-0T7-0......oooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 194
2 — FIXED DENTISTS ARM ANCHORED WITHOUT LIGHT — A655-050-018-0............cc.cccuveeun...... 196

4

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



E - DENTIST CONTROL PANELS OVERHEAD LINE ...........cooriiiiiiiiiiiccecctneeecccccceeneeeee e 199

1- CONTROL PANEL 5| = OVERHEAD LINE = A653-150-007T-T......co.omrveeeereereeeeeeseeeeeeseseeseeeseeseneee 200
1.1-TABLET HOLDER = RIGHT = AB53-T50-045-0..........cooeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseseeseeesseseneee 206
1.2 - ACC.HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT - A653-150-005-0.............ovvvvveereeeereeerreseee 207
1.3 - ADD. FIXED HANDLE = A653-150-006-0.............ovvveeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseeeseeseseeeseeeeseee e 209

2 - CONTROL PANEL 61 = OVERHEAD LINE = A654-150-007T-T ......vveceoeeeeeeereeeeeeeereeeeseeeeseseseeeeenns 210
2.1 - TABLET HOLDER = RIGHT = A653-150-045-0 ..........ccoooeoeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseseesee e 217
2.2 - ACC.HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT - A653-150-005-0..........vccoeoeeeeeeereerererecer. 218
2.3 - ADD. FIXED HANDLE - A653-T50-006-0............coeeeeeeereeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeseseseeeeeseeseeeeeeseeee 219

3-SETS FORROTARY INSTRUMENTS .......ccoreveeereeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesesesseeeeeeseseseeeseseesseeeeseesseeesesesesenens 220
3.1-SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS = A653-150-032-0.....ccoeeevveeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeseeseeeeeeseee 220
3.2 - SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS = A653-150-033-0 .......covvveeeeeseeeeeeeeeeceseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseee 221
3.3 - SET FOR 4 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS = A653-150-0340 ........oovveeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeee 221

4 - PROPORTIONAL VALVE ACCESSORY ....coooooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeesseseeeeseeeeeesessseeesesseeeseessseeseseeeeses 222
4.1 = KIT = PROPORTIONAL VALVE = A653-999-034-0..........ooovvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeesseseeeeeee 222
4.2 - PROPORTIONAL VALVE ACCESSORY = A653-292-00T-0.......oovveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeseeee e 222

5- WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY = A653-294-007T-0.........vocoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesesseeeeseeeeesseseeseeseeee 224
5.7- KIT FOR WHIP INSTALL = 51 = A653-999-027-0.........oovvvvveeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeessseseeeeeseenes 226
5.2 -KIT FOR WHIP WITH DETENT = 5[ = A653-999-028-0..........ooovvvveeereeseeeeeereeeessesseeeeeereess 226
53 - KIT FOR WHIP INSTALL = 6] = A653-999-032-0...........v.ccoooooeeeereeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeessseseeeesseeeenes 227
5.4 - KIT FOR WHIP WITH DETENT = 6] = A653-999-028-0.............ovvovvveeeereeseeeereeeeeesseeseeeeeeveer 227

6 - TRAY CONSOLES .......coomeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eee oo eesees oo seeeeeeseeseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseseseseees 228
6.7 - DENTIST'S TRAY CONSOLE = A653-300-007-2.........ooovvveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeesseseeee s, 228

7 - SYRINGES ACCESSORIES .......vveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesese e eeseseeeeseseeeseeeeseeeseeeseseseseees 229
7.1 - ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP = A653-160-00T-0.............oooeeoeeeeeecreeseeeeeeereeesseeseeeeeenee 229
7.2 - ACC. SYRINGE MINIM.MINIASA.MINILIGHT 3F IN CP — A653-161-007-0..........covvvvree.... 232
7.3 - ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP = A653-162-007-0........oovveeeeeeeeeeecreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseneee 234

8- TURBINES ACCESSORIES ........oveceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeseseeeeeeesessesseeeseseeeseeeeseeeseeeseseseseees 237
8.7 - ACC. TURBINES = AB53-T70-00T-0.........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 237
8.2 - ACC. TURBINES WITH REGULATION = A653-171-007-0.........ooovveeeoeeeeeeeeseseeeeeesseeeeeecesee 240
8.3 - ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION = A653-173-007-0.......ovvveeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeesseeeeeecere 242

9 - MOTOR ACCESSORIES (DX)....vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseseeeeseeeseseeseeeeeseesseeesessesseeeeseeeseeeseseseseeens 244
9.7 - ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE ~ A653-180-00T-0 .........ovveeoeeeeeeeeceseeeeeeeeseeeeeees 244
9.2 - EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR TO MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX - A653-180-026-0............... 247
9.3 - EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR TO MODULE MB30+AN03.V1 FOR DX BLUE - A653-180-027-0
.......................................................................................................................................................... 249
9.4- ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO A DX PRO BLUE — A653-181-007-0..........ccooeeeeerecereeerre. 251
9.5 - ACC. MICROMOTORS DX SRG = A653-T82-00T-0 ...co.veeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeee e 253

9.6 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO MOTORS — A653-180-028-0.... 255
9.7 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR MODULE MB92 BLUE.V1 FOR DX PRO BLUE — A653-180-029-0 256

TO-SCALERS ...ttt sttt sttt ettt 258
TO.T -UOZK EMS ...ttt ettt et 258
10.1.7 - KIT EMS FS-433 WITHOUT LIGHT — A653-999-008-0 ..........cccccveiriniicininineeeeee. 258
10.1.2 - ACC. UOZK EMS FS-432 LED — A653-200-00T-0 .......cveueeiriiieieiiinieseeeee e 258
10.1.3-ACC. UOZK EMS FS-433 = A653-20T-00T-0.......ccocvmimiiiciniiiiniceeieeseeceee et 260
10.1.4 - ACC. UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 — A653-202-007-0.......coccevirieieininicieieeneeeee e 262
T0.2 - UOZK SATELEC ...ttt 265
10.2.7 - KIT SATELEC SP XINETIC WITHOUT LIGHT — A653-999-009-0.........cccocecveiririieiecnnne 265
10.2.2 -ACC. UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC — A653-210-00T-0 .......ccovereieeinincceeeeee 266
10.2.3-ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON — A653-2T7-00T-0.......ccoocenueieininieicieieineeeeeeee 268
10.2.4 - ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED — A653-212-00T-0.....ocoveueriniceeinineeeeeeee 270
TO.3 - UOZK LM ...ttt 272
10.3.7-ACC.UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED — A653-220-007-0.........coceneveirirceirenene. 272
TOA - UOZK NSK ...ttt ettt ettt 273
10.4.7 - ACC. UOZK NSK = A653-230-00T-0.........ooueiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 273
10.4.2 - ACC. UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX — A653-23T-00T-0........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiceiiieeccee 275
10.5-UOZK WOODPECKER ........ccooiiiiiieeee e 277

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10.5.7 - KIT WOODPACKER UDS-N3 LED — A653-999-070-0.........cccvoiiiiiiiiiiiniciciceeeeee e 277

10.5.2 - ACC. UOZK WOODPECKER — A653-240-007-0 ........coceiuieiiiiiiiieeieeeeee e 278
TO6 - PLM....coee ettt st 280
10.6.1- ACC. PLM MECTRON IN CP — A653-280-00T-0........cccooceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 280

11 - PERILSTATIC PUMP, WATER HEATER ......c.ooiiiiiieeeeceee et 284
11.1-ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OVERHEAD LINE — A653-290-007-0 ........ccccocvveecrenininierencnee 284

F - DENTIST CONTROL PANELS BOTTOM LINE........cccoiiiiiiiiiieetcccnccnneeec e 286
1-CONTROL PANEL 51 BOTTOM LINE — A653-700-00T-T ....ciiiiiiiieiiiceeeeieeceeeese e 287
1.1 -TABLET HOLDER — RIGHT - A653-150-045-0..........cccooiiieiiiiiieieinieeeeeseeee 291
1.2 = ACC. FIXED HANDLE — A653-T50-0006-0.........cc.cceoeeiaiiniiiieiiieiieieeneeeeeeie e 292
1.3-ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE, RIGHT - A653-150-005-0...........cccccovriveeranicnne. 293
2-CONTROL PANEL 61 BOTTOM LINE = A654-700-00T-T .....ooiiiiiieiiiinieeierenceeerene e 295
2.1 -TABLET HOLDER — RIGHT - A653-150-045-0..........cccoocimieiiiniiieiniiieieeeeee e 300
2.2 = ACC. FIXED HANDLE — A653-T50-0006-0.........cc.coceeueeeiiiiiaiieienieceiesiene e 301
2.3-ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE, RIGHT - A653-150-005-0 ..........ccccovrivvecrenicnne. 302
3-ACC. BLANK = AB653-600-00T-0.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeececeeeeie e 304
4-SETSFORROTARY INSTRUMENTS ...ttt 305
4.7-SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS — A653-150-032-0 ........coocvimiiieieinicieienieceeee 305
4.2 - SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS — A653-T50-033-0 .......c.coovemirieiiiininieiininceeeene 306
4.3- SET FOR 4 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS — A653-150-034-0 .......ccoovveminieiciinieieiininceeee 306
5-ACC. PROPORTIONAL VALVE = A653-292-00T-0....c.eoriiriiiieieiinieeieienceeeeneeeeeere e 307
6 - WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY — A653-294-007-0...c..coctiriiriiriieiinieneeieniesteeeie e 308
7-TRAY CONSOLES ... ..ot 310
7.1-TRAY CONSOLE — LATERAL, STRAIGHT — A653-307-000-0........c..ccceocvevveminineinineeeenenene 310
7.2 -TRAY CONSOLE BL = A653-3T0-00T-0.......ccoeouiiiieiiiiiiicieieeeeeee e 312

8 - SYRIGNES ACCESORY ...ttt sttt 314
8.1-ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP — A653-760-007-0..........ccceoveimiiiiiiinininceceee 314
8.2-ACC. SYRINGE MINIM.MINIAS, MINILIGHT 3F IN CP — A653-761-007-0...........cccccveuennee. 316
8.3-ACC. HYGIENE SYRINGE IN CP — A653-762-00T-0.........cccccoueininiciiininceeeeeeeeeee 317

9 - TURBINES ACCESSORY ...ttt s 320
9.7 -ACC. TURBINES = A653-770-00T0.......coeuiiiiiiieieiiiieeeeeeeeeee et 320
9.2 - ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION — A653-77T-00T-0 .......cceovirieieiniiiicieieinecceeeee 323
9.3-ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION — A653-773-00T-0.......ccccveiniriicininincceeeee 326
TO-MOTORS ACCESSORY. ...ttt st 329
10.7 - ACC. MICROMOTOR DX AND DX BLUE — A653-780-00T-0.........cccovvirincieininccieeee 329
10.2 -EL. CONNECTION MOTOR.MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX — A653-180-0260........................... 331
10.3 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR. MODULE MB30+AN03.V1 FOR DX BLUE - A653-180-027-0 ... 333
10.4 - ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A653-781-007-0..........cccccveuveuennnne. 335
10.5- ACC. MICROMOTORS DX SRG = A653-782-00T-0........ccocveiiiiiiiiiiniceeeeseeee e 338

10.6 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR. MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO MOTORS — A653-180-028-0 339
10.7 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR.MODULE MB92 BLUE.V1 FOR DX PRO BLUE — A653-180-029-0

.......................................................................................................................................................... 341
TT = SCALERS ...ttt sttt sttt 343
TTT -UOZK EMS ...ttt ettt 343
11.1.7 - KIT EMS FS-433 WITHOUT LIGHT — A653-999-008-0 .........cccccveirinicininincceeee. 343
11.1.2-ACC. UOZK EMS FS-433 = A653-80T-00T-0.......ccocvnuimiiiiieiiinicieieeseeeee et 343
11.1.3-ACC. UOZK EMS FS-432 LED — A653-800-00T-0 .......ccoeuveeirinieieiiinieceeeee e 346
11.1.4-ACC. UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 — A653-802-00T-0.......c.c.ccooemueieininiiicieieineeeeeeee 348
TT.2-UOZK SATELEC ...ttt 350
11.2.7 - KIT SATELEC SP XINETIC WITHOUT LIGHT — A653-999-009-0.........cccocecveirineieiecnnn. 350
11.2.2-ACC. UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC — A653-810-007-0 ......c.oocvrueneereininiccieeeee. 351
11.2.3-ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON — A653-8T7-00T-0.......ccoccerueieininicieieineeeeeeee. 354
11.2.4-ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED — A653-812-00T-0.......ccvevviricieininieceeeeee. 357
TT.B-UOZK LM ... s 360
11.3.1-ACC. UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED — A653-820-007-0.........ccccoovieiiiiiiiiicinnne 360
TT4- UOZK NSK ... e s 363
11.4.7 - ACC. UOZK NSK = A653-830-00T-0.........ocueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 363

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



11.4.2-ACC. UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX — A653-83T-00T-0........ccoiiiiiiiiiniieieiiieeeceee 366

17.5- UOZK WOODPECKER ...ttt sttt ettt ettt eneesae e 368
11.5.7 - KIT WOODPACKER UDS-N3 LED — A653-999-0T0-0......ocueeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 368
11.5.2-ACC. UOZK WOODPECKER — A653-840-00T-0 .....c..occveueeeiieeiiee et 369

12 -PLM MONITEX, MECTRON ..ottt ettt sttt sttt ete st seeeneesessesneeneensenneas 372
12.71-ACC. PLM MECTRON IN CP = A653-880-00T-0.......ccoeteeeeeeeeiee et 372
12.2-ACC. PLM MONITEX IN CP = A653-88T-00T-0 ........ocueeeeeieeeeieeiee ettt 374

13- PERILSTATIC PUMP, WATER HEATING .......ooiiiiieieeeeeeeee sttt 376
13.1-ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OVERHEAD LINE — A653-890-00T-0 .......ccceeoveveeieeeieeeenee 376
13.2-ACC.COOLING WATER HEATING IN CP — A653-89T-00T-0.......ccveeeeeieieee e 378
13.2.7 -HEATER = AB53-29T-04T-0......oeeeeeeeee ettt sttt eneas 379

G POSTS, MONITOR HOLDERS..........cccoiiiiiiinrietiiiiiiintneeeecteccassnreee e seesssssssssse s s esssssssssnnseseses 380
GT-FIXED POST ...ttt ettt ettt et st a e st b e st nesaeenne 381
1-FIXED POST — ASS. WITHOUT MONITOR = A653-090-030-T.......ccceoieieiininieieiinceeeieneae 381

2 - FIXED POST — ASS. WITH MONITOR — A653-090-040-T .......cccoeiieieeeieeeseeseeeeeseeee e 382
G2-TRAY TABLE AT CS....eeeet ettt ettt sttt st b e e 383
T-TRAY TABLE AT CS — A653-040-00T-0.......ooviieeeieiiiiiieieieeic ettt 383
G3-MONITORHOLDER........coitiiteietitietet ettt ettt st sttt 384
1-ACC. MONITOR SOURCE — A653-002-000-0..........cccocueiemininieienieeteieniene et 384
2-ACC. BLACK MONITOR SOURCE — A653-002-00T-0......c..ccccocvecueminiiieienineeienieneeeeenie e 387
3-MONITORARM = A653-TOO-00T-0 .....coueemreiiiieiieiiniesieeiesiesc ettt 390

4 - KIT MONITOR ARM WITH BINDING — A653-999-0TT-0....c.coveeieieiniieieieniceeeneseeeee e 391
5-KIT MONITOR ARM WITHOUT BINDING = A653-999-072-01........ccceovevevieininieiininceieen, 391

H PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM, OPERATING LIGHTS, CUSPIDOR BLOCK POST ASSEMBLY ........ 392
1-PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM — A653-020-007T-T....cutiiiiiiieiieieiinieeteiesieeieete st 393

2 -XENOS LIGHT = AB53-900-00T-0....ccueiiiiieiiiiriieteteieeitetestesteeitete sttt sttt s 397
2.1 = ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR — A653-900-002-0.......cc.coceoeeeeniniieeiiniineeiccnceeeese e 401

3 — PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM — FARO — A653-020-002-T....c.eoeiieieiinieeeieieneeienesieeeeee e 402

4 — LIGHT FARO MAIA — AB53-90T-00T-0..c.ceeuiiiiiieiieieerieeeeteseseeteese ettt 405

I FOOT CONTROLLERS .........cccooonttttiiiiiiiinneeectiennianaeeeecessssssssasseeeesssssssssssseneesssssssssssnnnnssssss 407
[T CABLE FOOT CONTROLLERS.........eoitititittetetet ettt st s 408
1-UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) = A653-070-007-0.......cocoeuemieieeieieiieieieieieeeeeieieienes 408

2 - COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) = A653-0TT-00T-0........c.cceeueirieieieieiieieeeieesieieeines 416

2 WIRELESS FOOT CONTROLLES......oooiiiiieeete ettt 420
1-UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) RF = A653-0710-002-0...........coooeemeeieirieeieiieiseeines 420

2 - COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) RF = A653-0717-002-0 ........coovoveueeeiriieieeeieieieeeiens 425
3-ACC. RFFCIN EB — A653-0T0-003-0......c.ooirieriieiiniinieeiesitsiteieeesie sttt 429

[T — FOOT CONTROLLER CALIBRATION AND POTENTIOMETER SET=UP ......etiiieiienieienieeieniesieeitenie e seeeneenienaens 431
JOTHERS ......oooeeeiiiiiiitettetecinncaeeeee e ssessssseeee e s ssssssssaseeessssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssessssssssssssnnes 433
1-  PARTS FORTHE INSTALATION — A655-TT10-00T-0.c.ceeiiiiiiiieiinicieeeeeceeee e 434

2 — BASE PLATE MODEL PRO 600, 800 — A655-070-000-0.......ccoeniiieiiiiniinieienicceeeeeseeeee e 435

K ASSEMBLY AND INSTALATION........ccooitiitrtttiiiiiiinneeettesisiinsaseeeeessssssssssseseesssssssssssssseesssses 436
1-PRE-INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS .......ooiiiiiiiieeriest ettt sttt st 437
2-INSTALATION PLAN ..ottt ettt sttt bttt s bt bt et s bt et e s b e sbeeaeenbesbeee 440
Installation Of Water DALLENY ...........cc.ooviiuieeeiecieeeeeeee ettt ebeeae e 444
COMMISSIONING OF THE DENTAL UNIT ...itteutenteteettentetenteestetesteettententesbeestententesseensesbesbeestensesbesbeensensesneenes 445
LEVELLING THE DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL.....c.teuteuttetententeteateteseneesestesseneesesseasenseneasessessensesessessenseneasessenes 445
ADJUSTING THE HORIZONTAL POSITION OF THE TRAY TABLE ....cuvtttittenietenieeiteienteeteetesiesteeieenaesteseeeneennesae e 449
WATER, AIR, VACUUM AND DRAIN CONNECTIONS ....cuteutitiettentententeettententesteentetestesbeestensestesseensesbesbeeneensenuene 451

M — SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS...........ccccceeerrreiirrnunneeccennns 458
IMT = SERVICE SETTINGS ....tuteteetteuteteeteettestesteettestentesteeueenteteaseeseenseaseaseestanseateeseaneenseabeeneensesbesbeensensenaeas 459
GENEIal SEIVICE SEUHINGS. ......ceeeeveeeeieeeeeeeete ettt ettt ettt ettt et et ettt aeebeeae st eseeae e 459

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Modification of service settings for iNStrUMENTS.............c.ccoeeiieieiiieeeee e 459

Definition and @assSignmeENt Of TOOIS ...........ccooeiueieieieeee ettt 459

M2 = FACTORY SETTINGS ...ttt 459
M3 = LISTOF ERROR CODES .....cciiiiiiiiiieeeee e 459
M4 — DESCRIPTION OF ELECTRONIC MODULES .....coiiiiiiiiiieee et 462
M5 = ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS ...ooiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 466
SAFETY SENSORS. ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e aeaesaaaaaaaaassssssssssssssssssssssssssssasaaseanas 490

N — CHECK OF SETTINGS AND FUNCTIONS. .......ttuitttiteieteteereeeeneeeseeessseessseessseessseesssesssssssssessns 491
O — MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS........ouuittieteieeeniereneeenneeeneeessseessseessseesssessssessnnes 492
(O 0 I Y L 2 7Y o 492
2. LUBRICATION ....tttteeee e e e eeettete et e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e eeeaaaaaeeeeeeeeeaastaeeeeeeesseassaaseeeeeessaasaaseeseeessansssanseeeeessensrenees 492
03. INSPECTIONS DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD ....uvvviiiiieeiiitiieeeeeeeeeeeesateeeeeeeeeessaneeeeseeessensnssneseeesessennsnnees 492
O4. POST-WARRANTY INSPECTIONS AND TECHNICAL AUDITS: ¢.uvvvvveieeeeiieiereeeeeeeeeieesneeeeeeeeesesssseeeeeeessensnnnnnes 492
O5. WEK SERVICING ...eeeiiiieiteteeeee e e eeeeette e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e ettt e e e e eeeeeeesaaaeeeeeeeesessasaseeeeeesseansaseeeeeeesennereees 492

P — CLEANING, DISINFECTION, STERILISATION ......ouuciittieittieeieeneeeeenneeeeennecesenseesesesnessesnnssenes 493
Q = CLAIMS . ...t eetcettrettererteeetteeteeersnsessssessssessssessssesssssssssessssessssesnssssssssssssssnssesnssssssesnnennnns 494
Q7. WARRANTY CLAIMS INVOLVING SPARE PARTS ...uvvviiiiieeiiiiueieeeeeeeeeeiitateeeeeeeesesansseeesssessssssasssesessssennnnneees 494
Q2. WARRANTY CONDITIONS ...evtveiieeeeeeitieteeeeeeeeeeeesataeeeeeeeesessaetaeeeeeeseasaassseeeeeseasasaseeeeesssassssaseseeessseannseneees 499
Q3. WARRANTY PERIODS .....uuuuttiiiieeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeataeeeeeeeesessaataeeeeeesesaaataeeeeeeesassaaaseeeeesessenssassseeeesseannsenees 499

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1 PRODUCT DATA

______________________________________



The dental unit is used to support and position the patient, to supply the necessary leads for instruments and for dental treatment
of the patient by the dentist. The dental unit is a device comprised of individual elements, devices and instruments that create a
functional unit for dental treatment.

Only atrained dentist is permitted to use the dental unit. Installation, set-up and adjustments may only be performed by a qualified
and authorised service technician certified to conduct these activities. The conditions for the use of utility services and
installation specified in these service instructions must also be met.

Diplomat Model Pro 500 and Model Pro 700 are dental units that support a chair. Model Pro 600 and Model Pro 800 are stationary
dental units with an integrated chair. All dental unit models are composed of the same functional parts. These are the parts of
the patient’s chair: the cuspidor block, the arm carrying the dentist’s console and the dentist’s tray, the light arm with the light and
assistant’s arm with the assistant’s console. The foot controller controls instruments at the dentist’s console and other functions
of the dental unit. A touch tablet functions as the control panel at the dentist’s console. All functions of the dental unit may be
controlled using the app on the tablet. The cuspidor block may be equipped with various suction devices, and a variety of dif ferent
types of amalgam separators. The dental unit may be equipped with a system of water and suction connections for dental hygiene
instruments with various degrees of automation. A monitor arm with a monitor and an additional arm with a storage tray are
optional accessories that may be mounted on the lamp arm post.

Model Pro 600 Iupper 5 Stationary
ower
Model Pro 800 Iupper 6 Stationary
ower
Instruments Parts of the unit that come into contact with the patient:
e  Syringe e  Seat
e  Rotary instruments: e  Backrest
Turbine (max. 3) e  Headrest
BLDC micro motor (max. 3) e  Armrest
Surgical micro motor (max. 1) e Instruments

e  Ultrasonic scaler
e  Polymerising lamp

i. All instruments except the polymerising lamp may be equipped with a light
i. Optional accessories (see the valid price list)

Indications, contraindications for the medical device:
Indications: This equipment is designed to prevent, treat, or ameliorate disease in the patient’s oral cavity
Contraindications: none known
Patient profile:
e  Age: adult population, children aged 3 and above
e  Weight: up to a patient weight of 200 kg
e  Health:
suitability for treatment and exclusion of the contraindications for the patient occurs during examination by a dentist
e  Nationality: not applicable
Body part or type of tissue: patient’s oral cavity

Do not use any medical device if you suspect it may be damaged or not working properly. Contact an
authorised service technician.

10
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.2 Technical details

Supply voltage: 220-240V ~
100-127V ~

Frequency: 50/60 Hz

Max. input: 400 VA

Connection with tablet - Bluetooth® 2.402 GHz / 2.480 GHz

Inlet air pressure: 0.45-0.8 MPa

Inlet water pressure: 0.3-0.6 MPa

Net weight of unit (Model Pro 600, 800):

145 + max. 20 kg

Gross weight of unit (Model Pro 600, 800):

210 + max. 35 kg

Type of protection against electric shock:

Protection class | instrument

Degree of protection against electric shock:

Type B attaching parts

Degree of protection by cover: 1P21

Water temperature for the cup (if a boiler is fitted): 25-35°C
Load capacity of the unit (EN ISO 7494-1) max. 200 kg
Load capacity of the storage table on the lamp arm: 1.5kg

Load capacity of the dentist’'s element tray table: 1.5kg

Mode of operation

Permanent with intermittent loading typical of standard dental work

Chair

Chair height range above the ground:
e Model Pro 600, Model Pro 800
with tilting / without tilting

Value

350 mm - 820 mm + 20 mm

Cradle function range of the back-rest from the
vertical plane:

e  with cradle function: 3072710 96" + 2°
e without cradle function: 3672710947+ 27
The seat cradle function from a horizontal plane in o o
the version without cradle function: 26°+2
The seat cradle function range from a horizontal
plane in the version with cradle function: 20°+2°t028°+2°
Vertical movement in the unloaded state: max.19s
Movement of the back-rest in the unloaded state: max. 13 s
Chair load capacity (EN ISO 7494-1) max. 200 kg
Weight of the chair brutto (Model Pro 600, 800): 115 + max 20 kg
Operating mode: 1:9
Chair noise: max. 54 dB

Expanded external panel Value

Voltage 220-240V ~
100-127V ~

Output air pressure 0.45-0.8 MPa

Output water pressure 0.3-0.6 MPa

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.3  Symbol used

Symbol Description Symbol Description
Attention, Caution, 2 )
Warning R Applied part type B
Note P21 Level of moisture protection

Serial number

CE marking - product meets EU legislative requirements

See the Manual

135°C
585

Sterilisable in a steam sterilizer (autoclave) at 135 °C

Date of manufacture

B

The equipment is classified as hazardous waste — please
dispose of the equipment at an authorised waste
collection facility

Manufacturer

Class Il protection device

Proceed according to the
Manual

OL L B 7P

=
)

Medical device

1.4 General conditions

The following instruments may be mounted to the control panel:

Condition Note

At least 1 syringe

Up to 4 rotary instruments

Up to 5 light instruments

Up to 3 turbines

Up to 3 DLBC micro motors with lights:

Up to 3x DX motors or 3x DX Pro motors

Up to 3x DX BLUE motors or 3x DX Pro BLUE motors
Up to 2x DX Pro + 1x SRG

Up to 2x DX PRO BLUE + 1x SRG

1 scaler Scaler
1 polymerising / light curing lamp (LED)
1 blaster sand blaster

The following acronyms and abbreviations are used in the manual:

UOZK - ultrasonic scaler (to remove plaque),
PLM - polymerising / light curing lamp,
BLDC motor - brushless motor.

12

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.5 Location of labels

Label description:

1. Unit nameplate

2. Basic electrical parameters
3. Serial number

4. Date of manufacture

5. Mode of chair operation

13

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.6  Organisation of the manual

1. Symbol “>>"
The symbol >> indicates that a specific item is broken down into smaller details. Example:

Item no. Product name Quantity
001>> A653-150-006-0 ACC. FIXED GRIP PC. 1,00 X

2. Recurring breakdowns of items
A breakdown of items that is identical for 2 or more subchapters is located at the end of the chapter.
Example:
Chapter XXX (CONTROL PANEL ACCESSORY) has an item that is common to multiple accessories. This item is then
specified at the end of chapter XXX.

Product name Quantity
001>> A653-150-020-0 SOLENOID VALVE, COMPLETE PC. 1,00 X
3. Blueprints
Examples:

[ A solid line delineates those items involved in a specific section

4. Numbered positions in tables
Position numbers 1 to 899 are related to structural components.

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit \ Quantity SP
001 ME405658.018 VALVE, V 165V06 ZE30C PC. 1,00
002 ME336401.008 ADAPTER M5210-1 PC. 2,00
Numbers 901 and higher are related to electrical connections.
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit \ Quantity |  spP
901 ME374100.037 WIRE, YV - GN PC. 2,00
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -
906 ME375000.010 NITI 0.25x8 BU PC. 2,00
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -
907 ME375000.003 NITI 0.5x8 WH PC. 1,00

5. Quantity field
If the quantity field is empty or is OPTIONAL, there are multiple variants for the given item and it is necessary to specify
the variant or colour option that is ordered.

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit | Quantity \ SP
005>> V628.60-05-00.P ACC. FIXED BOWL PC. OPTIONAL
005>> V628.60-05-00.0 ACC. CLASSIC ROTATING BOWL PC. OPTIONAL
005>> V628.60-05-00.L ACC. LUX ROTATING BOWL PC. OPTIONAL
006>> V608.01-02-00.4 AIR REGULATOR PC. 1,00
009>> V628.73-00-00 ACC. WITHOUT WATER REGULATOR PC.
009>> V628.74-00-00 ACC. WITH WATER REGULATOR PC.

1.7 Ordering the spare parts

Item no. | Product name

Only use original and approved spare parts and components that do not compromise the performance,
safety characteristics or the intended use of the medical device.

Code K-001, K-002, K-003
Paint colour, e.g. matte paint, etc. is designated by the Configuration Code (e.g. K-001). Do not forget to specify the correct
configuration when ordering spare parts.

14
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



The individual configurations are colour coded for easier orientation:

This configuration is shown at the beginning of the chapter with parts available in different configurations in the table after the
underscore at the part number and then in the product name:

The order numbers for spare parts are then provided in the main parts list for every configuration:

Please provide the following when ordering spare parts:
Example 1 (without configuration):

1. | Name of the spare part (mechanical component) DOOR, COMPLETE
2. | Order number V628.60-10-00
3. | Serial number of the dental unit 12345678
4. | Quantity 1 pc.
Example 2 (with configuration):
1. | Name of the spare part (mechanical component) PANTOGRAPHIC ARM
2. | Order number V628.10-00-00.1 K-001
3. | Serial number of the dental unit 12345678
4. | Quantity 1 pc.
15

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.8 Main parts of the dental unit
Stationary dental units Model Pro 600, Model Pro 800

850-1050

350-820
|

i ,

Y Y Y Y
|(///////.///,///f///_///,///f///.///,///,///_///,///f///.///.//i

,///'///f///'////-///x///'////-///////'////'///’///’////'///r///’////
A A Iy

7
/ s
s - .
4 @ y
X L ~
; £ 790 & /
- E -‘ ’- C‘ 0
s min. 1380 g
/ =] Y £ 4 .
e &4 /
v - Ve
i £ .
/ E ’
/ /
s .
,/ Y p
Ve <
v S /
- A o ]
e o s
ya 3 7
/ - e
: \ T —— e 7
ya ) = >—= Y min. 800 s
o min. 1200 S/
e = .
‘ B] -
// 2 == -
v ‘H—H’— 7/
s -
: s
// Y Y e
// « 635 > //
Ve e
7 a
1.  Cupsidor block with assistant’s arm, 5. Operating light,
2. Control panel, 6. Pantographic light arm,
3. Foot Controller, 7. Dental chair.
4.  Pantographic control panel arm

16
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2. USING THE TABLET

______________________________________



i. Subchapter 4.1 of the Dental Unit User Manual provides details on installing the Diplomat Connect application

\ The Diplomat Connect application is available in the App Store for iPads and in Google Play for Android
tablets.

The Users screen opens automatically when the application is launched.
1. Press 1. to create a new user.
2. Press 2.to continue as a GUEST USER.

X Users

2223 —|—

Guest User

18
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3.

©

@ GUEST USER

The Users screen is accessed by pressing the button showing the current user1. (GUEST USER)

O % w9 P @

«

CHAIR MENU

The Diplomat Connect application may only be used to create a “dentist” account. This type of account can control the dental
unit at the level of a dentist user. The application cannot be used to make service changes to the dental unit.
Please contact the Diplomat Dental service department or your business partner to change a “dentist” account to a “service

technician” account.

You may automatically receive a service account by participating in technical training and after receiving service technician

certification.

19

i. This procedure requires an Internet connection

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



<  Create an account

Demo User

demouser@diplomat-dental.com

CREATE

OR

LOGIN

1. Fillin the empty fields,
2. Press1-CREATE

i. Subchapters 4.2.2 and 4.2.3 of the Dental Unit User Manual detail the process of adding a user to the list / logging in to an
existing account / logging out a user.

20
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Deleting a user from the list

i. The Guest user and the user currently logged in cannot be deleted from the list.
i. We recommend that the “service technician” type user be removed from the list of users once service work is complete.

1. Press and hold the icon of the user you want to delete from the list,
2. Cancel (1) or confirm (2) the deletion of a user from the list.

Delete user

Do you want to delete this user
from the device?

Cancel Remove

Connecting the tablet to the dental unit

i. Subchapter 4.3 of the Dental Unit User Manual details the process of connecting the tablet to the dental unit

21
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3 SERVICE CONFIGURATION OF
THE DENTAL UNIT USING THE
APPLICATION

22
______________________________________



Press the 1. MENU button on the home screen to access dental unit management settings.

e O % i

DEMO SERVICE CHAIR

23

a 7

«

@ MENU

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



This brings up the menu with items accessible to service technicians:

24

Press 1 for user settings (see the Manual),
Press 2 for dental unit management,

Press 3 to select a dental unit (see the Manual),
Press 4 for the list of notifications,

Press 5 for information about the dental unit,
Press 6 for a firmware update.

o, wN =

X Menu

@ USER SETTINGS

@ DENTAL UNIT MANAGEMENT
@ DENTAL UNIT SELECTION
@ NOTIFICATION LIST
@ INFO

@ FIRMWARE UPDATE

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



There are two types of items for dental unit management:

1. Anitem with the ® 'button only activates or deactivates a functionality of the unit,

2. Anitem with a configuration value (e.g. 5 INSTRUMENTS) s active, and clicking on the item shows another screen with
configuration options.

¢ Dental unit management

BLUETOOTH ID 210832

DENTAL UNIT MODEL MODEL PRO 500

Bluetooth ID,

Dental unit model,

Dental unit modules,

Number of drives,

Number of instruments,

Wireless foot controller,

Proportional valve cooling,
Proportional valve - turbine,

Cup water heater,

10.  Water heater for cooling of instruments,
11.  Power sink drive,

12.  Operating lamp,

13.  Distilled water level sensor,

14.  Water channel hygiene,

15.  Suction hygiene,

. Syringe on the assistant’s side,

(A EHEIER EORINTRUMENTECOOENG 17.  Five-second delay to shut off suction.

DENTAL UNIT MODULES >

NUMBER OF DRIVE UNITS 2UNITS

NUMBER OF INSTRUMENTS § INSTRUMENTS

Nk~ WON =

PROPORTIONAL VALVE - COOLING WATER O
PROPORTIONAL VALVE - TURBINE

CUP WATER HEATER

SEITOONBOWL ELECTRIC DRIVE «© i. The menu may not contain some of these items
depending on the type of dental unit.

OPERATING LAMP on

DISTILLED WATER LEVEL SENSOR cAL.

WATER LINES HYGIENE OFF

SUCTION HYGIENE oFF

ASSISTANT-SIDE SYRINGE

PREEEEEEEOEOEOEH®®E

FIVE SECONDS SUCTION SHUTDOWN DELAY (}

25
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Bluetooth® ID

Every dental unit has its own uniquer, a serial number.

DIPLOMAT DENTAL s.r.o. ‘_ [ i_J
VRBOVSKA CESTA 17 ~1-

92101 PIESTANY
SLOVAK REPUBLIC

TYPE:
POWER: ®

IP21 R

DUTY CYCLE:

aN ‘J D)

1. Enter the serial number of the dental unit (6-digit serial number specified on the nameplate) and press ° to confirm

2. Or confirm by pressing

< BLUETOOTH ID

@ 210235 °

26

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



List of possible dental unit models:

¢ DENTAL UNIT MODEL

MODEL PRO 500

MODEL PRO 600
MODEL PRO 700
MODEL PRO 800
DC310,DL210

DA270,DA280

DC350,DL320
DA370,DA380
TYGI300B
TYGI300L
TYGI500B

TYGI500L

Selecting a dental unit model automatically defines the following settings:
e  Types of distilled water container and disinfection and decontamination solution container sensors,
e  Automatic hygiene equipment - Hygiene for DC310, DA270, DC350, DA380
Hygiene for PRO models

27
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Press #L ‘to activate / deactivate individual modules installed in the dental unit. Firmware is updated by selecting the modules.
Selecting the wireless foot controller module (FCRF) automatically activates the WIRELESS FOOT CONTROLLER row in the DENTAL
UNIT MANAGEMENT MENU.

i. It is not possible to select two types of foot controllers,

i. The firmware of an inactive module cannot be updated,

i. If the firmware of specific modules needs to be updated for any reason, the modules not requiring a firmware update may be temporarily
deactivated,

i. A module is not available when deactivated.

< DENTAL UNIT MODULES

@Central block (CB)
@Table block (TB)
@Spitoon block (SB)
@Foot control (FC)
®

@Assistant block (AB)
@Chair block (CHB)

88886

oo

1 Control module (CB),

2 Dentist's console module (TB),

3 Cuspidor module (SB),

4 Foot controller module (FC),

5 Wireless foot controller module (FCRF),
6 Assistant’s console module (AB),

7 Chair module (CHB).

28
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



The number of drives is selected automatically based on the selected model of dental unit. To manually select the number of drives:
e  Press 1 to select two drives,
e  Press 2 to select three drives.

< NUMBER OF DRIVE UNITS

. C.

(2) 3UNITS

i. Subchapter 4.3 of the Manual contains detailed information about the wireless foot controller
Pairing the wireless controller:

e  Press the foot controller buttons in the order depicted and hold down until this screen disappears.

< FOOT CONTROLLER PAIRING

Q" >

N
Hold foot controller buttons until this screen disappears

29
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



¢ FOOT CONTROLLER PAIRING

®
©) ®

Hold foot controller buttons until this screen disappears

Activating the operating lamp and the intensity of dimming and the operating lamp.

< Dental unit management

@ OPERATING LAMP ( @)

@ DIMMED LIGHT INTENSITY MIN 30
@ DIMMED LIGHT INTENSITY MAX 50
@ OPERATING LIGHT INTENSITY 82

1-Activating the operating lamp. The light control icon appears on the main screen if activated.
2-Minimum dimmed light intensity settings.

3-Maximum dimmed light intensity settings.

4-Operating light intensity settings.

30
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Calibrating the distilled water sensor

< DISTILLED WATER LEVEL SENSOR

DISTILLED WATER AMOUNT

131071
©
<  DISTILLED WATER LEVEL SENSOR
DISTILLED WATER AMOUNT 131071

FULL BOTTLE CALIBRATION @

1. Insert an empty bottle of disinfectant solution and press 1 (EMPTY BOTTLE CALIBRATION).
2. Then fill the bottle of disinfectant solution (to the line) and press 2 (FULL BOTTLE CALIBRATION).

WEK unit

<  WATER LINES HYGIENE

@ AUTOMATIC HYGIENE @,
@ WEK WATER UNIT @,

@ WEK WATER UNIT EMPTYING

AUTOMATIC HYGIENE DIPLOMAT

1. Automatic hygiene option,

31

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2. WEK unit.
3. Emptying the WEK unit (performed to vent pressure in the WEK before disconnection)

< SUCTION HYGIENE

@ SUCTION HYGIENE . @)

@ DECONTAMINATION LIQUID LEVEL SENSOR CALIB.

1.  Switches the suction hygiene function on and off,
2. Calibration of the bottle with decontamination solution. The procedure is the same as for distilled water bottle
calibration.

< DECONTAMINATION LIQUID LEVEL SENSOR

DECONTAMINATION LIQUID AMOUNT 144415

@ EMPTY BOTTLE CALIBRATION

< DECONTAMINATION LIQUID LEVEL SENSOR

DECONTAMINATION LIQUID AMOUNT 144415

FULL BOTTLE CALIBRATION @

1. Insert an empty bottle for decontamination solution and press 1 (EMPTY BOTTLE CALIBRATION).
2. Then fill the bottle with decontamination solution (to the line) and press 2 (FULL BOTTLE CALIBRATION).

Suction heads will continue running for five seconds when this function is activated.

32
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



This section contains information on the current firmware version and hardware updates.

< Info

@ Firmware

Firmware versions

@ Central block (CB)
@ Table block (TB)

@ Spitoon block (SB)

@ Wireless foot control (FCRF)

@ Wireless foot control receiver (FCRX)

@ Assistant block (AB)

1 - current version of the firmware package,

2 - current version of the control module (CB),

3 - current version of the dentist's console module (TB),

4 - current version of the cuspidor module (SB),

5 - current version of the foot controller module (FC),

6 - current version of the wireless foot controller module (FCRF),
7 - current version of the chair module (CHB).

33

1.0.0.14

1.0.0.11

1.0.0.13

1.0.0.3

1.0.0.2

1.0.0.5

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



This function executes a firmware update.

Firmware update

Download from server Upload to dental unit Installation

Do not turn off the app or the dental unit!

This determines the positions of instruments, the configuration of valve groups, and the assignment of inputs and outputs.
To configure an instrument, pull it out of the bracket in the Dental Unit Management menu.

¢ Undefined instrument

Ol

Please select instrument category

o -

1. position number of the instrument,
2. press SELECT to choose an instrument category.

34
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



<  Category selection

Micromotors
Turbines
Scalers
Curing lights

Syringes

ocecoe

The following categories of instruments exist:
1. micro motors,

2. turbine instruments,

3. scalers,

4. polymerising lamps,

5. syringe instruments.

<  Micromotors

D
@ DX Pro
@ DX SRG

Types of micro motors:
1. DX,

2. DX Pro,

3. DX SRG.

<  Turbines

@ Turbine Normal
@ Turbine Prop
@ Air motor

Types of turbine instruments:
1. standard

2. with proportional control,
3. air motor.

35

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



< Scalers

LM PRO POWER C BASIC

LM PRO POWER C ULTRA LED

EMS FS432

EMS FS433

Satelec NEWTRON

SATELEC XINETIC

NSK VA170

NSK VA170 LED

WOODPECKER

DMETEC

éGo0Cco00COCO OO

Types of scalers:

1. LM PRO POWER BASIC,
2. LM PRO POWER C ULTRA LEN,
3. EMS FS432,

4. EMS FS433,

5. Satelec NEWTRON,
6. SATELEC XINETIC,
7. NSK VA170,

8. NSK VA170 LED,
9. WOODPECKER,
10. DMETEC.

¢  Curing lights

@ Mectron starlight
@ Monitex

Types of polymerising lamps:
1. Mectron starlight,
2. Monitex.

36

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



<  Syringes

@ Syringe

Types of syringe instruments:
1.Syringe.

< Micromotor DX

Light intensity g 80 Q

nght mode When instrument is taken out

Water min 80

© © O O

POSITION
4
Water max 80
GROUP
s
Lubrication time 0
RELAY

(32
@ Delete instrument

@ ©

Motohours 2

€

Motohours alert 4294967295 [N

1. position number of the instrument,

2. number of the valve set to which the instrument is connected,
3. output to which the instrument is connected (only for motors),
4. cancellation / deletion of defined instrument,

5. do not adjust,

37
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



6. light indicator on motor (when removed from the holder, or when activated),

<  Light mode

When instrument is taken out

ON START INSTRUMENT

7, 8. do not adjust,
9. instrument lubrication period,

< Lubrication time

OFF

10 min.

12 min.

15 min.

18 min.

20 min.

10. work time on the instrument is counted automatically, press RESET to zero out the value,
11. do not use.

38
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1. configuration of minimum airflow required to activate the instrument.

39

e

Turbine Normal

).

R

POSITION

GROUP

Delete instrument

Light intensity

Light mode

Water min

Water max

Lubrication time

Motohours

Motohours alert

@ 80 ©

When instruments starts to operate

0 RESET

(1}
0 RESET

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



40

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



A — CUSPIDOR BLOCK

______________________________________



A1 — CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT -
BASE A655 350 000-1

______________________________________



@

M{1:2)

110

&

e

15

100

.

BAM1:2)

43

1L

@

3
@1
1 )
ot

//

-] ® &
I:I
o -]
-l - =
73 45 61 W 58 33

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

14

.,
]

16

17

1]

116



44

i

108

21

103

20

BEM{1:2)

-

Cia

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



[ R N [ LT
-r@rv 1 S SRS i \,
@M VARV

KKM(1:2)

45

MMM(1:2)

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

]



PPM(1:2)

ﬁ "
63 I
36 f
63 |
36
101 \ 83
- RAM{1:2)
]
4
© 0

46
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



|
== e Je | <
| 103 :H %b'
) v amig | — - L
e | | | arese e ] ke
ety N | _\\-\.l o | | boisie | E '
T{[ﬂ I i i g [
Lo L= | T =
S L == —F— el
2 ¥
53 E |=EE |! &
s
[ - n
trassL | i 1 15 3
water botte '3
e | e Bl [2° gg
distled water E
1| | 8%
i | .2
SNE
1
il:
o !%1 45F
Fila P 582
T
- lidids
HE
— I - - * = = 1 ol ciwir :r___ __C;a_l_ I
. I 1 My
; : I /_'J_
I ]
1 ) e
2:1!1“119 | \\—\
& ]

_ H =

SO

T [ e oo pnet ]|

fL

CHES GREAT1)

w
o

911 /” | o T;'” "
| p— = p— p— E— | WH E a1, ]
S . = = = s
=912 !%‘( | = - . __:g_!._ - |.m. o | wi?3
Ols"e[g"e[ss[s o[ 5[ g[¢ 5 ]s"e] O] =
EE wl®3
gl ( e |
1mH
2

ib
g

47
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlm_mm

UPPER COVER WITH MAGNETS UNPAINTED
UPPER COVER WITH MAGNETS LAK / WHT2_MATTE

001
001
002
003
004
006
007
008
008
009
010
011
013
013
014
014
015
015
016
016
017
017
018
018
019
019
020
021
022
024
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051

48

A655-350-003-0
V655-350-061-0
V655-350-025-0
V655-350-004-0
V655-350-005-0
V655-350-010-0
V655-350-011-0
ME321822.133
V655-350-101-0
V655-350-014-0
V655-350-015-0
V655-350-016-0
ME321822.132
V655-350-111-0
ME321822.131
V655-350-106-0
ME321822.136
V655-350-105-0
ME321822.138
V655-350-103-0
ME321822.135
V655-350-110-0
ME321822.134
V655-350-102-0
ME321822.137
V655-350-104-0
V655-350-019-0
V655-350-020-0
V655-350-021-0
V655-350-023-0
ME309543.068
ME323427.053
ME321822.121
ME321822.120
ME309543.069
ME397522.004
ME273114.004
ME321822.122
ME429310.004
ME374000.053
ME309231.073
ME307001.002
V655-350-032-0
V655-350-031-0
ME311120.090
ME336401.028
A653-350-015-0
ME348000.021
ME735010.049
A653-150-031-0>>
ME549000.024
V653-351-010-0
ME321822.014
ME311120.091
A653-350-070-0
A653-350-008-0

WASHER 1,5

BOTTOM PLATE
UPPER PLATE

LEFT FRAME WELDER
RIGHT FRAME WELDER
COVER LEFT A1

COVER LEFT A1/ WHT2_MATTE
VALVE BAR

FILTER HOLDER

HINGE A

BOTTOM COVER C1

BOTTOM COVER C1/WHT2_MATTE

BOTTOM COVER B1

BOTTOM COVER B1/ WHT2_MATTE

RIGHT COVER A1

RIGHT COVER A1/ WHT2_MATTE
UPPER COVER A1

UPPER COVER A1/ WHT2_MATTE
LEFT COVER C

LEFT COVER C/ WHT2_MATTE
LEFT COVER B1

LEFT COVER B1/ WHT2_MATTE
RIGHT COVER B1

RIGHT COVER B1/WHT2_MATTE
HINGE HOLDER

SWITCH HOLDER

SPACER M5

MAGNET HOLDER

SCREW M 4X8

SLIDING SLEEVE RFM-0507-05
PLUG CB

FUNNEL CB

SCREW M 5X8

ENDING 11752-2-M5-PKG
RUBBER SEAL NBR 43x34x5
BOTTLE 1.3L CB

STONE SMALL

LOAD SENSOR

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW STP32 4x14 - H2
STRAIN GAUGE HOLDER
FUNNEL PLATE

SCREW M 5X10

ADAPTER 18240-6005

AIR REGULATOR — ASSEMBLY 1
SWITCH C1720R

SELF-ADHESIVE FOIL CENTRAL RELIEF

AIR REGULATOR

MAGNET TIP-ON + SELF-ADHESIVE PLATE
CAP HOUSING SUBSTITUTE NON-CONVERTIBLE

NUT 4-601.8-00-34
NUT M 10X1
VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY

VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC - ASSEMBLY3

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
2.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
2.00

1.00

3.00

1.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

37.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

12.00

4.00

1.00

1.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

1.00

1.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X

x X

XXX XXX XXXXXXXX



052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
067
068
069
069
070
071
073
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
094
095
095
096
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

108
109
109
110
111

49

V655-350-034-0
ME309255.073
V653-001-027-0
V655-350-036-0
ME309201.032
ME311120.031
ME374000.500
ME309251.097
ME371418.045
ME374000.492
ME311120.068
ME311210.020
ME307001.026
ME307001.011
ME405900.006
V655-350-037-0
ME321822.118
V653-350-080-0
ME309543.042
ME309231.015
A653-350-071-0
ME336401.029
ME336401.027
A653-350-084-0
ME336401.012
A653-150-030-0>>
ME309255.041
V655-350-046-0
V655-350-050-0
ME307991.004
V655-350-052-0
ME309255.064
ME311210.028
V655-350-056-0
ME311180.004
ME311214.002
ME311280.004
V655-350-057-0
ME735000.079
ME321822.130
V655-350-107-0
V655-350-060-0
V655-350-059-0
A655-001-901-0>>
V655-350-043-0
V655-350-051-0
ME307001.028
ME374000.471
ME309543.011
V655-350-080-0
ME307001.030
ME307001.029

ME309543.100
A655-350-050-1>>
A655-350-051-0>>
ME283367.025
ME345711.028

SPACER M4

SCREW M 4X6

WASHER CHES BASIC
ELECTRONICS COVER

SCREW M 8X80

NUT M 8

MODUL CHES_GREAT_L

SCREW M 4X8 DECORATIVE
COLUMN DISTAN.h=9.5mm SNAP
MODUL SB_PREM1_R

SCREW M 4X8

WASHERP 5,3

SCREW STP31 4.5x12 - H2
SCREW STP31 4x12-H2
MAGNET PRP-12

MAGNET WASHER LIFT

PLUG CB

PLUG CB/ WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 6X12

SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6

VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY
ADAPTER T230-1

ADAPTER T230/210-1
ADAPTERT

ADAPTER N210-1

WATER REGULATOR

SCREW M 5X12

ASSISTANT SHOULDERS CAP - WELDED
SLIDING PAD

SCREW M 5X12

ARM TRANSITION COVER / WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 4X16

WASHER P 4,3

CABLE HOLDER

NUT M 4

WASHER P 4,3

WASHER MS P 4,3
ELECTORNICS HOLDER

LABEL LIGHTNING W008-26 PVC STICKER
COVER BOTTOM A1

COVER BOTTOM A1/ WHT2_MATTE
MAGNET STOP
REINFORCEMENT
TRANSFORMATOR - ASSEMBLY
ACCESSORY CONSOLE

ARM CONSOLE

SCREWSTP31 3x6 - H1

MODUL RS_PREM

SCREW M 8X16

HANDLING ANGLE

SCREW STP33 3x10 - H1
SCREW STP33 3x12 - H1

SCREW M 4X6

ACCESSORY DOOR - DIPLOMAT
ACCESSORY DOOR - TECNO GAZ
HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

4.00
17.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
14.00
1.00
8.00
16.00
6.00
24.00
4.00
4.00

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
30.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
4.00

3.00

0.03
0.80

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.
m
m



112 ME345711.036 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN 1.40
113 ME345711.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE 0.60
114 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1.20
115 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0.04
116 ME345000.030 SWITCH MARQUARDT 1935.3118 1.00
118 A655-005-007-0>> EXTENSION CASE 1.00
119 A655-350-110-0>> COVER L WITH MAGNETS 1.00
120 A655-350-111-0>> COVER R WITH MAGNETS 1.00
121 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SIGN 4-2240.017 1.00
122 ME345711.049 CABLE TIE HOLDER 3.00
123 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 5.00
124 ME735010.050 SYMBOL DISTILLED WATER 2.00
125 V655-350-070-0 EXTERNAL MEDIA COVER 1.00
126 me397900.017 CABLETIECTS 13 L 368 1.00
901 ME374100.107 CABLE BUNDLE VALVES MODEL PRO — LIFT 1.00
902 ME374100.094 WIRES 1.0 - GNYE - 0.35+0.65m 1.00
903 ME374100.074 INLET VALVE GUIDES WATER-AIR 2.00
904 ME374100.093 SWITCH CORD - ASSEMBLY 1.00 - BK/BU - 0.70m 1.00
905 ME374100.112 CABLE CAN — LINK 90 mm 1.00
906 ME374100.104 POWER AND COMMUNICATION CABLE FC 1.00
907 ME374100.045 WIRES GNYE - ASSEMBLY 1.00
908 ME341419.001 WIRE LiY 0,25 BK - 4126001S 0.01
909 ME374100.042 WIRES GNYE — ASSEMBLY 1.00
910 ME374100.111 WIRES CHAIR — GNYE - ASSEMBLY LIFT 1.00
911 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 15.00
912 ME345711.034 CLIP FO505 HC 101 5.00
915 V400.01-01-45 LABEL SPIT

916 V400.01-01-44 LABEL FOOT

917 V400.01-01-43 LABEL BACK

918 V400.01-01-42 LABEL LIFT

919 ME374060.006 JUMPER 2.00
920 ME374060.008 SOLID NSG 25-4 1.00
921 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 4.00
922 ME341419.005 WIRE LiY 0,25 GN - 4126006S 0.50
923 ME341419.007 WIRE LiY 0,25 WH - 4126105S 0.50
924 ME341419.001 WIRE LiY 0,25 BK - 4126001S 0.50
925 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 0.50
926 ME243422.010 INSULATED TUBE P 2,1 BLACK 0.04
927 ME374100.114 CABLE CAN — MALE-FEMALE 1.00

11/1/2022
50

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

3338383838335 3333333333333888a3333



1- COVER UPPER WITH MAGNETS — A655-350-003-0

Item no.

A655-350-003-0_K-001

Product name SP
COVER UPPER WITH MAGNETS X

T8 gi T

AA(1:2)

i

1
2
COVERED WITH EPOXY ME247000.040

A

"

| Pos. _Productpame [ QTY __ |Unt _/SP |
001 ME321822.139  UPPER COVER B1 1.00
002 | ME405900.010  MAGNET 3x3mm, N4O,Ni, MA ANIZOTROP 10.00 | PC.

10/23/2021

51

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2 - AIRREGULATOR - A653-150-031-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-150-031-0_K-001 | AIR REGULATOR X

ME392662.015

52

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIM_EMEI

001 ME392662.036 FILTER REGULATOR FRBIT 1/4 2008 RMSA 5205008 1.00
006 V606.01-04-06 THROAT 1/4'x10x1 1.00 PC.
009 ME392662.033 MANOMETER 1/8P 5205 9700101 1.00  PC.
013 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 1.00 | PC.
016 V606.01-04-03.2 AIR CONSOLE 1.00  PC.
018 ME311212.018 WASHERP 5,3 6.00 | PC.
019 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 2.00 PC.
030 ME735010.033 LABEL AIR 1.00 | PC.
036 ME405658.027 VALVE SIRAI L321B02C-ZA10G G1/4x2,3 24V DC 1.00 PC.
038 V608.01-08-00 CONNECTOR 1/4 - 3/8 UHOL 90 1.00 | PC.
039 ME311120.108 NUT G1/4" MZ 1.00  PC.
041 ME309255.062 SCREW M 4X25 2.00 | PC.
042 ME392662.041 CONNECTOR 1/4"x1/4" 1.00 | PC.

9/9/2020

53

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3 - WATER REGULATOR - A653-150-030-0

Item No. Product Name
A653-150-030-0 WATER REGULATOR X
ME392662.014

| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name

001 ME392662.037 FILTER REGULATOR 5008 RM FRBIT 1/4 VODA 8234418 1.00 PC.
005 V600.1-14-00 THROAT 1.00 | PC.
009 ME392662.033 MANOMETER 1/8P 5205 9700101 1.00 PC.
013 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 1.00 | PC.
014 V606.01-04-06 THROAT 1/4"x10x1 1.00 PC.
016 V606.01-02-03.2 CONSOLE WATER 1.00 | PC.
019 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 2.00 PC.
030 ME735010.034 LABEL WATER 1.00 | PC.
54

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



033 ME405658.027 VALVE SIRAI L321B02C-ZA10G G1/4x2,3 24V DC 1.00 PC.
036 ME311212.018 WASHER P 5,3 6.00 | PC.
038 V608.01-08-00 CONENCTOR 1/4 - 3/8 UHOL 90 1.00 PC.
039 ME311120.108 NUT G1/4" MZ 1.00 | PC.
040 ME309255.062 SCREW M 4X25 2.00 PC.
041 ME392662.041 CONNECTOR 1/4"x1/4" 1.00 @ PC.
9/9/2020
4 - DOOR, ASSEMBLY DIPLOMAT - A655-350-050-1
Item no. Product name SP
A655-350-050-1_K-001 | DOOR, ASSEMLY DIPLOMAT/ WHT_MATTE X
A655-350-050-1_K-005 | DOOR, ASSEMLY DIPLOMAT/ WHT2_MATTE X

001 V655-350-074-0 DOOR OPENING LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
001 V655-350-074-0 DOOR OPENING LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT2_MATTE  OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V655-350-042-0 DOOR FIXED LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V655-350-042-0 DOOR FIXED LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003 V655-350-039-0 BAR CLAMP 1.00 PC.
004 V655-350-040-0 DOOR EAR 3.00 | PC.
006 V655-350-017-0 HINGE B 2.00 PC.
009 ME311000.002 NUT M 4 1.00 | PC.
010 ME311120.016 NUT M 4 3.00 PC.
011 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 8.00 | PC.
012 V655-350-018-0 NUT 1.00  PC.
013 A655-350-052-0 SHEET WITH SEAL 1.00 | PC. X
014 ME311120.098 NUT M 4 2.00 PC.
015 ME311210.028 WASHER P 4,3 5.00 | PC.
016 V655-001-012-0 SLIDE SS 2.00 PC.
017 V655-350-083-0 COVER WASHER 1.00 | PC.
019 ME405900.015 NEODYM DISK SELF-ADHESIVE 6x1mm 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22 015_0S+22_017_0S/3_15 2022

55

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




5-DOOR, ASSEMBLY TECNO-GAZ - A655-350-051-0

Product name

Product name

003 V655-350-039-0 BAR CLAMP 1.00 | PC.
004 V655-350-040-0 DOOR EAR 3.00 | PC.
006 V655-350-017-0 HINGE B 2.00  PC.
009 ME311000.002 NUT M 4 1.00 | PC.
010 ME311120.016 NUT M 4 3.00 | PC.
011 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 8.00 | PC.
012 V655-350-018-0 NUT 1.00 | PC.
013 A655-350-052-0 SHEET WITH SEAL 1.00 | PC. X
014 ME311120.098 NUT M 4 2.00 @ PC.
015 ME311210.028 WASHER P 4,3 5.00 | PC.
016 V655-001-012-0 SLIDE SS 2.00 @ PC.
017 V655-350-083-0 COVER WASHER 1.00 | PC.
019 ME405900.015 NEODYM DISK SELF-ADHESIVE 6x1mm 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22 015 0S+22_017_OS/3_15 2022

56
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



6 - EXTENSION CASE - A655-005-001-0

Item no. Product name
A655-005-001-0-K-001 | EXTENSION CASE X

1. POS. 6 TO POS. 1 GLUE WITH GREEN THREADED GLUE WEICONLOCK AN 306-38

57
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEH__\ME-

001 V655-005-010-0 EXTENSION HOUSING WITH BEARINGS 1.00

002 V653-090-014-0 DENTIST'S FIXED ARM BRAKE 1.00 PC.
003 V655-005-009-0 STOP ROLLER 2.00 PC.
004 ME309543.026 SCREW M 6X10 3.00 | PC.
005 ME309542.001 SCREW M 4x16 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22 023_0S + PZ_22 039

/7 — COVER L WITH MAGNETS - A655-350-110-0

Item no. Product name SP
A655-350-110-0-K-001 | COVER L WITH MAGNETS /WHT_MATTE X
A655-350-110-0-K-005 | COVER L WITH MAGNETS /WHT2_MATTE X
AA(2:1)
1
2
E_IM_ME-
001 V655-350-112-0 L3 LEVER COVER / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V655-350-112-0 L3 LEVER COVER / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 ME405900.023 MAGNET 8X4 KT-08-04-N 2.00 | PC.
2/9/2022
58

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



8 — COVER P WITH MAGNETS - A655-350-111-0

Item no. Product name
X

A655-350-111-0-K-001 | COVER P WITH MAGNETS /WHT_MATTE
A655-350-111-0-K-005 | COVER P WITH MAGNETS /WHT2_MATTE X
é AA(2:1) .
3:.. 2
m.m_m_m
0017 V655-350-113-0  R3 LEVER COVER/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V655-350-113-0  R3LEVER COVER/ WHT_MATTE A -
002 ME405900.023 MAGNET 8X4 KT-08-04-N 2.00 | PC.
21912022

59
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




A2 — CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT -
ACCESSORIES

60
______________________________________



1-DURR SUCTION CONTROL

1.1 -2 DURR FILTERS ACCESSORIES - A655-361-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-361-000_ K-001 2 DURR FILTERS ACCESSORIES X

Nl

10
16 |
LY

001 V655-361-002-0 = FILTER CONSOLE
002 V400.01-01-20 LABEL YV41 PC.
003 V400.01-01-19 LABEL YV40 PC.
004 ME443000.123 FILTER DURR COMPLETE 0725-040-50 2.00 | PC.
005 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 2.00 @ PC.
006 ME443000.124 STRAIGHT TAIL-PIECE P 20 DURR 0700-720-23 2.00 | PC.
007 ME286531.084 ELBOW RIGHT 0700-700-04E 1.00 | PC.
008 ME443000.114 TAIL-PIECE P20 0700-720-20E 1.00 | PC.
009 ME443000.161 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06E 1.00 | PC.
010 ME307001.009 SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1 4.00 | PC.
013 ME443000.113 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 9000-402-54 1.00 | PC.
016 ME309255.050 SCREW M 5X6 4.00 | PC.

11/20/2021

61

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2 - CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY
2.1 - CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY - A655-390-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-390-000_ K-001 CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY X

62
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



16 B siuse FILTRE DURR

AA(1:2)
11 H I';..=.!!!!
: if
il
12 |
{1
1
2
B B
4 G
ool . b
H .
COSAVANIE
00240
( )
?
.!E}
ﬂi 5
g =

63
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



WH
BN
GN

SB_PREM

CATTANI

Separator

b : T

|
| BN - Brown

\

| BU - Blue
GN - Green ‘
| GNYE - Greenvellow |

‘GY Grey
Smal\ OG - Orange ‘
\
\
\

‘PK Pink
Suctlon BK | RD-Red

‘ VT - Violet
WH - Whits
yval X BK .lE_YEE‘?"___J

Wires are included in
/ wire harness of spittoon block

Large

Suctlon GY
YV40 X{J']— o
/’/ T T T -
Vg | Active | Pasive |
| | | suction \ suction |
e 4 =
| 2avac | —
dREE et B Epe— .
| SB_PREM | SB_PREM |
1 3“ ; 4 | X26 \ X26 |
| 9100r 11,12 | 560r7,.8 |
L __ _

64
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlm_mm

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
011
012
013
015
016
901
903

ME345133.002
ME443000.009
V611.85-02-00
V653-350-017-0
ME443000.017
ME443000.161
ME443000.114
ME443000.136
ME309543.048
ME311210.018
ME397800.015
V600.0-01-10
ME286000.004
ME341413.069
ME354321.009

PZ_22_032_0S_4/8/2022

65

SLEEVE LGS 90x25 M8

SEPAR. MINI CATTANI

ELBOW CATTANI 2

NIPPLE UNDERBOWL

NOZZLE FOR SEPARATOR CATTANI
T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06E
ENDING P20 0700-720-20E
ENDING STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20E
SCREW M 8X10

WASHER P 8,4

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200

TUBE

HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20

CABLE LiYY 3X0,25

CABLE EYE 7610-01/3

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
10.00
2.00
2.20
0.65
3.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

M

PC.



3-METASYS MST1, ECO L1
3.1 - AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 — A655-400-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-400-000_ K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 X

66
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



FILTRE DURR

..ﬁﬂi.@

20 AAM1:5)

1

HOSE POS, 20 ATTACH TO THE ROS, 2 HOSE P05, 20 ATTACH TO THE ELECTRONICS HOLDER




BH - Brown
BU - Blue I
GH - Gnean |
| gf‘f’i- GresnYelow |
- Grey
| oG- ornge |
| FE-F"nI.
| Fo-Re | 2¢03m 901
WT - Winket | Vs
L ,
_____ | /
’_ s - Spittoon block ’,_I
|_ B , - @ = Suction On
| | (@)Y | == » T 7| Qi |wvae F
24V ACYH| ) 2 | BK — T a o
‘ 1@ ;I I 1 J? LY @ = Suction On % |
‘ | 1 [i]\ F] DR 24V AC |
| Amalgan separator | T
| MoDUL 29034 19044 -903 |
| METASYS | \ 4x - dx -_ dx
‘ MULTI SYSTEM TYP 1 y - s |
| (MST1} | 4 . s
‘ f - / Qe 24V AC |
| %) 2 1A e ]__LI | O ot @
| 24V AC = — WH — — : £ g |
| % = 0 N 1 D m— y % = sevae 3
‘ | = . - @ ouT |

2%x03m
Small
Suction | Bk
YV41 _{::I—
= BK
Wires are included in
Large /" wire harness of spittoon block
Suction | gy /
N T -
Y40 ; | Active | Pasive |
- GY s | suction | suction |
’ ____________
T | | | uvac | —— |
el 000 - +-——- —
91° | SB PREM | SB PREM |
123 4 | X26 | X26 |
X13 | 9100r11,12 | 560r78 |
——y+ - -1 . _ _ _ _

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mnm_mm

001
002
003
005
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
015
017
018
019
020
901
902
903
904

ME443000.029
V655-400-001-0
V601.8-00-67
V600.0-01-10
V606.70-00-08
ME309255.049
ME309255.051
V601.8-00-65
ME397800.015
MES548240.011
A653-400-001-0
MES548240.015
V653-350-017-0
ME309543.072
ME443000.047
ME286000.004
ME341419.020
ME341411.059
ME375000.003
ME397900.012

PZ_22_064_5/13/2022

69

SEPAR. METASYS MST 1
CONSOLE CONTROLLER
WASHER UNDER METASYS
TUBE

SPACER METASYS

SCREW M 3X16

SCREW M 3X6

ENDINT

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200
ENDING NR.40010050
RETURN VALVE

ENDING NR.40010090
NIPPLE UNDERBOWL

SCREW M 4X12
REPLACEMENT CONTAINER FOR METASYS MST1
HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20

WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK

WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE
INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,5X8WH
CABLETIE. F 0301 CV-094

1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
11.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
2.50
0.60
0.60
8.00
4.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

M

M

PC.
PC.

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3.2- AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS ECO L1 — A655-401-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-401-000_ K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS ECO L1 X

DURR FILTERS

70

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



I
| GNYE - Greenveliow |

GY - Grey I
| 03 - Orange |
| PK-Finik

RO - Red |
| WT - Wiolet |

Wi - WhltE |

kS

__________.-________/
d | Spittoon block

|
| |_ J— @I = Suction On |
| | O S — £ O s Ok aavac T |
24V AC) | | — ; @
| 1® _ ;I I = - ]? L @ = Suction On ;p{ |
| | \ [i]\ F] = 24V AC |
|| e | 903s 9044 903 |
| METASYS / — |
| ECOL1 | . @
/ = c
: | 24V AC O = I__LI | ~ - H— ]_—L| N “| OR ouT Eﬁ :
| @ il == L = ] D J OF 24V AC ﬁlx
| | =] =] O = auT |

2x03m
Small
Suction | Bk
yvar ¥
J:'IZI— 8K
Wires are included in
Large / wire harness of spittoon block
Suction | @y Iy
N T - |
YV40 ¥ | Active | Pasive |
- GY Ve | suction | suction |
Vg Fr——t—————- —
T | | uvac | —— |
o [ I F—————- +—-————- —
e | SB PREM | SB PREM |
123 4 | X26 | X26 |
X13 | 9,100r11,12 | 560r7,8 |
—— L _ N |

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIM_IW_E-

001 ME443000.048 SEPAR. METASYSECO 1L 1.00

005 V600.0-01-10 TUBE 2.00 PC.
006 MES548240.011 ENDING NR.40010050 1.00 | PC.
007 V601.8-00-65 ENDING 1.00 | PC.
008 MES548240.015 ENDING NR.40010090 1.00 | PC.
009 V653-350-017-0 NIPPLE UNDERBOWL 1.00 | PC.
011 ME309543.072 SCREW M 4X12 3.00  PC.
013 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 9.00 | PC.
015 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 250 M
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0.60 M
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0.60 M
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,5X8WH 8.00 @ PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 4.00  PC.

PZ_22 071_0S_3/14/2022

72
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



4 - DURR CS1, CAS1, 1 VALVE, 2 VALVES
4.1 - AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1 — A655-410-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-410-000_ K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1 X

73

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



74

L

(24V AC)

24V AC

2%03m 909
ro /[

RD

904

203m 901

Small
Suction BK
Yvalr K
= BK
L Targe
Suction GY
YV40 EE::I— oy
4
v | |
0| &| H &
12 3 4
X13
|

|Type : 7560 - 500 - 5053

DRR VALVE
2]
Iz
-

k4

D
=

906 2

|

[ Spittoon block y

Wires are included in
~wire harness of spittoon block

——————
I Active

I suction
e — =
: 24V AC

| SB PREM

| X26

[ 9,100r 11,12

Pasive

SB FREM
X26
EBor78

X28

SB_PREM

SB PREM
B

_ . ’ — O = Suction On
» j:l - d @i = 24V AC
B‘ | { R Fl .y 8 z i:;ti;nctln
903 -, 904, 903 5
203m 902 Qp
— " !' — Al OF 24V AC
WH — ; T o
B~ Yab |m~
: 903 2% 904 2% 903 2x

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIEE_ME-

001 ME443000.112 SEPAR. DURR CAS1 7117-02 1.00

002 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 1.00 PC.
003 V600.0-01-10 TUBE 2.00 PC.
004 ME443000.114 ENDING P20 0700-720-20E 4.00 | PC.
005 ME286531.084 ELBOW RIGHT 0700-700-04E 2.00 PC.
006 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 8.00 | PC.
007 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 2.00 PC.
008 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1.20 | M
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0.60 M
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0.60 M
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,5X8WH 8.00 PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 6.00 | PC.
905 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 0.60 M
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,25x8 BU 4.00 | PC.

11/23/2021

4.2 - AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1+VARIO 7100-260-50 —

A655-414-000-0

Item No.
A655-414-000_ K-001

Product name

AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1+VARIO 7100-260-50

SP |
X

75

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



12

12

DURR FILTERS

WATER 0,25 MPa

76

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BM - Brown |
| BY-Blue
GM - Grzen [
| GHYE - Gresnivelow |
| G¥ - Grey
OG- |
| PE - Pink |
| FiD - Red
T - Viket |
| Wi - wnite |
¥E - Yellow
e _
902 901 2x0.25m
Separator . Rinsing umit
MODUL VARIO
DURR CAS1 T100-280-50
- I, [ ] 0.5mm2 WH [] T
()| z—_ | L4 — &)
(3]
0.5mm2 WH —
Q" |—] B = )
o 903 2x
(24V AC) 2: 3]
24V AC | : =
1

77

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEE_I'E_EI

001 V655-414-001-0 CONSOLE VARIO 1.00

002 ME443000.090 RINSING UNIT VARIO 7100-260-50 1.00 PC.
003 ME443000.091 CHECK VALVE DURR 0700-730-50E 1.00 PC.
004 ME443000.092 CONNECTION DURR 0700-700-15E 1.00 | PC.
005 ME336401.027 SWITCHBOARD T230/210-1 1.00 PC.
006 ME397900.012 CABLETIE. F 0301 CV-094 1.00 | PC.
007 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 2.00 PC
008 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 4.00 | PC
009 ME283367.022 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 TRANSPARENT 040 M
010 ME443000.101 HOSE SPIRAL CATTANI P11 GREY 030 | M
011 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 020 M
012 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0.03 | M
901 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0.50 M
902 ME375000.003 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,5X8WH 4.00 | PC
903 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 PC

PZ_22_008_1/24/2022

Item No. Product name SP
A655-411-000_ K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 X
78

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



79

10

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

DURR FILTERS

WASTE FROM BOWL



Bl - Blug | = = 7
M - Graen | (Type : 7560 - 500 - 6052 [ Spittoon block
GNYE - GreenYelow L =  —
GY - Grey | |
oG- 5 =
ge-om | Duﬁ-\'r":'.’\l.'u'_
RO - Red |
T - Vioket | | ’_I_E—l‘
WH - White | 9 O 5 .2
YE - Yellow MK
_____ N 2%x03m .
[ 7 | ro S A
) _— } B m—
O = RD
ol ==y Spi==

80

Separator |
MODUL
DURR C351 |

906

904 2«

203m 901

N 90 6 2x

Suction On

g O
' ek J —r— -l R =
(24V AC) %Q :CE BK — — R %f e iﬁ
h . I 1 - Suction O i)
SOETF S Yok fmnT
| : 903 2x 904 2x 903 2x |
| |
| 2x 0,3 m 902 Q :
] - @I £ 24V AC
wh S — = B
. 8; I:CE ” S — k O; ouT %5_1_
| B, H O~ Yok Jae®
| 903 2x 904 2x 903 2x |
_____________________ _
Sm_all
_ | Sucton [BK Wires are included in
YV41 8K “wire harness of spittoon block
b
I Llage | |\ /S
Suction GY ;_ Active B Pasive _i
I suction suction I
YVAD EE::'— Gy / P + -
v | |’ | 24vAC —
o000 e
0| o & & I— SB_PREM SB_PREM ﬂ|
1234 | X26 X26 |
X13 | 9,100r 11,12 56or78 |
—+ - - -

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIM_M_E_

001 ME443000.178 DURR CS1 COMBI-SEPAMATIC 7117-50 1.00

002 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 1.00 PC.
003 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2.00 PC.
004 ME443000.114 ENDING P20 0700-720-20E 4.00 PC.
005 ME286531.084 ELBOW RIGHT 0700-700-04E 1.00 PC.
006 ME443000.161 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06E 1.00 = PC.
007 ME443000.136 ENDING STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20E 2.00 PC.
008 ME286531.083 ELBOW 45 DEG. 0700-700-05E 1.00 = PC.
009 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 2.00 PC.
010 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE F0301 CV-200 9.00 PC.
011 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 130 M
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 060 M
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 060 M
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,5X8WH 8.00  PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 6.00 PC.
905 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 0.60 M
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,25x8 BU 4.00 PC.

PZ_22_025_0S_3/30/2022

4.4 - WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 1 VALVE - A655-412-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-412-000_ K-001 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 1 VALVE X
1 3 §
5
2
’/’
[
il
i
B
IMIIE_E_E-
001 V653-350-017-0 NIPPLE UNDERBOWL 1.00
002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2.00 PC.
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE F0O301 CV-200 5.00 PC.
004 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1.80 | M
11/23/2021
81

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




4.5- WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 2 VALVES - A655-413-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-413-000-0_K-001 | WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 2 VALVES X

82
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



DM(1:1)

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

AB35-361-000-0

\ WhSTEFH‘JMlU»



_——————

Suction BK ., 902 2x03m
YV41 ZC:]_— -

84

i - Black

B - Broan |

B - Biue

GN - Grean I

GNYE - Graenrvelion |

oY - Gray

OG- Orange I

B - Fink |
I
[

2x03m 901

Type - 7560 - 700 - 52 | o { Spittoon block

|
™.
2
]

oo
il

8;{ ?BH | -
| . B
.

(0

DURR |

903, 904k 903

)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

o r E @ = MVAC =
24V AC @ o - - 7 ®; = ouT %E
O =} N T W] OF e
| | || . 24vac @
El El D = ouT

‘The wires are part of the cable

A e /" harness in spittoon block

uction | 3y

|V4[] :i — .-"f.
y r———— —_—————

T V4 [ Active [ Pasive [
| | | suction | suction |

| I T

E E el I_ ____________
| SB PREM | SB PREM |
123 4 | X26 | %26 |
X13 | 9100r11,12 | 56or78 |
L I I _

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



001 V653-350-017-0 NIPPLE UNDERBOWL 1.00

002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 1.00 PC.
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 7.00  PC.
004 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1.20 | M
007 ME443000.114 ENDING STRAIGHT P20 0700-720-20E 2.00 PC.
008 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 2.00 | PC.
009 ME336401.031 SWITCHBOARD T230/220-1 1.00 | PC.
010 ME443000.161 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06E 1.00 | PC.
011 ME443000.136 ENDING STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20E 1.00 | PC.
012 ME443100.001 DURR FLOAT VALVE 7560-500-52 1.00 | PC.
013 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 001 M
014 ME283368.007 CALIBRATED HOSE 4x0.75-BL 028 M
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0.60 M
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0.60 M
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,5X8WH 6.00 PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 4.00 | PC.

PZ 22 005_0S_2/23/2022

5- CENTRAL ACCESSORIES - A655-450-000-0

Item No. Product name SP |
A655-450-000-0_K-001 | CENTRAL ACCESSORIES X
85

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



86

i —
i

s
i

BOTILE FOR DISTILLED WATER .~

EEM(1:3)

g,

TNPLIT (CENTRAL WATER SUPFLY)
H

CAUTRUT {DISTILLED WATER BOTTLE)
—

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

FLOW
DIRECTION

|

T

COOLING WATER FOR TOOLS
DIENTIST'S CONTROL PAKEL

\WATER 0,25 MFa ]'

-~ ||l o || w




IMIIEE_I'E_E-

001 A653-450-020-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A - ASSEMBLY?2 1.00
002 A653-450-021-0 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 1.00 PC.
003 ME336401.012 ADAPTER N210-1 1.00  PC.
004 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00 | PC.
005 ME345711.034 CLIP FO505 HC 101 1.00 PC.
006 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 | PC.
007 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 1.00 PC.
008 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 8.00 @ PC.
009 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1.20 M
010 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0.01 M
10/23/2021
87

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



6 — ACC. BOWL TRAY DRIVE - A655-460-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-460-000-0_K-001 | ACC. BOWL TRAY DRIVE

2 CCM(1:2)

17

ot

88

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



SB_PREM
.

906 905
- 904
o|5|@ | ,
902 - F’aci.er-n T J -
SQ'lg} i
31 A7
;EZaparkovanle
p z E |5013f\
; 7.

902

89
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

901



E_IIEE_EE-E-

SENSOR POSITION OF UNDERMIXTURES WITH DRIVE 1.00

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
901
903
904
910
PZ_22 025_0S

Item No.

A655-460-007-0>>

V655-460-002-0
V655-460-003-0
ME311214.037
V655-460-005-0
V655-460-006-0
V653-460-003-0
V653-460-004-0
ME315170.063
ME359525.006
V618.70-00-03.1
V653-460-002-0
ME309255.051
ME374000.330
ME311212.018
ME272781.002
ME309543.100
ME309255.084
ME309287.021
ME311120.068
ME309203.020
ME309543.058
ME309251.066
ME205292.005
ME341419.006
ME341419.001
ME397900.012

A655-460-001-0_ K-001

WASHER TENSION 1.00
MOTOR CONSOLE LIFT 1.00
WASHERP 5 2.00
MISSION BLOCK SCENERY 1.00
BISH LOCK WASHER 1.00
SPACER 2.00
MICROSPINAC STOPPER 1.00
COMPRESSION SPRING TL2000x120x0190 1.00
MOTOR SL-37GB35 24V DC 1.00
SMALL PULLEY 1.00
LARGE PULLEY 1.00
SCREW M 3X6 3.00
MODULE PB_BOWL3 1.00
WASHERP 5,3 1.00
BELT OPTIBELT-VB 5x260Li 1.00
SCREW M 4X6 1.00
SCREW M 3X12 2.00
SCREW M 4X10 1.00
SCREW M 4X8 2.00
SCREW M 5X40 1.00
SCREW M 5X10 2.00
SCREW M 4X10 2.00
FERIT RI-16-28.5-8 1.00
WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 1.00
WIRE LiY 0,25 BK - 4126001S 1.00
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 3.00

Product name

UNDERBOWL SENSOR POSITION WITH DRIVE

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

M

PC.

90

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| =N - Brown [nneda) |
| BU - Blue madr)

GM - Green (zelena) |
| GNYE - Greenrvelow
| GY - Gray [sha)

0OG - Orange {oranzova) |
| PK PNk ruzova) |
| D-Fed ftervens)

VT -Vigiet (falova) |
| wH - wite pieia) |

|_YE - Yelon (213)

901 - Pan;t 4 "’

T B

1 200 mm
1 200 mm
B00 mm
150 mm
w

Bowl safety switch

906
| Pos. Itemno. | Product name MEI

001  V655-460-004-0 MICROSWITCH HOLDER LIFT 1.00

002 | V653-460-008-0 MICROSWITCH NUT 200 | PG,
003  ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 300 PC.
004 | ME309255.076 SCREW M 2X12 200 PC.
005  ME309255.063 SCREW M 2X16 200 PC.
901 | ME345571.031 FASTON-ADAPTER WITH INSUL. 2,8X0,5 6.00  PC.
902 ME341419.001 WIRE LiY 0,25 BK - 41260015 095 M
903 | ME341419.002 WIRE LiY 0,25 BU - 41260025 0.80 M
904  ME341419.005 WIRE LiY 0,25 GN - 41260065 080 M
905 | ME341419.003 WIRE LiY 0,25 BN - 41260038 240 M
906  ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 200 PC.

PZ_22_014_OS_2/25/2022

91
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



7 — DISINFECTION AND DECONTAMINATION
7.1 — DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY - A655-470-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-470-000-0_K-001 | DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY

92
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



e F FFM{1:3) DDM(1:1)

COWNECTION SHALL (GREEM CLEAM M2 'WWTER  CONMECTION OF THE GREAT
SUCTI0N EQUIFHEAT wa L] SUCTION EQUIFHENT

[} ]

S
?_;_ _

EEM{1:3)

INTL A BOTTLE WITH GREEN (LERN B3

'-.I ~‘
-

93
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



94

904 903

13

FS&EE Gauge for
decontaminant
bottle

—N
.30

M8k - Black |
| BN - Brown |
| BU - Blue L
| GN - Green | 1
GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY-Grey / Vv
| 0G - Orange | /
PK - Pink /
| RD - Red | ——————— e —— _._._‘/
VT - Violet | (. A2z i[A3 2T [as21] _ )
| wH - white | Oy e e X (O
| YE-Yelow | [~ Bottle of Botlle of y
—— decontamination desinfection — —"
i SCALES_PRE i
| |
I I
Qcows | [coNz2 ][ coNt ] ;
2x0,02m 906 907 905 2x0,25m
AN Vi
NS ) /

N 12312345
W I ‘Iml _X30 I‘
| |

| | . (sErRen)
L ° L

Level sensor

[Yv43] .

1
.Z
14
|

e |

Decontamination

BK| >

solution to mixer

i\

BK

\r BN

BK

il

[Yv4g]

Air pressurize
bottle of Hygiene

oG
BK

Water to mixer

oG

SB_PREM

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



ma-mm_—mm

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
901
903
904
905
906

V653-470-020-0
V653-470-024-0
V653-470-025-0
V655-350-032-0
V653-470-015-0
V653-470-004-0
V653-470-003-0
ME371418.011

A653-470-150-0

ME309255.081
ME374000.055
V653-470-011-0
V653-470-010-0
ME397522.004
ME336401.027
ME311120.091
V655-470-001-0
ME311214.006
ME311120.076
ME374000.053
ME273111.021
ME321822.127
ME321822.123
ME309231.073
ME309543.069
ME307001.024
ME309255.073
ME311120.075
V608.45-00-08
ME283367.024
ME283367.020
ME283367.026
ME345711.024
ME343415.031
ME627430.002
ME311120.016
ME374100.108
ME374060.008
ME372010.141
ME341419.007
ME243422.010

PZ_22_082_7/14/2022

95

CONVENTOR

CONVENTOR COVER

SWIM HOLDER

TENSION GAUGE HOLDER

HEAD TENSOMETRIC
CONNECTION OF THE SMALL EXTRACTOR
CONNECTION OF THE BIG EXTRACTOR
COLUMN M4X30

VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY

SCREW M 3X4

LEVEL SENSOR

SUCTION HEAD MO

SUCTION HEAD VO

TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG
ADAPTER T230/210-1

NUT M 10X1

NUT

WASHER P 12,5 0ZUB

NUT M 12

LOAD SENSOR

O RING P 35,3X4,6 NBR80
BOTTLE 0.6L PB

BOTTLE HEAD

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW M 5X8

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2
SCREW M 4X6

NUT M 5

LOCKRING 1

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT
HOSE PUR 5,5/8 GREEN

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
ONE-SIDED SEALING TAPE s:20mm WHITE
NUT M 4

CABLE HYGIENE BUNDLE MODEL PRO — LIFT
HOUSING NSG 25-4

CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0

WIRE LiY 0,25 WH - 4126105S
PIPE INSULATED P 2,1 BLACK

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
9.00
0.40
0.50
1.40
0.40
0.01
0.08
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
0.50
0.06

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC
PC
PC
M
M
M
M
M
M
PC
PC
PC

PC.
M
M



7.2 — DISINFECTION ACCESSORY - A655-471-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-471-000-0_K-001 | DISINFECTION ACCESSORY

96
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



AAM{1:2) q

a2
\ .
=

& Y\

D-DM1:2)

BBM1:3)

FFM1:2)

97

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



I 8K - Black ]

BN - Brown
| BU - Blue
GN - Green
| GNYE - Green/Yellow

~904 903

| GY - Grey
0G - Orange
PK - Pink
| RD - Red
VT - Violet
| WH - White
YE Yellow

[ 1
Bottle of

y 1 [ 1
o Bottle of
decontamination disinfectant —-—"

SCALES_PRE

tCONfE | [ CON2 | [ CONT _U

\ solution solution (
| |
| |
| |

BU

A

[Yvs3]

| StainGauge |

__‘_

[YVa6Al

00% Desinfection
of cup

—74

: Desinfectant solution
into distilled water _! BU —

 E— i —
—YEino

YE
B —
Y38 o
BK| w3
FAN L BK| . [

BK Diluted solution

to cup .
il T e
Air pressurize bottle GN -
of hygiene P
BK [rv3sA onl X
twi o
*_ L GN|_. L

100% Desinfection WH
of instruments . 1™
\r T WHI o o
N o3

J\ WH -

WH

98

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

SB_PREM



IMIE__ME-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
901
903
904
910

V655-350-032-0
V653-470-015-0

A653-470-150-0

ME374000.053
ME321822.140
ME311120.091
ME321822.127
ME321822.123
ME397522.004
V606.65-00-03
V606.65-00-04
ME336401.027
ME336401.015
ME336401.002
ME273114.004
A653-450-021-0
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME735552.184
V608.45-00-08
ME309231.073
ME309543.069
ME307001.024
ME283367.020
ME343415.031
ME345711.024
ME283367.024
ME735010.051
ME374100.108
ME374060.008
ME372010.141
ME397900.012

TPZ_22_082_7/14/2022

99

TENSION GAUGE HOLDER
HEAD TENSOMETRIC

VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY
LOAD SENSOR

HYGIENE HOLDER

NUT M 10X1

BOTTLE 0.6L PB

HEAD BOTTLE

TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG
FLOW REGULATOR HOUSING
FLOW REGULATOR
ADAPTER T230/210-1
ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER 4PX210-1

RUBBER SEAL NBR 43x34x5
CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
CLAMP F0505 HC 101
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094
DISINFECTION HOLDER
LOCKRING 1

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW M 5X8

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT
HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
WATERWAY SYMBOL DISINFECTANT
BUNDLE OF CABLE HYGIENE MODEL PRO - LIFT
HOUSING NSG 25-4

CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00

4.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

26.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
1.70
0.03
0.50
0.70
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

M

M

M

KS
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



7.3 — DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY — A655-473-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-473-000-0_K-001 | DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY

100
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BM(1:1)

AAM(1:3) CM(1:3)

101
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mmm-\m\m\

001 A653-350-008-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY3 1.00

002 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 1.00 PC.

003 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00 | PC.

004 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 5.00 | PC.

005 ME345711.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE 0.20 M.
102

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



7.4 — SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-474-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-474-000-0_K-001 | SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CB

103
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



l YV 37

INTO THE TOOLS IN THE DENTISTS TAB|

WATER+ALPRON

/’

WATER+ALPRON
INTO THE SYRINGE ON THE ASSISTANT'S ARM

Ng, /Y

AES55-471-000-0 ACC, DISINFECTION

104
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



E_IM_ME-

001 A653-470-150-0 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY 1.00
002 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 1.00 PC.
003 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00  PC.
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 5.00 | PC.
005 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 030 M
10/30/2021
105

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



8 — WATER HEATER ACCESSORIES - A655-481-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-481-000-0_K-001 | WATER HEATER ACCESSORIES

106
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



- —

B _‘b CUP FILLING VALVE
4 (COLD WATER)

8

_J

N

IN THE CASE OF COMBINATION WITH A655-471-000-0 ADD. DISINFECTION
CONNECT THE DISIMFECTANT SOLUTION SUPFLIES IN FRONT OF THE BOILER.

100% ALPRON SOLUTION
IN THE CUP !

AG55-471-000-0 h

DILUTE ALFRON SOLUTION
IN THE CUP

CONNECTORS ARE INCLUDED
ACC. DISINFECTION

107
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



I Ex-Black

| BM-Erowm I
| EU-Bue
GN - Green |
| GHvE - creenvelon |
| BY-Grey
OG- Orange I
| Bx- Pk I
| RO-Fed
T - Viciet |
| WH - white I
LEveme
Boiler gD‘I -
Heating slement B 902 2%
34V TN
z
c ;:f_@‘ Remove 3mm of
LR “—=._insulation and crimp
[ m
0,5m 903 BN |-|BN W*
: . = N .
emove Gmm L ' :
R 8 of o ™ 904 2x

insulation and crimp -

905
'@@ SB_PREM
T 3 %35
XI5
SB_PREM
W
IIEIIEEEEIIIIIIIlﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂllllllllllﬁﬂllllEEEIIIHEIII

001 V655-481-001-0 HEATER CONSOLE 1.00
003 A653-481-001-0 HEATER FOR CB 1.00 PC.
005 ME311210.037 WASHER P 4,3 2.00 PC.
006 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 2.00 @ PC.
007 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2.00 PC.
901 ME345571.001 FASTON ZAS. 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2 2.00 @ PC.
902 ME343415.032 INSULATED SLEEVE 6,3mm, PA 2.00 PC.
903 ME341418.006 WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 BK 0.50 M
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 PC.
905 ME375000.008 INSULATED NIT-NITI 1TX8RD 2.00 | PC.

PZ_22_017_OS_04/03/2022

108
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



B — CHAIR

109
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1 — CHAIR WITH 3 MOVEMENT - A517-001-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A517-001-000-0_ K-003 | CHAIR WITH 3R°® MOVEMENT / WHT_MATTE X
A517-001-000-0_ K-005 | CHAIR WITH 3R°® MOVEMENT / WHT2_MATTE X

110

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




111

AMAN1:3)

CCH1:3)

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

EEMN1:3)
12




BACKREST CHAIR
LINAK LA31 LINAK LA44
A=)
28 \
. 906 |
« 910 | 907 &

2% &/

R Grounding of the
Chair by [@
@E = chair base

(" cHarR ) ! (Powerblock )

|
|
L/
1/
l
il
I
Il
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

12

©

| [Suction

5@ x22

x27 X1 x2
CAN BUS CAN BUS BACKREST BASE (LIFT)
gs
gz
Em
oF
A
RE3 RE1 RE4
.
5
=
i
5
| (=]
g
ONENE 5
= @ ES
O :
58
s 5z
s[[)55
=g g
38 =
x 53
&
F7 .
=9
. 5 . 2=
3 e, || 8o | P&
f S
= 8% | |Eeq|| B2 |
3 87 || e2d| | 2| ¢
: i £3 & z
z
TI104 T10.
F = Fa
Protection for Protection for Protection for Protection for
X7 X8 x10
T6.3A] T3.15A] T2A
INPUT To Switch From Switch  Transformator AUX 1 AUX 2

CHES_GREAT1, mwe

X14

X185

© O‘O (\)h I_

X18,

00

©

X17

oo

(P%mg ‘ (’?Xﬁ@ ‘ @XECL) ‘ CN)X?@ ‘ gxsg ‘ @xg

o

L

‘ (NDX‘D§

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

o

©

| sa
| sa
sa

Part of Powerblock

6 - Safety backrest

-

|

5 - Safety lift |
—



mlm_nm-m

001
002
003
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
023
023
022
022
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
050
051
052
053
056

113

V516-022-000-0
V517-001-000-0
V516-007-014-0
V516-007-014-0
V516-028-000-0
V516-029-000-0
V516-027-000-0
V516-001-018-0
V516-001-033-0
V516-001-017-0
V516-001-019-0
V516-001-020-0
V516-001-021-0
V516-001-013-0
V516-001-016-0
V516-001-015-0
V511.01-00-21.2
V516-001-034-0
V516-100-031-0
V516-001-053-0
V516-001-022-0
V516-001-023-0
V516-007-029-0
V516-007-029-0
V516-007-024-0
V516-007-024-0
ME311733.001
ME311733.033
ME323427.073
ME323427.080
ME358221.064
ME311212.020
ME309543.116
ME315170.063
ME273141.019
ME309287.016
ME309542.012
ME309231.073
ME309281.082
ME309543.018
ME309255.049
ME309255.082
ME315000.045
ME311120.081
ME311180.004
ME311280.004
ME311210.034
ME311214.002
ME311732.008
ME374415.020
ME374415.035
ME321822.073
ME735552.115
V400.01-00-61
V400.01-00-62
A516-102-000-0>>

SEAT CARRIER COMPLETE 3P
DIVIDED CABINET WITH 3rd MOVEMENT
BLIND / WHT_MATTE

BLIND / WHT2_MAT

SEATLIFTR

SEAT LIFT L

ROD WITH KU

CONSOLE

CONSOLE

SCREW M8-M5

SCREW M10x1

SCREW M12x1

SCREW M10x1

STUD 7

BACK SUPPORT CARRIER

LEAD HOLDER

STUD P.J. UPPER

STUD 8

LEAD STRIP

SCREW M16x1,5

WASHER KU

WASHER

SEGMENT WITH BLADES / WHT_MATTE
SEGMENT WITH BLADES / WHT2_MAT
SEGMENT PAINTED / WHT_MATTE
SEGMENT PAINTED / WHT2_MAT
LOCKRING P 10 MZ

LOCKRING P14

BEARING KR30

CASE 10WC10

POWER UNIT LINAK LA 31
WASHER P 4,3

SCREW M 4X50

COMPRESSION SPRING TL2000x120x0190
BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4

SCREW M 6X8

SCREW M 6x16

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 5X30

SCREW M 3X16

SCREW M 2X14

SPRING TL 1250x076x0170

NUT M 2

NUT M 4

WASHER MS P 4,3

WASHER P 2,2

WASHERP 4,3

LOCKRING P9 ZN

MICROSWITCH OMRON V-166-1C5
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T
SPACER WASHER

GROUNDING 4-2240.017

LABEL SQ5

LABEL SQ6

HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC / WHT_MATTE

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

1.00

1.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

1.00

2.00

4.00

4.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

12.00

4.00

8.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

1.00

OPTIONAL

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X X X X



056
055
055
054
054
058
058
058
901
902
903
910
911
912

PZ_22_032+PZ_22_060_4/29/2022

114

A516-102-000-0>>
A516-107-000-0>>
A516-107-000-0>>
A516-100-000-0>>
A516-100-000-0>>
A517-010-000-0>>
A517-010-000-0>>
A517-010-000-0>>
ME374100.106
ME374100.109
ME374100.066
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME397800.015

HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC / WHT2_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE
HEADREST 3D / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST 3D / WHT2_MATTE
CHAIR COVER

CHAIR COVER / WHT_MATTE
CHAIR COVER / WHT2_MATTE
WIRES CHAIR - SQ5, SQ6

CABLE BUNDLE FOR CHAIR — 0.61m
WIRE GNYE FOR M2

CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
4.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X X X X X X X X



1.1 — HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC - A516-102-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A516-102-000-0_K-001 | HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC / WHT_MATTE X
A516-102-000-0_K-005 | HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC / WHT2_MATTE X

115

n 2 j I ]

i

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIIEE_M_E_

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
038
039
040
045
046
047
048
049

V516-100-003-0
V516-100-004-0
V516-100-007-0
V516-100-008-0
V516-100-010-0
V516-100-013-0
V516-100-014-0
V516-100-015-0
V516-100-016-0
V516-100-017-0

V516-100-079-0>>
V516-100-079-0>>

ME273114.041
V516-100-021-0
ME321822.101
ME309542.005
ME309543.077
ME311565.019
ME273111.118
ME397522.004
ME273111.008
A653-450-021-0
ME309251.111
ME700001.002
ME311000.001
ME405658.028
ME311120.090
ME311120.044
ME020000.008
ME273141.014
ME336401.027
ME283367.020
V516-100-025-0
ME307991.028
V516-100-002-0
V516-100-011-0
V511.16-00-08
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
V516-100-024-0
ME309543.111
ME311120.114

PZ_22_057_5/17/2022

116

ALUMINIUM BAR

BASE

COVER 12P

COVER 12L

BALL STUD

NUT M10x1

BRONZE WASHER

CAP

BODY

STUD 11

HEADREST / WHT_MAT
HEADREST / WHT2_MAT
RING S0.8x15x20

STUD 12

STOP

SCREW M 5x16

SCREW M 3x5

PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL
O RING P 7.6X2.62 NBR 70
ENDING 11752-2-M5-PKG
O RING P 66X4

CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
SCREW M 3X16

SLEEVE

LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN
THREEWAY VALVE
SCREW M 5X10

SCREW M 4X5

SCREW M 4X20 A2
BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5
ADAPTER T230/210-1
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT
ADJUSTMENT KEY FOR HEADREST
SCREW M 5X16 A2

TELO ZVERKY GULOVEJ
STUD 10

BOWL

CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094
CLAMP F0505 HC 101
STOP

SCREW M 6X10

NUT M 4 A2

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



1.2 - HEADREST- A516-101-000-0

Item No.
A516-101-000-0_ K-001

Product name
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE

A516-101-000-0_ K-005

HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE

14 12 10

4 6 2 25 3 17 5 7

117

23

&/

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIM_M-E-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
012
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
025

V516-100-003-0
V516-100-004-0
V516-100-011-0
V516-100-012-0
V516-100-014-0
ME311120.090
ME321822.102
ME311120.044
ME273114.041
ME020000.008
V516-100-0719-0
V516-100-0719-0
ME321822.101
ME309542.005
ME309287.034
ME311565.019
V516-100-001-0
V516-100-009-0
V516-100-005-0
V516-100-006-0
ME311733.035
ME307991.028
ME309231.015
ME273141.014

PzZ_22_057_5/17/2022

118

ALLUMINIUM BAR

BASE

STUD 10

NUT TR12x3

BRONZE WASHER
SCREW M 5X10

BRAKE HANDLE

SCRW M 4X5

RING S0.8x15x20

SCREW M 4X20 A2
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE
STOP

SCREW M 5x16

SCREW M 3x4

PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL
CLAMP BODY

STUD 9

COVER 15P

COVER 15L

LOCKRING P 16

SCREW M 5X16 A2
SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6
BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



1.3 - HEADREST 3D - A516-100-000-0

Item No.
A516-100-000-0_ K-001

Product name
HEADREST 3D / WHT_MATTE

A516-100-000-0_ K-005

HEADREST 3D / WHT2_MATTE

X | X (72
")

119

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIM_M-E-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
014
014
015
016
017
018
020
021
022
023
024
025
026

V516-100-003-0
V516-100-004-0
V516-100-010-0
V516-100-007-0
V516-100-008-0
V516-100-012-0
V516-100-014-0
ME311120.090
ME321822.102
ME311120.044
ME273114.041
ME020000.008
V516-100-0719-0
V516-100-0719-0
ME321822.101
ME309542.005
ME309543.077
ME311565.019
ME307991.028
ME309231.015
V516-100-002-0
V516-100-011-0
V511.16-00-08
ME273141.014
ME311120.114

PzZ_22_057_5/17/2022

120

ALLUMINIUM BAR

BASE

BOWL STUD

COVER 12P

COVER 12L

NUT TR12x3

BRONZE WASHER
SCREW M 5X10

BRAKE HANDLE

SCREW M 4X5

RING S0.8x15x20

SCREW M 4X20 A2
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE
STOP

SCREW M 5x16

SCREW M 3x5

PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL
SCREW M 5X16 A2
SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6
CLAMP BODY

STUD 10

BOWL

BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5
NUT M 4 A2

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



1.4 - CHAIR COVER - A517-010-000-0

Item No. Product name

121
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



122

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEE_EEIEE

001
002
002
002
003
003
003
004
005
006
007
007
007
008
008
008
009
010
010
010
011
012
013
013
013
014
014
014
015
016
017
018
019

A516-007-049-0
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-2017-000-0>>
A516-207-000-0>>
A516-207-000-0>>
ME288200.071
ME288200.072
ME288200.073
A516-007-060-0>>
V516-007-103-0
V516-007-103-0
ME321822.104
V517-001-101-0
V517-001-101-0
A516-007-038-0>>
ME321822.086
V516-007-102-0
V516-007-102-0
ME321822.094
ME321822.095
ME321822.088
V516-007-105-0
V516-007-105-0
ME321822.087
V516-007-106-0
V516-007-106-0
ME307991.019
ME307001.010
ME311212.022
ME309255.094
ME627439.008

PZ 22 005_OS_6/24/2022

123

ACCESSORY ATTACHMENTI FIX SEAT
ARMREST RIGHT

ARMREST RIGHT / WHT_MATTE
ARMREST RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE
ARMREST LEFT

ARMREST LEFT / WHT_MATTE
ARMREST LEFT / WHT2_MATTE

MODEL PRO_CAL_SED_BS_PVC / Cream
MODEL PRO_CAL_CHRB_PL_BS / Cream
MODEL PRO_CAL_HLV_BS / Cream
SEAT FRAME COVER UNPAINTED

SEAT FRAME COVER UNPAINTED / WHT_MATTE
UNDERSEAT COVER UNPAINTED / WHT2_MATTE

LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT

LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT / WHT_MATTE
LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT / WHT2_MATTE
BACKREST REAR

UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND

UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND / WHT_MATTE
UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND / WHT2_MATTE
CLIP A

CLIPB

UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT

UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT / WHT_MATTE
UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT / WHT2_MATTE
UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT

UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT / WHT_MATTE
UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 8X12

SCREW STP31 4x14 - H2

WASHER P 6x20 BN 732

SCREW M 6x10

VELCRO 3M DUAL LOCK

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
6.00
6.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
4.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
0.17

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

X XX XX XXXX X X X X X X

X X X X X X



1.4.1 —ARMREST RIGHT - A516-200-000-0
Product name

. Item no. Product name QTY Unit | SP
~ OPTIONAL PC. X
~ OPTIONAL PC. X
pc. x

~ OPTIONAL PC. X
~ OPTIONAL PC. X
PC. X

003 V516-200-004-0 STOP 1.00 PC. | X
004 V516-200-005-0 ARMREST STUD 1.00 PC. X
005 V516-200-006-0 STOP WASHER 1.00 PC. | X

X

V516-200-007-0 SIMPLE COTTER PIN 5 MODIFIED PC.

V516-200-009-0 SCREW M10x70

124
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



012 ME311565.109 PIN P 10x32 h6 1.00 | PC.
013 ME307991.013 SCREW M 5X35 A2 2.00 PC.
014 ME321000.103 PLASTIC COVER, WHITE M5 HEXAGONAL 2.00  PC.
008 ME309281.093 SCREW M 10X10 2.00 PC.
015 ME288200.074 MODEL PRO_CAL_RUK_BS / WHT1 PC
PZ 21_023_0S10/13/2021
1.4.2 —-ARMREST LEFT - A516-201-000-0
Item No. Product name SP
A516-201-000-0_ K-003 | ARMREST RIGHT / WHT_MATTE X
A516-201-000-0_K-005 | ARMREST RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X
8
10
9
5 7 3 16 12 1
| Pos. | ltemno.  Product name ' QTY | Unit 'SP |
001 V516-200-002-0 UNDERARM / WHT2_MAT 1.00 PC.
003 V516-200-003-0 UNDERARM ARM / WHT2_MAT 1.00 | PC.
004 V516-200-004-0 STOP 1.00 PC.
005 V516-200-005-0 ARMRESTU STUD 1.00 | PC.
006 V516-200-006-0 STOP WASHER 1.00 PC.
007 V516-200-007-0 LATCH SIMPLE 5 1.00 | PC.
008 ME321822.097 COVER 1.00 PC.
009 ME323427.080 SLEEVE 10WC10 1.00 | PC.
010 V516-200-009-0 SCREW M10x70 1.00 PC.
012 ME311565.109 PIN P 10x32 h6 1.00 | PC.
125

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




013 ME307991.013 SCREW M 5X35 A2 2.00  PC.
014 ME321000.103 PLASTICS COVER WHITE M5 IMBUS 2.00 | PC.
015 ME288200.074 MODEL PRO_CAL_RUK_BS / Cream PC.
016 ME309281.093 SCREW M 10X10 2.00 | PC.
PZ 21_023_0S_10/13/2021
Item No. Product name SP
A516-001-060-0_K-001 | SEAT FRAME COVER X

P

]
I
| Pos. | ltem number | Productname | QTY __ |Unit _|SP |
001 ME321822.084  SEAT FRAME UPPER 1.00 PC.
002 ME321822.085  SEAT FRAME LOWER 1.00  PC.
004 ME307001.011  SCREW STP31 4x12 H2 400 PC.

PZ_21_074_7/15/2021

126

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.4.4 - REAR BACKREST - A516-001-038-0

Item No. Product name

Pos. ltem number | Product name ' Q | Unit
ME311990.012 THREADED INSERT M8 BN 1936 m_
| |
|
|
9/19/2020
127

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2 - CHAIR WITHOUT 39 MOVEMENT - A517-002-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A517-002-000-0_ K-003 | CHAIR WITHOUT 3R° MOVEMENT / WHT_MATTE X
A517-002-000-0_ K-005 | CHAIR WITHOUT 3R> MOVEMENT / WHT2_MATTE X

128
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Hw1:3)

—

—

FFM(1:3)

e

kAN 1:3)

129

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BN - Brown
BU - Blue
| on - Green
| BNYE - Green/Yelow
&Y - Grey
OG - Orange
| PK-Pink
RD - Red
| T - violet
| W - wnite
L

YE - Yellow

130

28

BACKREST CHAIR
LINAK LAds

LINAK LA31

L4

o |Suction O

x
B 3@ x22

EI)

L]

CIFLOMAT

ATy ]

CHES_GREAT1) e

X14

15

oo _

g'o

@]

AT

xa7 X1 X2
‘ CAN BUS CAN BUS BACKREST BASE (LIFT)
i
n
k43
£
I
of
. RE3 RE1 RE4
@
q
H
: O
H
38
8
. @z ©z
a
i 5
2 1
H i E
) £
. 5
a 2 g
O
-8
EH
| o
=
5
5%
o
‘ <5 N 53
Sp 54 %
Bol| E=
‘ - g3 8%
z SR Bx
3 22|35 ] o
\2} L1 a 3
‘ z
‘ ‘ Protection for ‘ Protection for ‘ Protection for ‘ ‘ Protection for
TE.3A] T3.154 T2A T2A
‘ INPUT Te Switch From Switch Transformator AUX AUX 2
Olo®clo*elo®clo*clo”c]o*c|o”o o™
L N PE PE N L N L N L PE FE M L N L

Grounding of the
chair base

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

o

Part of Powerblock

I"sqs .- satety i 1

| sQ4-satsty i |

| SQ5 - Safety lift |
5Q8 - Safety backrest

L



mlmm-nm-m

001
002
003
004
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
015
016
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
042
043
043
044
044
046
046
046
901
902
903

131

V517-002-000-0
V516-001-013-0
V511.01-00-21.2
V516-007-014-0
V516-007-014-0
V516-001-015-0
V516-001-016-0
V516-001-017-0
V516-001-033-0
V516-001-022-0
V516-001-023-0
V516-001-053-0
V400.01-00-61
V400.01-00-62
ME735552.115
V516-001-024-0
V516-001-024-0
V516-007-029-0
V516-007-029-0
ME358221.064
ME323427.073
ME315170.063
ME315000.045
V516-100-031-0
ME374415.020
ME374415.035
ME321822.073
ME273141.019
ME311733.001
ME311732.008
ME309543.116
ME309543.018
ME309542.012
ME309255.049
ME309255.082
ME309231.073
ME309281.082
ME309287.016
ME311212.020
ME311210.034
ME311280.004
ME311214.002
ME311120.081
ME311180.004
A516-100-000-0
A516-100-000-0
A516-1017-000-0
A516-1017-000-0
A516-102-000-0
A516-102-000-0
A517-010-000-0
A517-010-000-0
A517-010-000-0
ME374100.106
ME374100.109
ME374100.066

SEAT CARRIER WITHOUT 3R° MOVEMENT
STUD 7

STUD P.J.UPPER

BLIND / WHT_MATTE

BLIND / WHT2_MATTE

GUIDE HOLDER

BACKREST HOLDER

SCREW M8-M5

CONSOLE

WASHER KU

WASHER

SCREW M16x1,5

LABEL SQ5

LABEL SQ6

GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017
SEGMENT PAINTED / WHT_MATTE
SEGMENT PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE
SEGMENT WIITH GROOVE PAINTED / WHT_MATTE
SEGMENT WIITH GROOVE PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE
DRIVE UNIT LINAK LA 31

BEARING KR30

COMPRESSION SPRING TL2000x120x0190
SPRING TL 1250x076x0170

GUIDE BAR

MICROSWITCH OMRON V-166-1C5
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T
SPACER WASHER

BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4

LOCKRING P 10 MZ

LOCKRING P 9 ZN

SCREW M 4X50

SCREW M 5X30

SCREW M 6x16

SCREW M 3X16

SCREW M 2X14

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 6X8

WASHER P 4,3

WASHER P 2,2

WASHER MS P 4,3

WASHER P 4,3

NUT M 2

NUT M 4

HEADREST 3D / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST 3D / WHT2_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE

HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE

HEADREST 3D PNEMATIC / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST 3D PNEMATIC / WHT2_MATTE
CHAIR COVER / UNPAINTED

CHAIR COVER / WHT_MATTE

CHAIR COVER / WHT2_MATTE

WIRES CHAIR - SQ5, SQ6

HARNESS FOR CHAIR - 0.61m

WIRE GNYE FOR M2

1.00
1.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

1.00

4.00

1.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

10.00

2.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

2.00

2.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

1.00

1.00

1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

X X X X

X X X X X X X X X



910 | ME397900.012  CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 PC.

911 | ME345711.034 | CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2.00  PC.

912  ME397800.015  CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 4.00 PC.
PZ_22 032 + 22_060_4/29/2022

132
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2.1 — HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC - A516-102-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A516-102-000-0_K-001 | HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC / WHT_MATTE X
A516-102-000-0_K-005 | HEADREST 3D PNEUMATIC / WHT2_MATTE X

133

n 2 j I ]

i

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIIEE_M_E_

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
038
039
040
045
046
047
048
049

V516-100-003-0
V516-100-004-0
V516-100-007-0
V516-100-008-0
V516-100-010-0
V516-100-013-0
V516-100-014-0
V516-100-015-0
V516-100-016-0
V516-100-017-0

V516-100-079-0>>
V516-100-079-0>>

ME273114.041
V516-100-021-0
ME321822.101
ME309542.005
ME309543.077
ME311565.019
ME273111.118
ME397522.004
ME273111.008
A653-450-021-0
ME309251.111
ME700001.002
ME311000.001
ME405658.028
ME311120.090
ME311120.044
ME020000.008
ME273141.014
ME336401.027
ME283367.020
V516-100-025-0
ME307991.028
V516-100-002-0
V516-100-011-0
V511.16-00-08
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
V516-100-024-0
ME309543.111
ME311120.114

PZ_22_057_5/17/2022

134

ALUMINIUM BAR

BASE

COVER 12P

COVER 12L

BALL STUD

NUT M10x1

BRONZE WASHER

CAP

BODY

STUD 11

HEADREST / WHT_MAT
HEADREST / WHT2_MAT
RING S0.8x15x20

STUD 12

STOP

SCREW M 5x16

SCREW M 3x5

PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL
O RING P 7.6X2.62 NBR 70
ENDING 11752-2-M5-PKG
O RING P 66X4

CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
SCREW M 3X16

SLEEVE

LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN
THREEWAY VALVE
SCREW M 5X10

SCREW M 4X5

SCREW M 4X20 A2
BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5
ADAPTER T230/210-1
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT
ADJUSTMENT KEY FOR HEADREST
SCREW M 5X16 A2

TELO ZVERKY GULOVEJ
STUD 10

BOWL

CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094
CLAMP F0505 HC 101
STOP

SCREW M 6X10

NUT M 4 A2

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



2.2 - HEADREST- A516-101-000-0

Item No.
A516-101-000-0_ K-001

Product name
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE

A516-101-000-0_ K-005

HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE

14 12 10

4 6 2 25 3 17 5 7

135

23

&/

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIM_M-E-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
012
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
025

V516-100-003-0
V516-100-004-0
V516-100-011-0
V516-100-012-0
V516-100-014-0
ME311120.090
ME321822.102
ME311120.044
ME273114.041
ME020000.008
V516-100-0719-0
V516-100-0719-0
ME321822.101
ME309542.005
ME309287.034
ME311565.019
V516-100-001-0
V516-100-009-0
V516-100-005-0
V516-100-006-0
ME311733.035
ME307991.028
ME309231.015
ME273141.014

PzZ_22_057_5/17/2022

136

ALLUMINIUM BAR

BASE

STUD 10

NUT TR12x3

BRONZE WASHER
SCREW M 5X10

BRAKE HANDLE

SCRW M 4X5

RING S0.8x15x20

SCREW M 4X20 A2
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE
STOP

SCREW M 5x16

SCREW M 3x4

PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL
CLAMP BODY

STUD 9

COVER 15P

COVER 15L

LOCKRING P 16

SCREW M 5X16 A2
SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6
BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



2.3 - HEADREST 3D - A516-100-000-0

Item No.
A516-100-000-0_ K-001

Product name
HEADREST 3D / WHT_MATTE

A516-100-000-0_ K-005

HEADREST 3D / WHT2_MATTE

X | X (72
")

137

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIM_M-E-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
014
014
015
016
017
018
020
021
022
023
024
025
026

V516-100-003-0
V516-100-004-0
V516-100-010-0
V516-100-007-0
V516-100-008-0
V516-100-012-0
V516-100-014-0
ME311120.090
ME321822.102
ME311120.044
ME273114.041
ME020000.008
V516-100-0719-0
V516-100-0719-0
ME321822.101
ME309542.005
ME309543.077
ME311565.019
ME307991.028
ME309231.015
V516-100-002-0
V516-100-011-0
V511.16-00-08
ME273141.014
ME311120.114

PzZ_22_057_5/17/2022

138

ALLUMINIUM BAR

BASE

BOWL STUD

COVER 12P

COVER 12L

NUT TR12x3

BRONZE WASHER
SCREW M 5X10

BRAKE HANDLE

SCREW M 4X5

RING S0.8x15x20

SCREW M 4X20 A2
HEADREST / WHT_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE
STOP

SCREW M 5x16

SCREW M 3x5

PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL
SCREW M 5X16 A2
SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6
CLAMP BODY

STUD 10

BOWL

BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5
NUT M 4 A2

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



2.4 - CHAIR COVER - A517-010-000-0

Item No. Product name

139
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



M{1:5)

140
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



141

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEE_EEIEE

001
002
002
002
003
003
003
004
005
006
007
007
007
008
008
008
009
010
010
010
011
012
013
013
013
014
014
014
015
016
017
018
019

A516-007-049-0
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-2017-000-0>>
A516-207-000-0>>
A516-207-000-0>>
ME288200.071
ME288200.072
ME288200.073
A516-007-060-0>>
V516-007-103-0
V516-007-103-0
ME321822.104
V517-001-101-0
V517-001-101-0
A516-007-038-0>>
ME321822.086
V516-007-102-0
V516-007-102-0
ME321822.094
ME321822.095
ME321822.088
V516-007-105-0
V516-007-105-0
ME321822.087
V516-007-106-0
V516-007-106-0
ME307991.019
ME307001.010
ME311212.022
ME309255.094
ME627439.008

PZ 22 005_OS_6/24/2022

142

ACCESSORY ATTACHMENTI FIX SEAT
ARMREST RIGHT

ARMREST RIGHT / WHT_MATTE
ARMREST RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE
ARMREST LEFT

ARMREST LEFT / WHT_MATTE
ARMREST LEFT / WHT2_MATTE

MODEL PRO_CAL_SED_BS_PVC / Cream
MODEL PRO_CAL_CHRB_PL_BS / Cream
MODEL PRO_CAL_HLV_BS / Cream
SEAT FRAME COVER UNPAINTED

SEAT FRAME COVER UNPAINTED / WHT_MATTE
UNDERSEAT COVER UNPAINTED / WHT2_MATTE

LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT

LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT / WHT_MATTE
LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT / WHT2_MATTE
BACKREST REAR

UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND

UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND / WHT_MATTE
UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND / WHT2_MATTE
CLIP A

CLIPB

UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT

UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT / WHT_MATTE
UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT / WHT2_MATTE
UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT

UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT / WHT_MATTE
UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 8X12

SCREW STP31 4x14 - H2

WASHER P 6x20 BN 732

SCREW M 6x10

VELCRO 3M DUAL LOCK

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
6.00
6.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
4.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
0.17

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

X XX XX XXXX X X X X X X

X X X X X X



2.4.1 —ARMREST RIGHT - A516-200-000-0
Product name

. Item no. Product name QTY Unit | SP
~ OPTIONAL PC. X
~ OPTIONAL PC. X
pc. x

~ OPTIONAL PC. X
~ OPTIONAL PC. X
PC. X

003 V516-200-004-0 STOP 1.00 PC. | X
004 V516-200-005-0 ARMREST STUD 1.00 PC. X
005 V516-200-006-0 STOP WASHER 1.00 PC. | X

X

V516-200-007-0 SIMPLE COTTER PIN 5 MODIFIED PC.

V516-200-009-0 SCREW M10x70

143
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



012 ME311565.109 PIN P 10x32 h6 1.00 | PC.
013 ME307991.013 SCREW M 5X35 A2 2.00 PC.
014 ME321000.103 PLASTIC COVER, WHITE M5 HEXAGONAL 2.00  PC.
008 ME309281.093 SCREW M 10X10 2.00 PC.
015 ME288200.074 MODEL PRO_CAL_RUK_BS / WHT1 PC
PZ 21_023_0S10/13/2021
2.4.2 —ARMREST LEFT - A516-201-000-0
Item No. Product name SP
A516-201-000-0_ K-003 | ARMREST RIGHT / WHT_MATTE X
A516-201-000-0_K-005 | ARMREST RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X
8
10
9
5 7 3 16 12 1
| Pos. | ltemno.  Product name ' QTY | Unit 'SP |
001 V516-200-002-0 UNDERARM / WHT2_MAT 1.00 PC.
003 V516-200-003-0 UNDERARM ARM / WHT2_MAT 1.00 | PC.
004 V516-200-004-0 STOP 1.00 PC.
005 V516-200-005-0 ARMRESTU STUD 1.00 | PC.
006 V516-200-006-0 STOP WASHER 1.00 PC.
007 V516-200-007-0 LATCH SIMPLE 5 1.00 | PC.
008 ME321822.097 COVER 1.00 PC.
009 ME323427.080 SLEEVE 10WC10 1.00 | PC.
010 V516-200-009-0 SCREW M10x70 1.00 PC.
012 ME311565.109 PIN P 10x32 h6 1.00 | PC.
144

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




013 ME307991.013 SCREW M 5X35 A2 2.00  PC.
014 ME321000.103 PLASTICS COVER WHITE M5 IMBUS 2.00 | PC.
015 ME288200.074 MODEL PRO_CAL_RUK_BS / Cream PC.
016 ME309281.093 SCREW M 10X10 2.00 | PC.
PZ 21_023_0S_10/13/2021
Item No. Product name SP
A516-001-060-0_K-001 | SEAT FRAME COVER X

P

]
I
| Pos. | ltem number | Productname | QTY __ |Unit _|SP |
001 ME321822.084  SEAT FRAME UPPER 1.00 PC.
002 ME321822.085  SEAT FRAME LOWER 1.00  PC.
004 ME307001.011  SCREW STP31 4x12 H2 400 PC.

PZ_21_074_7/15/2021

145

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2.4.4 - REAR BACKREST - A516-001-038-0

Item No. Product name

Pos. ltem number | Product name | QTY | Unit
ME311990.012 THREADED INSERT M8 BN 1936 m_
| |
| |
| |
9/19/2020
146

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3 — CHAIR, BASE - A655-001-000-0

Item No. Product name

147
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



HM(1:5)

EEM(1:5)

FFM{1:5)
449 19

148

[LEr]

50
KM{1:2)

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

GGM1:5)




| &N - Eroan | I__._ _________ —I I___ [ _—I I___ _________ _}
B - Slue r/'—| —|
Ig:;gy;m_ﬂw : o Bowl | | | Chair carrier] | | |
i | " L oo .
B | | | | .- )
|;EFF'*;5, : | Bowl safety switch | | LIFT - chair carrier | : | Chair | I
e | | | Mama ! | -
E | 511 1 oy 41 902 i |
| | [ N |
o . T e | XT12 | |
| Top position " Column ! | — A= | | I‘ T s = —— =
I Escnj L = / I | - | I '—'—.;E -
| B 41 ] R ! ! (T10 KT
3
| | T
| |
I L E Z | | .
| L] B i 5
Bowl safety switch
| s | .
Mamanl .
| SQ10 |
| == | .. part of A655-460-000-0
| | . or AB55-461-000-0 901 LFT 50
| | 41 - LIFaH, A5
I e E— - e
I | Y
| ) | ~ ._\.I'-'I )
! A ( Chair base )
l q—I_r'lé B r__________"i ________________________________________
| E = | I e . |
| o, | - 903 | | Spittoon block — = = == — _._._._._______‘
= I i gy | Bumen
| i | - | =[O [] - [ .
| | I Bt | ez Xz P )
I ! I — (=) | | reoem [sac] - L) |
| | [ CANBUS CAN BUS EACKREST BAZE (LIFT)
| : I | MOTOR MOTOR |
I I
| | | wBF )
' a | & |
I I EIEE .
I - | ! oz
1 s | | - |
I — [ ek :
| Bottom position I | |
| I I _[:k RE3 RE1 REZ
o | ElEL =
| —. =l
: i%; 3 ' ﬁ )
\q[é; A E |
| S bl
r i | BN == E: EE =2 ml |
== ; s 0 |l
904 | E- 8
., i s . § Rl
2 I kL 8 e i :
Ny 905 2% 15 mm | -'__:[,E I \I =h .:nlcI @j |ﬂ| HENDE W J
I S~ A S s I
r : hd
' |
) | |
-/ MODUL | - I
| | LINAK | | 4 0 910 |
- | MOTOR) = 2912 »911 ax | |
L L— |
|
149

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



001
002
003
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
010
011
011
013
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
054

150

V655-001-001-0
V655-002-000-0
V655-003-000-0
V655-003-000-0
V655-001-004-0
V655-001-005-0
V655-001-006-0
V516-001-013-0
V655-001-008-0
V655-001-009-0
V655-007-010-0
V655-007-010-0
V655-007-011-0
V655-007-011-0
V655-007-013-0
V655-007-013-0
V655-001-014-0
V655-005-000-0
V655-001-016-0
ME309543.006
V624.60-17-02
V515.01-00-26
ME735010.031
V655-001-003-0
ME309543.011
ME309287.031
ME309543.058
ME309251.088
ME311120.019
ME311210.025
ME311214.040
ME323427.073
V515.01-00-06.1
ME311120.085
ME309543.093
ME778000.048
ME311120.111
ME311180.006
ME309255.073
ME309255.074
ME311180.004
ME374415.020
ME311214.002
ME311280.004
ME311280.006
ME321821.134
ME548231.004
ME354321.006
ME311214.004
ME311733.018
ME358221.067
V511.01-13-00

V515.01-00-30.LK

ME548241.010
ME321822.147
V517-001-102-0

_IEE-EI

BASE COMPLETE 1.00

BASE WITH REINFORCEMENT 1.00 PC.

CARRY CARRIER LAK / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
CARRY CARRIER LAK / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
SWITCH COVER 1.00 | PC.

STOP 1.00 PC.
MICROSWITCH RUNNER LINAK 1.00 | PC.

STUD 7 1.00 PC.

FLAT CABLE RUNNING 1.00 | PC.
PULLEY 2.00 PC.

CABLE COVER PLATE / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
CABLE COVER PLATE / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
CABLE COVER / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
CABLE COVER / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
SWITCH BOARD / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
SWITCH BOARD / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
DRZIAK MIKROSPINACA 1.00 | PC.
COLUMN BRACKET - WELDED 1.00  PC.
MICROSWITCH HOLDER 1.00 | PC.

SCREW M 10X45 2.00 PC.
BEARING PIN 2.00 PC.
PULLEY RING 2.00 PC.

LABEL HAZARD OF BRUSHING 1.00 | PC.

COVER HOLDER 2.00 PC.

SCREW M 8X16 2.00  PC.

SCREW M 8X10 8.00  PC.

SCREW M 5X10 1.00 | PC.

SCREW M 5X10 4.00 @ PC.

NUT M 10 2.00 | PC.
WASHERP 13 11.00  PC.
WASHERP 12,5 A 4.00 | PC.
BEARING KR30 4.00 @ PC.

STUD 2.00 | PC.

NUT M 12 2.00  PC.

SCREW M 5X8 2.00 | PC.
BEARING 6204 2RS 2.00  PC.

NUT KM 6 1.00 | PC.

NUT M 6 1.00 | PC.

SCREW M 4X6 21.00 | PC.

SCREW M 3X14 7.00 @ PC.

NUT M 4 6.00 | PC.
MICROSWITCH OMRON V-166-1C5 4.00 @ PC.
WASHER P 4,3 3.00 | PC.
WASHER MS P 4,3 3.00 | PC.
WASHER P 6,4 MS 2.00 | PC.
ROTARY KNOB KNB F BK D 25mm M6 1.00 | PC.

SIGN OF EQUIPOTENTIALITY 1.00 | PC.

CABLE EYE 7600-04/6 1.00 | PC.
WASHERP 6,4 1.00 | PC.
LOCKRING P 47 2.00  PC.

DRIVE UNIT LINAK LA 34 XXX 1.00 | PC.

SCREW 8.00  PC.
SLEEVE LINAK NUT 1.00 | PC.

NUT M 41,7-2,7/9,5/ Zn-A2 BN 3307 1.00 | PC.

COVER OPTIONAL PC. X
COVER / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



054
055
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
901
902
903
905
910
911
912

V517-001-102-0
V655-001-015-0
ME309543.068
ME309255.069
ME311210.028
ME309543.084
V515.01-00-78.1
V624.60-17-03
ME309255.036
ME309255.045
ME309543.023
V655-001-017-0
ME345621.012
ME735552.115
V655-001-018-0
ME309255.090
V655-001-019-0
V655-001-020-0
V655-001-021-0
V655-001-022-0
ME323427.053
ME311210.020
ME311732.004
ME345711.049
ME397900.012
V655-350-082-0
ME374100.105
ME374100.110
ME374100.090
ME243422.010
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME397800.015

PZ 22 110 _9/6/2022

151

COVER / WHT2_MATTE
STOP

SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 4X14
WASHERP 4,3

SCREW M 12X25

CABLE SCREW

BEARING WASHER
SCREW M 3X8

SCREW M 3X12

SCREW M 8X60
CONNECTOR HOLDER
TERMINAL BOX M 093CS
GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017
CABLE CLAMP

SCREW M 5X10

CABLE WASHER

PULLEY HOLDER

STUD

WHEEL

SLEEVE RFM-0507-05
WASHERP 5,3
LOCKRING P 4ZN

CABLE TIE HOLDER
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094
CONSOLE

CABLE OLFLEX MODEL PRO/ONE
WIRES CHAIR - SQ4
WIRE YV41

INSUL.TUBE P 2.1 BLACK
CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094
CLAMP F0505 HC 101
CABLE TIE F0301 CV-200

OPTIONAL
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
0.03
4.00
2.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.
PC.

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



C — ASSISTANT'S ARM /
ASSISTANTS CONSOLE

152
______________________________________



C1 - BASE

1- ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE
1.1 = ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE - A655-550-001-0

Item No. Product name SP |
A655-550-001-0_K-001 | ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE / WHT_MATTE X
A655-550-001-0_K-005 | ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE / WHT2_MATTE X

153

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



:_ER_-BE::____
o
GM - Green
GN""E- Greenielow |
| o - ornge |
=
VT - Wiolet
YE - veiow '
Wb -
2x 906
W*; 911
12 | 908,,,, 902 4
L ©r R 3mm of insul
Vo emove 3mm of insulation
HHEE
903 0.015m
)
Remove 3cm of the cable jacket
2x 1,B_r_n91 3 f
| it
- 907 | 904
-
903 0,015m
e
5 5
! g 0% 905
i EF Q g g g B
.. 91 B 906 4x
9 1 2 2x0,.20m
[
Cut tube and put on wires before fitting the connector
154

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEE_EE-EI

001 V655-550-003-0 ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE - PAINTED / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL

001 V655-550-003-0 ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE - PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 | V655-550-005-0 INSERT 1.00 | PC.
003 ME311733.036 LOCK RING P 30x1,5 1.00  PC.
004 ME273111.012 O RING P 27X2 NBR70 1.00 | PC.
006 ME309287.039 SCREW M 6x6 1.00  PC.
901 ME345571.063 CONNECTOR MOLEX 39-01-2065 1.00 | PC.
902 ME345571.052 CONSOLE MX-5556-T2L 4.00 PC.
903 ME243422.004 SHRINK-FIT INSUL.SLEEVE P6,4 0.03 M
904 ME345571.061 HELUKABEL 2x2x0,22 - 50m 1.80 M
905 ME374060.008 HOUSING NSG 25-4 1.00 | PC.
906 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 6.00 PC.
907 ME341418.007 WIRE HOSV-K 1X1 GNYE 1.50 | M
908 ME354321.011 CABLE EYE 7610-01/4 1.00  PC.
909 ME345571.001 FASTON ADAPTER 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2 1.00 | PC.
910 ME345571.031 FASTON-ADAPTER WITH INSUL. 2,8X0,5 2.00 PC.
911 ME374060.010 HOUSING NSG 25-2 1.00 | PC.
912 ME283362.054 INSULATED PIPE PVC 10X0,5 BLACK 040 M
913 ME341419.018 WIRE LiY 0,25 VT VIOLET 3.60 M

PZ_22_028 _3/23/2022

155

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.2 - ASSISTANT'S TABLE SIMPLE ARM - A653-570-001-0

Item No. Product name 'SP
|

A653-570-001-1_K-003 | ASSISTANT'S TABLE SIMPLE ARM / WHT_MATTE X

A653-570-001-1_K-005 | ASSISTANT'S TABLE SIMPLE ARM / WHT2_MATTE X

V653-570-006-0

ASSISTANT'S TABLE SIMPLE ARM / WHT_MATTE

OPTIONAL

V653-570-006-0

V653-570-104-0

ASSISTANT'S TABLE SIMPLE ARM / WHT2_MATTE

ASSISTANT'S TABLE TOP COVER-ECO/ WHT_MATTE

OPTIONAL

OPTIONAL

V653-570-104-0

ASSISTANT'S TABLE TOP COVER-ECO/ WHT2_MATTE

OPTIONAL

001 X
001 . X
002 ME321822.200  ASSISTANT'S TABLETOPCOVER-ECO  OPTIONAL PC. X
X
X

003 ME735552.201 KEYBOARD CUP RINSE v2020 1.00

004 ME374000.450 MODUL AB_PREM2 1.00 | PC.
005 ME307001.017 SCREW STM32 3x6 - H1 4.00 PC.
006 ME307001.015 SCREW STP32 5x25-H2 6.00 | PC.
007 ME309287.021 SCREW M 4X10 1.00 | PC.
010 ME735552.115 GROUNDING LABEL 4-2240.017 1.00 | PC.
015 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 | PC.

PZ_21 018 OS_6/1/2021

156

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




2 - ASSISTANT'S ARM PANTOGRAPHIC
2.1 — ASSISTANT'S ARM PANTOGRAPHIC - A655-551-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-551-001-0_ K-001 | ASSISTANT'S ARM PANTOGRAPHIC / WHT_MATTE X
A655-551-001-0_ K-005 | ASSISTANT'S ARM PANTOGRAPHIC / WHT2_MATTE X

157

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



[ i - Black

| BM - Brown

| BU - Ble
GN - Green
GNYE - Greenrreliow
GY - Grey
006 - Orange

| % - mink
RD - Red
VT - Violed

| wr - wnee

W:ﬁ | 908

5421 902 4

__Remove 3mm of insulation

903 0,015m

Remove 3cm of the cable jacket

2:{1,8_@1913 .
- 1am907 | 904 1

903 oosm

E E\ [E]’ : 35251__ 905
“ o0 L 906 -

o 9 1 2 2% 0,20m

Cut tube and put on wires before fitting the connector

158
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIE.E_W-EI

001
002
003
004
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
015
016
017
019
020
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
911
912
913

V655-551-008-0
V653-551-037-0
V655-551-013-0
V653-551-034-0
V655-551-016-0
V655-551-022-0
V655-551-014-0
ME315000.109
V653-551-010-1
V655-551-017-0
V655-551-018-0
ME273114.007
V655-551-020-0
V653-551-045-0
V653-551-040-0
V653-551-009-0
V653-551-008-0
V655-551-007-0
V653-551-042-0
V655-551-009-0
ME273114.048
ME273114.056
V653-551-041-0
ME321822.209
ME321822.208
ME273111.022
ME354330.002
ME311120.068
ME307991.005
ME309287.027
ME309287.005
ME307001.010
ME311120.031
ME311120.017
ME315000.037
ME311280.004
ME311733.011
ME311120.070
V655-551-006-0
ME309287.039
ME405900.022
ME345571.063
ME345571.052
ME243422.004
ME345571.061
ME374060.008
ME372010.141
ME341418.007
ME354321.011
ME345571.001
ME345571.031
ME374060.010
ME283362.054
ME341419.018

PZ_22_028_5/1/2022

159

FIXED ARM - PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE
SETTING THE TABLE UPPER/ WHT2_MATTE
ASSISTANT'S PANTOGRAPH STUD - WELDED / WHT2_MATTE
THREADED STUD

THREADED ROD

TIE ROD WITH LIFT REINFORCEMENT
PANTOGRAPH LIFT - LOWER BAR
SPRING TENSION

ADAPTER PANTOGRAFU ASISTENTA / WHT2_MATTE
SETTING ROLLER

INTERMEDIATE PIECE LIFT

TEAR SHORT

SLIDING PAD THIN

STOP WASHER UPPER

PANTOGRAPH BRAKE / WHT2_MATTE
PUZDRO

CAP COVERS

HOUSING TRANSITION COVER / WHT2_MATTE
COVER / WHT2_MATTE

COVER FIX ASSISTANT'S ARM PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE
PLASTIC UPPER

PLASTIC LOWER

SCREW BLINT / WHT2_MAT

ARM 4 LIFT

ARM 3 LIFT

O RING P 22X1,8

EYE OF VENEER M6x30

SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW M 6x10

SCREW M 5X5

SCREW STP31 4x14 - H2

NUT M 8

NUT M 6

SPRING TP 180x082x100x150

WASHER MS P 4,3

LOCK RING P 25

NUT M 8

BRAKE RING

SCREW M 6x6

MAGNET 10X1

CONNECTOR MOLEX 39-01-2065
CONTACT MX-5556-T2L

SHRINK-FIT INSUL.SLEEVE P6,4
HELUCABLE 2x2x0,22 - 50m

HOUSING NSG 25-4

CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0

WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 GNYE

CABLE EYE 7610-01/4

FASTON ADAPTER 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2
FASTON-ADAPTER WITH INSUL. 2,8X0,5
HOUSINT NSG 25-2

INSULATED PIPE PVC 10X0,5 BLACK
WIRE LiY 0,25 VT VIOLET

1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
3.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
0.03
2.30
1.00
6.00
2.50
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
0.80
4.60

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

M

PC.
PC.
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

M

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2.2 - PANTOGRAPHIC ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE ARM - A653-570-002-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-570-002-0_ K-003 | PANTOGRAPHIC ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE ARM / WHT_MATTE X
A653-570-002-0_ K-005 | PANTOGRAPHIC ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE ARM / WHT2_MATTE X

160

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




|
|
< |
e e ™
|
|

SININIE
SR N I
© 8

OISIONOIO)
YOO

o J

e e et

7= |
EC’ AB_PREM Y

i =

WH

Wires are included in wire
hamess of asisstant arm

I O
e e e —

Spitoon block SB_PREM
X8

161

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



005 ME321822.203 REAR COVER OF KEYPAD HOLDER OPTIONAL PC. X

005 V653-570-103-0  REAR COVER OF KEYPAD HOLDER/WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
005 V653-570-103-0 REAR COVER OF KEYPAD HOLDER/WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
006 ME735552.202 ASSISTANT'S KEYPAD_v2020 1.00 @ PC.
007 ME374000.450 MODUL AB_PREM2 1.00 PC.
008 V653-570-003-0 FIXED MOUNT 1.00 @ PC.
009 V653-570-004-0 CLAMPING MOUNT 1.00 PC.
010 ME309543.128 SCREW M 5X35 2.00 | PC.
011 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 1.00 PC.
013 ME307001.017 SCREW STM32 3x6 - H1 4.00 | PC.
014 ME307001.018 SCREW STP22 4x20-72 2.00 PC.
015 ME307001.015 SCREW STP32 5x25-H2 6.00 | PC.
016 ME311565.016 PIN P 4X10 CYLINDRICAL 4.00 PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 | PC.

PZ 21 114_0S_9/17/2021

A653-999-007-0_K-001 | SP ASSISTANT'S TABLE + KEYBOARD / UNPAINTED X
A653-099-007-0_K-003 | SP ASSISTANT'S TABLE + KEYBOARD / WHT_MATTE X
A653-099-007-0_K-005 | SP ASSISTANT'S TABLE + KEYBOARD / WHT2_MATTE X

mmnm-ﬁ-
001 ME321822.189  PREDNY KRYT-FOLIA OPTIONAL
001 V653.570-10-0 PREDNYKRYT-FOLAMHTMATTE  OPTIONAL PC X
001 V653-570-102-0  PREDNY KRYT-FOLIA/WHT2_MATTE ~ OPTIONAL PC X
002 ME735552.202  KLAVESNICA ASISTENTA_v2020 1.00  PC.

5/21/2021

162

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



4 - GUIDE ROLLERS

4.1 - GUIDE ROLLER, LARGE SALIVA ASPIRATOR - A653-596-021-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-596-020-0_K-001 | GUIDE ROLLER, SMALL SALIVA ASPIRATOR X

001 V653-596-021-0 AXIS ADAPTERS A 1.00

002 V653-596-022-0 AXIS ADAPTERS B 1.00 PC.

003 V653-596-023-0 ROLLER VO 1.00 PC.

004 ME315000.036 SPRING TL 0400x044x0117 1.00 | PC.

005 ME273111.004 O RING P 5X1 NBR70 1.00  PC.
10/20/2021

4.2 - GUIDE ROLLER, SMALL SALIVA ASPIRATOR - A653-596-020-0

Product name
A653-596-021-0_K-001 | GUIDE ROLLER, LARGE SALIVA ASPIRATOR X

163
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



001 V653-596-021-0 AXIS ADAPTERS A 1.00
002 V653-596-022-0 AXIS ADAPTERS B 1.00 PC.
003 V653-596-024-0 ROLLER MO 1.00 | PC.
004 ME315000.036 SPRING TL 0400x044x0117 1.00 | PC.
005 ME273111.004 O RING P 5X1 NBR70 1.00 | PC.
10/20/2021
164

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



C2 - ACCESSORIES

1 - EJECTOR ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-430-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-430-000-0_K-001 | EJECTOR ACCESSORY IN CB X

165
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BBM(1:25)

19

.r}?

- ‘§‘
Q_
[}
WASTE FROM BOW)
l i
4 < | '
18 >N

-
| ] ia.mo,etma

/ 5%\ 2 '
— Ai |II
ﬁ—/t-’f__f/// \\ g |

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mnm_mm

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
1/5/2022

V655-430-001-0
V600.0-01-10
V653-350-017-0
V618.64-01-00
V600.8-08-00
V608.63-00-30
V607.80-38-00
ME321822.014
ME321822.023
A653-350-070-0
ME336401.029
ME283367.071
ME321822.020
ME283367.062
ME311120.091
ME309255.073
ME273121.039
ME397800.015
ME397900.012
ME343415.031
ME286000.004
ME286125.002
ME345711.028

EJECTOR CONSOLE

PIPE

BOWL TRAY NIPPLE

T PIECE EJECTOR - ASSEMBLY 1
EJECTOR

CONNECTOR

RESTRICTOR — MODIFIED

NUT 4-601.8-00-34

DRILL STRAINER

VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY
ADAPTER T230-1

END OF SLIPPER

INSULATOR FITTING 608.63-00-13
DISPOSABLE END 1Bal=100 pcs
NUT M 10X1

SCREW M 4X6

ADAPTER TYPE F2 15,5x1,6
CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094
HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20

HOSE PVC 8/13 TYP RW 501
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
2.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
2.50
0.80
0.30
0.40

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

BAL
PC.
PC.

Product name
BLANK ACCESSORY X

Item No.
A653-600-001-0_ K-001

| Pos. | Itemno. ___ Productname | QTY __ |Unit _SP |
001 ME321822.105  BLANK ADAPTER 1.00 PC.
002 ME307001.024 | SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00  PC.

PZ_21_133_0S_10/26/2021

167
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3 - KIT -SYRINGE REINSTALLING
3.1 = KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F R.-KOV ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-999-001-0_K-001 | KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F R.-KOV ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE

mlzm_m
001 | A653-488-000-0 = ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT IN CB 1.00
002 | A653-593-001-0 | ACC — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 = ME397000.084 | SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F R. 1.00 PC.

2/23/2021

3.2 = KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE 3F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-002-0

Item No. Product name

001 | A653-489-000-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINIMATE IN CB 1.00
002 | A653-594-001-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINIMATE - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 | ME397000.065 SYRINGE MINIASSISTENT GREY 1.00  PC.

2/23/2021

3.3 - KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-999-016-0

Item No. Product name SP

A653-999-016-0_K-001 | KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X
l:mllmm-\m

001 | A653-488-000-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT IN CB 1.00

002 | A653-593-001-0 | ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.

003 | ME397000.086 = SYRINGE. MINILIGHT 3F U. 1.00 PC.

6/18/2021

3.4 - KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F U.-SEDA ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-999-017-
0

Item No. Product name
A653-999-017-0_K-001 | KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F U.-SEDA ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X
mlmm—m
001 A653-488-000-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT IN CB 1.00
002 A653-593-001-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT — ASSISTANT S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 ME397000.056 SYRINGE. MINILIGHT 6F U. GREY 1.00 PC.
6/22/2021
168

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3.5 - KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R.-KOV ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-999-018-0

Item No. Product name SP

A653-999-019-0_K-001 | KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X
mnm_m

001  A653-488-000-0 @ ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT IN CB 1.00

002 | A653-593-001-0 | ACC.SYRINGE MINILIGHT — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.

003 | ME397000.083 | SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R. 1.00 | PC.

6/22/2021

3.6 - KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F U.-KOV ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-019-0

Item No. Product name
A653-999-020-0_K-001 | KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R.SV.+MODULE ON ASSISTANT'S X
COSNSOLE
mmm-m
001 | A653-488-000-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT IN CB 1.00
002 | A653-593-001-0 | ACC.SYRINGE MINILIGHT — ASSISTSANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 | ME397000.081 | SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F U. 1.00  PC.

16/23/2021

3.7 - KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R.SV.+MODULE ON ASSISTANT'S COSNSOLE — A653
- 999-020-0

Item No. Product name SP
| A653-999-021-0_K-001 | KIT SYRINGE MINIMATER ON ASSISTANT'SCONSOLE [ X |
mmm_m
001 | A653-488-000-0 = ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT IN CB 1.00
002 | A653-593-001-0 | ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 | ME397000.074  SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R. SV. With modula 1.00 | PC.

6/23/2021

3.8 - KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE R ON ASSISTANT’S CONSOLE - A653-999-021-0

(temNo. @ Product name
I_
mnm_m

001 A653-489-000-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINIMATE IN CB 1.00

002 A653-594-001-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINIMATE — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.

003 ME397000.068 SYRINGE. MINIMATE R. 1.00 PC.

6/23/2021
169

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3.9 = KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE U. ON ASSISTANT’S CONSOLE - A653-999-022-0

Item No. Product name SP |

A653-999-022-0_K-001 | KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE U. ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X
mﬂm_m

001  A653-490-000-0  ACC. CAMERA DIPLOMAT 1.00

002 | A653-595-010-0  ACC.CAMERA DIPLOMAT — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.

003  ME376000.036  CAMERA DIPLOMAT USB 1.00  PC.

6/23/2021

4 - MINILIGHT SYRINGE ACCESSORY
4.1 — SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-593-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-593-001-0_K-001 | SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

mnm_\m
001 ME321822.180 ADAPTER-6-MINILIGHT 1.00
007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 PC.

PZ_21_133_0S_10/26/2021

170
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



4.2 — SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-488-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-488-001-0_K-001 | SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY IN CB

171
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



172

AIR 0,25 MPa

AIR 0,25 MPa

COOLING WATER - INTO CP

COOLING WATER - 0,25 MPa

-

N\

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

_“_h\.

-

s —

HOSE LENGHT FROM CB MAX. 1750 mm




s |
| S Freen |
| =avE - Sresnireios |
| EY - Grey
O3 - Crange |
=i - Pk |
| =D - Red
T - ‘ol |
| WH - White |
|[TEMelw Connection only MINILIGHT 6F
(without light) in spittoon block
I'F;Lunamnmm | [~ 7 MINILIGHT 6F
: - \Wiater buton : I TODL A
|- AJr bution '—-1 - I
I - Healing swiich I | |
| - Green LED (W LED itheating i on) | : :
e . |
| Asisstant panel
e |
| Asisstant arm
|" Spittoon block JJ
2 901
WH| RO
-
AV AC 24 A
ouT ouT
OO OO
i 1E ar 14 13
SB_PREM 58 PREM
XI5 X286
173

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlm_m

001 ME397000.064 SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F R. GREY

002 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 PC.
003 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1.00  PC.
004 ME336401.012 ADAPTER N210-1 1.00 | PC.
005 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 2.00  PC.
006 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 8.00 | PC.
901 ME375000.003 INSULATED NIT-NITI 0,5X8WH 2.00  PC.

10/23/2021

5 - MINIMATE SYRINGE ACCESSORY
5.1 - SYRINGE MINIMATE ACCESSORY — ASSITANT'S CONSOLE - A653-594-001-0

Product name
A653-594-001-0_K-001 | SYRINGE MINIMATE ACCESSORY - ASSITANT'S CONSOLE X

001 ME321822.178  ADAPTER-4-MINIMATE 1.00 PC.
007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 | PC.
Pz 21 133_0S_10/26/2021

174
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



5.2 - SYRINGE MINIMATE ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-489-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-489-000-0_K-001 | SYRINGE MINIMATE ACCESSORY IN CB

175
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



176

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIM_ME-

001 ME397000.068 SYRINGE MINIMATE R.

002 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 PC.

003 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1.00  PC.

004 ME336401.012 ADAPTER N210-1 1.00 | PC.

005 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 2.00 PC.

006 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 8.00 | PC.
10/23/2021

6 - SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY
6.1 — SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-597-001-0

Product name
A653-597-001-0_K-001 | SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

ACC. SYRINGE MINIMATE, MINILIGHT

177
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



EN - Brown |
N
| GNYE - Green/vellow |
GY - Gray |
e |
| T Vet |
WH - White |
e
i 123456758010 Y
x4 - A
; - !
o i
i [}
e o I
! - :
! i
- _ i
S [ AB_PREM ) Ir"""\:i
R S T
Poc_temno__ productname QT Uni e
001 ME321822.184 SENSOR HOLDER 1.00
002 | V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1.00 PC.
003 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00 PC.
004 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1.00 | PC.
005 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2ZN 1.00 PC.
901 ME374100.102 WIRE 0.25 - RD - 0.40m 2.00 | PC.
1/7/2021
178

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



6.2 - SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-474-000-0

Item No. Product name SP
A655-474-000-0_K-001 | SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CB X

YV 37

I
B
g

%E
=
=E
WATER+ALPRON
TNTO SYRINIGE ON ASSISTANTS ARM
4

mlm_m-ﬁ-
001 A653-470-150-0 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY 1.00
002 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 1.00 PC.
003 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00 PC.
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 PC.
005 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0.50 M

1/7/2021

179

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



7 -PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY
7.1 = KIT PLM MECTRON - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-003-0

Item No. Product name SP

A653-999-003-0_K-001 | KIT PLM MECTRON - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X
rmnm_\m

001 A653-486-000-0 ACC. PLM MECTRON IN CB 1.00

002 A653-591-001-0 ACC. PLM MECTRON - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.

003 ME341000.045 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S 1.00 PC.

2/23/2021

7.2 - PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-591-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-591-001-0_K-001 | PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

001 ME321822.182 ADAPTER-8-TURBINE 1.00

007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 PC.
PZ_21_040_OS_6/18/2021

180
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



7.3 — PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-486-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-486-000-0_K-001 | PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY INCB

181
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| B -emy
©G - Orange

| B~

| A2 - Red
T - Vigket

| ks -wnze
YE - Yeilow

¥ PLM MECTRON
Tool S

-

1
1
1
1
|
I
|
I

e

JR— _——

e )
|" Assistant control panel |
d

I } |
|' Asisstant arm y,
4 - |
| Spittoon block Y [ b~ 904
Remove 8mm of :5
insulation on wires
903 2x0.15m
XT8
904 —
™, T'_J:I g g —
1N —-
=T =TT got.
ﬁ Iﬁ"" _9024X 51 6: 71 87 g
SE F'REM SE F'REM
EMIIEEI_MEI
001 V606.49-00-11 WASHER UNDER TERMINAL BLOCK
002 ME341000.045 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S PC.
003 ME345621.021 TERMINAL BLOCK WITH FUZE CM 1025 1.00 @ PC.
004 ME371814.057 FUZE 5X20 T 315 mA 1.00 | PC.
005 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.
006 ME309255.049 SCREW M 3X16 1.00 | PC.
007 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE. F 0301 CV-094 1.00 @ PC.
901 ME375000.010 NIT INSULATED-NITI 0,25x8 BU 2.00 | PC.
902 ME375000.003 NIT INSULATED-NITI 0,5X8WH 4.00 @ PC.
903 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0.30 M
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 3.00  PC.
11/17/2021
182

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



8 - PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY
8.1 — KIT PLM MONITEX — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-999-004-0

Product name

A653-999-004-0_K-001 | KIT PLM MONITEX — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X
IEIIEE_\m

001 | A653-487-000-0 = ACC.PLM MONITEX IN CB 1.00

002 | A653-592-001-0 | ACC.PLM MONITEX — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.

003 | ME341000.055 PLM MONITEX with conventer 1.00 | PC.

2/23/2021

8.2 - PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-592-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-592-001-0_K-001 | PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

001 ME321822.176 ADAPTER-2-DX, PLM 1.00

007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 PC.
PZ_21_040_OS_6/18/2021

183
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



8.3 — PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY IN CB — A655-487-000-0

Item No. Product name
A655-487-000-0_K-001 | PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY IN CB

SOURCE IS A PART OF PLM %, 8

184
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



-

315929227
i
i
S

H

v~ PLM MONITEX
TOOL

13381522922

-,

]
L

.-/'. i .
|' Asisstant arm ;..l

|"/- Spittoon block __/..l [im) ~_ 904

- m_
2% remove 8mm of insulation - 'h h 901 Zks

gx remove 8mm of insulation P _I_I:T]_ o
903 \2:: 0,30m J:' ’ﬂ""' 902 Bks

. J
h XT8 WH| WH

904 \\\._ Er | I~ 904
Eﬂ \—_]:I --‘ﬁ;E;. — |7\\ .

| v \ N
H DJ 1: 3; 4; 5; 6 \\\\ 903 200mm

24V AC 2 AC
ouT ouT
15 1E- ar .'4 13-
5B_PREM 5B _PREM
X6 X2B

185
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEE!_I'EIIEI

001 V606.49-00-11 WASHER UNDER TERMINAL BLOCK 1.00
003 ME345621.021 TERMINAL BLOCK WITH FUSE CM 1025 1.00 KS
004 ME371814.057 FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 1.00  KS
006 ME309255.049 SCREW M 3X16 1.00 | KS
007 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 KS
008 ME309255.036 SCREW M 3X8 2.00 | KS
901 ME375000.004 INSULATED NIT- NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 2.00 | KS
902 ME375000.003 INSULATED-NITI 0,5X8WH 8.00 KS
903 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 1.00 | M
10/23/2021
186

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



9 - DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY

9.1 — KIT DIPLOMAT CAMERA — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-999-006-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-999-006-0_K-001 | KIT DIPLOMAT CAMERA - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X

| Pos. | ltemno [ Producthame | QTY | Unit|SP|
001 | A653-595-010-0 ACC. CAMERA DIPLOMAT — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
002 | A653-490-000-0 ACC. CAMERA DIPLOMAT 1.00 | PC.
003 | ME376000.036 CAMERA DIPLOMAT USB 1.00 | PC.

2/24/2021

9.2 - DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-595-010-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-595-010-0_K-001 | DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

3
4

001 ME321822.175 ADAPTER-1-VO, CAMERA 100 PC.
002 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 PC.
003 ME405900.016 MAGNET P8x5 NEODYM 2.00 PC.

PZ_21_133_0S_10/26/2021

187
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



9.3 - DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY - A655-490-000-0

Item No. Product name SP |
A655-490-000-0_K-001 | DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY X

| Pos. | ltemno | Productname | QTY _ Unit _SP
001  ME376000.036 DIPLOMAT CAMERA USB PC.
002  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00  PC.
003  ME345711.034  CLIP FO505 HC 101 1.00 | PC.
010  ME376000.040 CABLE ADR-210 USB REPEATER 10m PC.
10/9/2020
188

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10 - EJECTOR ACCESSORY
10.1 - KIT EJECTOR — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-999-005-0

Item No. Product name SP |

A653-590-001-0_K-001 | EJECTOR ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X
mlm_m

001 A653-430-000-0  ACC. EJECTOR IN CB

002  A653-500-001-0  ACC.EJECTOR - ASSISTANT'S TABLE 1.00 PC.

2/24/2021

10.2 - EJECTOR ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE — A653-590-001-0

Item No. Product name
A653-590-001-0_K-001 | KIT EJECTOR — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

189
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



e ]
' Asisstant panel J
" asisstant arm )
4 Spittoon block J
Wires are included in
) wire hamess of spittoon block
= £ -
w ] =
/ &5 45 Eg
4 @ < §e
OO0
L] PR L] LT ] 77
o / 1 %8 %8 X0 N A
Pl ==Lod| e || 2we || = |
B e |
= py | Swiich l/.- | X
| SB_PREM ) |
A o |
mmm_mm
001 ME321822.181 ADAPTER 7 1.00
002 ME321822.184 SENSOR HOLDER 1.00 PC.
003 V653-700-056-0 CAM 7 1.00 PC.
004 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00 | PC.
005 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1.00 PC.
006 ME311000.001 LOCK RING P 3,2 ZN 1.00  PC.
007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 PC.
901 ME345571.031 FASTON. 2,8X0,5 2.00 | PC.
902 ME341419.018 WIRE LiY 0,25 VT PURPLE 340 M
903 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 2.00 | PC.
904 ME374060.010 HOUSING NSG 25-2 1.00 PC.
10/18/2020
190

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



11 - LARGE AND SMALL SALIVA SPIRATOR ACCESSORY — A653-596-001-0

Item No. Product name SP |
A653-596-001-0_K-001 | LARGE AND SMALL SALIVA SPIRATOR ACCESSORY X
10 11 7 3 6 2 4 8

191
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



K - Black
| BN - Broan

| BU-Blus

GN - Green

| GNYE - Greenvetow
| &Y - Grey

0G - Orangs

| P~ Pk

| RD-Fed

T - Viclet

| W -wnite

YE- Yalow

Large suction Small suction

.5 5
:.‘D““““ g e
CF o2 901
2 2 & 3
EEEE

i 123458?891j Y

_.-:I x4 A

(AB_PREM )

i R

Pos. ltemno.  Productname _____________[QTY Unit __SP |

001 ME321822.177 ADAPTER-3-MO 1.00PC.
002 ME321822.175 ADAPTER-1-VO, CAMERA 1.00PC.
003 ME321822.184 SENSOR HOLDER 2.00PC.
004 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 2.00PC.
005 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 2.00PC.
006 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2ZN 2.00PC.
007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 4.00PC.
008 V653-700-051-0 CAM 2 1.00PC.
009 V653-700-053-0 CAM 4 1.00PC.
010 A653-596-010-0 HOSE VO 1.00PC.
011 A653-596-011-0 HOSE MO 1.00PC.
013 A653-596-021-0 GUIDE ROLLER VO PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV -GN 2.00PC.
902 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 2.00PC.

PZ_21 126_0S_12/1/2021

192
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



D - DENTISTS ARM

193
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1 — FIXED DENTISTS ARM ANCHORED - A655-050-017-0

Item No. Product name SP |
A655-050-017-0_K-003 | FIXED DENTISTS ARM ANCHORED / WHT_MATTE X
A655-050-017-0_K-005 | FIXED DENTISTS ARM ANCHORED / WHT2_MATTE X

194

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



195

18

A(2:3)
POSITION OF THE PINS

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



E_IIEE_EEIE'

001 V653-050-053-0 FIXED DENTISTS ARM PAINTED / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL

001 V653-050-053-0 FIXED DENTISTS ARM PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
002 V655-050-031-0 FIXED DENTISTS ARM STUD 1.00 | PC.
003 V655-050-054-0 FIXED DENTISTS ARM SLEEVE / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
003 V655-050-054-0 FIXED DENTISTS ARM SLEEVE / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
004 V653-050-032-0 PANTOGRAPH STUD BRAKE 1.00 | PC.
005 V653-050-055-0 FIXED DENTISTS ARM COVER / WHT_MATTE PC.
005 V653-050-055-0 FIXED DENTISTS ARM COVER / WHT2_MATTE PC.
006 V653-050-033-0 CABLE HOLDER 2.00 | PC.
007 ME309287.031 SCREW M 8X10 2.00 PC.
010 ME307991.020 SCREW M 3X5 A2 10.00 | PC.
011 ME309543.019 SCREW M 6X70 3.00  PC.
012 ME311101.005 SCREW M5x16 2.00 | PC.
013 ME309542.006 SCREW M 5x30 1.00  PC.
014 ME311565.021 PIN P 5m6X16 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 | PC.
015 ME309287.017 SCREW M 6X6 1.00 PC.
016 V653-050-056-0 SLIDE WASHER 1.00 | PC.
017 V655-090-061-1 STOP ROD 1.00  PC.
018 V653-090-064-1 STOP ROD THREADED 1.00 | PC.

PZ 22 059 + 22_069_6/2/2022

Item No. Product name SP
A655-050-018-0_K-003 | FIXED DENTISTS ARM ANCHORED WITHOUT LIGHT / WHT_MATTE X
A655-050-018-0_K-005 | FIXED DENTISTS ARM ANCHORED WITHOUT LIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X

196

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




197

16

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

A¢2:3)
POSITION OF THE PINS




mmm_mm

001
001
002
003
003
004
005
005
006
007
007
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017

V653-050-053-0
V653-050-053-0
V655-050-045-0
V655-050-054-0
V655-050-054-0
V653-050-032-0
V653-050-055-0
V653-050-055-0
V653-050-033-0
V653-050-046-0
V653-050-046-0
ME307991.020
ME309543.019
ME311101.005
ME309542.006
ME311565.021
ME309287.017
ME273111.018
V653-050-056-0

PZ_22_069_5/26/2022

198

FIXED DENTISTS ARM PAINTED / WHT_MATTE
FIXED DENTISTS ARM PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE
FIXED DENTISTS ARM STUD, SHORT

FIXED DENTISTS ARM SLEEVE / WHT_MATTE
FIXED DENTISTS ARM SLEEVE / WHT2_MATTE
PANTOGRAPH STUD BRAKE

FIXED DENTISTS ARM COVER / WHT_MATTE
FIXED DENTISTS ARM COVER / WHT2_MATTE
CABLE HOLDER

ARM COVER / WHT_MATTE

ARM COVER / WHT2_MATTE

SCREW M 3X5 A2

SCREW M 6X70

SCREW M5x16

SCREW M 5x30

PIN P 5m6X16 CYLINDRICAL

SCREW M 6X6

O RING P 35,5X2,65 NBR 80

SLIDING WASHER

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00

2.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

10.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



E-DENTIST CONTROL PANELS
OVERHEAD LINE

199
______________________________________



1- CONTROL PANEL 51 — OVERHEAD LINE — A653-150-001-1

Item No. Product name

A653-150-001-1_K-001 | CONTROL PANEL 51 — OVERHEAD LINE / UNPAINTED
A653-150-001-1_K-003 | CONTROL PANEL 51 / WHT_MATTE
A653-150-001-1_K-005 | CONTROL PANEL 51 / WHT2_MATTE

XX | X[

200
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



201

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



202

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



[afa]
=
o
i
gi
k-
"
=]
L]

7338289
i

= 910

: . for DX = &

- madule B

i L o = i’i’

39 | | USB_PREM| s | i [ 18388333

0 °) sie ele S'e NG o o' o' o' N
----------------- S

-]
=
=)

AU | T Ca Jag fCr | CAN
= 4 5
Ll M i I Connectors X7 a K&
% R BN BT S —

u | ek cay | ———
- B x| H |veo Al R e Baller —
Gnnnecsed:\o'l'E'j?_:'.' -4 = a4 reguistion = "
A - Mz
ol Programin -
W' o S -5 O 2 ™
- w553
o H
| - | =
| ol | o
W : - 4 =
Fundnrn o sonmczes : : = 3 M TB PREM B
| | &
- Vihesroug 1. (Conmectsr K17 1 . . 1 :‘ ? [ — -
_Ligh 1 i e i i E
gt 1. {Cistrectns 324) : [ CB_PREM : vooA .
- WakeOroup T (Confecier 18 i s — i - z Y f
- Light 2. {Connectar 528} i n a i - £ § :_-;
- Wikee-Oroup 3. (Confecion) | ._,E % | :‘ Ly i : 5 G
-Light 3 {Csnractir X34} !Q ‘_.@f F II.E o ! - L oy o oy TF oy 0 T -
Dot L = 41 L | - Zrd B A =6 E [ -
- Vishse-roup 4. (Confecisr X2T) = g T :I:; m Bm 'E'f_- Eﬂ S ‘E. -

R — Module C5_FREM iz Tmed on | =R +dJ+a* 3+ % 3 Valves-Group 5. Vaves-Group 4. Wakes-Groun 3. Valves-Group 2. Vaves-Group 1. 1
Bk gl TE_FREM module at the factory I - I min! T I
T — i |k [ " || oy TIE T i
m";"'":':"!;u' AN Communicaton L lsszza)zfz|zafz 1|z 1 pPF=|z1] |z afls ssz22qfs54321|s523z21]ss22321]|ss5s321
L ! - AICALER - . Waber AT Syrimge BUBUYEYEGN OGN BUBU YE YEONGM S0 BU VE YE GNON  BUBU YE YEGNGN  BUBU ¥E YE GN GH J\

I j_-’_&. Light fior iools Froportional Wakes Wahve h
=
Control panel | E =S
Pantograf of control panel - Cable hamess for control pane
Columin
Spittoon block / Power Block |
I
1
I
|
i 7 !
=) I
= |
Commaricaton « Jupply I
ZE_FREM KB I
1

906 1 907 =

203
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlm_mm

BASE, DENTISTS TABLE 5N,6N OL / WHT_MATTE
BASE, DENTISTS TABLE 5N,6N OL / WHT2_MATTE

001
001
003
004
005
008
009
010
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
027
027
027
029
029
029
035
036
038
039
040
045
046
047
048
049
051
052
053
054
055
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
070
070
070
071
071

204

V653-150-026-0
V653-150-026-0
V653-150-002-0
V653-150-003-0
V653-150-004-0
V653-150-102-0

A653-150-045-0>>

V653-150-027-0
V653-150-027-0
V653-150-013-0
V653-150-029-1
V629.74-03-01
V629.74-03-03
ME374000.442
ME311733.031
ME735552.198
ME323427.053
ME321822.160
ME321822.161
ME321822.162
ME321822.164
ME315000.042
ME321822.165
ME321822.168
ME321822.152
V653-150-181-0
V653-150-181-0
ME321822.158
V653-150-183-0
V653-150-183-0
ME371418.027
ME374000.489
ME371418.032
ME374000.469
ME374415.035
ME309256.013
ME309255.051
ME307001.027
ME309543
ME309543.069
ME309543.018
ME309251.078
ME309543.045
ME311210.035
ME309543.131
ME307991.010
ME309543.132
ME345711.049
ME309287.019
ME311732.013
ME307001.014
ME307001.015
ME307001.016
ME321000.108
ME309231.073
ME321822.151
V653-150-184-0
V653-150-184-0
ME321822.150
V653-150-185-0

ELECTRONICS BOARD

PLATE FOR VALVES

PLATE FOR WHIPS

WHIP SHAFT

TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT

PLUG / WHT_MATTE

PLUG/ WHT2_MATTE

TABLET HOLDER MOUNT
BEARING CASE COMPLETE
SWITCH HOUSING

NUT

BLUETOOTH PREM BUTTON
LOCKRING P 14

FOIL, BLUETOOTH P21.8 PREM
SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05
BASICH WHIP

MIDDLE WHIP

WHIP WHEEL

COVER SI LEFT

MAIN WHIP SPRING

COVER 5I RIGHT

COVER UNI FITTINGS
SIDEWALL, RIGHT

SIDEWALL, RIGHT/ WHT_MATTE
SIDEWALL, RIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE
SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT

SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT_MATTE
SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT2_MATTE

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
MODUL TB+CB PREM_R

SPACER POST M3x10

MODUL USB_PREM2
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T
SCREW M 6x10

SCREW M 3X6

SCREW STP39 4x13 -T20
SCREW M 3X20

SCREW M 5X8

SCREW M 5X30

SCREW M 3X8

SCREW M 5X45

WASHERP 5.3

SCREW M 4X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 5X20

CABLE TIE HOLDER

SCREW M 8X8

RING PDK 004 AKV - A2

SCREW STP32 4x13 - H2

SCREW STP32 5x25-H2

SCREW STP33 5x16 - H2

HOLE COVER 237C WHITE
SCREW M 5X16

REAR COVER - OL

REAR COVER - OL/ WHT_MATTE
REAR COVER - OL/ WHT2_MATTE
FRONT COVER - 51 OL

FRONT COVER - 5] OL/ WHT_MATTE

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00

1.00

1.00

5.00

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

10.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

2.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
6.00

1.00

10.00

1.00

5.00

4.00

12.00

6.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

8.00

1.00

3.00

1.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

1.00

5.00

20.00

6.00

2.00

1.00

4.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XIX XX XX X XX X X XXX

XIX X X X X X

XXX X X X X X X

>

X X X X X



071 V653-150-185-0 FRONT COVER - 51 OL/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.

072 ME321822.197 SILICONE PAD 51 OL 1.00 | PC.
078 | A653-150-005-0>> ACC.HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT PC.
079 A653-150-006-0>> | ACC.FIXED HANDLE PC.
080 V622.28-69-01 TANK PORT 1.00  PC.
081 V605.02-60-01 TANK 1.00 | PC.
082 V622.28-69-02 NOZZLE 1.00  PC.
083 V622.28-69-05 TANK NUT 1.00 | PC.
084 ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 1.00  PC.
085 ME273114.031 FILTER 1.00 | PC.
090 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 2.00 PC.
091 ME336401.032 ADAPTER 4PX230-1 1.00 | PC.
092 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00  PC.
093 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 2.00 | PC.
096 ME336401.002 ADAPTER 4PX210-1 1.00  PC.
097 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0.50 | M

098 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0.50 M

099 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 010 M

100 ME283367.025 HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE 0.05 M

122 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017 1.00  PC.
131 ME627430.002 SINGLE-SIDED SEALING TAPE s:20mm : WHITE 0.30 | PC.
901 ME374100.090 WIRE YV41 2.00 | PC.
902 ME374100.089 WIRE YV40 2.00 PC.
903 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00 @ PC.
904 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 2.00 PC.
905 ME374100.038 WIRE YV - YE 2.00 @ PC.
906 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 10.00 PC.
907 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2.00 | PC.
908 A653-150-902-0 CONDENSER - ASSEMBLY 1.00 | PC.
910 A653-150-901-0 WIRES 0.5- WH - 0.35m 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022_PZ_22_082_PZ_22_117

205

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

XXX XX XX XX X X

XX X X X

X X



1.1-TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT — A653-150-045-0

Item No. Product name
A653-150-045-0_K-001 | TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT X

4 6 3 10

001 V653-150-159-0 FIX CONNECTOR / RAL7021_M 1.00
003 ME321822.169 TABLET HOLDER ARM LEFT 1.00 PC.
004 ME321822.170 TABLET HOLDER ARM RIGHT 1.00 | PC.
005 ME321822.171 TABLET HOLDER BODY 1.00 | PC.
006 ME321822.172 SLIDING PART OF HOLDER 1.00 | PC.
007 ME321822.173 COVER OF TABLET HOLDER BODY 1.00 | PC.
008 ME321822.174 COVER OF SLIDIN PART OF HOLDER 1.00 | PC.
009 V653-150-150-0 | ARM BUSHING 2.00 | PC.
010 ME315000.040 MAINSPRING 1.00 | PC.
011 ME315000.039 ARMSPRING 2.00 | PC.
013 ME307001.022 SCREW STP39A 1.8x8 - T6 18.00 PC.

4/23/2021

206

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.2 - ACC.HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT - A653-150-005-0

Item No.
A653-150-005-0_ K-001

Product name SP
ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT / WHT_MATTE X

A653-150-005-0_ K-005

ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X

207

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




.

"§338182938 80
dngkig

ﬁﬂm
gi"i
f

o
=

The connector is supplied
together with the module .

Leave the wire .
ends with insulation

Modul TB_PREM

r=t-4--

————————

|' Control panel

|' Pantograf of

control panel )/ Preumatic

brake

| Pos. _Itemno. | Product name QTY __ Unit |

001 V653-150-016-0 AXIS HANDLE PNEU / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
001 V653-150-016-0 AXIS HANDLE PNEU / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
002 V653-150-017-0 BUTTON HOUSING / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
002 V653-150-017-0 BUTTON HOUSING / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
003 ME374000.321 MODUL BRAKE 1 1.00 | PC.
004 ME735552.203 BRAKE FOIL_v2020 1.00 | PC.
005 V653-150-018-0 BUTTON ROLLER 1.00 | PC.
006 ME309281.090 SCREW M 3X5 1.00 | PC.
007 ME321822.079 HANDLE BELT RP 71791/60U white 1.00 | PC.
008 ME311210.036 WASHERP 15 1.00 | PC.
009 ME311120.100 NUT M 14x1.5 NIZKA ZN 2.00  PC.
010 A653-150-025-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC - ASSEMBLY 1.00 | PC.
011 ME309543.100 SCREW M 4X6 2.00  PC.
012 ME444000.002 SILENCER 2931-M5 1.00 | PC.
013 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 002 M

014 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 4.00 | PC.
015 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00 | PC.
016 ME345711.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE 030 | M

901 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 2.00 | PC.

PZ_22_012_2/8/2022

208

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.3 - ADD. FIXED HANDLE - A653-150-006-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-006-0_K-001 | ADD. FIXED HANDLE / WHT_MATTE X
A653-150-006-0_K-005 | ADD. FIXED HANDLE / WHT2_MATTE X

5

4 1

Product name

001 V653-150-074-0 AXIS HANDLE SIMPLE / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL b
001 V653-150-0714-0 AXIS HANDLE SIMPLE / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
003 ME321822.079 HANDLE BELT RP 71791/60U white 1.00 | PC.
004 ME311210.036 | WASHERP 15 1.00 | PC.
005 ME311120.100 NUT M 14x1.5 ZN 2.00 | PC.
10/13/2021
209

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2- CONTROL PANEL 6l — OVERHEAD LINE - A654-150-001-1

Item No. Product name P

A654-150-001-1_K-001 | CONTROL PANEL 61 - OL
A654-150-001-1_K-003 | ADD. FIXED HANDLE / WHT_MATTE
A654-150-001-1_K-005 | ADD. FIXED HANDLE / WHT2_MATTE

(2]

X[ XX

210
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



49 (4x)

211
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2 44 57 59

212
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



213

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



wl

[574]

it

:
aig

[573]
~

BIHIT
"ﬁﬁs” i

773878
H
L3

910

]
g

|USB_PREM] - ﬁ 39

Prau brake

2
i
O o: (e Sl ele el
l_ ................. J’/ T 8 7|6 5|4 3|2 1
o X0
Elustiooth button 15 :
BT =
,-'/ 3 )
\"H-\._ - Connected to TE_PREM - X4 : ]#w

S 5 - :
8l = i = s -
! w3
Poo i ! =3 M TB PREM g
- Vabee-Girougs 1. [Canractir X17) I . jeess - E
- Light 1. fEormectos K] : VOOA z
- Vibee-LOeoup 2 |Connacos L1H) H r N | i 3 E - E
- Light . fEormecior K. : CB_PREM i o af 1M '5: -
e [ R, J e &4 2 E
e o =7 | ! MR EE P g
o B & S i I 4 31—353535%5 o E
- Vaden-Lirzugs 4. [Ecsractor K3T) EEEE E[g z 1 g £ oo9 ?'1' 373 Valves-Group 5. Valves-Group 4. Valves-Group 3. Valves-Groun 2. Valves-Groug 1
- Light 4 (Earnaciss X2 [ L . a - — X23 X24 B aln: —T T
: Modie CE_PREM Iz fited - f 1
- Vihes-Ciroap § | Comnactor 1028 = ol = N E |5 32 1 2 1 & S5 —' 3 2 1|]|e 54 3 2 1]|]s 5432 1]]s5 4321
[T —— TE_FRE mode a2 the tactory CAN Communication -
Light & (ernector X22) Sr— Ar o TR N R WG
w T @ Lamfortos  Fropormonalvaves  Vawe
Cantrol panel g =
Pantograf of control panel | - Caiie hamessz for control paned 36
Column)

Spittcon block | Power Block |

=) ¥
mw;?;ég‘;uu POZM - Vyobrazenie mikrospinafov je iba ilustratné, presny typ je uréeny kusownikom

906 1o 907 =

214
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlm_nmlm

001
001
003
004
005
008
009
010
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
027
027
027
029
029
029
035
036
038
039
040
043
045
046
048
049
051
052
053
055
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
070
070
070
071
071

215

V653-150-026-0
V653-150-026-0
V653-150-002-0
V653-150-003-0
V654-150-004-0
V653-150-102-0

A653-150-045-0>>

V653-150-027-0
V653-150-027-0
V653-150-013-0
V653-150-029-1
V629.74-03-01
V629.74-03-03
ME374000.442
ME311733.031
ME735552.198
ME323427.053
ME321822.160
ME321822.161
ME321822.162
ME321822.166
ME315000.042
ME321822.167
ME321822.168
ME321822.152
V653-150-181-0
V653-150-181-0
ME321822.158
V653-150-183-0
V653-150-183-0
ME371418.027
ME374000.489
ME371418.032
ME374000.469
ME374415.035
ME307001.027
ME309256.013
ME309255.051
ME309543.103
ME309543.069
ME309543.018
ME309543.071
ME309543.045
ME309543.131
ME307991.010
ME309543.132
ME345711.049
ME309287.019
ME311732.013
ME307001.014
ME307001.015
ME307001.016
ME321000.108
ME309231.073
ME321822.151
V653-150-184-0
V653-150-184-0
ME321822.159
V653-150-186-0

BASIC DENTIST'S CHAIR 51,61 OL / WHT_MATTE
BASIC DENTIST'S CHAIR 51,61 OL / WHT2_MATTE
ELECTRONICS BOARD

PLATE FOR VALVES

PLATE FOR 61 WHIPS

WHIP SHAFT

TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT

PLUG / WHT_MATTE

PLUG/ WHT2_MATTE

TABLET HOLDER MOUNT
BEARING CASE COMPLETE
SWITCH HOUSING

NUT

BLUETOOTH PREM BUTTON
LOCKRING P 14

FOIL, BLUETOOTH P21.8 PREM
SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05
BASIC WHIP

MIDDLE WHIP

WHIP WHEEL

COVER 6l LEFT

MAIN WHIP SPRING

COVER 6l RIGHT

COVER UNI FITTINGS

SIDEWALL, RIGHT

SIDEWALL, RIGHT/ WHT_MATTE
SIDEWALL, RIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE
SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT
SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT_MATTE
SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT2_MATTE
SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
MODUL TB+CB PREM_R

SPACER POST M3x10

MODUL USB_PREM2
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T
SCREW STP39 4x13 -T20

SCREW M 6x10

SCREW M 3X6

SCREW M 3x20

SCREW M 5X8

SCREW M 5X30

SCREW M 3x6

SCREW M 5X45

SCREW M 4X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 5X20

CABLE TIE HOLDER

SCREW M 8X8

RING PDK 004 AKV - A2

SCREW STP32 4x13 - H2

SCREW STP32 5x25- H2

SCREW STP33 5x16 - H2

HOLE COVER 237C WHITE

SCREW M 5X16

REAR COVER - OL

REAR COVER - OL/ WHT_MATTE
REAR COVER - OL/ WHT2_MATTE
FRONT COVER-6I OL

FRONT COVER-6l OL/ WHT_MATTE

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00

1.00

1.00

6.00

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

12.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

2.00

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
6.00

1.00

10.00

1.00

5.00

6.00

4.00

12.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

8.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

1.00

5.00

20.00

6.00

2.00

1.00

4.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XIXIXIX XX X XX X X XXX

>

XXX XXX X X X X X X XXX XXX

X X X X X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



071  V653-150-186-0 FRONT COVER-6] OL/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
072 = ME321822.198 SILICONE PAD 6l OL 1.00 PC. X
078 | A653-150-005-0>> | ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT PC.

079  A653-150-006-0>> @ ACC. FIXED HANDLE PC.

080 | V622.28-69-01 TANK PORT 1.00 | PC. X
081 V605.02-60-01 TANK 1.00 PC. X
082 | V622.28-69-02 NOZZLE 1.00 | PC. X
083 | V622.28-69-05 TANK NUT 1.00 PC. X
084 | ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 1.00 | PC. X
085  ME273114.031 FILTER 1.00 PC. X
090 | ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 2.00  PC. X
091 ME336401.032 ADAPTER 4PX230-1 1.00 PC. X
092 | ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00 | PC. X
093 | ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 2.00 PC. X
096 | ME336401.002 ADAPTER 4PX210-1 1.00 | PC. X
097 | ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0.50 M

098 | ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0.50 | M

099  ME343415.031 HOSE SILIKONOVA 5X1.5 GREA 010 M

100 | ME283367.025 HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE 0.05 M

122 | ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017 1.00 | PC.

131 ME627430.002 SINGLE-SIDED SEALING TAPE s:20mm: white 0.30  PC.

901 ME374100.090 WIRE YV41 2.00 PC.

902 ME374100.089 WIRE YV40 2.00 PC.

903 | ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00  PC.

904 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 2.00 PC.

905 | ME374100.038 WIRE YV - YE 2.00  PC.

906 = ME374100.102 WIRE 0.25 - RD — 0.40m 2.00 PC.

907 | ME397900.012 CABLETIE. F 0301 CV-094 10.00 | PC.

908  ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2.00 @ PC.

909 | A653-150-902-0 CONDENSER - ASSEMBLY 1.00 | PC.

910 | A653-150-901-0 WIRES 0.5- WH - 0.35m 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22_ 117 9/27/2022

216

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2.1 - TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT — A653-150-045-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-045-0_K-001 | TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT X

10

001 V653-150-159-0 FIX CONNECTOR / RAL7021_M 1.00
003 ME321822.169 TABLET HOLDER ARM LEFT 1.00 PC.
004 ME321822.170 TABLET HOLDER ARM RIGHT 1.00 | PC.
005 ME321822.171 TABLET HOLDER BODY 1.00 | PC.
006 ME321822.172 SLIDING PART OF HOLDER 1.00 | PC.
007 ME321822.173 COVER OF TABLET HOLDER BODY 1.00 | PC.
008 ME321822.174 COVER OF SLIDIN PART OF HOLDER 1.00 | PC.
009 V653-150-150-0 | ARM BUSHING 2.00 | PC.
010 ME315000.040 MAINSPRING 1.00 | PC.
011 ME315000.039 ARMSPRING 2.00 | PC.
013 ME307001.022 SCREW STP39A 1.8x8 - T6 18.00 PC.

4/23/2021

217

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-005-0_K-001 | ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT / WHT_MATTE X

A653-150-005-0_K-005 | ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X

| Pos. _Itemno. | Product name QTY __ Unit |

001 V653-150-016-0 AXIS HANDLE PNEU / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
001 V653-150-016-0 AXIS HANDLE PNEU / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
002 V653-150-017-0 BUTTON HOUSING / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
002 V653-150-017-0 BUTTON HOUSING / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
003 ME374000.321 MODUL BRAKE 1 1.00 | PC.
004 ME735552.203 BRAKE FOIL_v2020 1.00 | PC.
005 V653-150-018-0 BUTTON ROLLER 1.00 | PC.
006 ME309281.090 SCREW M 3X5 1.00 | PC.
007 ME321822.079 HANDLE BELT RP 71791/60U white 1.00 | PC.
008 ME311210.036 WASHERP 15 1.00 | PC.
009 ME311120.100 NUT M 14x1.5 NIZKA ZN 2.00  PC.
010 A653-150-025-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC - ASSEMBLY 1.00 | PC.
011 ME309543.100 SCREW M 4X6 2.00  PC.
012 ME444000.002 SILENCER 2931-M5 1.00 | PC.
013 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 002 M

014 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 4.00 | PC.
015 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00 | PC.
016 ME345711.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE 030 | M

PZ_22_012_2/8/2022

218
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2.3-ADD. FIXED HANDLE - A653-150-006-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-006-0_K-001 | ADD. FIXED HANDLE / WHT_MATTE X
A653-150-006-0_K-005 | ADD. FIXED HANDLE / WHT2_MATTE X

A

001 V653-150-014-0 AXIS HANDLE SIMPLE / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
001 V653-150-014-0 AXIS HANDLE SIMPLE / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
003 ME321822.079 HANDLE BELT RP 71791/60U white 1.00 | PC.
004 ME311210.036 | WASHERP 15 1.00 | PC.
005 ME311120.100 NUT M 14x1.5 ZN 2.00 | PC.
10/13/2021
219

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




3-SETS FOR ROTARY INSTRUMENTS
3.1-SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS - A653-150-032-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-032-0_K-001 | SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
.‘\ -
“*r
i G%
A |
PM:H__.;,/j
| == |
1 I I 2
\ ]
N
—
| Pos. m
001 ME309543.093 SCREW M 5X8
002 ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 1.00 PC
12/8/2020
220

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3.2-SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS - A653-150-033-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-033-0_K-001 | SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X

1 ]
| | 1
-
N
‘\._‘_‘__._‘.f
 Productname _______|QTY __ Unit  SP |
- 001 ' ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 2.00 PC. | |

12/8/2020

3.3-SET FOR 4 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS — A653-150-034-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-034-0_K-001 | SET FOR 4 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
-
BTl
== |
et

ﬁlm_m
001 ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 2.00
002 ME336401.019 ADAPTER Y220-1 1.00 PC

12/8/2020

221

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



4 - PROPORTIONAL VALVE ACCESSORY
4.1 - KIT - PROPORTIONAL VALVE - A653-999-034-0

Product name

A653-999-034-0_K-001 | KIT - PROPORTIONAL VALVE X
IMIIEE_M-E-

001 MES551114.006 PROPORTIONAL VALVE SV1 1.00

002 ME374060.011 HOUSING NSG 25-3 1.00 PC.

003 ME372010.141 CRIMPE CONTACT NSK 25-0 3.00  PC.

212212022

4.2 - PROPORTIONAL VALVE ACCESSORY — A653-292-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-292-001-0_K-001 | PROPORTIONAL VALVE ACCESSORY X
ENTER. - WATER OUTFUT - WATER

WATER DISTRIBUTION

ENTER. - WATER

222
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIM_\ME-

001 ME551114.006 PROPORTIONAL VALVE SV1 1.00
002 V647.28-00-14 PROP VALVE MEDITRONIC HOLDER 1.00 PC.
003 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2.00 | PC.
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 4.00 | PC.
006 ME311210.026 WASHERP 3,2 2.00 PC.
005 ME309332.035 SCREW ST 2,9X6.5-C 2.00 | PC.
901 ME372010.141 CRIMPE CONTACT NSK 25-0 3.00 PC.
902 ME374060.011 HOUSING NSG 25-3 1.00 | PC.
10/20/2020
223

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



5- WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY - A653-294-001-0

Item No. Product name
A653-294-001-0_K-001 | WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY

224

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



225

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| Pos. | m-m
001 ME321822163 WHIPLATCH 100
002 V653-150-103-0 DETENT SHAFT RO0 PC. X
003 ME311732.004 LOCK RING P 4 ZN 100 PC.
004 ME311120.016 NUT M 4 1.00 | PC.
005 ME307001.003 SCREW STP39 3x14-T10 100 PC. X
006 ME315000.125 SPRING TZ 0,63x6x15,9x9,25 1.00 | PC. X
10/21/2020

5.1- KIT FOR WHIP INSTALL - 51 — A653-999-027-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-999-027-0_K-001 | KIT FOR WHIP INSTAL X
lmnm_nm-ﬁ-
001 ME321822.160 WHIP BASE 1.00
002 ME321822.161 MIDDLE WHIP 1.00 PC.
003 ME315000.042 MAIN WHIP SPRING 1.00 PC.
004 ME321822.162 WHIP WELL 1.00 | PC.
005 V653-150-102-0 | AXIS 2.00 PC.
007 ME307001.014 SCREW STP32 4x13-H2 4.00 | PC.
008 ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1.00 PC.
009 ME323427.053 SLIP BUSHING RFM-0507-05 2.00 | PC.
010 ME309251.078 SCREW M 3X8 2.00 PC.
011 ME311732.013 RING PDK 004 AKV — A2 1.00 | PC.
012 ME321822.164 COVER 5N LEFT 1.00 PC.
013 ME321822.165 COVER 5N RIGHT 1.00 | PC.
11/4/2021
5.2-KIT FOR WHIP WITH DETENT - 51 — A653-999-028-0
Item No. Product name
A653-999-028-0_K-001 | KIT FOR WHIP WITH DETENT
| Pos. MEI
001 ME321822.160 WHIPBASE 1.00
002 ME321822.161 MIDDLE WHIP 1.00 PC.
003 ME315000.042 MAIN WHIP SPRING 1.00 PC.
004 ME321822.162 WHIP WELL 1.00 | PC.
005 V653-150-102-0 ASIX 2.00 | PC.
007 ME307001.014 SCREW STP32 4x13 - H2 4.00 | PC.
008 ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1.00 PC.
009 ME323427.053 SLIP BUSHING RFM-0507-05 2.00 | PC.
010 ME309251.078 SCREW M 3X8 2.00  PC.
011 ME311732.013 RING PDK 004 AKV — A2 1.00 | PC.
012 ME321822.163 WHIP LATCH 1.00 PC.
013 V653-150-103-0 ARETATION AXIS 1.00 | PC.
014 ME315000.125 SPRING TZ 0,63x6x15,9x9,25 1.00 PC.
015 ME307001.003 SCREW STP39 3x14-T10 1.00 | PC.
016 ME311732.004 LOCK RING P 4 ZN 1.00 PC.
226

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




017 ME311120.016 NUT M 4 1.00 | PC.

018 ME321822.164 COVER 5N LEFT 1.00 PC.

019 ME321822.165 COVER 5N RIGHT 1.00 | PC.
Table 211/4/2021

Item No. Product name SP

A653-999-032-0_K-001 | KIT FOR WHIP INSTAL - 6l X
E_nm_nm-m

001 ME321822.160 WHIP BASE 1.00

002 ME321822.161 MIDDLE WHIP 1.00 PC.

003 ME315000.042 MAIN WHIP SPRING 1.00 PC.

004 ME321822.162 WHIP WELL 1.00 = PC.

005 V653-150-102-0 AXIS 2.00 PC.

007 ME307001.014 SCREW STP32 4x13 - H2 4.00 | PC.

008 ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1.00 PC.

009 ME323427.053 SLIP BUSHING RFM-0507-05 2.00 | PC.

010 ME309251.078 SCREW M 3X8 2.00 PC.

011 ME311732.013 RING PDK 004 AKV — A2 1.00 | PC.

012 ME321822.166 COVER 6N LEFT 1.00 PC.

013 ME321822.167 COVER 6N RIGHT 1.00 | PC.
12/10/2021

Item No. Product name
A653-999-028-0_K-001 | KIT FOR WHIP WITH DETENT - 6l X

IR_IM_ME’
001 ME321822.160 WHIP BASE 1.00
002 ME321822.161 MIDDLE WHIP 1.00 PC.
003 ME315000.042 MAIN WHIP SPRING 1.00 PC.
004 ME321822.162 WHIP WELL 1.00 | PC.
005 V653-150-102-0 AXIS 2.00  PC.
007 ME307001.014 SCREW STP32 4x13-H2 4.00 | PC.
008 ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1.00 PC.
009 ME323427.053 SLIP BUSHING RFM-0507-05 2.00 | PC.
010 ME309251.078 SCREW M 3X8 2.00  PC.
011 ME311732.013 RING PDK 004 AKV — A2 1.00 | PC.
012 ME321822.163 WHIP LATCH 1.00 PC.
013 V653-150-103-0 ARETATION AXIS 1.00 | PC.
014 ME315000.125 SPRING TZ 0,63x6x15,9x9,25 1.00 PC.
015 ME307001.003 SCREW STP39 3x14-T10 1.00 | PC.
016 ME311732.004 LOCK RING P 4 ZN 1.00 PC.
017 ME311120.016 NUT M 4 1.00 | PC.
018 ME321822.164 COVER 5N LEFT 1.00 PC.
019 ME321822.165 COVER 5N RIGHT 1.00 | PC.

11/4/2021

227

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Item No. Product name

A653-300-001-2_K-001 | DENTIST S TRAY CONSOLE / UNPAINTED
A653-300-001-2_K-003 | DENTIST'S TRAY CONSOLE / WHT_MATTE
A653-300-001-2_K-005 | DENTIST'S TRAY CONSOLE / WHT2_MATTE

X | X | X {72
n°)

mlm_mﬂ-
001  V653-300-009-2 TRAY ARM/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL X
001  V653-300-009-2 TRAY ARM /WHT2_MATTE S [
002  V653-300-002-0 ADJUSTABLE BUSHING / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003  V653-300-012-1  TRAY SHAFT 100 PC. X
004  ME321822.155  TRAY COVER, NO HOLES OPTIONAL PC. X
004  V653-310-101-0 TRAY COVER, NO HOLES / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
006  V653-300-004-0 WASHER 100 PC. X
007  V653-300-011-1 Y BRACKET OPTIONAL PC. X
007  V653-300-071-1 Y BRACKET/WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
007  V653-300-071-1 Y BRACKET/WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
000  ME273141.009  BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P 300 PC. X
010 | ME311212.018 | WASHERP 53 2.00 | PC.
011  ME309281.040  SCREW M 5X10 200 PC.
012 | ME309287.027 | SCREW M 6x10 3.00 | PC.
013  ME309000.008  SCREW M 4X12 300 PC.
014 | ME307001.023 | SCREW STP32 3.5x10 - H2 3.00 | PC.

228

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



018 ME627439.002 TAPE 3M tape 5423 — 25mm 0.04 | PC.
021 ME323427.080 BUSHING 10WC10 2.00  PC.
022 V653-300-010-0 | TRAY 1.00 | PC. X
027 ME273114.005 WASHER PU 90Sh @20x@10x2mm 2.00  PC.
030 V653-300-022-0 | WASHER 1.00 | PC.
031 ME309256.015 SCREW M 5x20 10.9 ZN 1.00 PC.
032 ME735413.042 LABEL PRO500 2.00 | PC.

PZ_22_4/25/2022

7 - SYRINGES ACCESSORIES
7.1 - ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP — A653-160-001-0

Item No. Product name
A653-160-001-0_K-001 | ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP X
2 3

L

X L
)

229
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Cek-Black |

BN - Brown |
| BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - GreenrYellow |
| GY - Grey = .
0G - Orange | Connection of syringe MINILIGHT 6F
PK - Pink | gic :
| RD-Red (with light) in control panel
VT - Violet |
WH - White
YE - Yeu:aw _} TB_PREM
_____ 24V AC 24V AC
out ouT
20 o |29
5 6 7 8 : :
Remov 8mm of the insulation
2x 0,30m 90 1 - e
—— 1 MINILIGHT
Module
o AC
! MINILIGHT 6 AC
! TOOL 1
: 2
: 3
.
[ Hendpiecs heve this butons: 1
: - Water button :
: - Air button :
: - Heating switch :
L - Green LED (If LED lit heating is on) |
Connection of syringe MINILIGHT 6F
(without light) in control panel
Remove 8mm of the
;rHandpiece have this buttons: -]| i____ MINILIGHT 6F instulation on wires
I |
: -Water button : : TOOL |
| - Air button I — |
| - Heating switch : ! :
| - Green LED (If LED litheatingison) | } :
R A g e e s 4

2ks 902

8 7 6 5
o0 0O
X9 | ° | X9
24V AC 24V AC
ouT ouT
TB_PREM

230
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIM-EE_E-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
011
012
015
016
017
020
901
902

V653-150-005-0
V653-150-020-0
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309251.106
ME309255.073
ME371418.012
ME336401.027
ME343415.031
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME397000.064
ME341411.059
ME375000.003

Pz_22_088_7/14/2022

231

MINILIGHT PLATE

HOSE CLAMP

INSERT P8,6

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW M 4X10 DECORATIVE PH
SCREW M 4X6

SPACER M4X10mm

ADAPTER T230/210-1

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101
CABLETIE. F 0301 CV-094
MINILIGHT 6F R. SYRINGE GREY
WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH

1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
2.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
0.01
0.12
1.00
1.00

0.60
7.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.

X
X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



7.2 - ACC. SYRINGE MINIM.MINIASA.MINILIGHT 3F IN CP — A653-161-001-0

Item No. Product name
A653-161-001-0_K-001 | ACC. SYRINGE MINIM.MINIASA.MINILIGHT 3FIN CP X
232

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



233

a o
8° o ] - hl

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

. ___l.[_-lfl'f”l' —%m
| — T
O
t L i



mmm_mm

001 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1.00 X
002 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1.00 PC. X
003 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 2.00  PC. X
004 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00 | PC. X
005 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2.00  PC.

006 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00 | PC.

007 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0.02 M

015 ME272000.017 HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 | M

016 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00 PC.

017 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 | PC.

020 ME397000.068 MINIMATE R. SYRINGE PC.

PZ_21 122 9/29/2021

7.3 -ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP — A653-162-001-0

Item No.
A653-162-001-0_ K-001

ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP

Product name

234

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




ALTERNATIVE LOCATION

)

ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9%16-C ME405658.018 VALVE V 16506 ZE30C

i

1 r—-

I{|l | Y

il | | @ @ I ME309332.036 SCREW ST 2,9¥19-C
- L) ] i 0 0

——,

o)
>

&7
A

1. Adjust the length of the tubes faking inte account the position of the toel,
2. Conngct the hose from the syringe through the plastic manifold N210-1 pos.8 (ME336401.012)
and a tube with a length of 50 mm. (ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN)

HYGIENE IN THE SYRING WATER SUPPLY
HOSE PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN HOSE PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN

235
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



|
I
: BN - Brown :
| BU - Blue |
| GN - Green |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey i
| OG - Orange i
| PK-Pink :
| RD - Red i
I VT - Violet i
| WH - White |
| YE - Yellow JI
Connection of Valve for
syringe in control panel
K] 90 1 2x
NS S
Syringe Water - |
L - ol Leave the wire
ends with insulation
The connector is supplied
/tggether with the module
E
Ol O
v
X29
TB_PREM Module
IMIM_EE_E-
001 A653-150-020-0 SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE 1.00
003 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2.00 PC.
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2.00 PC.
005 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
006 ME309332.036 SCREW ST 2,9X19-C 2.00 PC.
007 V653-150-006-0 HYGIENE VALVE CONSOLE 1.00 | PC. X
008 ME336401.012 ADAPTER N210-1 1.00 | PC. X
009 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0.05 M
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00 PC.

PZ_22_004_1/13/2022

236
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



8 - TURBINES ACCESSORIES
8.1 - ACC. TURBINES - A653-170-001-0

Item No. Product name
A653-170-001-0_K-001 | ACC. TURBINES X
11 4 9

237

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Black

i |
! BN - Brown i
! BU - Blue i
| GN - Green i
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey i
| OG - Orange i
| PK - Pink :
! RD - Red i
I VT - Violet !
| WH - White i
| YE- Yellow i
e e J
Tool light connection
_______________________________________________._ _____________ s |
Leave the wire :
d iighi=iGroup: . 04 ar ends with insulation i
—_— Light - Group 2 X23 or x o |
| |
) o iy Light - Group 3 X26 or — 1 L ! ! :
: Light - Group 4 X26 or o | | :
! Light - Group 5 X22 SEsEERSE RS al
\ The connector is supplied :
| together with the module |
| |
Valve connection
Valve-Group 1 X17 or
Valve-Group 2 X18 or
TB_PREM
Valve-Group 3 X21 or
Module
Valve-Group 4 X27 or
Valve-Group 5 X28
________________________________________________ -
| ;
or The c_onnector is 4 Leave the wire |
supplied together with ends with insulation |
i the module / i
| or |
|
,
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
: Driving Air Cooling Air Cooling Water !
| |
: T1DA T1CA T1CW |
: or or or :
: T2DA T2CA T2CW :
: or or or :
! T3DA T3CA T3CW :
| |
I > D> > I
! ' b C 3N !
i BU 7 BU YE * 7 YE GN * >N i
| |
| |
| |
R e e e e e e e e e R e e R e e e e e e e s i s Ml T i bl = |

901 1902 903

238
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlm_m:i-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
901
902
903

A653-150-020-0
A653-150-022-0
A653-150-023-0
V653-150-020-0
V601.40-00-12
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
V629.28-00-03
A653-170-103-0
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME336401.029
ME283367.024
ME345711.028
ME343415.031
ME030000.071
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME372000.052
ME374100.079
ME374100.038
ME374100.037

PZ_22_045_4/14/2022

239

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 1, COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 4, COMPLETE
HOSE CLAMP

INSERT, P9.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED

MIDWEST HOSE, GREY, 1700
ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

ADAPTER T230-1

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
FLEECE TAPE TESA W: 25mm
CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

TUR. BPE 1600040

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

WIRE YV -GN

1.00
1.00 PC.
1.00  PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00  PC.
6.00 | PC.
PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00  PC. X
1.00 | PC. X
2.00 PC.
6.00 | PC.
2.00 PC. X
023 | M
030 M
017 | M
0.12 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00  PC.
PC.
2.00 PC.
2.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.

XX [X XX

XX X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Item no.
A653-171-001-0_K-001

Product name
ACC. TURBINES WITH REGULATION

240

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



=
| BK - Black

| BN - Brown E
| BU-Blue i
! GN - Green i
| GNYE - Green/Yellow !
| GY-Grey 1
| OG - Orange 1
| PK - Pink :
| RD - Red i
! VT-VioIgt ‘:
e |
[ N, 4 SR 1
[ \ 4 i
1 v I
i /" TB_PREM :
[ MODULE i
: i
[ I
| I
I I
i Coco l 902
id WATER T
<\\\ § | - < <
B A S
r O r
| ® I
i © O i
| i
| o |
L EE
Water Air
Proportional valves
TB_PREM
Module
1)61
The connector is supplied 2 1 Leave the wire
together with the module / = ends with insulation
~— 901 »
Driving Air
(Proportional valve)
PropDA
>
BU 5] ] BU
| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name _QTY | Unit
001 MES551114.004 PROPORTIONAL VALVE,ASCO SCG202A207V 1.00 PC. X
002 V625.32-00-03 ADAPTER ASCO 2.00 | PC. X
003 V625.32-00-02 ADAPTER M5 1.00 PC. X
004 ME309251.107 SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE 2.00 | PC.
005 ME273121.042 ADAPTER TYP F2 5x3 2.00 PC. X
006 ME336401.011 ADAPTER T40-1 1.00 @ PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
010 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0.02 M
011 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0.50 M
901 ME374100.039 WIRE YV - BU 2.00 PC. X
902 ME374000.407 MODUL RCD-24-0,50 1.00 @ PC. X
10/14/2020
241

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION

Product name

A653-173-001-0_K-001

Item no.

A(1:2)

@GL@G@G

=—F T ——

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

242



r BK - Black

| BN - Brown

| BU-Blue
! | GN - Green h
1 GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY -Grey

! OG - Orange
1 PK - Pink
; RD - Red
VT Violet
x yé* Vol A
________________ 7 %
[ = f == 1
i vt i
I v |
| =
i MODULE i
i i
I |
I |
I |
: 0000 | 902
ol WATER P
= s a0
e A e
r e r
i o o l
I |
| % — |
L
Protportional Valves
TB_PREM
Module
The connector is supplied o 2X21 Leave the wire
together with the module S —— ends with insulation
- 901.
Driving Air
(Proportional Valve)
PropDA
>
weo
mnm_mm
001 ME551114.004 PROPORTIONAL VALVE, ASCO SCG202A207V 1.00
002 V625.32-00-03 ADAPTER ASCO 2.00 PC. X
003 V625.32-00-02 ADAPTER M5 2.00 PC. X
004 ME309251.107 SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE 2.00  PC.
005 ME273121.042 ADAPTER TYP F2 5x3 2.00 PC. X
006 ME336401.011 ADAPTER T40-1 2.00  PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
010 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0.05 M
011 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0.80 M
901 ME374100.039 WIRE YV - BU 2.00 PC. X
902 ME374000.407 MODUL RCD-24-0,50 1.00 PC. X
10/14/2020
243

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




9-MOTOR ACCESSORIES (DX)

9.1 - ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE — A653-180-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-180-001-0_K-001 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE

244

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



B¥ - Black
BN - Brown
BU - Blue
GN - Green
GNYE - Grean/Yellow
GY - Grey
OG - Orange
P¥ - Pink
RD - Red
VT - Vioket
WH - White #
YE - Yellow ,_-' '~.'.
= . ;; S m|
| J :
} TB_PREM :
[ MODULE A
| |
i |
i i
i |
i |
i i
| cooo . 902
il WATER A
- \""-.._ a “"‘__- - ~
] -
g .
{ o C |
i !
I T I
 RBE |
Water Ar
Protportional Valves
T8_PREM
Module
e
The connector is supplied / 2 1 Leave the wire
together with the module -~ 2 8—- ends with insulation
~— 901
Driving Air
(Proportional Valve)
PropDA
[=¢]
BU : ? : BU
245

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



E_IIEE_EEIEI

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
901
902
903
904

A653-150-020-0
A653-150-021-0
A653-150-022-0
V653-150-020-0
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
V629.28-00-03
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME336401.029
ME283367.024
ME345711.028
ME343415.031
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
DSHO35
ME374100.079
ME374100.038
ME374100.037
ME375000.004

PZ 21 122 9/29/2021

246

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 3, COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 1, COMPLETE
HOSE CLAMP

INSERT, P8.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCRW ST 2,9X16-C

ADAPTER T230-1

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

HOSE DX

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTINT 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.00

2.00
1.00
2.00
6.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
0.10
0.12
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
5.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M
M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XX

x| X

XXX



9.2 - EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR TO MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX — A653-180-026-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-180-026-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR TO MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX X

247
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Black

" )
: BN - Brown :
! BU-Blue |
I GN - Green i
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey |
| OG - Orange !
| PK-Pink :
| RD - Red I
| VT - Violet 1
| WH - White :
; YE - Yellow i
P B S o}
Connection of Valve for
syringe in control panel
= & B 901
>
. &
Syringe Water - |
G S GN Leave the wire
ends with insulation
The connector is supplied
together with the module
s
O] O
\/
X29
TB_PREM Module
IZ_IM_EE_E-
001 DSMB30.V1 MODUL DX 1.00
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR THEDX 1.00 PC. x
006 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 400 PC.
007 ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 3.00 | PC.
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00 PC. X
903 A653-180-903-0 CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1.00 | PC. X

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022

248
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



9.3-EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR TO MODULE MB30+ANO03.V1 FOR DX BLUE -
A653-180-027-0

Item no. Product name
A653-180-027-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR TO MODULE MB30+AN03.V1
FOR DX BLUE

X

249
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BN-Brown |
| aN- Green |
| GNYE - Green/vellow |
GY - Grey '
FE L
I 5.2‘;( |
WH - White |
E;Yelo‘wg ]
N MB-30
: Micromotor Module i
i i
i |
i i
i i
| |
I 1)
i i
_ |
I jumper q| I
| L
! G !
I
i -
[ (|
| | [
| [
i |
i 2 i
i gg| |
| 25 |
i g i
i o i
i |
i |
1) ][ ome ||
902 T 903
tt— \;
= BL. 25NN Z
oo omQO
O@ 123 45
> BLDCJ gllotor IN
X9
Mo;ule
TB_PREM
| Pos. | ltemno. | Productname | m
001 DSMB30BLUE.V1 DX BLUE MODULE 1.00
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR THEDX 1.00 PC. X
006 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4.00 PC. X
007 ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 3.00  PC.
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00 PC. X
903 A653-180-903-0 CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1.00 PC. X

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022

250
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



9.4 - ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO A DX PRO BLUE - A653-181-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-181-001-0_K-001 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO A DX PRO BLUE X

20

251
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



-
BK - Black

: |
i BN - Brown E
| a1 creen E Brushless motors connection BLDCM1(BM1), BLDCM2(BM?2)
et BLDCM3(BM3) ( Motor DX or motor DX BLUE)
3 OG - Orange ] _/ __________________________________________
| RD- Re : Control panel j
! VT - Violet \ GN
| WH - White { — 5 M
| YE - Yellow N % BK =
e - T MmEe= g | L8
| Motor | T{:):I - §
““““““ ’ oy 22— | 2 =
=1 T 1 J
=[5 | =
_____ ) BK 5 2
L_ME‘T_J i{:):l 2 -j 8 %
v = |1 | J® |8
11 [F [Ts
:rAiBKA;Aﬂl—B— RD g b L g 3
| Motor | BU o
o 4 2 9
BN 1 N @
5x 902
Valve connection
/ Valve-group 1 X17 or
ContrOI panel ) Valve-group 2 X18 or
TE_PREN Valve-group 3 X21 or
Module
Valve-group 4 X27 or
Valve-group 5 X28
A
EED S 1
ip The connector is 654321 |
'W supplied together / : T R Leave the wire i
2D |Ww
:- with the module EFJM > [> \i—”rlg\ ends with insulation i
| |
| i
| |
| |
| i
; Driving Air Cooling Air Cooling Water :
: BM1DA BM1CA BM1CW |
: or or or :
: BM2DA BM2CA BM2CW !
| |
| |
| |
: > > > |
! ( L) C L0 L ) !
| BU H] Z'BU YE © [‘] YE\ oN*“ ? GN |
| |
| |
| |
\
252

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| Pos.  ltemno. _ _ Productmname | QTY_Unit_

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
901
902
903
904

A653-150-020-0
A653-150-021-0
A653-150-022-0
V653-150-020-0
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
V629.28-00-03
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME336401.029
ME283367.024
ME345711.028
ME343415.031
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
DSHO35
ME374100.079
ME374100.038
ME374100.037
ME375000.004

PZ_21 122 9/29/2021

Item no.

A653-182-001-0_K-001

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 3, COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 1, COMPLETE
HOSE CLAMP

INSERT, P8.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

ADAPTER T230-1

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE
HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0
CLIMP FO505 HC 101
CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094
HOSE DX

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

WIRE YV -GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING- NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER

Product name

ACC. MICROMOTORS DX SRG

1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
6.00 | PC.
PC.
2.00 | PC. X
1.00 | PC. X
2.00 | PC.
6.00 PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00 M
1.00 | M
0.05 M
012 | M
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 | PC.
2.00  PC.
2.00 | PC.
5.00 | PC.

XXX X

XX X

253

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Brushless surgery motor connection
(Motor DX SRG)
Control panel j
B g _ =
BK - o
R e g &'
AT m
: Motor | U BU l:): 35 g ':)
Lo —— . — T |2 = 3
BN 1 S
R R e |
: BK - Black |
| BN - Brown :
! BU - Blue 902
| GN - Green i e
: GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey |
| OG - Orange :
| PK - Pink l
| RD - Red i
| VT - Violet |
| WH - White :
{ YE - Yellow |
N, |
mmn_nmlm
001  V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1.00 X
002 | V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1.00 PC. X
003  ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 PC. X
004 | DSCBCOO01 FISCHER CONNECTOR FOR CABLE DX SRG 1.00 | PC. | X
005  DSCB1210 CABLE DX SRG 1210 mm 1.00 PC. X
010 | ME700001.001 HOSE CLIP BienAir PC. X
011 DSDX301 MOTOR DX SRG PC.
902 | ME375000.004 INSULATED CRIMP- NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 5.00 | PC.
10/14/2020

254
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



9.6 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO MOTORS — A653-
180-028-0

Product name

A653-180-028-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION MOTOR MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO X
MOTORS
Mek-Black | T~~~ 7777~ F MB-92 )
| BN - Brown | ! -+
|2 | : Micromotor Module | 1
| GNYE - GreenYellow | | i
| GY - Grey | | i
S L |
| RD-Red | |
VT - Violet | | |
| WH - white | i
AL B 1
| &
| Without blue light 3
i i
| I
I I
I I
I I
i I
i i
i e i
i =) I
i © i
i S i
| § I
| i
i — i
! 2 oo« !
N 1 K1 IIIlIIIII_J
2
oo ol O
902 " ~_
o2 e
3 903
ZoOx Z )
D@omxo®
GQ 12345 X3
2 1 BLDC Motor IN
J2
X9
L )
Module
TB_PREM
| Pos. | Itemno. | Productname | -7[m-7§-
001 DSMB92.V1 DX PRO MODULE 1.00
005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4.00 PC.
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00 PC.
903 A653-180-903-0 CONENCTION WIRES PRE DX 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022

255
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Product name
A653-180-029-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION MOTOR MODULE MB92 BLUE.V1 FOR DX X
PRO BLUE

256
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BU-Blue Micromotor Module | 1

GN - Green
| GNYE - Green/Yellow
‘ GY - Grey

OG - Orange
| PK - Pink

RD - Red

VT - Violet

WH - White

YE - Yellow

RS232]

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
| }
|
I
I zlolo| x|z
i oo/ oo
i [8]7]e[s[4]3[2]1] |
e
@ © ®© -—
Qg | £ & & S
2z ! e 3
o9 | Motor OUT o
B 1
°E

e
™

ZO00OXZ )
(RN O]
OO 12345 s
2 1 BLDC Motor IN
J2
X9
ke = J
Module
TB_PREM

ﬁlm_m

001 DSMB92BLUE.V1 DX PRO BLUE MODULE 1.00 X
005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4.00 PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00  PC. X
903 A653-180-903-0 CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1.00 | PC X

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022

257
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10 - SCALERS
10.1 - UOZK EMS
10.1.1 - KIT EMS FS-433 WITHOUT LIGHT — A653-999-008-0

Item no. Product name SP

A653-999-008-0_K-001 KIT EMS FS-433 WITHOUT LIGHT X
rmnm_\m

001 A653-201-001-0 ACC. UOZK EMS FS-433

002 ME283367.121 UOZK EMS FS-433 1.00 PC.

5/21/2021

10.1.2 - ACC. UOZK EMS FS-432 LED - A653-200-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-200-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK EMS FS-432 LED X
7 14
20
4

258
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



L _( Scaler Tool )I

Piezoelectric []

X
Nx LED ‘\%

|
|
|
|
|
| Transducer —1——J
|
|
|
|
|

Light for valve group
1

T
X24
2

WH wire connect to PIN 1 on Light
connector X22, X25, X26, X23, X24
belonging to he Scaler Valve Group

Light for val Qv
r v2 ve group ]Q S
Light for val Qv
ight for v; Ive group ]Q X
Light for valve group ]g N
4 X o
F——1 WH
Light for valve group ]g =
5 X o
< BK(VT)
+5V ; ©
70mA UOZK <
70mA UOZK 0
J0 P
GND
al@)
D
i@,
TB_PREM 3 @
X10 =14
)
1D B
o =
9]
Ml \@
259

oG
BK + VT

PK

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

Cek-Biack )
| BN-Brown |
| BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey
OG - Orange |
| PK - Pink |
| RD - Red
VT - Violet |
| WH - White |
| YE- Yellow K
Ve
RD 4 4
3
2
GN 1 1
N
B B
A A
BK [ 13 | 13
X10:8, +34V oG 12 12
1"
10
9 9
8
74
6 6
5
X10:7, GND L 4
vT 3 3
2
1
e

X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC

906 =

EMS EJ-110/H
MODULE

FS-432 LED

4

>

SCALER Cooling Water

SCACW

GN

Valve-group 5. X17 or

Valve-group 4. X18 or
TB_PREM
- Valve-group 3. X21 or
Modul
Valve-group 2. X27 or

Valve-group 1. X28

« 910

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

901 =

|

Leave the wire

ends with insulation

The connector is supplied
together with the module

2xg11



mnmmm

001
003
002
004
005
006
007
010
011
012
013
014
015
017
018
019
020
003
901
906
907
910
911
PZ 21 122

A653-150-020-0
V653-150-020-0
V647.47-00-01
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
V653-150-019-0
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME283367.024
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME283367.120
V653-150-020-0
ME374100.037
ME375000.010
ME375000.003
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

_9/29/2021

Item no.

A653-201-001-0_K-001

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
HOSE CLAMP

BASE UNDER SCALER

INSERT, P8.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

HOSE SPACER RING

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

UOZK EMS FS-432 LED

HOSE CLAMP

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP FO505 HC 101

Product name
ACC. UOZK EMS FS-433

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
0.12
1.00
1.00

1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX X | X

XX X X

>

260

7 14 13

20

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Piezoelectric l:l—‘:

r___( Scaler Tool JI

Transducer

e e e e e o = = =
Mex-gack )
| BN -Brown |
| BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Greenivellow |
| GY-Grey
0G - Orange |
| PK- Pink |
| RD-Red
VT - Violet |
| WH - White |
YE - Yellow i
JO P
Al GND
X
<[
/
) A\
TB_PREM
X10 L '>@
i \@
7 0-5V
o (
)
-
)
261

oG
BK + VT

PK

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

RD (4 4
3
2
oN | .
e
B B
A A
BiS /13 13
X10:8, +34V 88 | o | 19
1
10
9 9
8
[ 7
6 6
5
X10:7, GND RIS | 4 4
vi | o, "
2
1
N

X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC

907 906 2x

EMS EJ-110/H
MODULE

FS-433

|
GN .
SCALER i

Cooling water

X scacw

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21 or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

910

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

01 2x

Leave the wire
ends with insulation

The connector is supplied
together with the module

=911



mlmmm

001
002
003
004
005
006
010
011
012
013
014
015
017
018
019
020
901
906
907
910
911

A653-150-020-0
V647.47-00-01
V653-150-020-0
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME283367.024
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME283367.121
ME374100.037
ME375000.010
ME375000.003
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

PZ_21 122 9/29/2021

A653-202-001-0_K-001

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

HOSE CLAMP

INSERT, P8.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

UOZK EMS FS-433

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

Product name
ACC. UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
0.12
1.00
1.00

2.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XX

X X X X

262

14 13

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



r___ﬁ Scaler Tool )‘

|

I

I

I

i
GNYE - GreenfYellow }
GY - Grey |
i

i

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

PK - Pink
RD - Red
VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

i
|
|
|
i
I
i
i
} 0G - Orange
I
I
I
I
I
|
i
l

|
|
|
| ) |
Plezoelectnci
: Transducer [ |
|
|
|
|
|

906
) 90 7 2%0,02m

EMS EJ-120 AT A
MODULE

Handpiece with light
(and handpiece without light

EMS

Valve connection for Scaler

in the Control panel

GN
SCALER

Cooling water

X scacw

f Control Panel

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X158 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21 or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valvegorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

901 2

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied

_together with the module

— RD yd RD
Lightfor vf‘w roup §N WH wire connect to PIN 1 on Light 4 4
Lot for valve Coe] connector X22, X256, X26, X23, X24 3
g 2 arowp [+ 7 ) belonging to he Scaler Valve Group B 2
Light for valve group [H© ‘ GN GN
3 > o 1 1
Light for valve group g - !
4 ] y
220 WH WH
Light for valve group [N ™ 7’ ] B B
: gL A | a
o~
- VT BK
+HBY | |oo 1N4007 13 13
X10:8, +34V
70mA UOZK ||« : G | g
70mA UOZK )
\ 1M1
10
ool O 34v oG :C} X10:6, START YE g 9
GND BK + VT
1O e :
ol -‘O START| YE \ 7
X10:2, Uref0-5¥ DC \~  WH
” O [ e y 6 6
TB_PREM } 1 5
X10 1O PK
o () |HEHLPK X107, GND 4 4
/ 05V |WH :C\ 3 3
O \ ;
10 :
\ X10:3, LIGHT ON -
\ \‘\
\ AN
\
. 906
\ 907 0,02m
..". AN ‘..‘
908+ 912 1913
263

4x 91 O ,H

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




mlm_mzi-

001
002
004
005
006
010
011
012
013
014
015
017
018
019
020
003
901
907
908
910
911
912
913

A653-150-020-0
V647.47-00-01
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME283367.024
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME283367.098
V653-150-020-0
ME374100.037
ME243422.010
ME375000.010
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME375000.003
ME372000.020

PZ 21 122 9/29/2021

264

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

INSERT, P8.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

UOZK EMS FS-367 LED

HOSE CLAMP

WIRE YV - GN

SHRINK-FIT INSUL.SLEEVE P 2,1 BLACK
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP FO505 HC 101

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
DIODE 1N 4007 1A/1000V

1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
0.12
1.00
1.00

1.00
2.00
0.10
4.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX X

x| X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10.2 - UOZK SATELEC
10.2.1 - KIT SATELEC SP XINETIC WITHOUT LIGHT — A653-999-009-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-999-009-0_K-001 KIT SATELEC SP XINETIC WITHOUT LIGHT X
| Pos.  Productname | QTY _ Unit | SP |
001 @ A653-210-001-0 = ACC.UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC 1.00 @ PC.
002 | ME283367.118 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC 1.00 | PC.
5/20/2021
265

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10.2.2 -ACC. UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC — A653-210-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-210-000-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC X
2 16 13 14
10
5

266

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



TB_PREM
X10

| BN-Brown
| BU-Blue
GN - Green

0ssm 903

| GNYE - Green/Yellow

267

( Scaler Tool J

Piezoelectric
Transducer

S

0,45m QOA

FERRITE

AN

7 RD
+34V 8
GND E 7 . —c X10:8, +34V RD Cr—
Start ( 6 —
o (D s X107, GND ! su o
Paro ;@ 4 I —(] X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC oG =
Light \@ 3 — X10:6, START A GY
0-5v ’@ 5| 9F

@
0-10V

* 0asm 906 wsm905 1902
e ——

0G

BK

[l

o A W N

o A 00N

14
15

15

XINETIC
MODULE

SUPRASSON
SATELEC

OuUT +
OuUT -

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

GN
SCALER

X scacw [~

GN

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21 or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

e
Control Panel )
|
|
|
|
Cooling water /'/
I

901 2

Leave the wire
ends with insulation

The connector is supplied
together with the module




EEIIEE_EE_E'

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
901
902
903
904
905
906
910
911

A653-150-020-0
V647.47-00-01
V653-150-020-0
V621.51-00-10
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
V653-150-019-0
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME311210.019
ME371418.027
ME283367.024
ME309255.036
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME283367.118
ME374100.037
ME375000.010
ME341419.006
ME341419.002
ME341419.016
ME341419.008
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

PZ_21 122 9/29/2021

Item no.

A653-211-001-0_K-001

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

HOSE CLAMP

INSERT, P6.2

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

HOSE SPACER RING

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

NUT M 3

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

SCREW M 3X8

HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC
WIRE YV -GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S

WIRE LiY 0,25 BU - 4126002S

WIRE LiY 0,25 0G

WIRE LiY 0,25 GY - 4126106S
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

Product name
ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
2.00
0.12
1.00
1.00

2.00
10.00
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.45
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M
M
M

PC.
PC.

XX X X XXX XX

>

>

XX X X

SP

268

7 14

20

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




P
| ( Scaler Tool )I 905 33 31 =905
| | ﬂ
| | e’
FERRITE =
— oG oG
: Piezoelectric ] : [—D: ) | |2‘ _- Insulation
| Transducer —— | % l@ @] & _- BK(VT module
| |
| |
| |
S e e i e S e e s =
-
Valve connection for Scaler
[BK-Back ] in the Control panel
e
1 - Blue B e e wmaa s e
N e E }r Control Panel
| GY - Grey i | |
Lok pme | [ SP NEWTRON } GN : 901
| RD-Red | MODULE ‘ SCALER ; -
1 VT - Violet H I 2 |
e e J | |
! X SCACW ! Leave the wire
I I ends with insulation
GY | |
s X10:8, +34V SATELEC } |
) (@ 34V GY +GY SP NEWTRON } : The connector is supplied
| “@ GND | GN + BN +WH RD ! || together with the module
\ BK ! T
Pl START| YE | |
) X10:6, START YE } |
TB_PREM 5 ‘% GN L i
X10 i\ >
b ‘;@ v | X10:7, GND BN
3 05v_|su il
o~ ;@ / X10:2. Uref 0-5V DC BU Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
( — T8_PREM Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
5] ‘.@ L/ VT s Valve-gorup 3. X21 or
/ o Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
/ Valve-gorup 1. X28
902/ 905 =
s 910 %911
269

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mmxmmm

001  A653-150-020-0 COMPLETE VALVE ELM. SIRAI 1.00 X
002 | V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER UOZK 1.00 PC. X
003 | V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1.00  PC. X
004 | V621.51-00-10 INSERT P6,2 1.00 | PC. X
005 @ V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2.00  PC. X
006 | V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
007  V653-150-019-0 HOSE SPACER RING 1.00 PC.
010 | ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00 | PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2.00  PC. X
012 | ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2.00 | PC. X
013 | ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2.00  PC.
014 | ME371418.027 SAPCER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4.00 | PC. X
015  ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1.00 M
017 | ME272000.017 HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M
018 | ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00 PC.
019 | ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 | PC.
020 ME283367.066 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON PC.
031 | V400.01-00-49 LABEL XT3 PC.
032 | ME735000.169 LABEL 4-602.2-90-23 1.00 PC.
033 | ME345621.012 TERMINAL STRIP M 093CS 1.00 | PC. X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00  PC. X
902 | ME375000.002 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,75X8GY 1.00 | PC.
904 | ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH 1.00 PC.
905 | ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU 6.00 @ PC.
910 | ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 5.00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 3.00 PC.

PZ 21 122 9/29/2021
Item no. Product name SP
A653-212-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED X

270
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



I _( Scaler Tool )]

Piezoelectric [ ]

A
NxLED ™ ZE

|
|
|
|
|
| Transducer _l_—J
|
|
|
|
|

R S s g
Hahtfer v1a|ve group :: WH wire connect to PIN 1 on Light
— | connector X22, X25, X26, X23, X24
tohttor V,_‘;""e group N belonging to he Scaler Valve Group
e [

Light for valve group /
3

T
18

N
F———1 WH

Light for valve group
4

Light for valve group [} ™
5 X~
~ N BK(VT)
+5V <
70mA UOZK

<
70mA UOZK w0

P [ 34V 0G
N )% GND | BK+VT
Y
TB;(F;I;EM 5 @

: /% 0-5v [Pk

- .@ b
907/

271

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

Mek-glack |
BN - Brown |
| BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Greentellow |
| GY - Grey
OG - Orange |
| PK- Pink |
RD - Red
VT - Violet |
| WH - White |
e
RD 4 4
3
2
e 1 1
B B
A A
BK [ 43 | 13
X10:8, +34V oG 12 12
1
10
9 9
8
7
6 6
5
X107, GND s 4
J :] N\ VT 3 3
2

/ X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC

906 =

EMS EJ-110/H
MODULE

FS-432 LED

-

SCALER Cooling Water

SCACW

GN

z
O

v

/

Valve-group 5. X17 or

Valve-group 4. X18 or
TB_PREM

Valve-group 3. X21 or
Modul it

Valve-group 2. X27 or
Valve-group 1. X28

« 910

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

2911

901 =

Leave the wire
ends with insulation

The connector is supplied
together with the module




E_IM_EEIIE’

001 A653-150-020-0 SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE 1.00 X
007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE SPACER RING 1.00 PC. X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1.00 PC. | X
004 V621.51-00-10 INSERT, P6.2 1.00 | PC. | X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING, 1 200 PC. X
006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL, TEXT PC.
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00 PC. | X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 | PC. | X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2.00 PC. | X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2.00 | PC.
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400 PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1.00 | M
017 ME272000.017 HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00 | PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00 PC.
020 ME283367.100 UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED PC.
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1.00 PC. @ X
031 V400.01-00-49 LABEL XT3 PC.
032 ME548232.303 LABEL 4-602.8-00-57 1.00 PC.
033 ME345621.012 TERMINAL STRIP M 093CS 1.00 | PC. | X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00 PC. | X
902 ME375000.002 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,75X8GY 1.00 | PC.
904 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH 1.00 PC.
905 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU 11.00 | PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 5.00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 3.00 | PC.

PZ 21 122 9/29/2021
Item no. Product name SP
A653-220-001-0_K-001 ACC.UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED X

14

mmnm-ﬂ
001  A653-150-020-0 COMLETE VALVE ELM. SIRAI 1.00 X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER UOZK .00 | PC. X
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 100 PC. X
004  V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1.00 | PC. X
005  V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 300 PC. X
272

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



006
010
011
012
013
014
015
017
018
019
020
901
902
903
910
911

V400.01-01-40
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME283367.024
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME283367.101
ME374100.037
A653-220-901-0
ME375000.010
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

PZ_21 122 9/29/2021

Item no.

A653-230-001-0_K-001

LABEL TEXT

ADAPTER T210-1 1.00
SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2.00
SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2.00
SCREW M 3X6 2.00
SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4.00
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1.00
HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0 0.12
CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00
CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00
UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED

WIRE YV - GN 2.00
WIRE LM - ASSEMBLY 1.00
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU 2.00
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 4.00
CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2.00

Product name

ACC. UOZK NSK

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X XX

SP

273

14

20

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Mek-plack

| BN-Brown
| BU-Blue
GN - Green
| GNYE - Green/Yeliow

OG - Orange

| PK- Pink

| RD - Red
VT - Violet

| WH - White
YE - Yellow

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

+34V
GND
START

Uref = 0-5V

274

TB_PREM X10
7 WH + GY
i 7% BK + PK
v BN
o \}@
@)
<« 4>@
@)
GN

(@]
©

ez
Scaler Tool |

I

I

|

I

| Piezoelectric
I

! (.
I

I

Transducer

QOZ 2x

X10:2, Uref = 0-5V GN
X10:7, GND PK
X10:6, START BN

BK

L \ X10:8, +34V
:NQOG 2

WH

GY

4 4
3
2
1 1
14 14
13 13
12
1 1
10
9
8
7 7
6 6
5 5
4
3
2
1 1
3 3
2

Valve connection for Scaler

in the Control panel

GN
SCALER

Cooling water

X scacw

K Control Panel

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21 or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

911 2«

901

Leave the wire

The connector is supplied
together with the module




mummm

001
002
003
004
005
006
010
011
012
013
014
015
017
018
019
020
904
901
906
907
910
911

PZ 21 122

Item no.
A653-231-001-0_K-001

A653-150-020-0
V647.47-00-01
V653-150-020-0
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME283367.024
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME397920.017
ME374100.037
ME374100.037
ME375000.003
ME375000.010
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
9/29/2021

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

HOSE CLAMP

INSERT, P8.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

UOZK NSK VA 170

WIRE YV - GN

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP FO505 HC 101

Product name
ACC. UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
0.12
1.00
1.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XX

x| XX

275

14

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Black
BN - Brown
BU - Blue
GN - Green

GY - Grey
OG - Orange
PK - Pink
RD - Red

VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

GNYE - Green/Yellow

34V
GND

TB_PREM

5 6|7 8

START

X10

3

OO0

0-5V

276

WH + GY
BK + PK
BN

GN

2907

BK

: 4 4
y s 3
ool | : 5
n | 1 1
NxLED ™ :
|
|
(12 | 1a
13 | 13
12
:G X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC oN | o, i
10
9
X10:7, GND PK g
7 7
X10:6, START BN| o 5
X107, GND BK | 5 5
4
3
2
1
3
2

NSK Varios 170
MODULE

NSK

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

4

>

SCALER Cooling Water

SCACW

GN

Valve-group 5. X17 or

Valve-group 4. X18 or
TB_PREM
Valve-group 3. X21 or
Modul
Valve-group 2. X27 or

Valve-group 1. X28

=

« 910

2911

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

901 =

Leave the wire
ends with insulation

The connector is supplied
together with the module




mumm_mm-m

001 A653-150-020-0 SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE 1.00 X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1.00 PC. X
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1.00  PC. X
004 V601.40-00-06 INSERT, P8.6 1.00 | PC. X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING, 1 2.00 PC. X
006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL, TEXT PC.

007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE LIMITING RING 1.00 | PC.

010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00  PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2.00 | PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2.00 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2.00 | PC.

014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4.00 PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1.00 | M

017 ME272000.017 HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M

018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00 | PC.

019 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 1.00  PC.

020 ME397920.018 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX PC.

901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00 PC.

906 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH 2.00 | PC.

907 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU 2.00 PC.

910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 4.00 | PC.

911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2.00  PC.

PZ_22_064_5/13/2022

Item no.

Product name

A653-999-010-0_K-001

| Pos.  ltemno. _ _ Productmame ____________________QTY Unit SP

KIT WOODPACKER UDS-N3 LED X

001 A653-240-001-0 = ACC. UOZK WOODPECKER 1.00 | PC.
002 ME283367.124 UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED 1.00 | PC.
5/21/2021
277

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10.5.2 - ACC. UOZK WOODPECKER - A653-240-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-240-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK WOODPECKER

278

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BK-Black |
| BN - Brown !
I BU-BI
i &N - Green i r— / I:‘
GNYE - Green/Yell i
| e Scaler tool
| By i P P
| OG- Orange | | | e -
| PK - Pink . _ | y P
| RD-Red ! = s
! ‘v"T-"u'rI.;Et i | I:l ] | 4}: 91 O //’ 2:( 91 1 ’/’/
| WH - White b Piezoelectric |
| _‘iE_'_ie_”Eff ________ | | Transducer |
| LED | ( UDS - N3 LED
RD .
| A o | = |- MODULE /
| | BU L-
| | GM 4 H
Lo 4
WOODPECKER
D) 34V YE
! GND | BK
~ O
© O START | BN X10:7, GND BK |aND
o O ENDO | RD X10:6. START BN _|START|
\ X10:5. ENDO RD |ENDO
TB_PREM X10
- O \ X10:1, 0-10V 0G [SET
N X108, +34V YE_|yoD
O
O 0-10V_|0G B
1 ‘.“. E
3
. 906 :
:‘19 19
279

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlmm—mm

001
002
004
005
006
010
011
012
013
014
015
017
018
019
020
003
901
906
910
911

A653-150-020-0
V647.47-00-01
V601.40-00-06
V608.45-00-08
V400.01-01-40
ME336401.015
ME307001.012
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME283367.024
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME283367.124
V653-150-020-0
ME374100.037
ME283367.127
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

PZ_21 122 9/29/2021

Item no.

A653-280-001-0_K-001

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

INSERT, P8.6

LOCKRING, 1

LABEL, TEXT

ADAPTER T210-1

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED
HOSE CLAMP

WIRE YV - GN

WOODPECKER ADAPTER PREM
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

Product name

ACC. PLM MECTRON IN CP

1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
0.30
0.12
1.00
1.00

1.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X
X

280

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



AA(1:5)
7 11
4
il i | M 8
1 @ ] ||/_
| 3 31
| —
| .
| ) : ; | I ! 1|
Ggl@@@@@@@@@'l[ﬁgl ;
8| =] |f-
o lolo Yo = 5 |
= —-
(y H) T g - - |
I a ;_ [l
e ; A
1
9
10
9

281
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Module TB_FREM
240 AC QUT
¥0:56 or XB:T.B

WH | WH

909

. 90? 2x0,31m

Takimg-off
SENsors

~ 910

282

™

Color of wires depend
on position of tool

911

PLM ME_CTRDN

1
I

r
I

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

I
|

STARLIGHT S

I
L



IMIIEE_EE-E-

001
002
003
004
006
007
008
009
010
011
017
018
019
020
031
032
907
909
910
913
914

V653-150-005-1
V601.40-00-06
V653-150-020-0
V653-280-002-0
ME307001.012
ME345621.010
ME309255.077
ME309255.073
ME371418.012
ME371814.057
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME341000.045
V400.01-00-54
ME735000.169
ME341419.007
ME375000.006
ME375000.010
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

PZ_22_088_7/14/2022

283

PLATE MINILIGHT

INSERT P8,6

HOSE CLAMP

WASHER

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1
TERMINAL BLOCK CM 1035
SCREW M 3X18

SCREW M 4X6

SPACER POST M4X10mm
SAFETY CATCH 5X20 T 315 mA
HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101
CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S
LABEL XT8

LABEL 4-602.2-90-23

WIRE LiY 0,25 WH - 4126105S
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 2X0,5X8,8WH
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094
CLAMP F0505 HC 101

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
0.12
1.00
1.00

1.00
0.62
2.00
6.00
2.00
1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X
X

X



11 - PERILSTATIC PUMP, WATER HEATER
11.1 -ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OVERHEAD LINE - A653-290-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-290-001-0_K-001 ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OVERHEAD LINE/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-290-001-0_K-005 ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OVERHEAD LINE/ WHT2_MATTE X

284

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




BN Brown
| BU - Blue

N - Green
| GNYE - Green/vetiow
| GY - Grey

OG - Orange
| P - Pink
RO - Red |:|
VT - Violet |
WH - White % -
YE - Vellow - -
______ o -
910 ~ 911~
- -
2% . 1x -
TB_PREM

Valve groups
XAT 1 X181 X211 X27 / X28

07

6 5 4 3 2 1

( Control panel )
( Peristaltic pump )
0,30m 90 1 ’ ‘ 902 0,30m
RD BK
903 .
~—_
~
F'""‘A"_ _____ b
8 | |
-~ |
| |
'( Peristaltic J
pump !
mlm_mﬂlﬂ
001 V653-150-023-0 HOUSING / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V653-150-023-0 HOUSING / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V619.31-01-06 SOLUTION HOLDER 1.00 | PC. X
004 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 2.00 PC.
005 ME311214.025 WASHERP 4 2.00 | PC.
007 ME309287.002 SCREW M 4X4 1.00  PC.
008 ME443000.163 WM PERISTALTIC PUMP 114FDC/DV 1.00 | PC. X
010 ME309543.072 SCREW M 4X12 3.00 PC.
011 ME311214.008 WASHER P 4,3 3.00 | PC.
012 V653-290-001-0 SPACERRING 1.00  PC. X
014 ME309543.130 SCREW M 4X18 3.00 | PC.
015 ME311210.028 WASHER P 4,3 3.00  PC.
901 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 0.30 | M X
902 ME341419.001 WIRE LiY 0,25 BK - 4126001S 0.30 M X
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0O505 HC 101 1.00 | PC.
10/15/2020
285

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



F-DENTIST CONTROL PANELS
BOTTOM LINE

286



Item no.
A653-700-001-1_K-001

Product name
CONTROL PANEL 51 BOTTOM LINE / UNPAINTED

A653-700-001-1_K-003

CONTROL PANEL 51 BOTTOM LINE / WHT_MATTE

A653-700-001-1_K-005

CONTROL PANEL 51 BOTTOM LINE / WHT2_MATTE

X | X | > %)

287

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1







.

§17828922221

-

e

GN
[ Fd
0
3
o
G
=10
BU _——
& ﬁ j
[ 4
(=]
L]
BU
YE —
Iz j
“1&
-
YE

=
[

e

g
A

1910

w
o
w
w
o
o

905

> - - -
Supply - o
g | for DX E g
= module = ¢
39 USB_PREM| = . ; S0 FEgEL "
' — 1 - == = & YU hua 335
: B
. F ©
o o i Sesiesls ey Sesieslesls
J !_._._._.1_2. —_ ——— T e e s e B T s it s i S
R i 18| |l ﬂn|ﬂ|ﬂﬂ|l\9j o |- ;a;E o P i
I — k = -0 =|o o E I
' ololg| lolejpf- & & 12815 ° .
15 . . o X10 i
Elustooth buon o gl X7 xa i
T =3 M3 ]
e l—% w2 i
k! ; -y M EIENEDEE i
|I =|_ ? & &E0| ,P' pej b fEsepf ecf b ] connecsors 37 a xE X200 i
& . T e = (=21 24U T — ——
'.__ ' i an 5 : e Al o uoe Boller :lu-. -
s w4 - !
~ . z 1 regulation 3 g
\\h___ - B et Connecied to TE_PREM - X4 = o ; M2 -
i
=E Srograming w1 =3
k —
}El i 1|8 1 i -
i L x2 i i = F ;
Feion o o i . i =% 2IM1 TB_PREM i
" = o i
- Valva-Oreiip 1. [Confader X1T) i i - 1 |- — - —
- Lightt 1. [Conmecier 3234) |  — | ey -_.l :lx ™
i i W G
- Valwre-Oroup 2 [Conrmsor Xi&) : C'B_P REM : =1 s -4 : 5 -
- Light 3. [Connacsr 53] i T i + 2 1M l__{ : 3 :
i 2 i @ 53 = & £z
- Viahva-Oroup 3. [Confesardd) H ; g i - - S H] o ]
- Ll 5. [Conneer X | L= s . - - - 5 -
Lightl 3. [ Conmasise 538) IQ -f'-j i; ﬁ% g Ol e 1 g ; . E ':;ﬁ :‘Edgﬁ EE E O 0 = ]:N
- Viabed- e L (Cortaciar {7 e — — =2 & ] rE¥ vIYITIV IV S Valves-Group 5. Valves-Group 4. Valves-Group 3. Valves-Group 2. Valves-Group 1. 1
- Light 4. [Connmcizr 325) Module CE_PREM IS fided of 1 o T T[T T[T T [
- T TE_FREM modue at the factory | X J‘"l’h 5 J"krf‘l’- ﬂ" 2 x2E XIT g X1B EA I
~Valea-fecuyp £ (Sennacier i35 - E L FEERIEEIEEIERIERIEE] sl BN ziflssa3z|lssaazlssaaz|lsssazafsese3zn i
- Light 5. [Conmeizs 332) CAM Communication - —— e e R BUTEVE B —— . —'—'J‘\.
B —— SCALER , Syringe BU BU YE YE ON ON UTE o BEUBUYESEONGN BUBUYEYEOQGNOM pBUBUYEYESGHGN
i fars? Light for ioois Froportional Valves Wahe
Control panel | g =
———————————————————————————————————————————————— - . 3 6
Pantograf of control panel | o Caibile hamess for contred paned "
Cu:ulumn‘
Spittoon block / Power Block |
P _J
| |
I
| |
I K 1
| ) ] |
1 = I
1
I CommunicaSon + Supply I
| 28_FREM X3 I
L 1

906 10—
0

289 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEE_IMIE'

001
001
003
004
009
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
027
027
027
029
029
029
035
036
038
039
046
051
052
053
055
057
058
059
060
062
063
065
066
070
070
070
077
078
080
081
082
083
084
085
090
091
092
093
096
097
098
099
100
122
130
901
902
903

290

V653-700-026-0
V653-700-026-0
V653-150-002-0
V653-150-003-0

A653-150-045-0>>

V653-150-013-0
V653-150-029-1
V629.74-03-01
V629.74-03-03
ME374000.442
ME311733.031
ME735552.198
ME321822.152
V653-150-181-0
V653-150-181-0
ME321822.158
V653-150-183-0
V653-150-183-0
ME371418.027
ME374000.489
ME371418.032
ME374000.469
ME309255.051
ME309543.018
ME311210.035
ME309543.045
ME309543.131
ME307991.010
ME309543.132
ME345711.049
ME309287.019
ME307001.027
ME307001.015
ME321000.108
ME309231.073
ME321822.154
V653-150-187-0
V653-150-187-0

A653-150-006-0>>
A653-150-005-0>>

V622.28-69-01

V605.02-60-01

V622.28-69-02

V622.28-69-05

ME336401.009
ME273114.031
ME336401.029
ME336401.032
ME336401.027
ME336401.015
ME336401.002
ME345711.028
ME283367.024
ME343415.031
ME283367.025
ME735552.115
ME627430.002
ME374100.090
ME374100.089
ME374100.037

BASIC DENTIST'S CHAIR 51 BL/ WHT_MATTE
BASIC DENTIST'S CHAIR 51 BL/ WHT2_MATTE
ELECTRONICS BOARD

PLATE FOR VALVES

TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT

TABLET HOLDER MOUNT

BEARING CASE

SWITCH HOUSING

NUT

BLUETOOTH PREM BUTTON

LOCKRING P 14

FOIL, BLUETOOTH P21.8 PREM

SIDEWALL RIGHT

SIDEWALL RIGHT/ WHT_MATTE

SIDEWALL RIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE
SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT

SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT_MATTE
SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT2_MATTE
SPACER POST, H = 6.4 mm, SNAP-TYPE

TB + CB PREM MODULE_R

USB_PREM2 MODULE

SPACER POST, H = 6.4 mm, SNAP-TYPE
SCREW M 3X6

SCREW M 5X30

WASHERP 5,3

SCREW M 5X45

SCREW M 4X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 5X20

CABLE TIE HOLDER

SCREW M 8X8

SCREW STP39 4x13 -T20

SCREW STP32 5x25- H2

HOLE COVER 237C WHITE

SCREW M 5X16

TOP COVER - BL

TOP COVER - BL/ WHT_MATTE

TOP COVER - BL/ WHT2_MATTE

ACC. FIXED HANDLE

ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE, RIGHT
TANK PORT

TANK

NOZZLE

TANK NUT

ADAPTER M5220-1

FILTER

ADAPTER T230-1

ADAPTER 4PX230-1

ADAPTER T230/210-1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER 4PX210-1

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE

GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017

SINGLE SIDED SEALING TAPE s:20mm WHITE
WIRE YV41

WIRE YV40

WIRE YV -GN

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
6.00

1.00

10.00

1.00

12.00

2.00

3.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

1.00

6.00

6.00

1.00

4.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.10
0.05
1.00
0.30
2.00
2.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M
M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX XXX X X XX X

XX XX X X X X X X

X X

XX X XXX XX X X XX XX XX

x| X | X



904 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 2.00 | PC. X
905 ME374100.038 WIRE YV - YE 2.00 @ PC. X
906 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 10.00 | PC.
907 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2.00 @ PC.
908 A653-150-902-0 CONDENSER - ASSEMBLY 1.00 | PC.
910 A653-150-901-0 WIRE 0.5-WH - 0.35m 1.00 | PC. X

PZ_22 034 _4/8/2022_PZ_22_ 082

1.1- TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT - A653-150-045-0

Item no. Product name
A653-150-045-0_K-001 TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT X

001 V653-150-159-0 FIX CLATCH / RAL7021_M 1.00
003 ME321822.169 TABLET HOLDER ARM LEFT 1.00 PC.
004 ME321822.170 TABLET HOLDER ARM RIGHT 1.00 PC.
005 ME321822.171 TABLET HOLDER BODY 1.00 | PC.
006 ME321822.172 SLIDING HOLDER PART 1.00 PC.
007 ME321822.173 TABLET HOLDER BODY - COVER 1.00 | PC.
008 ME321822.174 SLIDING HOLDER PART - COVER 1.00 PC.
009 V653-150-150-0 ARM BUSHING 2.00 | PC.
010 ME315000.040 MAIN SPRING 1.00  PC.
011 ME315000.039 ARM SPRING 2.00 | PC.
013 ME307001.022 S STP39A 1.8x8-T6 18.00 PC.

4/23/2021

291

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.2 — ACC. FIXED HANDLE - A653-150-006-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-150-006-0_K-001 ACC. FIXED HANDLE/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-150-006-0_K-005 ACC. FIXED HANDLE/ WHT2_MATTE X

001 V653-150-014-0 HANDLE SHAFT, SIMPLE / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V653-150-014-0 HANDLE SHAFT, SIMPLE / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003 ME321822.079 HANDLE COVER, RP 71991/60U white 1.00 | PC. X
004 ME311210.036 WASHER, P 15 1.00 | PC.
005 ME311120.100 NUT M 14x1.5 LOW-PROFILE ZN 2.00 | PC.
2/24/2021
292

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1.3 - ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE, RIGHT - A653-150-005-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-150-005-0_K-001 ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-150-005-0_K-005 ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE | X

293

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




-|
ol
|
|
I
|
_J

AR

:
i

2284
§

§782829
;giia

(&
§
i

The connector is supplied
together with the module

Leave the wire
ends with insulation

( Control panel l

( Pantograf of ‘

control panel ! Preumatic
| brake
mlm_m-m

001  V653-150-016-0  HANDLE SHAFT, PNEUMATIC / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL X
001  V653-150-016-0  HANDLE SHAFT, PNEUMATIC / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002  V653-150-017-0  BUTTON HOUSING / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002  V653-150-017-0  BUTTON HOUSING / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003  ME374000.321  BRAKE 1 MODULE 1.00 PC.

004  ME735552.203  BRAKE FOIL_v2020 1.00 | PC.

005  V653-150-018-0  BUTTON CYLINDER 1.00 PC.

006  ME309281.000 | THREADED FASTENER, M 3X5 1.00 | PC.

007  ME321822.079  HANDLE COVER, RP 71991/60U white 1.00 PC.

008  ME311210.036  WASHER,P 15 1.00 | PC.

009  ME311120.100  NUT M 14x1.5 LOW-PROFILE ZN 2.00 PC.

010  A653-150-025-0  VALVE, V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24 V DC - ASSEMBLY 1.00 | PC.

011  ME309543.100  THREADED FASTENER, M 3X6 2.00 PC.

012  ME444000.002  SILENCER 2931-M5 1.00 | PC.

013  ME343415.031  SILICONE HOSE, 5X1.5, GREY 002 M

014  V608.45-00-08 | LOCKRING 1 4.00 | PC.

015  ME336401.027  ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00 PC.

016  ME345711.024 | HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 BLUE 030 M

901  ME374100.079  WIRE, YV - BU 2.00  PC.

PZ_22_012_2/8/2022

294
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2- CONTROL PANEL 61 BOTTOM LINE — A654-700-0071-1

Item no.
A654-700-001-1_K-001

Product name
CONTROL PANEL 61 BL /UNPAINTED

A654-700-001-1_K-003

CONTROL PANEL 61 BL /WHT_MATTE

XX | > [%2)

A654-700-001-1_K-005

CONTROL PANEL 61 BL /WHT2_MATTE

295

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1










37 39 e

o .
p
=
3
TEERERE
Tia¢kdlo ElueTooth [
-
! 23
-
zoeg 80 E W
Z| &z
EE TFsaf T35
o boEne Erpojenie na TE_FREM - X4
_FREN A
| Seseseels Sesesoely
_[] T § 7|5 E|4 T[22 T TF 7[5 =[f 3]z 1
H 1 B E|lz=oO oo
! i z|lz |g%|2=
! | s[&|8&8[+E 2o’y {3
! - xa %10
i -
! wor oy
| w2
! - Zau | cr | ern | | 2 |ore [ 2en
= | L (i) | L GND Nenskiory X7 8 X8
i = s i el e | e Reg o
i = kiffik :IK(-
L . . w53 M2 e
Modul CE_FREM = od viraby asadsni a oo 02
doddvany = modulom TE_SSEM
el s :
Funidne priskdnd Sesti - N w
- Visntly-Skugin 1. {Hanektsr X1T) EEEN YT TB PREM E
- Swetio 1. {Hionekior X24) - 2 — -
=l 1
- Viendily-Skuping 2 (Henektor X18) &
- Bvetin 2. {Hionekor X23) - = z
H
- ientily-Skuging 3 {Kenektor ¥31) = sl |N :
- Bt 3. {Hemehtor X285) ol 5
LT 7
- Viendly-Skuping £ (Henekior XI7) w1 g 1 5
. . = 7
v 8 o) ! gE® Valves-Group 5. Vales-Group 4. Valves-Group 2. Valves-Group 2. Vahes-Group 1 1
- vienily-Skuging 5 ({Henektor ¥28) ! l—‘)( 1 x'j'g 28 ; w37 x2 ! X18 x17 ! |
~ Evetio B {Honekior ¥22) ] 1 1 |
i ! L 5232 :'55432155431155;32'5543115543:'| 1
SCALER  ——————————  Voda Vzmuh Vents BUBUYEYE GNON BUSUTEYEGNGN BUBUYETEGNGN BUBUYEYEGNGH BUBUYE YE GHGN J“v
Syetid pre n&stie  Froporconine vently Sirisxasks
Ovladaci panel lekara
1
Pantograf oviadacieho pansla | Zvizok ovlddacieno panela !
Stip l
Pruvadlovy blok ! energoblok l -
XTio h
T’ POZN.: Vyobrazenie mikrospinatov je iba ilustracné, presny typ je uréeny kusovnikom
@ Nomunkacia + Napajanic
= EE_FREM Modul
x2
Pluvadlovy blok

907 908 =




mlm_mm

001 V654-700-029-0 BASIC DENTIST'S CHAIR 6N SV / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL X
001 V654-700-029-0 BASIC DENTIST'S CHAIR 6N SV / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003 V653-150-002-0 ELECTRONICS BOARD 1.00 | PC. X
004 V653-150-003-0 PLATE FOR VALVES 1.00 @ PC. X
005 V653-700-028-0 ADAPTER HOLDER 6N SV / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
005 V653-700-028-0 ADAPTER HOLDER 6N SV / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
009 | A653-150-045-0>> TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT 1.00 PC. X
011 V653-150-013-0 TABLET HOLDER MOUNT 1.00 | PC. X
012 V653-150-029-1 BEARING CASE , COMPLETE 1.00  PC. X
013 V629.74-03-01 SWITCH HOUSING 1.00 | PC. X
014 V629.74-03-03 NUT 1.00  PC. X
015 ME374000.442 BLUETOOTH PREM BUTTON 1.00 | PC. X
016 ME311733.031 LOCKRING P 14 1.00  PC.

017 ME735552.198 FOIL, BLUETOOTH P21.8 PREM 1.00 | PC. X
027  ME321822.152 SIDEWALL RIGHT OPTIONAL PC. X
027 V653-150-181-0 SIDEWALL RIGHT/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
027 V653-150-181-0 SIDEWALL RIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
028 V654-700-006-0 TOP COVER 61 BL / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
028 V654-700-006-0 TOP COVER 61 BL / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
029 ME321822.158 SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT OPTIONAL PC. X
029 V653-150-183-0 SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL  PC. X
029 V653-150-183-0 SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
031 V654-700-003-0 SPACER POST 19 mm 2.00 PC. X
032 V654-700-004-0 SPACER POST 55 mm 2.00 PC. X
033 V654-700-005-0 SPACER POST, H = 6.4 mm, SNAP-TYPE 2.00  PC. X
035 ME371418.027 TB + CB PREM MODULE 6.00 PC. X
036 ME374000.489 USB_PREM1 MODULE_R 1.00 | PC. X
038 ME371418.032 SPACER POST, M 3x10 10.00 PC. X
039 ME374000.469 MODUL USB_PREM2 1.00 | PC.

043 ME307001.027 SCREW STP39 4x13 -T20 6.00 PC.

046 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 12.00 | PC.

051 ME309543.018 SCREW M 5X30 2.00  PC.

052 ME311210.035 WASHER P 5,3 3.00 | PC.

053 ME309543.045 SCREW M 5X45 1.00 | PC.

055 ME309543.131 SCREW M 4X16 1.00 | PC.

057 ME307991.010 SCREW M 4X6 2.00  PC.

058 ME309543.132 SCREW M 5X20 4.00 | PC.

059 ME345711.049 CABLE TIE HOLDER 2.00 @ PC.

060 ME309287.019 SCREW M 8X8 1.00 | PC.

061 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 5.00 | PC.

063 ME309255.088 SCREW M 5X25 6.00 | PC.

065 ME321000.108 HOLE COVER 237C WHITE 1.00 | PC. X
066 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 4.00 | PC.

077 | A653-150-006-0>> ACC. FIXED HANDLE / ACC. FIXED HANDLE PC. X
078 | A653-150-005-0>> ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE, RIGHT / ACC. HANDLE PC. X
080 V622.28-69-01 TANK PORT 1.00 | PC. X
081 V605.02-60-01 TANK 1.00 | PC. X
082 V622.28-69-02 NOZZLE 1.00 | PC. X
083 V622.28-69-05 TANK NUT 1.00 | PC. X
084 ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 1.00 | PC. X
085 ME273114.031 FILTER 1.00 | PC. X
122 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL, 4-2240.017 1.00 | PC.

090 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 2.00 | PC.

091 ME336401.032 ADAPTER 4PX230-1 1.00 | PC. X
092 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1.00 | PC. X
093 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 2.00  PC. X
096 ME336401.002 ADAPTER 4PX210-1 1.00 | PC X
097 ME345711.028 HOSE, PUR 3.8/6.4 BLUE 0.50 M X
098 ME283367.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN 0.50 | M X
099 ME343415.031 SILICONE HOSE, 5X1.5, GREY 010 M

299

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



100 ME283367.025 HOSE, PUR 2.9/4.7 BLUE 0.05 M
SINGLE-SIDED SEALING TAPE, w: 20 mm, colour:

130 ME627430.002 WHITE 0.30 PC.
901 ME374100.090 WIRE YV41 2.00 | PC.
902 ME374100.089 WIRE YV40 2.00 PC.
903 ME374100.037 WIRE, YV - GN 2.00 | PC.
904 ME374100.079 WIRE, YV - BU 2.00 PC.
905 ME374100.038 WIRE, YV - YE 2.00  PC.
906 ME374100.102 WIRE 0.25 - RD - 0.40 m 2.00 PC.
907 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 10.00 | PC.
908 ME345711.034 CLAMP, FO505 HC 101 2.00 PC.
909 A653-150-902-0 CONDENSER - ASSEMBLY 1.00 PC.
910 A653-150-901-0 WIRE 0.5- WH - 0.35m 1.00 PC.

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022_PZ_22_082

2.1

- TABLET HOLDER — RIGHT - A653-150-045-0

Item no.

A653-150-045-0_K-001

Product name
TABLET HOLDER - RIGHT

001 V653-150-159-0 FIX CLATCH / RAL7021_M 1.00
003 ME321822.169 TABLET HOLDER ARM LEFT 1.00 PC.
004 ME321822.170 TABLET HOLDER ARM RIGHT 1.00  PC.
005 ME321822.171 TABLET HOLDER BODY 1.00 | PC.
006 ME321822.172 SLIDING HOLDER PART 1.00  PC.
007 ME321822.173 TABLET HOLDER BODY - COVER 1.00 | PC.
008 ME321822.174 SLIDING HOLDER PART - COVER 1.00  PC.
009 V653-150-150-0 ARM BUSHING 2.00 | PC.
010 ME315000.040 MAIN SPRING 1.00  PC.
011 ME315000.039 ARM SPRING 2.00 | PC.
013 ME307001.022 S STP39A 1.8x8-T6 18.00 PC.

4/23/2021

300

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




2.2 - ACC. FIXED HANDLE - A653-150-006-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-150-006-0_K-001 ACC. FIXED HANDLE/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-150-006-0_K-005 ACC. FIXED HANDLE/ WHT2_MATTE X

\Eﬂlﬂ
001 V653-150-014-0 HANDLE SHAFT, SIMPLE / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V653-150-014-0 HANDLE SHAFT, SIMPLE / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003 ME321822.079 HANDLE COVER, RP 71991/60U white 1.00 | PC. | X
004 ME311210.036 WASHER, P 15 1.00 | PC.
005 ME311120.100 NUT M 14x1.5 LOW-PROFILE ZN 2.00 | PC.
2/24/2021
301

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2.3-ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE, RIGHT - A653-150-005-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-150-005-0_K-001 ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-150-005-0_K-005 ACC. HANDLE FOR PNEUMATIC BRAKE RIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE | X

302

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



gozey)
i
&
e o

7378789
FH L

-

The connector is supplied
together with the module

Leave the wire
ends with insulation

( Control panel J

Pantograf of
control panel

| Pos. | ltemno.
001  V653-150-016-0
001  V653-150-016-0
002  V653-150-017-0
002  V653-150-017-0
003  ME374000.321
004  ME735552.203
005  V653-150-018-0
006  ME309281.090
007  ME321822.079
008  ME311210.036
000  ME311120.100
010 | A653-150-025:0
011 ME309543.100
012 ME444000.002
013 ME343415.031
014  V608.45-00-08
015  ME336401.027
016  ME345711.024
901  ME374100.079

PZ_22_012_2/8/2022

3083

S

J i Pneumatic
]
I

Product name
HANDLE SHAFT, PNEUMATIC / WHT_MATTE

HANDLE SHAFT, PNEUMATIC / WHT2_MATTE

BUTTON HOUSING / WHT_MATTE
BUTTON HOUSING / WHT2_MATTE
BRAKE 1 MODULE

BRAKE FOIL_v2020

BUTTON CYLINDER

THREADED FASTENER, M 3X5
HANDLE COVER, RP 71991/60U white
WASHER, P 15

NUT M 14x1.5 LOW-PROFILE ZN
VALVE, V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24 V DC -
ASSEMBLY

THREADED FASTENER, M 3X6
SILENCER 2931-M5

SILICONE HOSE, 5X1.5, GREY
LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T230/210-1

HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 BLUE

WIRE, YV - BU

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

QTY ___ Unit |

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
2.00
1.00
0.02
4.00
1.00
0.30
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.



3 -ACC. BLANK - A653-600-001-0

Item no.

A653-600-001-0_K-001

Product name
ACC. BLANK

ME321822.105

2

PC.

002

ME307001.024

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

PC.

PZ_21_133_0S_10/26/2021

304

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




4 - SETS FOR ROTARY INSTRUMENTS
4.1- SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS - A653-150-032-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-032-0_K-001 | SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
| A
=,
|
L i ! B
|
| _
Sa=ty
| == |
1 I I 2
L ]
N
—
E_mm_m
001 ME309543.093 SCREW M 5X8
002 ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 1.00 PC
12/8/2020

305
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



4.2 - SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS - A653-150-033-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-033-0_K-001 | SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X

- 001 ' ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 2.00 PC.
12/8/2020

4.3- SET FOR 4 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS - A653-150-034-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-034-0_K-001 | SET FOR 4 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
TG
== [

ﬁlm_m
001 ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 2.00
002 ME336401.019 ADAPTER Y220-1 1.00 PC

12/8/2020

306

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



5-ACC. PROPORTIONAL VALVE - A653-292-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-292-001-0_K-001 | PROPORTIONAL VALVE ACCESSORY X

INPUT WATER: OUTPUT WATER

6
WATER DISTRIBUTION
!___._.___!______i_ _____ i _ T
| | | i
i i ' ! i |
!rﬁi|
INPUT WATER
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name | QTY [ Unit | SP |
001 ME551114.006 PROPORTIONAL VALVE SV1 1.00
002 V647.28-00-14 PROP VALVE MEDITRONIC HOLDER 1.00 @ PC.
003 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2.00 PC.
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 4.00 | PC.
006 ME311210.026 WASHER P 3,2 2.00 PC.
005 ME309332.035 SCREW ST 2,9X6.5-C 2.00 | PC.
901 ME372010.141 CRIMPE CONTACT NSK 25-0 3.00 PC.
902 ME374060.011 HOUSING NSG 25-3 1.00 | PC.
10/20/2020
307

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



6 - WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY - A653-294-001-0

Item No. Product name
A653-294-001-0_K-001 | WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY

308
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



309

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



E_Im_mm

001 ME321822.163 WHIP LATCH 1.00

002 V653-150-103-0 DETENT SHAFT 1.00 PC. x

003 ME311732.004 LOCK RING P 4 ZN 1.00 | PC.

004 ME311120.016 NUT M 4 1.00 | PC.

005 ME307001.003 SCREW STP39 3x14-T10 1.00 PC. X

006 ME315000.125 SPRING TZ 0,63x6x15,9x9,25 1.00 | PC. X
10/21/2020

Item No. Product name SP

A653-301-000-0_K-001 | TRAY CONSOLE - LATERAL STRAIGHT / UNPAINTED X

A653-301-000-0_K-003 | TRAY CONSOLE — LATERAL STRAIGHT / WHT_MATTE X

A653-301-000-0_K-005 | TRAY CONSOLE — LATERAL STRAIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X

mlm_ﬂm-m
001  V653-301-004-0 SIDE CONSOLE ARM PAINTED/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL X
001  V653-301-004-0 SIDE CONSOLE ARM PAINTED/ WHT2_MATTE e e
002  V653-300-011-1 Y CONSOLE/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002  V653-300-011-1 Y CONSOLE/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003  V653-300-010-0  TRAY 100 PC.
004 ME321822.155  COVER TRAY CONSOLE NO HOLES OPTIONAL PC. X
004  V653-310-101-0 COVER TRAY CONSOLE NO HOLES/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
004  V653-310-101-0 COVER TRAY CONSOLE NO HOLES/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
006  V653-300-012-1  AXIS TRAY 100 PC.
007  V653-300-002-0 ADJUSTINT BUSHING / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
007  V653-300-002-0 ADJUSTINT BUSHING / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
008  ME309287.027  SCREW M 6x10 300 PC.

310

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019

ME309000.008
ME307001.023
ME309281.040
ME311212.018
ME323427.080
ME273114.005
V653-300-022-0
ME309256.015
V653-300-004-0
ME273141.009
ME627439.002

PZ_22_053_4/25/2022

311

SCRW M 4X12

SCREW STP32 3.5x10 - H2
SCREW M 5X10

WASHERP 5,3

BUSHING 10WC10

WASHER PU 90Sh @20x@10x2mm
WASHER

SCREW M 5x20 10.9 ZN
WASHRE

BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P
TAPE 3M tape 5423 — 25mm

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

3.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
0.04

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



Item No. Product name
A653-310-001-0_K-001 | TRAY CONSOLE BL / UNPAINTED

A653-310-001-0_K-003 | TRAY CONSOLE BL/ WHT_MATTE

XX | X [

A653-310-001-0_K-005 | TRAY CONSOLE BL/ WHT2_MATTE

25

46

312
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIIEE_EEIE-

001
002
002
003
003
004
005
007
008
009
010
011
013
013
013
014
015
018

V653-300-010-0
V653-310-002-0
V653-310-002-0
V653-310-005-0
V653-310-005-0
V653-310-004-0
V653-310-003-0
ME307001.023
ME309543.058
ME309543.011
ME311565.018
ME311210.020
ME321822.155
V653-310-101-0
V653-310-101-0
ME273141.009
ME311214.013
ME627439.002

PzZ_21_057_7/2/2021

313

TRAY

BUSHING / WHT_MATTE

BUSHING / WHT2_MATTE

Y CONSOLE / WHT_MATTE

Y CONSOLE / WHT2_MATTE

WASHER

PIN

SCREW STP32 3.5x10 - H2

SCREW M 5X10

SCREW M 8X16

PIN P 4X16 CYLINDRICAL

WASHER P 5,3

TRAY CONSOLE COVER NO HOLES

TRAY CONSOLE COVER NO HOLES/WHT_MATTE
TRAY CONSOLE COVER NO HOLES/WHT2_MATTE
BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P

WASHER P 8,2

TAPE 3M tape 5423 — 25mm

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

1.00

1.00

3.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

3.00

1.00

0.04

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X X X X

X X X



8 - SYRIGNES ACCESORY

8.1 - ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP — A653-760-001-0

Product name

Item no.

ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP

A653-760-001-0_K-001

314

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Mo

K - Black ]

| BN - Brown
| BU - Blue
GM - Green
| GNYE - Green/veliow
| GY - Grey

| PK - Pink
| RD Red

|
|
|
OG - Orange |
|
|
|

- Violet

| WH White
| YE - Yellow

(with light) in control panel

( Connection of syringe MINILIGHT GFJ

I/ MINILIGHT &6F

! ToOL
I F
|

|

|

TB_PREM
24V AC 24V AC
ouT out
X0 o X
5 6 7 8

|
|
1
!
a

Handpiece have this buttons:

|

|

| -Water button
: - Air button

I - Heating switch
|

|

- Green LED (If LED lit heating is on)

Handpiece have this buttons:

- Water button
- Air button
- Heating switch

- Green LED (If LED lit heating is on)

. Remov 8mm of the insulation

AC
AC

MINILIGHT
Module

Connection of syringe MINILIGHT &F
(without light) in control panel

Remove 8mm of the

instulation on wires

8 7 6 5
OO 109
X9 | ©F X9
24V AC 24Y AC
out auT
TB_PREM

IMIIEE_ME-

001
002
003
004
005
011
012

315

V600.3-00-20
V600.3-00-23
V602.50-00-03
V602.50-00-04
V653-150-005-0
ME309000.008
ME309251.106

NUT 2
NUT 1
SCREW 1
INSERT 1

PLATE MINILIGHT

SCREW M

4x12

SCREW M 4X10 DECORATIVE PH

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X



013 ME311120.016
014 ME311214.033
017 ME321822.180
019 ME336401.015
020 ME336401.027
021 V608.45-00-08
022 ME343415.031
023 ME307001.024
030 ME397000.064
901 ME341411.059
902 ME375000.003
PZ_22_088_7/14/2022

. Product name
ACC. SYRINGE MINIM.,MINIAS, MINILIGHT 3F IN CP

A653-761-001-0_K-001

NUT M4

WASHER P4.3
ADAPTER-6-MINILIGHT
ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER T230/210-1
LOCKRING 1

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

MINILIGHT SYRINGE 6F R. GREY

WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH

2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
0.10
2.00

0.60
7.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

KS

X XX

mlm_m-ﬁ-
001  V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1.00 X
002 V600.3-00-23 NUT 1 .00 | PG X
003 V602.50-00-03 SCREW 1 100 PC. X
004  V602.50-00-04 INSERT 1 1.00 | PC. X
017  ME321822.178  ADAPTER-4-MINIMATE 100 PC. X
019  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 1.00 | PC.

020  ME336401.027  ADAPTERT230/210-1 100 PC.

021  V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 400  PC.

022  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 010 M

023  ME307001.024  SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00  PC. X
030  ME397000.068  MINIMATE R SYRINGE PC.

10/14/2020

316

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



8.3 - ACC. HYGIENE SYRINGE IN CP — A653-762-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-762-001-0_K-001 ACC. HYGIENE SYRINGE IN CP X
317

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



B( 1015 ) ALTERNATIVE LOCATION
A653-150-020-0

ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

ME309332.036 SCREW 5T 2,9X19-C

12 11 10 8 9
4 1 5 3 4
1. Adjust the length of the fubes taking into account the position of the toal.
2. Connect the hase from the syringe through the plasfic manifold N210-1 pos.13 (ME336401.012)
13 and a tube with a length of 50 mm. (ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN)
HYGIENE IN THE SYRINGE WATER SUPFLY
HOSE PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN HOSE PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN

318
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



YV SYRW X{!j—

2X 53()1

ANRN

1 2

X29

[ 1

TB_PREM
Eﬂlm_m-ﬁ-

001 A653-150-020-0 SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE 1.00
003 ME309332.034 THREADED FASTENER, ST 2.9X16-C 2.00 PC. X
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING, 1 4.00 PC. X
005 V400.01-01-40 LABEL, TEXT PC.
006 ME309332.036 THREADED FASTENER, ST 2.9X19-C 2.00 PC. X
007 V653-150-006-0 HYGIENE VALVE BRACKET 1.00 PC. X
008 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1.00 PC. X
009 ME374415.036 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1.00 | PC. X
010 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3.2 ZN 1.00 PC.
011 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00  PC. X
012 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1.00 PC. X
013 ME336401.012 ADAPTER N210-1 1.00  PC. X
014 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0.05 M
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00 | PC. X

PZ_22_004_1/13/2022

319
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



9 - TURBINES ACCESSORY
9.1 - ACC. TURBINES - A653-770-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-770-001-0_ K-001 ACC. TURBINES

320

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Black
BN - Brown
BU - Blue
GN - Green
GNYE - Green/Yellow
GY - Grey
QG- Qrange
PK - Pink
RD - Red

VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

—_——————

321

Tool light connection

Leave the wire

_ends with insulation

| -
I Light - Group 1 X24 or
ForT2
l[LJ Light - Group 2 X23 or J
| or TB_PREM | BU
i Light - Group 3 X26 or -
[ForTE | Module ] BN
/ Light - Group 4 X26 or o
| Light - Group 5 X22 \

[T_TJ_OF"ETSF"[ T

16

The connector is supplied

\_together with the module

[ Valve-Group 1 X17 or
Valve-Group 2 X18 or
1 Valve-Group 3 X21 or
Valve-Group 4 X27 or
Valve-Group 5 X28

%

e _ | —
| The c.onnectons WIEEEEE Leave the wire
[Famz| Supplied together with -y s ends with insulation
. the module [ |@|m|>>|o|o
\' ForT3 |
|
|
i Driving Air Cooling Air Cooling Water
|
I T1DA T1CA TICW
} or or or
} T2DA T2CA T2CW
} or or or
} T3DA T3CA T3CW
|
I D D> el
I 3 r 3
! J §
|
|
[
|

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




mum_mm

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
024
025
030
901
902
903
10/12/2020

322

A653-150-020-0
A653-150-023-0
A653-150-022-0
V653-700-057-0
V602.50-00-03
V600.3-00-20
V600.3-00-23
V602.50-00-04
V400.01-01-40
A653-170-103-0
ME309332.034
V629.28-00-03
ME336401.029
ME336401.015
V608.45-00-08
ME343415.031
ME321822.182
ME321822.184
ME374415.036
ME311000.001
ME315000.038
ME307001.024
ME345711.028
ME283367.024
ME372000.052
ME374100.079
ME374100.038
ME374100.037

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 4, COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 1, COMPLETE
CAM 8

SCREW 1

NUT 2

NUT 1

INSERT 1

LABEL TEXT

HOSE SV.MIDWEST GREY 1700
SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED

ADAPTER T230-1

ADAPTER T210-1

LOCKRING 1

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
ADAPTER-8-TURBINE

SENSOR BRACKET

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

TUR. BPE 1600040

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

WIRE YV -GN

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
6.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
6.00
0.10
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
0.30
0.20

2.00
2.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XXX X X

>



9.2 - ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION - A653-771-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-771-001-0_ K-001 ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION X
323

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



11
ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

VALVE ACC. TURET
7
i
.U
o
— 5 =LK
3 11 |
@ L] E.Hu“
2 =
I
-I ol (
o
of ool o Yo G |
1 3 IE 1
. Bl By Fati ' b
b

324
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



77777777777777777 ittt / - - T
BK - Black | v I
BN - Brown | v |
BU - Blue
g:Y-SreC:rneEnNellow : T B_P R E M :
GY - Grey i MODULE i
0OG - Orange | |
PK - Pink i I
RD - Red
VT - Violet ! !
WH - White | |
YEovelow ] ‘ ‘
} COCO | 902
A WATER PP
< _ - § ‘A< -~
= a o=
r g r
i o _© i
I I
I © " I
o EE i
Water  Air
Proporticnal valves
TB_PREM
Module
J
The connector is supplied E 4 2x21 Leave the wire
together with the module _ S5 ____ends with insulation
m |@o
- 901
Driving Air
(Proportional valve)
PropDA
>
ET —?— Yeu
| Pos. | Itemno | Product name _QTY __ Unit
001 MES551114.004 PROPORTIONAL VALVE, ASCO SCG202A207V 1.00 PC.
002 V625.32-00-03 ADAPTER, ASCO 2.00 | PC.
003 V625.32-00-02 ADAPTER, M5 1.00 PC.
004 ME309251.107 SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE 2.00 | PC.
005 ME273121.042 ADAPTERTYP F2 5x3 2.00 PC.
006 ME336401.011 ADAPTER T40-1 1.00 | PC.
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
010 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0.02 | M
011 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0.70 M
901 ME374100.039 WIRE YV - BU 2.00 PC.
902 ME374000.407 MODUL RCD-24-0,50 1.00 | PC.
10/12/2020
325

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

XX XX XX



9.3-ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION - A653-773-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-773-001-0_K-001 ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION X
326

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



11
ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

AIR SUPFLY 0.4MPa L 4

OUTPUT AIR:
327
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



['BK - Black ! r o 7
| BN - Brown [ i v [
| BU - Blue | i v i
| GN-Green | i [
} g¢f%l—'é3reenﬁ’el\ow } i TB_PREM |
| 0G - Orance | i MODULE |
| PK-Pink I | |
| RD -Red 1 i |
! VT - Violet ! | |
I WH - White ! .
| YEYeow ] | |
i |
i COCO [ _ 902
A WATER P
< - T |- -
e 3 e
r 2 r
| C O }
| \
i - |
- [BiE |
L i I 4
Water  Air
Protportional Valves
TB_PREM
Module
] ) |X_2| Leave the wire
The connector is supplied ¥ e ends with insulation
together with the module = B
o|@m
Driving Air
(Proportional Valve)
PropDA
]
BU C IZE > BU
| Pos. | temno. | Product name | QTY | Unit
001 MES51114.004 = PROPORTIONAL VALVE, ASCO SCG202A207V 1.00 PC.
002 V625.32-00-03 | ADAPTER, ASCO 2.00 | PC.
003 V625.32-00-02 = ADAPTER, M5 2.00 PC.
004 ME309251.107 | SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE 2.00 @ PC.
005 ME273121.042 = ADAPTER TYP F2 5x3 2.00 PC.
006 ME336401.011 | ADAPTER T40-1 2.00 @ PC.
007 V400.01-01-40 = LABEL TEXT PC.
010 ME343415.031 | HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0.05 M
011 ME345711.028 | HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0.80 M
901 ME374100.039 | WIREYV-BU 2.00 PC.
902 ME374000.407 | MODUL RCD-24-0,50 1.00 | PC.
10/12/2020
328

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

XX XX XX

x| X



10 - MOTORS ACCESSORY
10.1 - ACC. MICROMOTOR DX AND DX BLUE — A653-780-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-780-001-0_ K-001 ACC. MICROMOTOR DX AND DX BLUE X
21 19 18 22 5 7 20

: ¢

329
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BK - Black I
i
| GN- Green ; Brushless motors connection BLDCM1(BM1), ELDCMZ2(BM2)
|Gy ey oelow BLDCM3(BM3) ( Motor DX or motor DX BLUE)
o O e
| RD- Red ! Control panel j
I VT - Violet | aN
| WH - White ! — 5 1 .
| YE-Yelow | e . N 3
I BM3 | RD — m
| Motor WH*?D:I IS g § 7
b . o —— | 2 g
—— T 1 J
=[5 1. |
A —— T |4 3 &
| BM2 | RD o’
I Motor | ?:):I 3 Q % ;
b———— ?:):l 2 g §
== Je E
GN I: .
_____ BK ° -
[ BM1 | o — |4 = =
: Motor | ?D: 3 g
tmm - TDI:I 2 =
—:)fl 1 J
/
x 902
Valve connection
./Control panel Valve-group 1 X17 or
Valve-group 2 X18 or
TB_PREM Valve-group 3 X21 or
Module
Valve-group 4 X27 or
| Valve-group 5 X28
+
Fom ] connectoris - |
| or e connector is des 432 _ I
wewz| Supplied together /7~ —r—y oo sy Leave the wire .
:[ with the module 2RIEIEEE __ ends with insulation i
I I
| |
| | |
I |
| |
I I
! Driving Air Cooling Air Cooling Water I
| |
| BM1DA BM1CA BM1CW |
| or or or |
} BM2DA BEM2CA BM2CW !
| |
| |
| |
I Dl >l el I
| r - |
I BU ¢ “BU) YE*™ “YE) GN*“ JGN\ |
' S S SR 4
330

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mmxmmﬁ-

001 A653-150-020-0
002 A653-150-021-0
003 A653-150-022-0
004 | V653-700-057-0
005 V602.50-00-03
006 V600.3-00-20
007 V600.3-00-23
008 V602.50-00-04
009 V400.01-01-40
011 ME309332.034
012 V629.28-00-03
013 ME336401.029
014 ME336401.015
015 V608.45-00-08
016 ME343415.031
018 ME321822.184
019 ME374415.036
020 ME311000.001
021 ME315000.038
022 ME307001.024
023 ME321822.179
024 ME345711.028
025 ME283367.024
026 DSHO35
901 ME374100.079
902 ME374100.038
903 ME374100.037
904 ME375000.004
10/12/2020

A653-180-026-0_ K-001

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 3, COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 1, COMPLETE
CAM 8

SCREW 1

NUT 2

NUT 1

INSERT 1

LABEL TEXT

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

RESTRICTOR MODIFIELD

ADAPTER T230-1

ADAPTER T210-1

LOCKRING 1

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

SENSOR BRACKET

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2
ADAPTER-5

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE DX

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING- NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER

Product name

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

6.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
6.00
0.10
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
0.30
0.20
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
5.00

EL. CONNECTION MOTOR.MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XXX X X

X XX X

x| X

X X X

331

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Black

5 )
: BN - Brown :
! BU-Blue |
! GN - Green i
| GNYE - Green/Yellow !
| GY - Grey |
| OG - Orange !
| PK-Pink :
| RD - Red I
| VT - Violet 1
1 WH - White :
; YE - Yellow i
P B S o}
Connection of Valve for
syringe in control panel
- & B 901
D>
R
Syringe Water - |
GN S GN Leave the wire
ends with insulation
The connector is supplied
together with the module
s
o] O
\/
X29
TB_PREM Module
mnm_mm
001 DSMB30.V1 MODUL DX 1.00
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR THE DX 1.00 PC. x
006 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4.00 PC.
007 ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 3.00 | PC.
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00 PC. X
903 A653-180-903-0 CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1.00  PC. X

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022

332
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10.3 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR. MODULE MB30+ANO03.V1 FOR DX BLUE — A653-
180-027-0

Item no. Product name
A653-180-027-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION MOTOR. MODULE MB30+AN03.V1 FOR DX X
BLUE

333

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Mek-Black |

| BN -Brown |
| GN- Green |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| 5. e |
| PK - Pink |
‘ 51[? \F/z'::je« |
| WH - White |
e
P/ MB-30
} Micromotor Module :
I I
I I
I I
I I
i I
| I
i I
f I
i I
I I
I I
I I
I I
| 1
i I
I I
| :
! L !
! 3 |
i SE i
! 5| I
! 3 !
i i
i I
l;— PROGRAMMING RSZS% EXTEND :
)
\
902 901 ~ — 903
I Zo50X%Z
oD dd
@ 12345
2 - B BLDC Motor IN
X3 J2
X9
Module
TB_PREM
IMIIEEI_ME-
001 DSMB30BLUE.V1 MODUL DX BLUE 1.00
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR THE DX 1.00 PC. X
006 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4.00 PC.
007 ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 3.00  PC.
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00 PC. X
903 A653-180-903-0 CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1.00 | PC. X

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022

334
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



10.4 - ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE - A653-781-001-0

Product name
A653-781-001-0_K-001 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE X

21 19 18 22 5 7 20 8 6

: .

12

335
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Black
EN - Brown
BU - Blue
GN - Green
GNYE - Green/Yellow
GY - Grey
0OG - Orange
PK - Pink

RD - Red
VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

e

4 Control panel j

D =

BK

________________ 3 F—————a —
I BM3 | RD

| Motor | BU D:

. o

336

BN M
e I s

BK
1 —_—
I BMZ | RD
| Motor | I:
-

GND

BU

BK D
| | R0
| Motor |
-

Brushless motors connection BLDCM1(BM1), BLDCM2(BM2)
BLDCM3(BM3) ( Motor DX or motor DX BLUE)

s
4 o
3: >§ -
2 g

m
1 ]
2 T e &
4 3 o
33| tg e
5 2 2
1 a -
> s
4 o
33| s
2 5
1 ‘ﬂ]

/COI‘I'[I'Ol panel)

TB_PREM

Maodule t

Valve-group 1 X17 or
Valve-group 2 X18 or
Valve-group 3 X21 or
Valve-group 4 X27 or
Valve-group 5 X28

ﬁ‘ti

[m‘r ____________________ I —

| o  Theconnector is

'[M] supplied together / 6:5:4 u-3 Lu221 Leave the wire

! "~ with the module \_Tl‘m >[>|0|0 __ ends with insulation
|

|

|

| |

|

i Driving Air Cooling Air Cooling Water

i BM1DA BM1CA BM1CW

! or or or

! BM2DA BM2CA BM2CW

|

|

|

i >l D [l

| BU [ﬁ FBU) YEC “YE\ GN© )GN\
I \ |
! \

|

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




IMIIEE_EEIE’

001 A653-150-020-0
002 A653-150-021-0
003 A653-150-022-0
004 | V653-700-057-0
005 V602.50-00-03
006 V600.3-00-20
007 V600.3-00-23
008 V602.50-00-04
009 V400.01-01-40
011 ME309332.034
012 V629.28-00-03
013 ME336401.029
014 ME336401.015
015 V608.45-00-08
016 ME343415.031
018 ME321822.184
019 ME374415.036
020 ME311000.001
021 ME315000.038
022 ME307001.024
023 ME321822.179
024 ME345711.028
025 ME283367.024
026 DSHO35
901 ME374100.079
902 ME374100.038
903 ME374100.037
904 ME375000.004

10/12/2020

337

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 3, COMPLETE
SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI 1, COMPLETE
CAM 8

SCREW 1

NUT 2

NUT 1

INSERT 1

LABEL TEXT

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

RESTRICTOR MODIFIED

ADAPTER T230-1

ADAPTER T210-1

LOCKRING 1

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

SENSOR BRACKET

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2
ADAPTER-5

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE DX

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

WIRE YV -GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING- NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

6.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
6.00
0.10
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
0.30
0.20
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
5.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XXX X X

X XX X

x| X



10.5- ACC. MICROMOTORS DX SRG - A653-782-001-0

Item no.

A653-782-001-0_K-001

Product name

ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE

338

BK - Black
BN - Brown
BU - Blue
GN - Green
GNYE - Green/Yellow
GY - Grey
0G - Orange
PK - Pink
RD - Red
VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

Brushless surgery motor connection
(Motor DX SRG)

- Control panel)

= M)W N
J
BLDCM3 QUT

Module TB_PREM

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mlmm-mm

001 ME321822.179 ADAPTER-5 1.00 X
002 V653-700-057-0 | CAM 8 1.00 PC. X
003 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1.00  PC. X
004 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1.00 | PC. X
005 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 1.00 PC.
006 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00 | PC. X
007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 PC. X
008 DSCB1650 CABLE DX SRG 1650 mm 1.00 | PC. X
009 DSCBCO001 FISCHER CONNECTOR FOR CABLE DX SRG 1.00  PC. X
010 V629.39-00-01 HOSE CLIP BienAir PC.
020 DSDX301 MOTOR DX SRG PC.
901 ME375000.004 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING- NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 5.00 | PC.
10/12/2020

10.6 - EL. CONNECTION MOTOR. MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO MOTORS — A653-
180-028-0

Item no. Product name
A653-180-028-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION MOTOR. MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO X
MOTORS
339

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BN - Brown
| BU - Blue
GN - Green
| GNYE - Green/Yeliow
| GY - Grey
OG - Orange
| PK-Pink
| RD-Red
VT - Violet
| WH White

N MB-92
Micromotor Module 1

AN

N\

Without blue light E.

-
=
(o)
s
o
=
8 O @ <
22 15%
38 + 228
2y - = 0 o 0
i 2 K B 2 KA afz]1]_ _
x
C gEEéE
901 ]
[~
o 903
o o e
Z IO B
t@xomO
OO- 1 2:.83:4:5 X3
2 1 BLDC Motor IN
J2
X9
Module
TB_PREM

E_mm_m

001 DSMB92.V1 MODUL DX PRO 1.00

005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4.00 PC.
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00 PC.
903 A653-180-903-0 CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22_034_4/8/2021

340

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Item no. Product name
A653-180-029-0_ K-001 EL. CONNECTION MOTOR.MODULE MB92 BLUE.V1 FOR DX X
PRO BLUE

341

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



:_BK_- T A MB-92
| BU Blse. ! Micromotor Module / 1

|

GN - Green |

| GNYE - GreenrYeliow |
GY - Grey

OG - Orange |

|

|

|

| PK - Pink
RD - Red
VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

BN
BU
RD
K
N

o O
8[7]|6[s5[4a]3]2]1 o
Fagme g
28 8 £
@ @®© ®© -
Q £&a 5
a: > e 2
z8 @
o 2 Motor OUT
O
Lo 1] S

BK
RD

902 ~—__ 903

Z2O0x Z ()
[N R O]

® 12345 %5

2. 1 BLDC Motor IN
J2

RI

1

B |
/

X9

Module
TB_PREM

mnm_m

001 DSMB92BLUE.V1 MODUL DX PRO BLUE 1.00

005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4.00 PC.
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1.00 PC.
903 A653-180-903-0 CONNECTION WIRES DX 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22_034_4/8/2022

342
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



11 - SCALERS

11.1 - UOZK EMS
11.1.1 - KIT EMS FS-433 WITHOUT LIGHT — A653-999-008-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-999-008-0_ K-001 KIT EMS FS-433 WITHOUT LIGHT X
| Pos. | ltemno. | Producthame [ QTY __ Unit _
001 A653-201-001-0 ACC. UOZK EMS FS-433 1.00  PC.
002 | ME283367.121 UOZK EMS FS-433 1.00 | PC.
5/21/2021

11.1.2 - ACC. UOZK EMS FS-433 — A653-801-001-0

Product name
A653-801-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK EMS FS-433 X

17 20 3 6 5 2

343

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



riii( Scaler Tool )

|

|

|

|

|

‘ Piezoelectric == |
‘ ]
|

|

|

|

Transducer

RD

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

|

| BN -Brown |
‘ BU - Blue

GN- Green |

| GNYE - Greenvelow |
‘ GY - Grey

OG - Orange ‘

| PK - Pink |
| FD-Red

AT - Viclet |

| WH - White |

BK

YE - Yellow X10:8, +34V L,

34V oG
GND BK + VT

X10:7, GND

PK

VT

TB_PREM
X10 hl

0-5v PK

X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC

OO0000O

907/

344
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

4 4
3
2
1 1
B B
A A
13 13
12 12
1
10
9 9
8
7
3 3
5
4 4
3 3
2
1

EMS EJ-110/H
MODULE

FS-433

e
Control Panel

GN
SCALER
Cooling water

¥ scacw [~

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
4 Valve-gorup 3. X21or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Maodule

901 =

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied

__together with the module




mlm_mm

001 A653-150-020-0
002 V647.47-00-01
003 V600.3-00-19
004 V600.3-00-20
005 V600.3-00-22
006 V600.3-00-23.1
007 V400.01-01-40
008 V608.45-00-08
010 ME336401.015
011 ME321822.183
012 ME309332.034
013 ME309255.051
014 ME371418.027
015 ME321822.184
016 V653-700-058-0
017 ME374415.036
018 ME311000.001
019 ME315000.038
020 ME307001.024
030 ME283367.121
021 ME283367.024
901 ME374100.037
906 ME375000.010
907 ME375000.003
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034

10/13/2020

345

SOLENOID VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-9-UOZK

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 9

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

UOZK EMS FS-433

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
INSULATED CRIMO FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP FO505 HC 101

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

0.20
2.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X XX

XX X X X XX X

x| X



11.1.3 - ACC. UOZK EMS FS-432 LED - A653-800-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-800-001-0_ K-001 ACC. UOZK EMS FS-432 LED

X (%)

346

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



rTT T"BK _Biack
F Scaler Tool ) : BN - Brown

‘ GM - Green

|
| |
| |
| | | GNYE - Greenveliow |
| = ‘ | 56 5 | val tion for Scal
OG - Orange alve connection for Scaler
| Piezoelectric [ | | px -k | in the Control panel
| Transducer —— \ | Vot | P
| | | WH - white |
| S | YE - Yellow 0
NxLED ™ ZE b N
: } i EMS EJ-110/H
| | . . . MODULE ! 90 ‘I %
L - 1 . —
3 SCALER Cooling Water
. — Wi
Lt torvave grop 1~ WH wire connect to PIN 1 on Light 2 SCACW Leave the wire
R B connector X22, X25, X26, X23, X24 GN 1 1 __ends with insulation
antforsghearop ey ™ belonging to he Scaler Valve Group -
Light for valve group :l_g‘_ P The conne_ctor is supplied
3 ads / B B together with the module
Light for valve group :l“n‘_ { A A -
¢ et r
Light for valve group :l"“f
5 R BK
— 13 13
- oG
" X10:8, +34V |, 12 12 i
W |z BK(VT)
+ — o
70mA UOZK x_, " FS'432 LE D Valve-group 5. X17 or
70mA UOZK el 10 T8 PREM Valve-group 4. X18 or
9 9 — < Valve-group 3. X21 or
Modul
8 Valve-group 2. X27 or
- @ 34v 0G 7 | Valve-group 1. X28
GND | BK+VT & 6
HO i
«Q X10:7, GND PR, 4
ile) : [
TB_PREM ; 4 3 3
X10 h O / 2
o) :
~ @ 0-5V  |PK
O X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC
/ AN 7 [ ]
/ - o
."l ,/"’
907 »911
347

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mnmnm:i-

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
030
021
901
906
907
910
911
10/13/2020

Item no.
A653-802-001-0_ K-001

A653-150-020-0
V647.47-00-01
V600.3-00-19
V600.3-00-20
V600.3-00-22
V600.3-00-23.1
V400.01-01-40
V608.45-00-08
ME336401.015
ME321822.182
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME321822.184
V653-700-057-0
ME374415.036
ME311000.001
ME315000.038
ME307001.024
ME283367.120
ME283367.024
ME374100.037
ME375000.010
ME375000.003
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

SOLENOID VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1
ADAPTER-8-TURBINE

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYOE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

UOZK EMS FS-432 LED

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

Product name
ACC. UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

0.20
2.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X XX

XX X X X XX X

x| X

348

7 14 13

20

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




BK - Black

BN - Brown

BU - Blue

GN - Green

GNYE - Green/Yellow
GY - Grey

0OG - Orange
PK - Pink
RD - Red

VT - Violet
WH - White

I
I
I
I
i
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
!
|
|
|
VE - Yellow |

.

riiiﬁ Scaler Tool )‘

; \
F‘lezoelectnci
Transducer D

—— RD yd RD
Ligntfor ?Ne roup ]5 ~ WH wire connect to PIN 1 on Light 4 4
Lioit for valve Coe] connector X22, X25, X26, X23, X24 3
. 2 roup ]x ~ . belonging to he Scaler Valve Group — 3
Light for valve group @ ™ / GN GN
3 08 1 1
Light for v:lve group ]E - /
> o y
=1 WH WH
Light for valve group | € — —’ [ ] B B
: e A | A
o 4
- VT BK
+BV | |ze 1N4007 13 13
70mA UOZK }( < - X108, 234Y N TR T
70mA UOZK o
11
10
o) O 34V oG ] X10:6, START ."‘-. YE 9 9
/ GND | BK+VT \
D 8
p fO START| YE 7
: E WH
o O ) — X10:2, Uref 0-5v DC 6 6
TB_PREM ; @ 5
X10 Al
- @ LIGHT [PK X107 GND 4 4
; 05V |wH :C\ 3 3
i) :
10 ‘- :
’ 1
L \_ X103, LIGHT ON ~
.ﬂ \‘\
\ \
\
\ . 906
\ \_\ "".‘
AN 907 0,02m
i \\
1908« 912 1913
349

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

906

) 907 2x0,02m

i EMS EJ-120 A/ A
MODULE
Handpiece with light
(and handpiece without light

EMS

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

GN
SCALER

Cooling water

Y scacw |4

Valve gorup 5 X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21 or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

e
Control Panel

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied

together with the module

4x 91 O '




IMIM_EE_E-

001 A653-150-020-0 SOLENOID VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1.00
021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0.30 M
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1.00  PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1.00 | PC. X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1.00 @ PC. X
005 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1.00 | PC. X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1.00 PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
008 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 3.00 PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1.00 | PC. X
011 ME321822.183 ADAPTER-9-UOZK 1.00 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2.00 | PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2.00  PC.
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4.00 | PC. X
015 ME321822.184 HOLDER 1.00 PC. X
016 V653-700-058-0 CAM 9 1.00 | PC.
017 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1.00 PC.
018 ME311000.001 LOCK RING P 3,2 ZN 1.00 | PC.
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00 PC.
020 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 | PC.
030 ME283367.098 UOZK EMS FS-367 LED PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2.00 | PC.
907 ME243422.010 SHRING-FIT INSUL.SLEEVE P2.1 BLACK 0.10 | M
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 4.00  PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2.00 | PC.
908 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU 4.00  PC.
912 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH 1.00 | PC.
913 ME372000.020 DIODE 1N 4007 1A/1000V 1.00 PC.
PZ 21 133 0OS_10/26/2021
Item no. Product name SP
A653-999-009-0_ K-001 KIT SATELEC SP XINETIC WITHOUT LIGHT X
| Pos. Itemno. | Productname | QTY  Unit SP_
001 @ A653-210-001-0 = ACC.UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC 1.00 | PC.
002 | ME283367.118 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC 1.00 | PC.
5/20/2021
350

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



11.2.2 - ACC. UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC — A653-810-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-810-001-0_ K-001 ACC. UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC

351

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




TB_PREM
X10

'_EK - Black

BM - Brown

G - Green

| GNYE - Green/Yellow

| GY - Grey
OG - Orange

| PK - Fink
RD - Red
VT - Violet
WH - White

YE - Yellow
L

362

; RD
+34V @ 8
BU
GND O T
) Gy
Start O s —
5
Endo '.O
Paro O 4
Light @ 3
|
0G
05V @ 2
0-10v @ 1

w903 0904

N
.

X108, +34V “a

X107, GND

X10:2, Uref 0-5V DC

‘ m—

L X10:6, START
— } rd

0,45m 9 06 ,/Odsm 90 5

Piezoelectric
Transducer

|
} FERRITE
]
|
i N
|
— 1
|
[
J

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

XINETIC
MODULE

SUPRASSON
SATELEC

ouT +
ouT -

‘Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

S
Control Panel ‘
GN
SCALER

Cooling water

¥ scacw |~

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Madule

(I N W N

901 2

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied

| together with the module




IMIM_EE_E-

001 A653-150-020-0
002 V647.47-00-01
003 V600.3-00-19
004 | Vv600.3-00-20
005 V600.3-00-22
006 V600.3-00-23.1
007 V400.01-01-40
008 V608.45-00-08
010 ME336401.015
011 ME321822.179
012 ME309332.034
013 ME309255.036
014 ME371418.027
015 ME321822.184
016 V653-700-057-0
017 ME374415.036
018 ME311000.001
019 ME315000.038
023 ME307001.024
021 ME311210.019
022 ME283367.024
030 ME283367.118
901 ME374100.037
902 ME375000.010
903 ME341419.006
904 ME341419.002
905 ME341419.016
906 ME341419.008
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034

10/13/2020

353

SOLENIOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-5

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X8

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

NUT M 3

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC
WIRE YV -GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S

WIRE LiY 0,25 BU - 4126002S

WIRE LiY 0,25 0G

WIRE LiY 0,25 GY - 4126106S

CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
0.20

2.00
10.00
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.45
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M
M
M

PC.
PC.

XX X X XX

XX X X X XX X

x| X

XX XX



11.2.3 - ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON - A653-811-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-811-001-0_ K-001 ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWETRON X
17 20 3 6

354

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




r___r Scaler Tool Jl “ %\ 3
: AN
|
|
i
|
|
|

FERRITE
Piezoelectric l:l Insulation
Transducer — module
- - 4
O — ' Valve connection for Scaler
I 8K - Black ! in the Control |
} BN - Brown ! in the Control pane
BU - Bl
i GN - GlrJ:en i ———
GNYE - Gi WY el 1
igé_%mreen e i : Control Panel ‘
| OG- Orange ! [ !
oo | SP NEWTRON L oN 1 901 2
! e i MODULE : ccaLER I
| YE - Yellow JI 904 ! Cooling water ]
T ' scacw | .
| |
/ : X } Le:ve t_r:: _W|re| .
ends with insulation
f Gy SATELEC ' Lol
- X10:8, +34V — ] I ==
| A . .
JO [ eveor __ G | SP NEWTRON ! "1 | The connector is supplied
h O GND | GN + BN +WH RD ! . _together with the module
‘D%‘O START| YE B | ol
— X10:6, START YE } }
)| | |
TB_PREM 8 \ _GN_ | i |
X10 il :
o) et lve ):C} X107, BN oN
A WH .
0-5V_ |BU 4 i .
o O / Y X102, Uref0-5VDC  BU D ey
- / s TB_PREM -gorup 4. X18 or
.O o \ - Valve-gorup 3. X21 or
."' 1y Madule Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
| \\_‘ \ Valve-gorup 1. X28
)
A U
=911
355

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEEE-ME-

001 A653-150-020-0
002 V647.47-00-01
003 V600.3-00-19
004 | Vv600.3-00-20
005 V618.47-00-03
006 V600.3-00-23.1
007 V400.01-01-40
008 V608.45-00-08
010 ME336401.015
011 ME321822.179
012 ME309332.034
013 ME309255.051
014 ME371418.027
015 ME321822.184
016 V653-700-057-0
017 ME374415.036
018 ME311000.001
019 ME315000.038
020 ME307001.024
021 ME283367.024
030 ME283367.066
031 V400.01-00-49
032 ME735000.169
033 ME345621.012
901 ME374100.037
902 ME375000.002
904 ME375000.003
905 ME375000.010
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034

10/13/2020

356

SOLENOID VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE

BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-5

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON

LABEL XT3

LABEL 4-602.2-90-23

TERMINAL STRIP M 093CS

WIRE YV -GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,75X8GY
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
0.20

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
5.00
3.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X XX

XX X X XX X X

x| X



11.2.4 - ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED - A653-812-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-812-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK SATELEC NEWETRON LED X
17 20 3 6

357

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Piezoelectric
Transducer

[BK- Black

| BN - Brown

| BU-Blue

: GN - Green

| GNYE - GreenfYellow
| GY - Grey

: 0OG - Orange
1 P -Pink

| RD - Red

| VT -Violet

1 WH - White
| YE - Yellow

o a1

34V

GND

START

TB_PREM
X10

LIGHT

0-5v

COOOLOOO

358

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

FERRITE

GY +GY
GN + BN +WH
YE

BU

902/

- :él X10:8, +34V

GY

GY
RD

BK

YE

Insulation

module

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

GN
BN

SP NEWTRON
MODULE

SATELEC
SP NEWTRON

. X102, Uref 0-5V DC

WH
BU

Bx 91 O // 3x 9

GN
SCALER
Cocling water

¥ scacw 4

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

ﬂ] 2x

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied

| together with the module



IMIIEE_EE_EI

001 A653-150-020-0
002 V647.47-00-01
003 V600.3-00-19
004 V600.3-00-20
005 V600.3-00-22
006 V600.3-00-23.1
007 V400.01-01-40
008 V608.45-00-08
010 ME336401.015
011 ME321822.179
012 ME309332.034
013 ME309255.051
014 ME371418.027
015 ME321822.184
016 V653-700-057-0
017 ME374415.036
018 ME311000.001
019 ME315000.038
020 ME307001.024
030 ME283367.100
021 ME283367.024
901 ME374100.037
905 ME375000.010
904 ME375000.003
902 ME375000.002
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034
031 V400.01-00-49
032 MES548232.303
033 ME345621.012

10/13/2020

359

SOLENOID VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE

BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-5

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,75X8GY
CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

LABEL XT3

LABEL 4-602.8-00-57

TERMINAL STRIP M 093CS

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

0.20
2.00
11.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
3.00

1.00
1.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X XX

XX X X XXX

x| X



11.3 - UOZK LM
11.3.1 - ACC. UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED - A653-820-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-820-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED X
17 20 3 6 5

360

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




"Bk - Black )

| BN - Brown |
‘ BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Greenrvellow |
‘ GY - Grey |
OG- Orange
| PK - Pink | RD
RD - Red { X10:8, +34V
L7 Vet | |34V @ 8 o} :
| WH - white | / BK
| YE- Yellow | |enD 7
_— ) BN
Start @ 6
TB_PREM |Endo ,O 5
_| - X107, GND J /] BK
X0 (oo O 4 (] ]
) (X101, Uref 0-10v DC I YE
Light ‘O 3 ‘."
v (O 2 (X106, START ! BN
0-10v @ B )
1
Lt for em grove ]5: BU wire connect to PIN 1 on Light
Light for vaive growp [en =] connector X22, X25 X26, X23, X24 GN
2 ]Q ~ ) belonging to he Scaler Valve Group >,
Light for valve group [y @ —
3 gt e
Light for valve group @ — |
4 ]g}i‘“ BU ’
Light for valve group o —
5 ]Q o
o~
+5Y Ew
70mAUOZK |~ <| gp
T0mA UOZK w0
N
} ( Scaler Tool J
| w |
| |
| t
| Piezoelecinc |
| Transducer Cd |
L ___ 4
361

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1
2
3
4
5 5
6 6
7
8 8
9
10
11
12
13 13
14
15

LM ProPower C
MODULE

LM PROPOWER C
ULTRALED

HAND PIECE

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

GN
SCALER
Cooling water

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
Valve-gorup 3. X21or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

R
Control Panel

911

901 =

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied

| together with the module



IMIIEEE_EE-E-

001 A653-150-020-0
002 V647.47-00-01
003 V600.3-00-19
004 | Vv600.3-00-20
005 V600.3-00-22
006 V600.3-00-23.1
007 V400.01-01-40
008 V608.45-00-08
010 ME336401.015
011 ME321822.179
012 ME309332.034
013 ME309255.051
014 ME371418.027
015 ME321822.184
016 V653-700-057-0
017 ME374415.036
018 ME311000.001
019 ME315000.038
020 ME307001.024
021 ME283367.024
030 ME283367.101
901 ME374100.037
902 A653-220-901-0
903 ME375000.010
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034

10/13/2020

362

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-5

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED
WIRE YV - GN

WIRES LM - ASSEMBLY

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
0.20

2.00
1.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X XX X XX X X XX

XX X X

x| X



11.4- UOZK NSK
11.4.1 - ACC. UOZK NSK - A653-830-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-830-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK NSK X
17 20 3 6

363

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




- Black |
| BN - Brown [
‘ BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Greenryeliow ‘
‘ GY - Grey
0G - Orange ‘
| PK - Pink |
| RD-Red
AT - Viclst |
WH - White ‘
EYelw
Remove 8mm of insulation
TE_PREM X10
Y Bl%) WH + GY
GND - O BK + PK
START | i) BN
Ll ®,
O
%,
Uref = 0-5V M) GN
364

— L
: Scaler Tool NSK Varios 170
i 4 4 Module
Piezoelectric 3
I
I Transducer El 2
e 1 1 ‘
907 2 Y
13 13
12 ‘
: X10:2, Uref = 0-5V GN |, "
10 ‘
9 NSK |
X10.7, GND P | 8
y - 7
:d o X10:6, START BN s s ‘
:q‘[ i X10:7, GND BK | 5
4 |
3
2 |
1 1
\_ ‘
' /7"\”*/ 3 3
_ X10:8, +34V 2 \
1 N Sl 1

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

\Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

Valve-gorup 5. X17 or
Valve-gorup 4. X18 or
4+ Valve-gorup 3.X21or
Valve-gorup 2. X27 or
Valve-gorup 1. X28

TB_PREM
Module

Control Panel
GN
SCALER

Cooling water

901

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied

_together with the module




IMIIEE_EE-E-

001 A653-150-020-0
002 V647.47-00-01
003 V600.3-00-19
004 | Vv600.3-00-20
005 V600.3-00-22
006 V600.3-00-23.1
007 V400.01-01-40
008 V608.45-00-08
010 ME336401.015
011 ME321822.183
012 ME309332.034
013 ME309255.051
014 ME371418.027
015 ME321822.184
016 V653-700-057-0
017 ME374415.036
018 ME311000.001
019 ME315000.038
031 ME307001.024
021 ME283367.024
901 ME374100.037
906 ME375000.003
907 ME375000.010
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034

10/13/2020

365

SOLENOID VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-9-UOZK

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

WIRE YV -GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
0.20
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X XX

XX X X X XX X

>



11.4.2 - ACC. UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX — A653-831-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-831-001-0_ K-001 ACC. UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX X
17 20 3 6

366

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




BK - Black
BN - Brown
BU - Blue

GN - Green

GNYE - GreenfYellow

GY - Grey
OG - Orange
PK - Pink
RD - Red
VT - Violet
WH - White
¥ llow

TB_PREM
X10
19 e
1O START
O
i)
1O
19 0-5v
Q@
1

367

WH + GY
BK + PK
BN

GN

7F Scaler tool )l

|
Piezoelectric O

Transducer

w

|
|
NxLED ™ I
|
|

BK

— | X102, Uref 0-5VDC  GN
X107, GND PK

I:C}\ X10:6, START BN
___X10:7. GND BK

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

WH

GY

4 4
3
2
1 1
14 14
13 13
12
1 11
10
9
8
7 7
6 6
5 5
4
3
2
1 1
3 3
2

NSK Varios 170
MODULE

NSK

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel

=]

SCALER Cooling Water

SCACW

" Valve-group 5. X17 or

Valve-group 4. X18 or
TB_PREM aredp

Modul Valve-group 3. X21or

Valve-group 2. X27 or
| Valve-group 1. X28

901 =

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

The connector is supplied
_together with the module




IMIM-ME-

001
901
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
030
021
906
907
910
911
10/13/202

A653-150-020-0
ME374100.037
V647.47-00-01
V600.3-00-19
V600.3-00-20
V600.3-00-22
V600.3-00-23.1
V400.01-01-40
V608.45-00-08
ME336401.015
ME321822.179
ME309332.034
ME309255.051
ME371418.027
ME321822.184
V653-700-057-0
ME374415.036
ME311000.001
ME315000.038
ME307001.024
ME397920.018
ME283367.024
ME375000.003
ME375000.010
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
0

Item no.

A653-999-010-0_K-001

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
WIRE YV -GN

BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEI TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-5

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU
CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

Product name
KIT WOODPACKER UDS-N3 LED

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

0.20
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X XXX XXX | X

X X X

| Pos. Itemno. | Producthame | QTY |Unit |[SP
001 A653-240-001-0  ACC.UOZK WOODPECKER / PRISL. UOZK WOODPECKER 100 PC.

002  ME283367.124 | UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED 100 PC.
5/21/2021

368

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



11.5.2 - ACC. UOZK WOODPECKER - A653-840-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-840-001-0_K-001 ACC. UOZK WOODPECKER X
17 20 3 6 5 2

369

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BEK - Black

r i
| BN - Brown i
o | BU - Biue |

;— | GN - Green !

| GNYE - GreenfYellow |
| Scaler tool | Lo o |
| ‘ | OG - Orange |

| PK-Pink 1
| [ | al | | RD- Red i

l I VT - Violet

\ Piezoelectric \ i WH—_Wh\te i
| Transducer | [ YE-velow ! Valve connection for Scaler
| Lo | UDS - N3 LED in the Control panel
\ -;Ei 4 | ro (| e MODULE
| \ = L
| | BU L.
| | GN |, He

e - e ) B 901 2x

SCALER Cooling Water

WOODPECKER Leave the wire
o) @ 34V YE SCACW _ends with insulation
N O GND | BK 7 . ]
3 START | BN - The connector is supplied
© @ X10:7. GND BK [GND | -~ .
) together with the module
o) O ENDO | RD X10:6, START BN |START|
TB PREM X10 ) X10:5, ENDO RD |ENDO
- < O \ X10:1, 0-10V 0G |sgT
X10:8, 434y YE |vop
@)
~ O i ;
- O 0-10V_|OG N\ ]
- ! ff: " Valve-Group 5. X17 or
\ 90 6 1 Valve-Group 4. X18 or
e 8 TBPREM |\ ve-Group 3 X21
§ Module ‘ alve-Laroup or
" Walve-Group 2. X27 or

. Valve-Group 1. X28

370
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



IMIIEE_EE-E-

001 A653-150-020-0
002 V647.47-00-01
003 V600.3-00-19
004 | Vv600.3-00-20
005 V600.3-00-22
006 V600.3-00-23.1
007 V400.01-01-40
008 V608.45-00-08
010 ME336401.015
011 ME321822.185
012 ME309332.034
013 ME309255.051
014 ME371418.027
015 ME321822.184
016 V653-700-058-0
017 ME374415.036
018 ME311000.001
019 ME315000.038
020 ME307001.024
030 ME283367.124
901 ME374100.037
906 ME283367.127
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034
021 ME283367.024
10/12/2020
371

SOLENOID VALVE, SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCKRING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-10

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 9

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED
WIRE YV -GN

WOODPECKER ADAPTER PREM
CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094

CLAMP FO505 HC 101

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

2.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
0.30

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

XX X X XX

XX X X X XX X

x| X



12 - PLM MONITEX, MECTRON
12.1 - ACC. PLM MECTRON IN CP — A653-880-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-880-001-0_K-001 ACC. PLM MECTRON IN CP X

17 16 15 10

372 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Black

Module TB_PREM
24V AC OUT

oy peam X9:5,6 or X978
- D,bor o,
- 909
| GNYE - GreenfYellow ~
GY - Grey 7
OG - Orange -
PK - Pink
RD - Red
Wi - Wi 907 x031m
YE - Yellow . -
""""""""""""" WH | WH|
™
| |
19 32 2|
2
= |
™y | O Q) |
| —(_}— 19
| —( |- S
3 | < |
| :q =
| _ g P
3x 910 / 21/ J“ll—--._____ \910 3x !___J
_ “~.__ Color of wires depend P D
Taking-off on position of tool e e
Sensars e e
,/’/ ///
=910 ~ =911 -
Poe_emno._ Productname a1y Unit_sp
001 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1.00 X
002 V600.3-00-23.1 | NUT 1 1.00 PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1.00 PC. X
004 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1.00  PC. X
005 V653-150-005-0 MINILIGHT PLATE 1.00 PC. X
006 V653-700-051-0 | CAM 2 1.00  PC. X
007 ME309255.073 @ SCREW M 4X6 400 PC.
008 ME371418.012 | SPACER POST M4X10mm 2.00 | PC.
009 ME321822.182 @ ADAPTER-8-TURBINE 1.00 PC. X
010 ME321822.184 | SENSOR BRACKET 1.00  PC. X
015 ME374415.036 @ MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1.00 PC. X
016 ME311000.001 LOCK RING P 3,2 ZN 1.00  PC.
017 ME315000.038 @ TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00 PC. X
018 ME307001.024 | SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 | PC. X
019 ME345621.010 @ TERMINAL STRIP WITH FUSE CM 1035 1.00 PC. X
020 ME309255.077 | SCREW M 3X18 1.00  PC.
021 ME371814.057 @ FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 1.00 PC. X
022 V653-280-002-0 | WASHER 1.00  PC.
030 ME341000.045 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S PC.
031 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.
032 ME735000.169 @ LABEL 4-602.2-90-23 1.00 PC.
907 ME341419.007 = WIRE LiY 0,25 WH - 4126105S 0.62 M X
909 ME375000.006 @ INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 2X0,5X8,8WH 2.00 PC.
910 ME375000.010 | INSULATED CRIMP FITTIN-NITI 0,25x8 BU 6.00 | PC.
913 ME397900.012 @ CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 PC.
914 ME345711.034 | CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00  PC.

PZ_22_088_0S_7/14/2022

3783

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




12.2 - ACC. PLM MONITEX IN CP — A653-881-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-881-001-0_K-001 ACC. PLM MONITEX IN CP X
18 3 4 2 21 12 19

374

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



foc-ga | r—— ]

| BN Brown
. | PLM MONITEX |
|g§¥lér§reenh(ellow : L.
| oo |
| RD - Red |
VT - Violet
YE -eton !
——— - RD | GN 909 ,
MM
AT
Modul TB_PREM | |
QfIV AC OU.T | 5V DC OUT |
X9560r X978 901 o : :
,/’ | Regulator |
| |
902 | |
2x0,3m : IN 24V AG :
wi fwaf IR (Y B T
L S U I i IS
22 20 19 901
/ 2x
— I | @ 1
4|7__j: : @ ° 6 :2
» 901 21 i S 902 202
) i
,’// /’J/
» 910 - w911~
IMIIEE_IM-E’
001  V600.3-00-20  NUT2 1.00 X
002 | V600.3-00-23.1  NUT1 1.00 PC. X
003  V600.3-00-19  SCREW 2 1.00 PC. X
004 | V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1.00  PC. X
005  V653-150-005-1 MINILIGHT PLATE 1.00 PC. X
006 | V653-700-051-0 = CAM 2 1.00  PC. X
007  ME309255.073  SCREW M 4X6 6.00 PC.
008 | ME371418.012 = SPACER M4X10mm 2.00 PC.
009  ME321822.176  ADAPTER-2-DX, PLM 1.00 PC. X
010 | ME321822.184  SENSOR BRACKET 1.00  PC. X
012  ME309255.077 SCREW M 3X18 1.00 PC.
015 | ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1.00  PC. X
016  ME311000.001 LOCKRING P32 ZN 1.00 PC.
017 | ME315000.038 = TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00  PC. X
018  ME307001.024  SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2.00 PC. X
019 | ME345621.021 TERMINAL STRIP WITH FUSE CM 1025 1.00  PC.
021  ME371814.057  FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 1.00 PC.
022 | V653-280-002-0 = WASHER 1.00  PC.
024  ME311210.037 WASHERP 43 2.00 PC.
375 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




030 ME341000.055 PLM MONITEX with converter PC.
031 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.
901 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH 8.00 | PC.
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 1.00 M

909 ME375000.004 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING- NITI10,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 2.00 | PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00 PC.

PZ_22_088_7/14/2022

13- PERILSTATIC PUMP, WATER HEATING
13.1 - ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OVERHEAD LINE - A653-890-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-890-001-0_ K-001 ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OL / WHT_MATTE X
A653-890-001-0_ K-005 ACC. PERILSTATIC PUMP OL / WHT2_MATTE X

376

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




M- Brown I
S5
| GHvE- Grenveion |
| G- Granee |
| Pk- Pk |
| T et | Py I:‘
| v - e I
R
-~ 910 .11
TB_PREM
Valve groups
KITIXAB M X211 X271 X28
I |

|/ Control panel /_.l
|’f Peristaltic pump /.l
- 0,30m 901 T 902 0,30m
RO BK
903
F"“.'h """"" 1
| ]
8 —y i
IL-/" Penstaltic I
| pump
mmm_msa-

001 V653-150-023-0 HOUSING/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V653-150-023-0 HOUSING/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. x
002 V619.31-01-06 SOLUTION HOLDER 1.00  PC.
004 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 2.00 PC.
005 ME311214.025 WASHER P 4 2.00 PC.
007 ME309287.002 SCREW M 4X4 1.00  PC.
008 ME443000.163 WM PERILSTATIC PUMP 114FDC/DV 1.00  PC.
010 ME309543.072 SCREW M 4X12 3.00 | PC.
011 ME311214.008 WASHERP 4,3 3.00 PC.
901 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 030 M
902 ME341419.001 WIRE LiY 0,25 BK - 4126001S 030 M
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00 | PC.

10/26/2021

377 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Item no. Product name SP
A653-891-001-0_K-001 ACC. COOLING WATER HEATIN IN CP X

2 905 BN BN'

L1
™71 Termostat
—
[ M
o ums M
! ié_i, | 100 - 50L - 24V -47TW -FT - M | N
| B I
[
S
22
(2|0
WH
oN 1 — =1 15_rreEm T8_PREM — ] BN y
2C— =1 *20 XB: 3.4 -~ BN /
BN 24V AC I
Y m—— \

907 / = 909 / 1908

378 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mnm_m:i-

001 V653-291-001-0 HEATER PLATE 1.00

002 | A653-291-041-0>> | HEATER 1.00 PC. X

003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 2.00  PC.

004 ME307001.005 SCREW STP31 2.5x9 - H1 2.00  PC. X

904 ME345571.001 FASTON SOCKET 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2 2.00  PC.

905 ME343415.032 INSULATION SLEEVE 6,3mm, PA 2.00  PC.

906 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 3.00 PC.

907 ME374060.011 HOUSING NSG 25-3 1.00 | PC.

908 ME341416.005 WIRE LAU 0,5 BROWN 035 M

909 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH 2.00  PC.
10/15/2020

13.2.1 - HEATER - A653-291-041-0

Item no. Product name
A653-291-041-0_K-001 HEATER

001 V618.45-01-01.1 HEATER BODY 1.00

002 A653-291-042-0 HEATER SENSOR 1.00 PC.
003 V618.45-01-03 THERMOSTAT BUSHING 1.00 | PC.
004 V618.45-01-04 INSULATION PR 22x6 1.00 | PC.
005 ME397522.004 ENDING 11752-2-M5-PKG 2.00 @ PC.
006 ME541525.010 HEATER HOUSING 100W 1.00 | PC.
007 ME405720.005 THERMOSTAT S-3014 2455RM 1.00 | PC.

PZ_22_014_3/14/2022

379 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



G POSTS, MONITOR HOLDERS

380



G1-FIXED POST

1 - FIXED POST — ASS. WITHOUT MONITOR - A653-090-030-1

Item no. Product name SP
A653-090-030-1_K-001 FIXED POST - ACC. WITHOUT MONITOR/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-090-030-1_K-005 FIXED POST - ACC. WITHOUT MONITOR/ WHT2_MATTE X

IZ_I@_E_E-
001 V653-090-040-1 FIXED POST / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V653-090-040-1 FIXED POST / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V653-090-037-0 LIGHT FLANGE 1.00 | PC. X
003 V653-090-036-0 SHORT STUD 1.00  PC.
005 ME311565.003 PIN P 3X8 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 | PC.

3/7/2022

381

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2 - FIXED POST - ASS. WITH MONITOR - A653-090-040-1

Item no. Product name SP
A653-090-040-1_K-001 FIXED POST - ACC. WITH MONITOR/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-090-040-1_K-005 FIXED POST - ACC. WITH MONITOR/ WHT2_MATTE X

001 v653-090-040-1 FIXED POST / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL

001 v653-090-040-1 FIXED POST / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
002 V653-090-038-0 LONG STUD 1.00 | PC.
003 ME311565.017 PIN P 4X12 CYLINDRICAL 1.00  PC.
004 ME311565.003 PIN P 3X8 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 | PC.

3/7/2022

382 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



G2-TRAY TABLE AT CS

1-TRAY TABLE AT CS -

Item no.
A653-040-001-1_K-001

A653-040-001-0

Product name
TRAY TABLE/ UNPAINTED

A653-040-001-1_K-003

TRAY TABLE/ WHT_MATTE

A653-040-001-1_K-005

TRAY TABLE/ WHT2_MATTE

XX | > %)

001 V653-040-005-0 = BEARING 1.00

002 V653-300-005-0 | TRAY SHAFT 1.00 PC.
003 V653-300-0271-0 TRAY BRACKET OPTIONAL PC.
003 V653-300-021-0 TRAY BRACKET/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
003 V653-300-021-0 TRAY BRACKET/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL  PC.
004 V653-040-006-0 | WASHER 1.00 | PC.
005 ME309281.040 SCREW M 5X10 1.00 PC.
006 ME321822.156 TRAY COVER WITH HOLE OPTIONAL PC.
006 V653-3710-102-0 TRAY COVER WITH HOLE/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
006 V653-3710-102-0 TRAY COVER WITH HOLE/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL  PC.
008 V653-300-010-0 | TRAY 1.00 | PC.
009 ME309231.044 SCREW M 3X10 8.00 PC.
010 V653-040-020-0 SLEEVE OPTIONAL PC.
010 V653-040-020-0 @ SLEEVE/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
010 V653-040-020-0 SLEEVE/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL ' PC.
011 V653-040-021-0 HANDLE OPTIONAL PC.
011 V653-040-021-0 HANDLE/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL | PC.
011 V653-040-021-0 HANDLE/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL  PC.
012 ME307001.023 SCREW STP32 3.5x10 - H2 3.00 | PC.
013 ME273141.009 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P 3.00 PC.
014 ME627439.002 TAPE 3M tape 5423 — 25mm 0.04 | PC.

PZ 21 021_OS_10/12/2021

383

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




G3-MONITOR HOLDER
1-ACC. MONITOR SOURCE - A653-002-000-0

Item no. Product name
A653-002-000-0_ K-001 ACC. MONITOR SOURCE

384

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



385

901

-
|
|
|
|

oarTaL

oo

" LCD Monitor

p—

."_______________—ﬁ_______

|

| Cable HDMI, DVI

r_______

—
HDMI M

HDOMI F

Adaptor

DVI M

oI
P

Dutput

== el e OO OSOLO
L) |-

=903 4 3

2 903

" AC Adaptor

FERRITE

| SWITCHING POWER
SUPPLY MPUE3-1D3

Remove 8mm of insulation s _
\ ; ; /
on each wire on both sides,
"- crimp end-sleeves /o Shorten to /
Voo — desired length | /,"’

\ Split cable, remove 30mm of cable | Remove 50mm
jacket on each wire on both sides. / of cable jacket /|
.

Remove 8mm the s
insulation on each wire

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

[ Dental unit

« 903

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Power supply for |

monitor |

Module |
CHES_GREAT

X0 or X10 |

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



mnm_nmm

001 V653-002-001-0 SOURCE CONSOLE 1.00

002 me397900.017 CABLETIECTS 13 L 368 2.00 PC.
003 ME345621.012 TERMINAL BLOCK M 093CS 1.00 | PC.
004 V400.01-00-51 LABEL XT5 PC.
901 ME341412.042 CABLE HDMI M/HDMI M 5m PC.
903 ME375000.008 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 1TX8RD 7.00 | PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00  PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 1.00 | PC.

12/1/2020

386 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2-ACC. BLACK MONITOR SOURCE - A653-002-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-002-001-0_ K-001 ACC. BLACK MONITOR SOURCE

387 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BK - Biack
BN - Bromn
BU - Blue

voowee
YE-Yeiow J ~ LCD Monitor

Dental unit

=903 4 3 =903 =« 903

PE Fower supply for
monitor

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
BU ‘
bcour  aowAC s D s Module |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

CHES_GREAT
| swicrme Powes X8 or X10
SUPRLY MPUEI-108

901

Remove 8mm of insulation
on each wire on both sides,
crimp end-sleeves

Shorten to

desired length
Remove 50mm
of cable jacket
Remove 8mm the
insulation on each wire

/
/-ép\it cable, remove 30mm of cable jacket on both side.
Ja Remove insulation, extend cable for 4m. /

t
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L

388 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



mnm_mm

001 V653-002-001-0 SOURCE CONSOLE 1.00

002 me397900.017 CABLETIECTS 13 L 368 2.00 PC.
003 ME345621.012 TERMINAL BLOCK M 093CS 1.00 PC.
004 V400.01-00-51 LABEL XT5 PC.
901 ME341412.042 CABLE HDMI M/HDMI M 5m PC.
902 ME341413.068 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 1TX8RD 4.00 M
903 ME375000.008 SOURCE CONSOLE 7.00 PC.
904 ME243422.008 INSULATED PIPE P 2,1 BLACK 002 M
910 ME397900.012 CABLETIE F 0301 CV-094 2.00 | PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1.00 @ PC.

10/27/2021

389 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Item no. Product name SP
A653-100-001-0_K-001 MONITOR ARM/ UNPAINTED X
A653-100-001-0_K-003 MONITOR ARM/WHT_MATTE X
A653-100-001-0_ K-005 MONITOR ARM/WHT2_MATTE X
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name QTY  Unit | SP |
001  V653-100-015-0  MONITOR ARM, PAINTED OPTIONAL PC. X
001  V653-100-015-0  MONITOR ARM, PAINTED/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
001  V653-100-015-0  MONITOR ARM, PAINTED/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 | V653-100-016-0 | ROTATING BUSHING OPTIONAL | PC. | X
003 | V653-100-025-0 | MONITOR BRACKET OPTIONAL | PC. | X
004  V653-100-017-1  MONITOR ARM COVER OPTIONAL PC. X
004  V653-100-017-1  MONITOR ARM COVER/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
004  V653-100-017-1  MONITOR ARM COVER/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
005 | V653-100-008-0 BRACKET STUD 2.00 | PC.
006 | V653-100-010-0 COMPRESSION PAD KOV 2.00 | PC.
007 | ME273114.045 COMPRESSION PAD POM 2.00 | PC.
008  V653-100-005-0 LOWER COVER OPTIONAL PC. X
008  V653-100-005-0 LOWER COVER/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X

390

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




009 V653-100-007-0 COVER OPTIONAL | PC. X
010 V653-100-013-0 SLIDING WASHER 1.00 | PC.
013 ME311565.016 PIN P 4X10 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 @ PC.
014 ME315000.103 SPRING PLATE TP250x122x090x160 10.00 | PC.
015 ME311733.014 LOCKRING P 30 1.00  PC.
016 ME309543.105 SCREW M 4X10 4.00 | PC.
018 V653-090-037-0 LIGHT FLANGE 1.00  PC.
019 ME376000.028 LCD NEOVO 22" DR22 white + handle HDL-02 PC.
020 ME321822.193 PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM END COVER OPTIONAL PC. X
020 V653-020-1017-0 PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM END COVER/WHT_MATTE = OPTIONAL PC. X
020 V653-020-101-0 PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM END COVER/WHT2_MATTE  OPTIONAL PC. X

021 ME309287.028 SCREW M 6x16 2.00 | PC.
032 V653-090-060-0 TRAVEL LIMITING RING 1.00  PC.
033 ME309251.078 SCREW M 3X8 2.00 | PC.
034 MES565500.390 SLIDING WASHER FOR MONITOR ARM 1.00 @ PC.
036 ME309287.016 SCREW M 6X8 1.00 | PC.
037 ME311120.085 NUT M 12 2.00 PC.
039 V653-090-065-0 WASHER 1.00  PC.

PZ21_142_0S+PZz21_157_OS_5/18/2022_22_066

Item no. Product name

A653-999-011-0_ K-001 KIT MONITOR ARM WITH BINDING X
mmm_mm

001 | V653-090-038-0 LONG STUD 1.00

002 | ME311565.017 PIN P 4X12 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 PC.

003 | ME311565.003 PIN P 3X8 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 @ PC.

004 | A653-100-001-0 MONITOR ARM 1.00 | PC.

005 @ ME341412.042 CABLE HDMI M/HDMI M 5m 1.00 @ PC.

006 | A653-002-000-0 ACC. MONITOR SOURCE 1.00 | PC.

6/10/2021

Product name

A653-999-012-0_ K-001 KIT MONITOR ARM WITHOUT BINDING/ WHT_MATTE X
mlm_mﬁ-

001  V653-090-038-0 LONG STUD 1.00

002 | ME311565.017 PIN P 4X12 CYLINDRICAL .00 | PG

003  ME311565.003 PIN P 3X8 CYLINDRICAL 100 PC.

004 | A653-100-001-0 MONITOR ARM 1.00 | PC.

6/10/2021

391 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



H PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM,
OPERATING LIGHTS, CUSPIDOR
BLOCK POST ASSEMBLY

392



Item no.
A653-020-001-1_K-001

Product name
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM/ UNPAINTED

A653-020-001-1_K-003

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM/ WHT_MATTE

A653-020-001-1_K-005

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM/ WHT2_MATTE

XX | X [

393

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




394 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| BK - Black (¢ierna)

| BN - Brown (hneda)

: BU - Blue (modra)

1 GN - Green (zelena)

| GNYE - Green/Yellow

' GY - Grey (siva)

| OG - Orange (oranZova)
, PK - Pink (ruzova)

| RD - Red (tervena)

: VT - Violet (fialova)

1 WH - White (biela)

: YE - Yellow (2ita)

-
N
RN
~ 903 1903 .,
905 904
)
1 2 12 8
HEIEEE
A
P
901~
JuU Il
mmm—mm
001 V653-020-020-0 FIXED LIGHT ARM OPTIONAL X
001 V653-020-020-0 FIXED LIGHT ARM/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
001 V653-020-020-0 FIXED LIGHT ARM/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V653-020-025-0 COVER OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V653-020-025-0 COVER/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V653-020-025-0 COVER/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003 V653-020-003-0 CENRAL POST BRAKE 1.00 PC. X
004 V653-020-004-0 PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM STUD BRAKE 1.00 | PC. X
005 V653-020-005-0 SLIDING WASHER 1.00 PC. X
006 ME309542.008 SCREW M 5x20 4.00 | PC.
007 ME309542.005 SCREW M 5x16 4.00 PC.
008 ME307991.023 SCREW M 3X8 6.00  PC.
009 V653-020-023-1 MAIN PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM FARING OPTIONAL PC.
395 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



009
009
010
010
010
011
012
013
013
013
014
015
016
017
019
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
027
027
028
028
028
029
034
038
039
040
041
901
902
903
904
905
3/3/2022

396

V653-020-023-1
V653-020-023-1
V653-020-0179-1
V653-020-019-1
V653-020-019-1
ME311210.027
ME309542.009
V653-020-022-2
V653-020-022-2
V653-020-022-2
V653-020-016-0
V653-020-017-0
ME309543.076
V653-020-010-0
ME311218.002
V653-020-014-0
ME311565.035
ME337500.009
V653-020-007-1
V653-020-013-0
V653-020-012-0
ME321822.193
V653-020-101-0
V653-020-101-0
ME321822.192
V653-020-100-0
V653-020-100-0
ME311733.011
V653-020-035-0
ME323427.038
ME311101.004
ME311101.002
ME309543.109
ME374100.100
ME374100.101
ME372010.141
ME374060.011
ME374060.010

MAIN PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM FARING/WHT_MATTE
MAIN PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM FARING/WHT2_MATTE
FIXWD LIGHT STUD

FIXWD LIGHT STUD/ WHT_MATTE

FIXWD LIGHT STUD/ WHT2_MATTE

WASHER P 6,4

SCREW M 6x20

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM COVER FARING
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM COVER FARING/WHT_MATTE

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM COVER FARING/WHT2_MATTE

PIN WITH HOLE

LOCKPIN

SCREW M 3x8

BRAKE

WASHER P 8 CAMBERED

ROD, COMPLETE

PIN P 8m6X20 CYLINDRICAL

GAS SPRING H9 N9 - 62 055 290 001 550N
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM STUD, COMPLETE

SPACER RING

STUD PIN

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM END COVER
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM END COVER/WHT_MATTE
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM END COVER/WHT2_MATTE
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM STUD COVER
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM STUD COVER/WHT_MATTE
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM STUD COVER/WHT2_MATTE
LOCKRING P 25

BRAKE BLECH

RING A 08 KU 8,15_18x1,0mm

SCREW M8x30

NUT M8 BN 241 7B

SCREW M 3X5

LIGHT CABLE 5x0.34-1.65m

LIGHT CABLE 5x0.34 - 2.10m

CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0

HOUSING NSG 25-3

HOUSING NSG 25-2

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

> X XX X X X X X X X

>

X X X X X X X X XX



2 - XENOS LIGHT - A653-900-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-900-001-1_K-001 XENOS LIGHT/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-900-001-1_K-005 XENOS LIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE X

397

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




[**] =]

398

5

B —f
&A[101)
14
9
9
19 2
35
17
D
C
1 3 7 i
[
3 4 5
D(2:1)

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



21

o

W)
Y ;{
0
77

10

17,
—1

7

BB(1:1) 22

s,

001 V618.07-00-01.2 LIGHT BASE / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL X
001 V618.07-00-01.2 LIGHT BASE / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V618.07-02-00.1 FORK, COMPLETE/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
002 V618.07-02-00.1 FORK, COMPLETE/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003 A653-900-004-0 COOLER, COMPLETE 1.00 | PC. X
004 V653-900-001-0 KRYT PREDNY KOMPLETNY / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
004 V653-900-001-0 KRYT PREDNY KOMPLETNY / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
005 V618.07-00-05 REFLECTOR 2.00  PC. X
006 ME321822.079 HANDLE COVER RP 71791/60U white 2.00 | PC. X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




007

V618.07-00-07.4

008 V510.01-00-38
009 V653-900-002-0
009 V653-900-002-0
010 V618.07-00-10.1
010 V618.07-00-10.1
014 ME309543.109
015 ME311733.002
016 V618.07-00-16
017 ME309285.075
018 ME311733.008
019 ME309285.073
020 ME309287.025
021 ME309287.024
022 ME309251.125
023 V618.07-00-23.3
024 V618.07-00-24
025 ME309543.081
029 V618.07-00-07.3
030 ME273111.133
031 ME273111.028
032 ME311120.084
033 ME311212.022
035 ME309255.098
036  A653-900-002-0>>
036  A653-900-002-0>>
040 ME735000.332
045 ME273111.123
12/16/2020
400

CONNECTOR 1.00
RING 2 1.00
ARM COVER / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
ARM COVER / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL
BALL JOINT / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
BALL JOINT / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL
SCREW M 3X5 2.00
LOCKRING P 12 1.00
WASHER PA 12,25 - 22x1,0

SCREW P 2,2x8 ECO SYN 2.00
LOCK RING P 20 1.00
SCREW P 2,2x6 ECO SYN 2.00
SCREW M 4X8 1.00
SCREW M 4X16 1.00
SCREW M 4x12 2.00
LABEL XENOS 1.00
WASHER PA 12,25 - 22x0,5 3.00
SCREW M 3x5 4.00
JOINT 1 1.00
O RING P 10x2 NBR90 1.00
O RING P 28X2 1.00
NUT M6 1.00
WASHER P 6x20 KAROSARSKA BN 732 1.00
SCREW M 5x40 1.00
ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR/ WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL
WARING LABEL 1.00
O RING P 10X2 SILICONE 1.00

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

X X X X XX



2.1 — ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR - A653-900-002-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-900-002-0_ K-001 ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-900-002-0_ K-005 ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR/ WHT2_MATTE X
3
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name | QTY Unit  SP |
001 ME309285.073 SCREW P 2,2x6 ECO SYN 2.00 PC.
002 ME321822.058 SENSOR COVER 1.00 | PC. X
003 V653-900-004-0 = ELECTRONICS COVER, NO HOLES / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
003 V653-900-004-0 ELECTRONICS COVER, NO HOLES / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC. X
004 ME374000.429 MODULE XENOS_N6v0 1.00 | PC. X

12/17/2020

401

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




3 — PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM - FARO - A653-020-002-1

Item no.
A653-020-002-1_K-001

Product name
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM - FARO

A653-020-002-1_K-003

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM - FARO

A653-020-002-1_K-005

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM - FARO

XX | > [%2)

402

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




27

403 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| Pos. ltemno. | Productpame __ _ _ ___ _______QTY __ Unit SP

001
001
002
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
014
015
016
017
019
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
027
027
028
028
028
029
031
031
032
034
034
035
038
040
041
042
043
902

V653-020-020-0
V653-020-020-0
V653-020-025-0
V653-020-025-0
V653-020-003-0
V653-020-004-0
V653-020-005-0
ME309542.008
ME309542.005
ME307991.023
V653-020-016-0
V653-020-017-0
ME309543.076
V653-020-010-0
ME311218.002
V653-020-014-0
ME311565.035
ME337500.013
V653-020-007-1
V653-020-013-0
V653-020-012-0
ME321822.193
V653-020-101-0
V653-020-101-0
ME321822.192
V653-020-100-0
V653-020-100-0
ME311733.011
V653-020-031-1
V653-020-031-1
ME273114.051
V653-020-022-2
V653-020-022-2
V653-020-033-0
V653-020-035-0
ME309543.109
ME323427.038
ME311101.002
ME311101.004
ME374100.101

PZ 22 075 _6/1/2022

404

FIXED LIGHT ARM PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE

FIXED LIGHT ARM PAINTED / WHT_MATTE

COVER / WHT2_MATTE

COVER / WHT_MATTE

CENTRAL POST BRAKE

PANTOGRAPHS ARM STUD BRAKE

SLIDE WASHER

SCREW M 5x20

SCREW M 5x16

SCREW M 3X8

PIN WITH HOLE

SAFETY PIN

SCREW M 3x8

BRAKE

WASHER P 8

ROD COMPLETE

PIN P 8m6X20 CYLINDRICAL

GAS SPRING H9 N9 - 6 2 040 290 001 550N
PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT STUD, COMPLETE

DISTANCE RING

PIN STUD

ENDING COVER PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT

ENDING COVER PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT / WHT_MATTE
ENDING COVER PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT / WHT2_MATTE
STUDS COVER PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT

STUDS COVER PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT / WHT_MATTE
STUDS COVER PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT / WHT2_MATTE
SAFETY RING P 25

ARM FARO PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE

ARM FARO PAINTED / WHT_MATTE

STOP FOR FARO

COVER PLATE PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT FARO / WHT2_MATTE
COVER PLATE PANTOGRAPHS LIGHT FARO / WHT_MATTE
SLEEVE FARO

BRAKE PLATE

SCREW M 3X5

RING A 08 KU 8,15_18x1,0mm

NUT M8 BN 241 7B

SCREW M8x30

LIGHT CABLE 5x0.34 - 3.00m

OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL

1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
4.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
OPTIONAL
OPTIONAL
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



4 - LIGHT FARO MAIA - A653-901-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-901-001-0 — K-001 LIGHT FARO MAIA

405

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



I
| S Twveen | Amoflight | Light ]
| G -Grey | -
| B e | I
Rt | |
| wH - wnite | I
YE-_YELW____I |
| -~ x4 Y %1 - Comunication
| - |E| * ¥2- LEDs
] ¥3 - LEDs Supply
| 'Q %4 - FARD SEMSOR
I PFm %
| >
T
| W |
| w0
I X3 o N
| [=] rl]-l]-[lq
| H H
I
I
I
I
- 901 l - 903 Modul FARO_ADFTER 903 ..
. _
I ™ x3 X1 /
\ #
902 I,I;LIIILIIII 905 7 904
T |
I
\5 g | 12 123
- I
RS S EEl
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
lz_nm_mn-
001 ME348000.044 LIGHT FARO MAIA LED 1.00
002 ME273114.010 WASHER S2_P39.8 1.00 PC.
003 ME374000.468 MODULE FARO_ADAPTER 1.00 PC.
901 ME345571.005 CONECTOR NPPG-T NINIGI 5.00 | PC.
902 ME345571.004 CONECTOR NPPG-05 NINIGI 1.00 PC.
903 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 5.00 | PC.
904 ME374060.011 HOUSING NSG 25-3 1.00 PC.
905 ME374060.010 HOUSING NSG 25-2 1.00 | PC.
7124/2021

406 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| FOOT CONTROLLERS



|1 CABLE FOOT CONTROLLERS

1 - UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) — A653-010-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-010-001-0_K-001 UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO)/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-010-001-0_K-005 UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO)/ WHT2_MATTE X

408

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




50 22 24 55% 23 52 54 55% 10 56

70 49
26 58*
51 9
2
47 11
53
53
55k 18
13
32
10
6
21
56* 5
9
4 *
44 i
53 12
69 57
8
4




410 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| [
[
| SHYE - Creenivelios |
| G -Grmy s
240 - Orange (orandovd) |
| = - Enk irusoa) |
| AL - Fxd (2ervend)
WT - Wicket Macred) |
| W - Whes (beia) |
YE - Yelow (54

CAN BUS

]

411

i#

Calbration

R |

POTENCIOMETER

l_FLr:n.an'hj.'.nracm'm Dviadare Krecty
| =1 - potyt Eresia smemm Rone
|=a::|:-|:-|:\h:.t Eresla smermm dols

5013 - pohyb operada smenom do Zau

| S04 - potyt opemdia smenom do predu
505 - zpls programowvich pobdh ety
206 - nazadaciy poos

| Furiscia mirmsniratiov pre ovisdanke dentaine sipry
507 - #itort ! oplach misy
| 208 - chiptiowars ! napcessnis pohars

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| EM - Smwn (hreda) |
| BU- Bl imoard)

oM - Grmen (zeier) |
| S*vE - Cresncrsios |
| G- oy sha)

G - Crangs (omantoa) |
| P - Pk (nustor) |

RO~ Red Servenid)

WT - Vinlet [Makoed] |
| - whee et |

YE - Yelow (#53)
_____ _ 3
7 6x0008m " 5
] 2
A e ACCU 2.4V
: ™ ————

[al%]
—
(1]

(Fc_PREM_TUW1!

a

|

-
|-: |-:
z
Wt
Y I

|
_‘_.!
WAL
L1

;
i
b
4
|
)
5
e e J\\ I

M irscis mirosoratoy pre oviacans tesia

| =21 - pohyt kresia smemm Fone I
02 - polrst kresla smemm doke
7 4xﬂ,ﬁDEﬂm B0 3 - polyd operadia smenom o Zaiu |
| =04 - potyt opemada smerm do predy |
25 I&js-m:-lsu'm-m?dmn-ur ezl

) I&DE-rEa:Ium |
I
I
I

I Funiscia milrospiradoy pre oviddanies denisine] sOprany:
B807 - it | oplach misy
|&D5-dmnu.'nﬂ:ﬂmrepﬂ1h

412 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



| B - Erown meday |
| BU - Biue {moar)

G- Green (zeiena) |
| GAYE - Gresnrreios |
| B~ Grey e

0 - Crangs [orangova) |
| P - Pink insto) |
| RO - Rea pereena

T vt (Faova |
| - wnee pen |

924

413

“

e

2% 0,8cm

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

906

904

POHLAD NA KONEKTOR Z0 STRANY
PAJKOVACICH VYWVODOW

___ ZEMNENIE

w1 2345678

g GY|YE|GN PK WH|BM
S e C s ]

kS

,
\-\.

", ODPLASTOVAT 0.03m

° | 908 1x0,02m

NAVLIECT MA KOMIEC PLASTA

A ZMRETIT TEFLOM

3 i 1 E
Vi

___@ 0.01m

910 cosm

~_ 911



mlm_nmm

001
002
003
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
016
017
018
019
021
022
023
024
025
026
028
029
030
031
032
033
039
040
041
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
067
068
069

414

V617.30-01-00
V617.30-02-00
V653-910-0017-0
V653-910-0017-0
V617.30-00-04.1
V617.30-00-05.1
V617.30-00-06.2
V617.30-00-07
V617.30-00-08
V617.30-00-09
V617.30-00-10
V617.30-00-11
V617.30-00-12.1
V617.30-00-13.1
V617.30-00-14
V617.30-00-16
V617.30-00-17
V617.30-00-18
V617.30-19-00
V617.30-00-21
V617.30-00-22
V617.30-00-23
V617.30-00-24
V617.30-00-25
V617.30-00-26
V617.30-00-28
V617.30-00-29.1
ME273114.025
ME273141.015
V617.30-00-32
V617.30-00-33
V606.05-00-04
ME273114.030
V617.30-00-41
V617.30-00-43
ME309251.101
ME309255.071
ME309285.066
ME309281.090
ME309255.051
ME309255.074
ME309255.075
ME309255.073
ME309251.069
ME309543.070
ME309543.068
ME309255.044
ME309287.021
ME309285.069
ME309255.069
ME311120.081
ME311280.005
V617.30-00-61
ME311732.007
ME374415.031
ME374415.015
ME319428.196
ME321200.022
ME315170.059

BASIC UNO CONTROLLER
POTENTIOMETER ARM

DRIVER COVER / WHT_MATTE
DRIVER COVER / WHT2_MATTE
LOAD-BEARING PLATE

STEP PLATE

UNO CONTROL LEVER

FOOT CONTROLLER CARRIER
LEVER SLIP WASHER

SWITCH LEVER

SWITCH LEVER BUSHING

STOP POST

SPRING POST SHORT

SPRING POST LONG

BUTTON BUSHING

CONTROL BUTTON
MICROSCOPE BUTTON HOLDER
LEVER WASHER

JOYSTICK CROSS AND SLIDING STRIP
POTENTIOMETER ARM WASHER
SPACING BUSHING

ARM ROD

ROD BUSHING

JOYSTICK WASHER
POTENTIOMETER HOLDER
JOYSTICK CONTROLLER
COLLAR

FOAM SPRING 4x12

BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5744 BLACK
STOP COVER

LABEL FC

MICROSWITCH HOLDER

SEAL @18x11 x 10

STOP PIN

JOYSTICK LEVER WASHER
SCREW M 2X8

SCREW M 2X10

SCREW P 2,5X6 ECO SYN
SCREW M 3X5

SCREW M 3X6

SCREW M 3X14

SCREW M 3X20

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 4X10

SCREW M 4X10

SCREW P 4X16 ECO SYN

SCREW M 4X14

NUT M 2

WASHERP 5,3

CONTROL LEVER STOP
LOCKRING P 7 ZN
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL 13
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2
NUT M16X1,5 LASTIC

BUMPER BUMPON SJ5344 P19x4mm
PRUZINA TL 0400X044X0117

1.00
1.00 PC.
OPTIONAL PC.
OPTIONAL PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
2.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00  PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00  PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00  PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00  PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00  PC.
1.00 | PC.
4.00 PC.
4.00 | PC.
5.00 PC. X
1.00 | PC.
6.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
2.00 | PC.
3.00 PC.
6.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
3.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.
4.00 | PC. X
1.00 PC.
4.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.
1.00 | PC. X
2.00 PC.
2.00 | PC. X
2.00 PC. X
2.00 | PC.
6.00 PC. X
2.00 | PC. X

XXX XXX XX X X XX XX XIXIXIX XX XXXXXXXXXXXX>XX X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



070
071
072
073
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
10/9/2021

415

ME315170.066
V617.30-00-71
ME311732.004
ME315000.099
V606.05-00-04
ME309251.101
ME374415.015
ME309543.070
A653-010-900-0
ME735010.037
ME309255.097
ME371418.009

SPRING TZ0630x0069x0372
FLAT FUSE

LOCKRING P 4 ZN

PLATE WASHER

MICROSWITCH HOLDER

SCREW M 2X8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2
SCREW M 4X8

EL. INST. NO UNO / EL. INST. NO UNO
SYMBOL UNO 5

SCREW M 3x10

SPACER POST KDR 05

1.00 PC. X
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC. X
2.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC. X
1.00 | PC.
2.00 PC.
2.00 | PC. X

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



2 - COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) — A653-011-001-0

Item no. Product name
A653-011-001-0_K-001 COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK)

416 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1






|
‘ BU - Blue ‘
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Gresnrveiow |
| G- Grey
0G - Orange ‘
| PK - Pink |
| RD-Red
T - Violet |
| WH - White |

YE - Yell
(e

418

View on solder side

of connector

Ground

906 :

902

POTENTIOMETER

:5m:4/‘ |

RD
WWH
BU

904
«905

123 45678

=

Ry

ot

PKC\D
\ Remave 0,03m of cable jacket
D]

° 908 1x 0,02m

Put on at the end of cable jacket

and shrink

/ 909 sorm

GY

910 ooem

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

911



IMIIEE_EE-E’

001
002
004
005
026
032
033
034
035
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
911
920
921
922
923
924
930

V606.04-01-00.1
V606.04-02-00.1
V606.04-04-00
V606.04-05-00.1
V606.04-00-26
ME309255.041
ME311214.003
ME309255.079
ME309255.080
ME374000.454
ME371255.005
ME341413.046
ME345571.063
ME345571.052
ME374522.042
ME243422.003
ME243422.004
ME243422.006
ME341418.007
ME345571.032
ME341419.003
ME341419.004
ME343421.011
V400.01-00-61
V400.01-00-62
ME735010.028

PZ_21 165 OS_12/21/2021

419

BOARD - ASSEMBLY / WHT1
HOLDER — ASSEMBLY

PEDAL

COVER - ASSEMBLY

COVER

SCREW M 5X12

WASHERP 5,3

SCREW M 4X40

SCREW M 4X22

MODUL FC_PREM_TKC2
POTENCIOMETER BLUE 25K/N 6mm
CABLE Li-2YCY; 3x2x0,22mm2
CONECTOR MOLEX 39-01-2065
CONTACT MX-5556-T2L

CONECTOR DELTRON 610-0800
INSULATING TUBE.P1,6 TRANSPARENT
INSULATING TUBE.P6,4
INSULATING TUBE. P3,2

WIRE HOSV-K 1X1 GNYE

FASTON 6,3 0,5-1Tmm2 MDP3

WIRE LiY 0,25 BN - 4126003S

WIRE LiY 0,25 YE - 4126005S
INSULATING TUBE PVC 2,5X0,5 BLACK
LABEL SQ5

LABEL SQ6

SYMBOL NOK 2

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.50
1.00
6.00
1.00
0.02
0.02
0.01
0.05
1.00
0.18
0.18
0.03

1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX X | X

XXX



12 WIRELESS FOOT CONTROLLES

1 - UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) RF — A653-010-002-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-010-002-0_ K-001 UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO)/ WHT_MATTE X
A653-010-002-0_ K-005 UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO)/ WHT2_MATTE X

420

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




421

26

51

47
53

55%

21
56*

4
53
69

50 70 22 24 55* 23 52 54 55% 10 56

58*

49*

12

57

64 57 52 48 39 68 61

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1







IMIIEEE-IM-EE

001
002
003
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
016
017
018
019
021
022
023
024
025
026
028
029
030
031
032
033
039
040
041
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
067
068

423

V617.30-01-00
V617.30-02-00
V653-910-0017-0
V653-910-0017-0
V617.30-00-04.1
V617.30-00-05.1
V617.30-00-06.2
V617.30-00-07
V617.30-00-08
V617.30-00-09
V617.30-00-10
V617.30-00-11
V617.30-00-12.1
V617.30-00-13.1
V617.30-00-14
V617.30-00-16
V617.30-00-17
V617.30-00-18
V617.30-19-00
V617.30-00-21
V617.30-00-22
V617.30-00-23
V617.30-00-24
V617.30-00-25
V617.30-00-26.1
V617.30-00-28
V617.30-00-29.1
ME273114.025
ME273141.015
V617.30-00-32
V617.30-00-33
V606.05-00-04
ME273114.030
V617.30-00-41
V617.30-00-43
ME309251.101
ME309255.071
ME309285.066
ME309281.090
ME309255.051
ME309255.074
ME309255.075
ME309255.073
ME309251.069
ME309543.070
ME309543.068
ME309255.044
ME309287.021
ME309285.069
ME309255.069
ME311120.081
ME311280.005
V617.30-00-61
ME311732.007
ME374415.031
ME374415.015
ME319428.196
ME321200.022

BASIC UNO CONTROLLER
POTENTIOMETER ARM
CONTROLLER COVER / WHT_MATTE
CONTROLLER COVER / WHT2_MATTE
LOAD-BEARING PLATE

STEP PLATE

UNO CONTROL LEVER

FOOT CONTROLLER CARRIER
LEVER SLIP WASHER

SWITCH LEVER

SWITCH LEVER BUSHING

STOP POST

SPRING POST, SHORT

SPRING POST, LONG

BUTTON BUSHING

CONTROL BUTTON

MICROSCOPE BUTTON HOLDER
LEVER WASHER

JOYSTICK CROSS AND SLIDING STRIP
POTENTIOMETER ARM WASHER
SPACING BUSHING

ARM ROD

ROD BUSHING

JOYSTICK WASHER
POTENTIOMETER HOLDER
JOYSTICK CONTROLLER

COLLAR

FOAM SPRING, 4x12

BUMPER, BUMPON SJ 5744, BLACK
STOP COVER

LABEL, N.O. ASSEMBLY

MICRO SWITCH HOLDER

SEAL @18x11x10

STOP PIN

JOYSTICK LEVER WASHER

SCREW M 2X8

SCREW M 2X10

SCREW P 2,5X6 ECO SYN

SCREW M 3X5

SCREW M 3X6

SCREW M 3X14

SCREW M 3X20

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 4X10

SCREW M 4X10

SCREW P 4X16 ECO SYN

SCREW M 4X14

NUT M 2

WASHERP 5,3

CONTROL LEVER STOP

LOCKRING P 7 ZN

MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL 13
MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL2
NUT, M16X1.5 PLASTIC

BUMPER, BUMPON SJ5344 P19x4 mm

1.00
1.00 PC‘
OPTIONAL PC.
OPTIONAL PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00  PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 | PC.
2.00  PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 @ PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00  PC.
2.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
4.00  PC.
4.00 | PC.
5.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
6.00 PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00 | PC.
3.00 | PC.
6.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
3.00 | PC.
2.00  PC.
4.00 | PC.
1.00 | PC.
4.00 | PC.
2.00 @ PC.
1.00 | PC.
2.00  PC.
2.00 | PC.
2.00 @ PC.
2.00 | PC.
6.00  PC.

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

XX XX XX X X X X XX IXIXIXIX X XXX XXXXXXXXXXXX>XX X



069
070
071
072
073
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
1/6/2021

424

ME315170.059
ME315170.066
V617.30-00-71
ME311732.004
ME315000.099
V606.05-00-04
ME309251.101
ME374415.015
ME309543.070
A653-010-901-0
ME735010.037
ME309255.097
ME371418.009
ME374000.464

SPRING, TL 0400X044X0117
SPRING, TZ0630x0069x0372
FLAT FUSE

LOCKRING P 4 ZN

PLATE WASHER

MICROSWITCH HOLDER

SCREW M 2X8

MIKROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2
SCREW M 4X8

EL. INST. NO RF UNO / EL. INST. NO RF UNO
SYMBOL UNO 5

SCREW M 3x10

SPACER POST KDR 05
CONNECTING CABLE FOR NO RF

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.



2 - COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) RF — A653-011-002-0

Item no. Product name
A653-011-002-0_ K-001 COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) RF

425 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



VEDE,04-90-00.3 ELINSTALACIA NOK RF
Mhupak nalept’ 2 odskiat & nebrani pohybu pedda

ME735010.048

ME?35413.020




—

911

Cut ring terminal and crimp FASTON,
connect to ground of foot controller.

902

FOTENTIOMETER

BK - Black ]
BN - Brown |
| gL:J-glrj:en |
| GNYE - Greenfveliow |
| GY - Grey
0OG - Orange |
PK - Pink |
| RD-R_ed
VT - Violet |
WH - White |
e
903 1-GY
2-YE
/ 3-GN
4-BU
Battery 5-PK
6-RD
7-WH
8- BN\
=
3
2 906 Loz
Remove 8mm insulation of wires, crimp end-sleeve and NeEEmEE
connect to board. Repeat with the second wire B|EE B ER R
- X5 T
g E 1 -
Cut the battery wires one by one \‘Dﬁ‘l
i| 2
i =
924 : SW5 / [ [g]
. FC_PREM_TKW1 ’\ﬁ,fq
2x 0,8cm 922 sw2
SWa
2xgem 920 ; w
427 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

5 923

2x 0,8cm




IMIIEE_EE-EI

001
002
004
005
026
032
033
034
035
062
064
901
902
903
904
905
906
911
920
921
922
923
924
930

V606.04-01-00.1
V606.04-02-00.1
V606.04-04-00
V606.04-05-00.2
V606.04-00-26
ME309255.041
ME311214.003
ME309255.079
ME309255.080
V617.30-00-26.2
ME309543.068
ME374000.456
ME371255.005
ME374000.396
ME374000.463
ME374000.464
ME375000.003
ME345571.032
ME341419.003
ME341419.004
ME343421.011
V400.01-00-61
V400.01-00-62
ME735010.028

PZ_22_122/10/1/2022

428

BOARD- ASSEMBLY / WHT1
HOLDER - ASSEMBLY

PEDAL — ASSEMBLY

COVER - ASSEMBLY

COVER

SCREW M 5X12

WASHERP 5,3

SCREW M 4X40

SCREW M 4X22

CONNECTOR HOLDER

SCREW M 4X8

MODUL FC_PREM_TKW1
POTENCIOMETER BLUE 25K/N 6mm
AKUPAK 2x2500mAh

LINE DIN8 FOR NO

LINE CABEL FOR NO RF
INSULATED THREAD NITI 0,5X8WH
FASTON 6,3 0,5-1Tmm2 MDP3

WIRE LiY 0,25 BN - 4126003S

WIRE LiY 0,25 YE - 4126005S
INSULATED TUBE PVC 2,5X0,5 CIERNA
LABEL SQ5

LABEL SQ6

SYMBOLS NOK 2

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
0.18
0.18
0.03

1.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XX

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



3-ACC.RF FCIN EB - A653-010-003-0

Item no. Product name SP
A653-010-003-0_ K-001 ACC.RFFCINEB X
AB53-001-040-0
A653-001-050-0
429 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



BN |
BU - Blue
GN - Graen [
GNYE - GresnYeliow |
o - Grey
0G - Crange | = —
PK - AN |
RD-Red
VT - viciet |
WH - White |
e ]
jQpoien
@ - L L L T n
Bgred)| = || = w D
CAMNBUS GAN BUS BACKREST i)
| MOTOR F_f
L CHES_GREAT1) ‘\/¥ )
H/f ; Part of Power block
|'II I i {
i ok \
)
\l\
5,
™,
5,
™,
\\
. 902

I
[
I
I

i R
r\. v .\.___.j.1.
! !
! !
i i
1 |
. |
[ e
i . i
i (FC_PREM_R1/ | - 3
1 |
i [
[ .|

_‘ﬁ '_F \_. _f \4‘

j ] — ]

D .";,_./_'i

s O

E_IIEEI_ME'

001 V653-002-001-0 SOURCE CONSOLE 1.00

002 ME371418.026 SPACER L=9,5 4.00 PC.
003 ME374000.467 MODULE FC_PREM_R 1.00 | PC.
902 ME374100.082 CABLE CAN 0.5m 1.00 | PC.

PZ_21_032_0S_6/3/2021

430 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



431 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Prior to calibration, ensure the foot controller is connected to the battery (3) and the

potentiometer (2),
Calibration is performed when the button (1) is activated. The controller must be moved through
its full range of motion during this time. Press the button (1) to save the calibration movement

(i.e. step on the pedal if the foot controller has a pedal).

Setting sufficient play on both sides is critical when adjusting the potentiometer.

432

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



J OTHERS

433 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1- PARTS FOR THE INSTALATION - A655-110-001-0

Product name SP
PARTS FOR THE INSTALATION X

Item no.
A655-110-001-0_ K-001

21

| Pos. |ltempo. TV ]/ QTY ____Unt ___ SP |

001 ME286000.007 HOSE FLEXI 40CM 3/8-3/8'FF 2.00  PC.
002 ME273110.010 O RING P 19,6x2,3 NBR80 3.00 | PC.
003 V600.0-01-09 WASTE ENDING 2.00  PC.
004 ME562841.007 CLAMP FISCHER SX12x60 7.00 | PC.
005 ME311411.004 SCREW M8X70 7.00 | PC.
006 ME311212.009 WASHER P 8,4 UNDER THREAD 7.00 | PC.
007 V628.60-31-00 CORNER VALVE SET 1.00 | PC.
008 ME283811.023 PACKET PE 250X360 1.00 | PC.
009 MES551414.004 CORNER VALVE WITH FILTER 1/2"x3/8" 1.00 | PC.
010 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 2.00 | PC.
014 ME273113.002 SLEEVE UM. RED. 40/32 2.00 @ PC.
012 ME341412.038 CABLE BOWDEN 1.50 | M

013 ME321822.118 COVER SB PC.
013 V653-350-080-0 COVER SB / USER PC.

PZ_22_068_5/30/2022

434

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




2 — BASE PLATE MODEL PRO 600, 800 - A655-070-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A655-070-000-0_ K-001 BASE PLATE MODEL PRO 600, 800 / WHT_MATTE X
A655-070-000-0_ K-005 BASE PLATE MODEL PRO 600, 800 / WHT2_MATTE X

001 V655-070-001-0 BASE PLATE MODEL PRO600 / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL
001 V655-070-001-0 BASE PLATE MODEL PRO600/ WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
002 V511.01-13-00 ADJUSTMENT SCREW 6.00 | PC.
003 V618.96-06-00 ADJUSTMENT SCREW COVER / WHT_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
003 V618.96-06-00 ADJUSTMENT SCREW COVER / WHT2_MATTE OPTIONAL PC.
004 ME309203.031 SCREW M 8X12 5.00 | PC.
005 ME309543.013 SCREW M 8X25 2.00 PC.
006 ME311214.013 WASHER P 8,2 2.00 | PC.
007 ME311212.009 WASHER P 8,4 UNDER RIVET 2.00 PC.
11/20/2021
435 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




K ASSEMBLY AND INSTALATION

436



To ensure the dental unit meets the user’s expectations:

Water
Potable water must be supplied at a pressure from 0.3 MPa to 0.6 MPa with flow of more than 5 litres per minute and filtered to remove
any particulate larger than 50 um, which may plug the small diameter fittings inside this dental unit. Water containing particulate larger
than 50 pm must be equipped with an upstream 50 pm filter.

Water hardness must be less than 2.14 mmol/I.

pH must be within a range of 6.5 to 8.5.

Maximum water conductivity is up to 2000 pS/cm.

The water must comply with local regulations concerning potable (drinking) water.

> B B P

Installation, set-up and commissioning should be performed by a qualified and authorised service technician from an
organisation certified to conduct these activities,

The electrical installation must be completed in compliance with the valid regulations of the country in which installation is
performed,

Use the dental unit in accordance with its operating manual.

Pre-installation and installation must be performed in accordance with the valid standards in the country of installation and
valid documentation provided by the manufacturer, which is available from any authorised DIPLOMAT DENTAL s.r.o.
representative.

Do not install this equipment in any environment with an explosion hazard!

An authorised service technician must ensure the electrical wiring is completed in accordance with the
local country’s legislation before installation.

To prevent the risk of electrocution, this equipment must be connected to an electrical system with a
protective ground.

Do not modify this equipment without permission from the manufacturer.

Cooling of instruments from a central manifold

A shut-off valve and a backflow-preventing check valve are installed in the central manifold for the unit.

Requirements and recommendations:

If water from a central system is used for cooling of instruments, a solid particulate filter rated for 5 pm must be installed at
the water inlet to the unit.

Hard water may result in malfunction of the dental unit. If the water contains more than 50 mg CaO/I or 36 mg MgO/l, a
water softening device must be installed at the water manifold inlet. Hard water may result in malfunction of the
dental unit. A water softener is required if distilled water is not used.

If there is a need to install a sampling point for supply water, the following schematic shows the recommended point of
installation for such supply water sampling purposes.

This equipment is not included with the dental unit.

Connection schematic for dental unit inputs (EN 1SO 7494-2)

437

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



1 - water inlet from the external potable water source
2 — water inlet connection port

3 — water inlet sampling port

4 - water filter for solid particulate

5 — manual inlet valve

Air

The minimum required air service is 55 I/min. The air must be supplied at a pressure of 0.45 to 0.8 MPa, and oil-free, clean, and dry
air is required.

Suction (if equipped with a cuspidor block with large and small aspirators)

Static vacuum must be within a range of min. 0.005 MPa (50 mbar) to max. 0.02 MPa (200 mbar) measured at the point of installation.
If static vacuum is higher than 0.02 MP4a, a calibration (regulator) valve must be connected into the vacuum line to restrict the vacuum
to a maximum of 0.02 MPa. This regulator valve is not included with the dental unit. The vacuum unit must supply flow of min. 450
NI/min. measured at the point of installation.

Drain

The drain line must have a continuous slope of min. 1% with minimum flow of 10 I/min. and must be free of any sharp bends or
segments that could result in reverse flow Do not use the same drain segment shared with another dental unit or sink! Polypropylene
or hardened polyethylene piping may be used.

amalgam separator must be connected to an external amalgam separator. The external amalgam separator

\ If the regulations in the country of installation require an amalgam separator, a dental unit without an
installation must comply with its manufacturer’s instructions.

FLOORING
The floor must be supported by a concrete foundation min. 100 mm thick. Floor slope is limited to max. 1%. Anti-static flooring is
preferred.

OPERATING REQUIREMENTS

Parameter Value from Value to
Ambient temperature +10 °C +40 °C
Relative humidity 30% 75% non-condensing humidity
Atmospheric pressure 700 hPa 1060 hPa
Elevation <3000 m
STORAGE
e  The dental unit may be stored in an enclosed dry storage location and may not be subjected to sudden changes in
temperature,

e  The unit may be stacked to a maximum of three layers,
. Unpainted surfaces must be preserved to prevent corrosion,
e  Dental units may not be stored together with chemicals.

Storage conditions

Parameter From To
Ambient temperature - 25 | +50°C
°C
Relative humidity 5% 95% non-condensing humidity
Atmospheric pressure 700 hPa 1060 hPa

438

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




ELECTRICAL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Mains current protection device rating

The recommended mains current protection device rating is 16 A (use a type C circuit breaker). No other devices or equipment may
be connected to the same circuit. The dental unit is rated for a maximum of 1900 VA. The electrical connection must comply with all
national standards.

Recommendations

Unless the national standard stipulates otherwise, the manufacturer recommends using a current protection device with a sensitivity
of 30 mA and instantaneous disconnection.

Once the pre-installation requirements are met, the dental unit is then assembled and installed and connected to related utility services.

UNPACKING AND INSPECTING THE DELIVERY

Check to ensure the shipping crate is intact. If a defect in the packaging is identified, do not open the consignment and immediately
report the problem to the carrier or seller. Carefully remove the packaging if the consignment is intact and unpack the individual parts
of the dental unit. Check to ensure the consignment is complete based on the provided completion sheet.

warranty will not be honoured. The warranty card must be completed and sent in to the

i Installation may only be performed by a service technician with a valid certificate. Otherwise, the
manufacturer or the seller.

439 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



. 1 00

5l lgh=n8]

min. 14510

uly

145

456
SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

M¢T ANCHORING HOLES FOR DENTAL UMIT Sx@12
T I_I ADJUSTING HOLES FOR DENTAL UMIT Bxii24

b2 Db B

=

440



115

o . —————————————————————— -
SCALE T:1 N 3
G - calie - CYEY 2805 ) ﬂ:-'ﬁ:::u B f-l\'- h
y Y I 8
H - paibla < FTP C ST - WASTE FPE
# __ oy an o
| ; A
Sl « HOMI w
Y
E - cable ﬂ::..-:- Foal s} £4 A “
N 32
100
- 152 -
B 160 .
B 200 -

441 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



SCREW M2x70
DIM 2317

WASHER B.4
DIN125

PLASTIC INSERT
min 12x70
(DRILL @12)

442

minB0

L

COMCRETE
XCZ-EM206-1

UNDERBOWL

_ 0=

'

ANGLE VALVE WITH FILTER
[eala el

— i
.

FLEXI HOSE
G638

THREAD T BE SEALED USING
PTFE TAPE

WASTE INPUT
PIFE

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

l ASPIRATOR

4 b

HOSE P20

HOSE CLUP

WASTEOF
SUCTION

0= RING P15 6223

FLEXI HOSE
38

PYC WASTEPIPE
FOR SUCTION

ELECTRICAL
CoNDUCT
PIPE D32



A - water supply 1/2" pipe (PVC, Cu) finish with pipe socket with G1/2" internal thread, 20 mm
above the floor level
B - air supply 1/2" pipe (PVC,Cu) finish with pipe socket with G1/2" internal thread, 20 mm
above the floor level
C - suction PVC pipe 40 + rubber cuff, 30 mm above the floor level
D - water waste PVC pipe 40 + rubber cuff, 30 mm above the floor level
E - electrical conduit pipe (@32) - main supply 230V, cable CYKY-J 3x2,5 lenght above the floor level = 500 mm
F - electrical conduit pipe (@25) the safety earth wire CY4 - GNYE ( green-yellow) lenght
above the floor level = 500 mm
G - electrical conduit pipe (@32) suction control, cable CYSY 2x0,5 lenght above the floor level = 500 mm
H - electrical conduit pipe (@32) FTP CAT 5 4x2x0,5 lenght above the floor level = 500 mm, end in router
|- electrical conduit pipe (@32) cable HDMI, if there is monitor on dental unit the ending will be in computer

& Materials used to provide utility services to the dental unit must comply with the specifications of the EN ISO 7494-2 standard

443 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



DURING ASSEMBLING

PAY ATTENTION o PAY ATTENTION:
LENGHT OF HOSE 310 mm '\ THE HOSE MUST NOT BE
Y I /('*‘ 7 IN CONTACT WITH SCREW
» kY

v

The dental unit must always be connected to an earthing terminal (grounding). Do not forget to ground the frame of
the chair unit with a copper wire with a minimum gauge of 4 mm?2.

\ If a base (installation) plate was installed, we recommend insulating this plate with a bead of transparent silicone adhesive

against the floor. If not insulated with silicone adhesive, damage may result from cleaning agents and the manufacturer
may not honour related claims.

444 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Commissioning of the dental unit

Turning on the unit:

Check to ensure the instruments are all in their designated holders and ensure the foot controller is in the idle position and no keypad
buttons are depressed when turning on the unit.

1. turn on the compressor and allow the air pressure to increase,

2. open the central water supply,

3. turn on the vacuum unit (if the cuspidor block is equipped with large and small aspirators),

4. switch on the main switch on the unit - until the indicator on the main switch turns on.

The unit is ready for use once an audible signal of 1x long tone, 3x short tones and 1x short tone is heard.

If an electric water heater is installed on the cup filler on the dental unit, wait approximately 10 minutes to allow the water to warm to
the required temperature.

Starting the controls
i. Control of the dental unit using the tablet is described in Chapter 5 of the Diplomat Dental Unit User Manual: Controlling the dental unit

using the application.

Levelling the dentist’s control panel

445 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



446 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



447 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



)V Ay v e

448 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Adjusting the horizontal position of the tray table

449 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



450 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Connection with a water pressure regulator: Install a G % angle valve with filter (1) into the water supply line and connect the YV2
solenoid valve (3) using the hose with fittings (2) and seal (the gasket is part of the hose). Seal the threads on the angle valve using
Teflon tape. Air pressure regulator with vent: Connect the compressed air supply line (4) with the YV1 solenoid valve (5) using the hose
with fittings (2) and seal (the gasket is part of the hose).

Use adhesive to affix the PVC drain fitting (6) to the PVC drain tail-piece with a sealing ring (7), into which the drain and vacuum pipe
is inserted (9).

Venting is connected to the cuspidor block

451 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Version with ejector

TEJEKTOR
,1’
|
Ll
r 2128
\ zHz: 9
=l .
| 7
6 N | 6
J 1

KANALIZACIA ODSAVANIE

Version with large and small vacuum lines

452 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



ONok~wWNE

H
i
H
H

SERERR

e

KANALIZACIA

G1/2" ANGLE VALVE WITH FILTER

G3/8" FLEXIBLE HOSE
SOLENOID VALVE WITH WATER PRESSURE REGULATOR

G3/8" AIR SUPPLY LINE (NOT INCLUDED)

SOLENOID VALVE WITH AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR
WASTE TAIL-PIECE

O-RING

PIPE

453

ODSAVANIE

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Water, air and vacuum connection schematic

454 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



——————— STANDARD ACCESSORY

|
|
— - ——  — OPTIONAL ACCESS0ORY |
| Y
Valve —| I
. for o ™,
CuUP SINEK SyTinge a7 | | LARGE SMALL =
I-r,rgle-"e | SYRINGE SALIVA SALIVA Ejector E
> i S : SPIRATOR SPIRATOR @
. \\ |_ E J | r, /z . NS 7 )
b bt S | o /.- L A0 m
A A I 8
| o
— BOWL | &
v v | (=1
4 .-If | .fr' | s
T LT 5
I =
I =]
i [ ]
44 ] I,
A - -
A Y L_J )
— BEEE
T E S DR N
Fa Ia W3S 204 TVAGA .'. ' - B 5 ' —|
o IT3 =11 ! | A
gg[™ gz vvad | s & I -
- E & C =1 17 i _E i A
J_n — N - SE; i | el | —| = T .
\ o = 5K . aD . il -
@2 s agl \_r_lj
2 'sﬂl | 28 | --x|
iz : - =5 ' tsiner
£° ® | g-t Ei | | ‘ Mixer contaime
[Copvaive | Sokvave | | : AT : |
e Y3 o I | i | |
| IIIIl:IrP IEIII:1 | . ; | .
I_____ ________J "'\. -~ a, - b h o
------- J _I:Et_EdﬂaEr_ . D5i"fed.3"1l Ciecontaminant Yyad
solution solution
e BE Alpron + Green & Clean Water 1o
M~ j e e
ozsmpa ||
S e L s _
SowsendorwEx | | L
Green & Clean W] |

L
an
-]

|
Y
L

e T S

Control panel

g
-
|

|
|
|

| - m e

I xg x = d%

I "’-r‘?_. ] EE\.

WEK | 5 8 =3
- B:l— \ |
*, |
o |
o T/ |
2 | |

=]

5 I |
& ! '
2 | i
] Central water |~ Waste Suction unit |
. 0.3 MFa - 06 MFa | WEK | ueenunt
e | | I—-/ |

455 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



— — —STANDARD ACCESSORY

OFTIOMAL ACCESSORY

CPFTIOMAL TOOL EQUIPMENT:

- Minimal 1 syringe

- Maximum of 4 rotary tools

- Maximum of 5 tocls with light

- Maximum of 3 turbines

- Maximum of 3 micromotors with light:
- Maimum of 3x D motor or 3x 0¥ Pro motor
- Maximum of 3x D BLUE motor or 3x DX Pro BLUE miotor
- Masximum of 2x DX PRO + 1x SRG

- Maximum of 2% DX PRO BLUE + 1x SRG

- Maximum of 1 SCALER
- Maximum of 1 PLM
- Maximum of 1 tocth polishing system

Unusad hoses are Winded

LEGEND:

Y -
5YR -
T-
M -

FELECTROMAGHNETIC VALVE
STRINGE

TURBINE

MICROMOTOR

Pantographic arm

Pneumnatic brake

SCALER Tor M T or M Taoar M oYR
¥ § -
\ N, W,
N N \
A \
1 \, 1. _
ClILh it N A AR
e 1 i e f |
W21 A YW A ¥ Yvi5_A ¥ rviz_a Y
SIHY oI =il I
A DRIVE T. A DRIVE T. A | DRIVE T. A | oriveE T, A
COOLING M. COOLING M. COOLING M. COOLING M.
A A A A
] [ _ W ol [ [
Yv20 P Yvi7 P Ywi4 F yvii P
A A A A
L] r'. |'I |I|'|I|' i '.'I'.'. i I'.'I'.'.
Y22 vvig P vwig P yvia P
‘JT AIR EXHAUST
- I_ __________
1 | 1 | gﬂﬂ 20
e =1 for| | [
] e B
Proportiona I yvzr 2 !
vales AR
, _ Proportional valve Hygiene Valve
{onby for turbines | WATER i for syringe
A + A -
-




STANDARD ACCESSORY

———————— CCESSOR LARGE SMALL E
OETIONAL ACCESSORY SALIVA SALIVA SYRINGE EJECTOR ﬁ
SPIRATOR SFIRATOR Lz
l“'x ri 4 oy
.o’-f -If .l"-' x\'\' \H\"' L xfl'.l- E
cup SINK + ‘ 2
o
Y -
N N m
x‘-.. ™, =]
[
=
\_‘ ’_1 5
— BOWL 1 o
i e e .
T
I TWO DURRY | Yvan Y41 I
Y LLTERS Y ______ ?_ ]
A A 4k 4 -—
|WATER | | | | ‘ : | | ‘ : . ‘ | .
= | | = 7] ]
B r——M———rr—————- 1 3
— | | | U
\ . . . , , | @ 3 o | L
I = |
\N ' Wi | |
I | LY SQE | |
—————————————— F— | Separator Amalgan separator | | B ﬂ I . ;
| Cup valve Sink valve | WET SUCTION | Cattani | | Metasys MST1 I~ m = I | L |
I YWIZ |a, VU3 | I . DURRZ ! ! DURR C5 1 _ . Metasys ECO L1 : i 5 3 : ! .
=S z DURR CAS 1
| cOLy oDl | | | : | | | |
I Nl R A SN SO 5 S | |
Y y Iy i | |
———————— | BofE or I Ejecior TR
A M~ i | Gstlledwater | J || e |
ey A I |"’_| 025MPa | '_[ ' .
| [ — 1 J
| | A
L L i
J_I J—l -= l—l-J—' 1 o
- " s
¢ 1
T i~ B

|
A

" Cus pidor block

72 R

Odfuk
—H
Iﬁ':'.,;l:'f

CENTRAL WATER
0.2 MPa - 0.6 MPa

SLMCTION LIMIT -
WET SUCTION

SUCTION UMNIT -

WASTE DRY SUCTION R

5

AlR
04 WP

=i

AlR
25MPa

[#]

|

WATER
025 MPa

Control panel




M — SERVICE SETTINGS,
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS,
SCHEMATICS

458



i. Information on definition and assignment of tools is specified in Chapter 5.7 Strain sensor - Distilled water
level sensor and Water channel hygiene

i. Information on definition and assignment of tools is specified in Chapter 5.4 Definition and assignment of

tools

i. Information on definition and assignment of tools is specified in Chapter 5.4 Definition and assignment of

tools

i. Information on factory settings is provided in Chapter 3.1 Dental unit management

Code Description Message Translation
40100 | CUP MISSING Put the cup into the holder No cup in holder
40101 | SEAT SAFETY SWITCH Release the seat safety sensor Seat safety switch activated
40102 | BACKREST SAFETY SWITCH Release the backrest safety sensor Backrest safety switch activated
Move the bowl into the parking
40300 | BOWL COLLISION position Rotated bowl /
TOO MANY INSTRUMENTS IN A maximum of two instrument may
40500 | OPERATION be used Active work with two instruments
40700 | OIL LIMIT TIME Please lubricate the instrument Lubrication alarm exceeded
40B00 | WATER MISSING Activate the water source Lack / unavailability of water
40601 | DISTILLED WATER MISSING Fill the bottle with distilled water Lack / unavailability of water in the water bottle
Connect the suction hoses to the
40C01 | SUCTION HOSE MISSING holders for hygiene Missing suction hose
Fill the bottle with disinfection
40C02 | DISINFECTION MISSING solution Bottle with disinfection liquid is empty
WEK - GREEN&CLEAN WK Change the GREEN&CLEAN WK
40E00 | DISINFECTION MISSING bottle! WEK - GREEN&CLEAN bottle is empty
Check if the main water tap and
water inlet pipe are open! Clean or
replace the mixing container probe!
WEK - NO WATER SUPPLY OR After resolving the problem switch
PROBES IN THE MIXING the unit off and on WEK - error affecting the water supply or sensor
40F00 | CONTAINER ARE INOPERATIVE Technical problem Call service in the mixing container has failed
WEK - DEFECT OF THE DOUBLE Leaking from mixing container - clean and dry
20F00 | MEMBRANE PUMP, OR OVERFLOW | Technical problem Call service WEK unit
20105 | LED BULB ERROR Call service Motor tool lighting malfunction
Check proper contra-angle
20103 | MOTOR OVERLOAD functionality Motor overload
Communication with micro motor Loss of communication with micro motor
10400 | driver missing Technical problem Call service control module
Micro motor temperature limit exceeded. Allow
20141 | W_TEMPERATURE TOO HIGH Check micro motor cooling the instrument to cool down.
Check the type of connected micro
20146 | W_WRONG MOTORTYPE motor High micro motor temperature
Connect the motor properly to the
hose and then place and remove the
20188 | E_MOTOR NOT DETECTED motor from the holder. E_motor not found
459 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Check contra-angle functionality and
then place and remove the motor
20187 | E_MOTOR OVERLOAD from the holder. E_motor overloaded
Check the type of connected micro
motor and then place and remove
2018D | E_WRONG MOTOR TYPE the motor from the holder. E_wrong type of micro motor
Check micro motor cooling and then
place and remove the motor from
2018F | E_MOTOR OVERTEMPERATURE the holder. E_motor overheated
201FF | F_MOTOR FATAL FAILURE Call service E_motor failure
Communication error involving board at the
10101 | TB ACK missing Technical problem Call service dentist’s console
Communication error involving board in
10102 | SB ACK missing Technical problem Call service cuspidor block
Communication error involving board in foot
10103 | FCB ACK missing Technical problem Call service controller
Communication error involving board in
10104 | AB ACK missing Technical problem Call service assistant’s arm
Communication error involving board in the
10106 | CHB ACK missing Technical problem Call service chair
10200 | CB CAN TX Technical problem Call service CAN communication error in control board
10300 | CAN QUEUE OVERRUN Technical problem Call service CAN communication error in control board
Dentist’s console board is not connected or is
damaged (properly configure the set if it is not
10401 | TB communication missing Technical problem Call service supposed to be connected)
Cuspidor block board is not connected or is
damaged (properly configure the set if it is not
10402 | SB communication missing Technical problem Call service supposed to be connected)
Board in foot controller is not connected or is
damaged (properly configure the set if it is not
10403 | FCB communication missing Technical problem Call service supposed to be connected)
Board in assistant’s arm is not connected or is
damaged (properly configure the set if it is not
10404 | AB communication missing Technical problem Call service supposed to be connected)
Board in chair is not connected or is damaged
(properly configure the set if it is not supposed
10406 | CHB communication missing Technical problem Call service to be connected)
20101 | CB EEPROM writing failure Technical problem Call service error writing to the EEPROM in the CB board
20102 | CB EEPROM reading failure Technical problem Call service error reading the EEPROM in the CB board
20103 | CRC error Technical problem Call service communication error - failed CRC
20201 | RTC ram writing failure Technical problem Call service RTC peripheral failure
20202 | RTC battery failure Technical problem Call service RTC peripheral failure
20203 | RTC HAL failure Technical problem Call service RTC peripheral failure
20204 | RTC ime convert failure Technical problem Call service RTC peripheral failure
20321 | COMM2 RX failure Technical problem Call service serial communication failure
20322 | COMM2 TX failure Technical problem Call service serial communication failure
20303 | CALLBACK failure Technical problem Call service library error
20401 | SD HANDLE Technical problem Call service external card peripheral failure
20402 | SD MOUNT Technical problem Call service external card peripheral failure
20501 | CRC SET failure Technical problem Call service communication error - failed CRC
20601 | ADC calibration failure Technical problem Call service ADC peripheral failure
20602 | ADC conversion failure Technical problem Call service ADC peripheral failure
20701 | CAN transmission start failure Technical problem Call service CAN peripheral failure
20702 | CAN restart Technical problem Call service CAN restart after communication failure

460

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Registration of a module that is not registered in

20801 | Unknown TB module Technical problem Call service the configuration
Registration of a module that is not registered in
20802 | Unknown SB module Technical problem Call service the configuration
Registration of a module that is not registered in
20803 | Unknown FCB module Technical problem Call service the configuration
Registration of a module that is not registered in
20804 | Unknown AB module Technical problem Call service the configuration
Registration of a module that is not registered in
20806 | Unknown CHB module Technical problem Call service the configuration
20901 | Unregistered TB module Technical problem Call service Unregistered module
20902 | Unregistered SB module Technical problem Call service Unregistered module
20903 | Unregistered FCB module Technical problem Call service Unregistered module
20904 | Unregistered AB module Technical problem Call service Unregistered module
20A00 | ST_LIB function error Technical problem Call service ST library error
20B01 | Internal FLASH erase error Technical problem Call service FLASH access error
20B02 | Internal FLASH write error Technical problem Call service FLASH access error
20B03 | Internal FLASH check error Technical problem Call service FLASH access error
20B04 | Internal FLASH read error Technical problem Call service FLASH access error
20C01 | Update to TB flash error No action file transmission failure during update
20C02 | Update to SB flash error No action file transmission failure during update
20C03 | Update to FCB flash error No action file transmission failure during update
20C04 | Update to AB flash error No action file transmission failure during update
20C06 | Update to CHB flash error No action file transmission failure during update
20D01 | Update to TB flash error timeout No action file transmission failure during update
20D02 | Update to SB flash error timeout No action file transmission failure during update
20D03 | Update to FCB flash error timeout No action file transmission failure during update
20D04 | Update to AB flash error timeout No action file transmission failure during update
20D06 | Update to CHB flash error timeout No action file transmission failure during update
Loss of communication with wireless foot
2.00E+01 | FCRF communication timeout Technical problem Call service controller
30100 | Bluetooth queue overrun Technical problem Call service Bluetooth queue failure
30200 | Bluetooth nack overrun Technical problem Call service Bluetooth queue failure

461

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




TB_PREM module

Version: rev_H

Location: Dentist’s control panel

Function:

+ Control functions at the dentist’s console.

» CAN BUS communication.

+ Control of the dentist’s console.

» Power supply and communication with the CB_LPREM module.

+ Power supply and communication for the optional MB30 or MB92 module.

+ Power supply for instrument lights.

« Instrument valve controls.

« Proportional valve control for water and air.

* Pneumatic brake control.

+ Inputs for removal sensors.

Configurable elements: 4-way S1 switch:
Switch 1 — Turn to the ON position if the dentist’s control panel does not have a micro motor.
Switch 2 — Turning to the ON position brings up the factory settings (see the service schematic)
Switches 3 and 4 — Normally OFF (spare)

CB_PREM module
Version: rev_G
Location: Removal part of the TB_PREM board.
Function:
* Main control board for the dental unit and chair.
* CAN BUS communication.
« Controls the operation of the entire unit, and all functions are subordinate to it.
* Provides the Bluetooth interface for connecting the tablet.
« Stores information on dental unit settings.
+ Logs data on the SD card on the use of the unit and failures.
» Secures and controls FW updates for the entire unit.
Configurable elements:
TL1 - Reset board
TL2 - Brings up the factory settings (see the service scheme)

USB_PREM2 module

Version: rev_A

Location: Dentist’s control panel
Function:

+ Tablet charging

BT_BUTTON_PREM module

Version: rev_A

Location: Dentist’s control panel

Function:

« Higher level of tablet disconnection from the unit

CHES_GREAT1 module
Version: rev_F
Location: Powerblock.
Function:
+ 24 V AC input from transformer with circuit protection
+ 7 V AC input from transformer with circuit protection
+ 230 V AC output to transformer with circuit protection
230 V AC input from mains with circuit protection (with filter)
+ Outputs for external devices with circuit protection
+ 24V AC outputs with circuit protection
+ 24V DC outputs
» CAN output for cuspidor block and foot controller with circuit protection
+ LED indicators
» Outputs for headrest and lift motor control
Configurable elements:
SW1 + SW2 - Press to induce chair referencing and to bring up factory settings (see the service schemes)

462 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



SB_PREM module
Version: rev_G
Location: Cuspidor block.
Function:
« Controls cuspidor block features.
» CAN BUS communication.
« Outputs for the cup fill and sink rinse valves.
« Output for the ejector valve.
« Input for the cup fill and sink rinse buttons.
« Input for the distilled water level sensor.
« Input for disinfection and decontamination water level sensors.
+ Output for vacuum unit (passive / active).
+ Connection for METASYS, DURR, CATTANI.... suction systems.
« Electric cuspidor sink rotation, input for bowl tray rotation limit switches and output for the DC motor.
+ Heater controls.
« Outputs for disinfection and decontamination valves.
+ Control and power supply for the Xenos light.
+ Outputs for the small and large aspirator valves.
» Removal sensor input from the assistant’s arm.
* PLM lamp output.
* Fuse for the heater.
+ Control of disinfection and decontamination valves.
Configurable elements:
JP1 - Normally OFF (spare)
JP2 - Normally OFF (spare)
JP3 - Brings up the factory settings (see the service scheme)
JP4 - Normally OFF (spare)

AB_PREM2 module
Version: rev_B
Location: Assistant's arm
Function:
« Unit control interface for the assistant.
+ CAN BUS.
Configurable elements:
JP1 and 3 - Normally OFF (spare)
JP2 - Brings up the factory settings (see the service scheme)

Xenos_n module

Version: 6

Location: Xenos light

Function:

- External contactless control interface for the XENOS light.
» Power wires to the XENOS light.

Configurable elements: none

MSP module

Version: 1

Location: UNO/NOK foot controllers.

Function:

» Monitoring movements in the joystick used to move the chair
Configurable elements: None.

FARO_ADAPTER

Location: Faro light

Function:

« External contactless control interface for the Faro light.
+ Power wires to the Faro light.

Configurable elements: none

FC_PREM_TUC2 module

Version: rev_D

Location: UNO hard-wired foot controller

Function:

« Performs the activities of the foot controller (inputs and monitoring commands to actuate instruments)

463 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



+ CAN BUS.
Configurable elements:

SW2 - Button for referencing the foot pedal selector lever potentiometer and to bring up factory settings (see the service
schematic)

FC_PREM_TKC2 module
Version: rev_A
Location: NOK hard-wired foot controller
Function:
« Performs the activities of the foot controller (inputs and monitoring commands to actuate instruments)
+ CAN BUS.
Configurable elements:
SW1 - Button for referencing the foot pedal selector step potentiometer and to bring up factory settings (see the service
schematic)

FC_PREM_TUW1 module
Version: rev_G
Location: UNO wireless foot controller
Function:
« Performs the activities of the foot controller (inputs and monitoring commands to actuate instruments)
+ CAN BUS.
Configurable elements:
TL1 - Button for referencing the foot pedal selector lever potentiometer and to bring up factory settings (see the service
schematic)
JP1 to 4 - Normally OFF (spare)

FC_PREM_TKW1 module
Version: rev_D
Location: NOK wireless foot controller
Function:
- Performs the activities of the foot controller (inputs and monitoring commands to actuate instruments)
+ CAN BUS.
Configurable elements:
SW1 - Button for referencing the foot pedal selector step potentiometer and to bring up factory settings (see the service
schematic)
SW9 - Normally OFF (spare)

FC_PREM_R module
Version: rev_E
Location: Powerblock
Function:
- Secures communication between the dental unit and wireless foot controllers.
- CAN BUS.
Configurable elements:
TL1 - Brings up the factory settings (see the service schematic)
SW1 - Normally OFF (spare)

MB_30. V1, MB_30BLUE.V1 module
Version:

Location: Dentist’s control panel.
Function:

+ DX and DX BLUE micro motor control.
« UART communication interface.
Configurable elements: none

MB_92.V1, MB_92BLUE.V1 module

Version: 2

Location: Dentist’s control panel.

Function:

+ DX PRO and DX PRO BLUE micro motor control.
« UART communication interface.

Configurable elements: none

464 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



MINILIGHT L module

Version:

Location: Dentist’s control panel
Function:

+ Minilight 6F light control
Configurable elements: none

RS_PREM

Version: rev_A

Location: Cuspidor block.

Function:

Magnetic switch for depressurizing the bottle

465 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



M5 — Electrical schematics

466 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Wiring dizgram of the Power Block snd Chair - Power block module snd wiring in chair used for

MODEL FRD 800

D& 278, DA 2B0, MODEL PRO &0 (DA 370), DA 350

(12.7.2022)
Jumper connection .-'z- P |
Mo jumper must st be instaled | Spittoon block |
! beinserted : P
LB #‘F: )
L1 = e C T : T
orthl| 2% |_ ) a0 _l = e N 4 4 ™
= R | Ej ] - Mo i A W WA U HOWL WRIEE  AEEET AL WL AL WL |_ _E—l
—r - P - .. H w I\l-_'n. ANHE S WA AR MM H L T ECWAL B RN
] Jel&3 o en o wrvas EhxhkhEREKAK 'l
a3 | % E E E i
2y su | 2315 suzg'-zi 7 EEEREEEEEEREE . . L =]
) gz 2§ . : g BRHER 2 [s]
w  [GNYE £ B4 s 2 s o g -
F e L ||O # : R
— S 3 JLE
b el 4 - g
BE-OD - m
:D = el - (7 A
Buo| ~°|% E 3 T’E = +
- E = h."-’- ..-"-.
ol =i o= Y e
= ;E“ .LE ” e (@] Ei
gl | 73 B %3
LS D £ y ¥ i = E_;I ﬁ% '?IJ
S X =) =7 g o
BU s Ewa & g :
B NE '-'R 5 i1
o | . o
A “REE o |_E ::'-'\. i ‘
i = -4 1 Protectizn i - - I
GNYE R{:'l ;'_-! = ,..11.‘ oy 2:-': Bours ' "».I | I[l1|_
BU = - ! BASE Bowi safety switch %r 3
29 » 1 2::":_‘",_.":_“‘“ B s LOMD unan LA '_S[j‘llj_‘ “low |
ae| _E 5 g wicars 3 £ 31 N ==Y |
- T Ao | &8 { |
_____ - @ z ke IR S, E AERE:
™ 5 - 1  Prolecten for - -,
| .'||- :@, B “E'.. = HAE, M1E . B 5 )
? | |_°_ "O.-: E ;'; -I" our - olT *l';fE‘ HEWCE QUTPUT A E | r \
= HOMWAC  J4VAC VAC VDG .. S : |[' L
{ | & K18 [z %14 - | 2 i OIZ
. 2 ©©[90[00]|  (CHES GREATY | | 1.
—— 2k :
._|||' | . =TT T
_____ ] ’_| | ﬂCJ- I
ES | & | Megq]
o | L1594, *
= 2 g - |~ 772 T
o T T T T Tamwae |l - : S | UFTSAFETY
2 = . — | GY Q) | chair camier
||F l; | 3 - A_A_M A _A_A_ MG = | |__ __________
| I_f YTV YTV o |
“H | Factory reset
r— -t —— ot PUSH and hold SW1+SW2 for 5
2|E S E 1sec and then restart Dental Unit -]
T 2 Redease buttons > Wait for 5 min
0 -4 -= Restart Dental Unit
- Push SW1 + SW2 ater one beep change conlrol between base and backrest motor
- Hold 5W1 + 5W2 unill it sounds two beeps to chair calibration

LD | (BU] ~ HALL Base (Lift) Output Signalisation (DN i motor unning comecty)
LD2 (BU) ~ Backrest Run

LI3 (BU) ~ Safe Backrest (ON if is no collisions)

LD (BU) ~ Backrest Direction

LD (BU) ~ HALL Base {Lift) Output Signalisation (OM if motor running comecty)
L8 -jEIU] ~HALL Backrest Qutput Signafisation (M i motor running comecty)
LO7 {GM) ~uPC O (Program running comectly)

LD {GM]) ~ Lift Safety O {ON ¥ is no collisions)

L8 (BU) ~ HALL El.adcrest Cutput Signalisation (DN i motor running comectly)
LD10 (BU) ~ Base (Lift) Run

LD11 {BU) ~ Safe Base (OM if is no collisions)

467

L2 (BU) ~ Base (Lift) Direction

LD13 (GM) ~ GAMN BLIS Power

L4 (M) ~ Hall Power

LD15 (BLU) ~ Valve Cup

L1 (BL) ~ Valve Bowd

LD17 (BU) ~ Valve Bottle of Distlled Water
LD13 (BLU) ~ Valve of Ceniral Water

LD 19 (BL) ~ START IM {for Foot Controler with Start Button))
LC20 (BLU) ~ Cup IN

LC21 (BL) ~ Safe Bowd

LO22 (BL) ~ Bowd IN

LD23 (BU) ~ Safe Assistant
LD24 (BU) ~ Bowl State {Bowl park positicn)
LD25 (BL) ~ Botte IM :
LI26 (BU) ~ Cup State (Presence of the Cup)
LD27 (BU) ~ Central IN |
LD28 (GN) ~ XENOS POWER i
LD28 {GN) ~ VALVES POWER !
LD30 {GN) ~ |

1

1

SW1 ~ UP Chair/ Right Bachrest
SW2 ~ DOWM Chair / Left Blackrest J

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

05 - Salety IR
S04 - Salety bt
I___________________--_____-_I



'Wiring diagram of the Spitton Block - Spittoon blodk module with vahwes used for
MODEL FRO 800 (D4 279], DA 280, MODEL PRO S50 (DA 370), D& 150
[7.7.2022)

468

(" Spittoon Block |

|
|
|
| | |
" T central water - |
I ressurize | | WH_ 3 | i ! |
| P | ! ! | Strain Gauge | |
| switc: | ] B 5 # | L d |
| | L d |
| BN E‘-N| | ol 53 ) :
E ]
e ! L |
WEK H |
HHH I‘H'l ol = T = | B = I |m=| = = E ﬁ |
Reserve SEEEEE — u:|m|_-.-:|-;p E|u:|§|u HEHOE B EE 2% |5l 5 I
—— - . ! 4 . —_ | e T .
A ] I o i234 123 4] |12 34 123465 L€ |
i r4 *5 X22 X21 %20 %3 %28 210 5c2e ] I
i e ! . ! [ 1 [ 1 I 1  — — | R |
——— 2 Bzl cf Beflla of Bt af o
W ‘: E ="-':1 o denrfasin i 171 KENDS Cattani :F:— |
LE.I'EI E" x ) e e U --:.I-. |
mEnear (el S| |2 & + % o o
ra + o e [~ |
L —— & Sattch | e | PowerBlock |
i Sollar
arge suction n 1= M3 ation 5 1 1 eor -
smansumonin] 3| [ e i our | (2 ! Power
GHD = i X35 Programming ?-“'_ = I leEk
% fe ' xer B o2z |
e
it L—-—l 8 e FUSE - F3-3,154 |m ""535[ I GE e -
o 2| xa3 ek o - [ o mo =+
B | | e }‘__ WD 1 % | oFF -U I |____:”_'_K ______
WH : 4 Foncdio- Cal -  EE—
B = % t s Doctor Panel
DURR valve In m_-,.,;[_-: : — — m | iz | Clor Fane Y
anoja a0 " 4 + m 22x[ ] |
~EgE ol | I Doctor
= in E panel
Sow finsing button J&5—_ 1 — |
Cup fillng busion ﬁ[}f_ o T T
ano = MU dE J_"L ) |m <z [ _|—|Er_’) =,
o - B e EEI;‘;'E - Acive 24V AC * ES l? ____________
switch Hesran uchon un Suctian unlt ;
Bowl sattch Pallemt E[ :i,:...:-'l- S [Riyh] e ey L L BTl L L Ll BE L Ly oL hm et H r L 8] r ASISStant panEI {.-l
GHD i = = = = = = = = + + = = = = te 1 [
! |- T T[T T [T T[T T [T T[T I [T T[T | . . e | i
! %31 X189 X18 ®17 18 15 X14 X13 12 12124587 2| 0100111213 1415 16 i i Asisstant
- dit e s alla T afla q]|s s "l A | panel
¥ o ou v ve| [ou ew mx me| foe oG |mo mO e o] et e =l & @ E @@ ] IE\]VQ = |+ B k] 5 T 5 i‘i 5 5 ] : : | _I__
£ 2z 3 3 3 * & : ﬁ""—["““*“ Ll EF 9 SEeioer oie i i T
- : 2 £ 2 2 & 2 % g 3 1 ] §° £° % & ga  AD &S =] [{(=)] [x] olol =
23 N § 30303 ] =
- | = LD - "__._ wken - - - - _TLI.'! - I'.I;J\._'llhlll' ;\.'l!l [ _"f_:.ﬂ' |
=2 :‘ﬂiﬁm:.l B , b2- Eu:i wabem L2 - Al ler disll wabar befle N
Desinfection & Decontamination ) PRy “’33 Fl.ﬁﬂr\g Yid3i | LDA - Lange susion vabke LOrZE: = Gy waier i
If riot electric bowl connection o —| I— T = e | ':; s.... w—— .L-._vf: r.- :::ru.l
must be nstaled on camed unt i tom | LD oy e e L~ e cp b
Alr pragsurize I LT ~ Duir vaba LOrs) ~ Bl BiifiGh
e of Cup - LCE ~ Cabanl it viles LOrS) ~ Bl e il Lafl
h 1 sestll. WEIET m Fil 'Kj h Iz L0 ~ Bowl - dessonia imirtion vk LO%1 ~ Bowl swiich midde
| 1 BU “BU -.I.-=‘ "-\.-= | L0 ~ Spiings vilva LD ~ Borel aind aawilleh fight (Palianl)
(B - B8] - [T Gl wLeen - wilbel T decshlafhinalon vk LOES - Water haaling feliy OM
| | | L2 - Srall sesction - maler oy deconiaminticn b LO54 -~ Chomd iy ke
| 1 small L3 - Large swten - Decomaminant for deconiamirmion vk LO%E ~ Bascibon raliry O
I — - - - l 1 1 SLCTOn YW1 : L4 ~ Srrall ssciion - Decontarminan for decontamination vk L0 - Catlani ampty
| |#* JP1 - Mol OFF - Tefpomily i 3 E LS = Cug: - i in cticn wal LOET - #3544
| L 1 e e -T---:-m-- : - | | Sk =t BE | LOME = Tosls wsler - desirdesiion vake L0 ~ Heardeasl - Systam ronning indcation
| ~ Mol OFF - Facioey resel (Tum o8 | : : | _T':-;' - Large suctien shch o swact O
. | m | LLTE - el sechon pock up swich _EI:\.' = CAN #5V
P LiOid ~ Salety sawitch L0k ~ Currng Lighd OF
| | EU:?DI‘ h T4l | LGOS0 = Syvings pick up awiich LD - E_-ll\.i.n:' -:n
: : | G"‘f" e "G'-.' | | LD37 = Nefos safmer ON LD = Didreciard Bolthe smply ssllch
) I LD - Emer LED LD - Distll warked baflia amgly sslich
LDE ~ #5 5W

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Spitton Block - Suction systems, Bowl moving, Boiler in spittoon block used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(29.1.2022)

Wet suchion Dur valve

Cattani separator METASYS M5T1/ ECO L1 separator Saliva Ejecior Electric bowl moving
SB_PREM
IT EEI_FREM m_FREM f &,
AR _ D T X10 x38 — =
9| |, 353 " DORR v | > 2%
CEA i W - & I | 4 3 2 1 21
| P - E - . by - t t
3 > i |_n¢..;..._. )l aK no L | | Eax O] =
BaE | Separator I @ % 0 k£ gl £ = T
_— : Medule ; “ - :
' meTasys | =
SB_PREM | | ; .
| MSTI/ECOLY | 2 % Y42 FERRITE
i — e :} - E .
i 2 AL WH ) ::_r B — . Elecior
i e g T ]
! : hx ] W
e 1 :E X15: 1.2 NO - _ o o
= SE_PREM Assistant Siptho oL
table Block
PE_BOWL3 |
Wet suction DURR. 2 Valwe Durr 51 and Durr CAS1 separator |@ |
="
..................... DI;Rq.TA.{
I 0 1
| Tyea: T80 . s00 - 53 DURR " R . . . . I
! SPIT. UNIT! !_I::"'RR UAL‘#E! Electric bowl moving for Unit with convertibility (only for MODEL PRO 500, 700)
: ELECTROMICS BOX : P e .
i OF SPITTOON UMIT i I I | Separator SB—P.REM
- \ - | | 1 Pt nd r
i o . ! | DURR CS1 . - ]
I o xs [ [ : DURR CAS1 = X724 X3 :éc_?
o I I L o | - 4321 |21
L d ! ! z « 2| @
-t i i UE Bl = 28
"PEE ! ST} ® Suction ON "
1 : (24V AC) | 5 ¥26: 8,10/ 11,12 =
o
| y SB_PREM =
X33 24VAC i i ™
SB_PREM  X26:15.16 | |
5B_PREM | -
| WH T
: 24V AC
' M4VAC | T ¥28: 13,14/ 15,18 MODLL
H = wH '
: S5_PREM PB_BOWL3 |
L d | I -
=
| ||| 5912
Electric heating for cup filling |_ — J
E'-N|_ - - — — — — — —|
0 | =—=
@ B BK - | PATIENT
e O —1 —Fh B Hesating element o _maRx [ | PAIEN
@ \ | 24V TOW Boiler | 'sQ15!
E —WH - By | =0 _
m o JGN - \itemp)
[ A e
= :I wlBN - enD - | _—

469

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




‘Wiring diagram of the Spitton Block - Suction systems, rinsing unit for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(17.1.2022

Durr CAS1 separator with VARIO rinsing unit

r Separator ol |_ Rinsing unit —|

| MODULE | | w\fm |

| DURR CAS1 | | 710028050

| O 0,5mm? WH @l |

T

l O E 0,5mm> WH o: I

| ) = = , B

| . 0SmmBK ——= = =

| (2av Ac) O °Q Q)| 25 B 9

| ( ! @ > 0,5mm” BK = or _‘O. 2806 %
i - o m
y = —{= ) @

I |

| - OSmmPWH o —ralo o

| 24VAC @ % 2 - or || |2 5 & ﬁ

< > 0,5mm? WH N =
| o : Q)78 g

470 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Wiring diagram of the Power Block - Monitor power supply in power block used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(15.1.2021)

—
)
A

L

Lo TAL ANALDG  WIDED  ENDED MVDC

i |

| |

p . i i
| Pantograph of light | : :
T i 1

| |

| i

| Column |

o
| |
J

[xT5] SNE g
BK 00 BK FERRITE | N Modul
co DCOUT  Z30VAG 4:]: N CHES_GREAT
B8 ] AN |: y X9 or X10

|
|
|
|
| SWITCHING POWER |
SUPPLY MPUEZ-108 |
|
|
|
|
|

[ e —_—

I}
_____,______}'__|

HDMI Cable
ST
s |2
]
an
mEJg
o Y

S J POWER BLOCK
~|

—

Video
Output

471 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Wiring diagram of the Spittoon Block and Assistant Arm - PLM Lamps used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 210), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 250), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

{24.5.2021)

PLM MONITEX

PLM MECTRON

PLM MONITEX
Instrument

|
| sV DC |
24V AC 24V AC | ouT |
ouT out | |

Regulator
00 OO | |
® 15 OR (| | IN |
| 24\ AC |

~] [~
SB_PREM SB_PREM L —

X26 X26
XT8 WH| wH
WHT W I

orl
@)

@ssistant control pan@

Spittoon Block

If dental unit contain
PLM MECTRON for assistant
connection must pe_: instaled

-r——————

PLM MECTRON
Instrument

RAN

© (@

& E‘% @

:1 2 71

- X4 |
o |

472

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Spittoon Block and Assistant Arm - Hygiene used for

MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRC 700 (DC 350}, DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270}, DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(7.7.2022
,_ Strain Gauge _|
BU L_————— -
,£ [P
Strain Gauge
e L e
X S EEE R EEE
_ Eﬁsinrecﬁon solution
vE into distilled water
-\ BU
[v3g] ‘-234‘ ‘1§2_:.A ‘1)2{234‘
S BU : ! I ) : !
f= . Bottle of Bottle of Bottie of
Diluted solution to = o = distil. decontamination desinfection
cup YE|, @ wiater
T L — vl
YE YVa3 . —
[rvas] = SB_PREM T
Y BN ., o
decontamination BE M;

,L—ElK

[rvag]

solution to mixer

1 on

Ar pressurize
bottle of Hygiene

BK
,L—F.'D

,J\—OG

)
3

Water to mixer

oG

SB_PREM

[757]

Hygiene of syringe

RD
fl\—WH

lrvzes)

J\—GN

EYEEN

‘1_;30% Desinfection
of instruments

1 o

Th0% Desinfection
of cup

WH

473

W3dd av

vX
0l6 8L 96V ETL

o

123|123 45
21 X30
WH WH

o]

Level Sensor

SB_PREM

( spittoon Block ]

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



‘Wiring diagram of the Spittoon Block - Dental Light used for

MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310}, MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,

MODEL PRO £00 {DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(17.1.2022

[
I FARO SENSOR

GN

G
WiH

BH

474

I_ FARO LEDs

LD1 - Signal
L02- +34Y

1X1 - Comumication |
1¥2-LEDs |

%3 - LEDs Sugply
X - FARD SENSOR

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

FARO_ADAPTER

|BN'.'.1—GYm

:|><
o
o

aan

S ED
AvE+
0ZUeG
CONE

SB_FREM

YE




Wiring diagram of the Spittoon Block and Power Block - Metasys WEK, automatic cup filling used for
MODEL PRC 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 800 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(8.7.2022)

(Spittoon Block)

\

‘Control paned
Tor doctor

O_m:

Ols
Q
O .

._.___.___\/.’\________ )
SB_F’REMJ g

v|_|

T

Ao

it

BN

Metasys WEK Automatic cup filling
o — /\_ .......
W‘Sézo - Cj v B
HE | |
. ": ?g 38 \ :(:lﬂ"H — g AB_PREM2 Z
E 0| p = |po ﬁ = -
o Blfo |~ 3| = -
4 10 ZRE i = i
w . | —
I gl O @ ——H : . .
o 3 E Z ~af B AN [ AN _
. s = e Y A Proportional
""" Part of — TN ] valve
1= asisstant | [
— arm .
| T
" T B [1"=
WEK |7 .
/ ) | ::"
‘ Part of { b 22,
spiton \, | [ OO0 %
!

SENZOR

—

il

475

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Foot Controler - Wired foot controlers used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL FRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(7.7.2022)

Foot Controler UNO

Foot Controler NOK

B GOMMD
T
Fo_ar
Er_cow
YE Pmon

FUSH and hold SW2 and restart

| Dental Unit -= Wait for 5 min -= 1
" TURN OFF Dental Unit -= Turmn QN !
Bental Unit

CANBUS

Cable VE17.20-20-00.8 v
ST T

i

1

5
POTENTIOMETER

LEDs:

LD (GMN) ~ +5V CAN
LDZ (GM) ~ +34V/
LOx3 [GMN) ~ JOY Sit
LD4 (GM) ~ JOY Prog

LS (BN ~ JOY Right

LD (GN)~JOYUp  LDM2 (GN) ~ LED_CALL

LD7 (GN) ~ JOY Laf
LD8 (GN) ~ JOY Down
LDA (GN) ~ Fight Button
LD10 (GN) ~ Left Button
LD11 (BN ~ Start Switch

Cable \V617.20-90-00.8 "

POTENTIOMETER

LEDs:
LD -+2V3
LDZ-LED_CAL

LD3 - LED_GOOD (Medul running consctly)

%1 - Programing connector
| %2 - Function set as needed |
| X3 - Function set 35 nesded |
¥4 - CANPOWER

¥5 - Potentiometer
PUSH and hold SW1 and restart I_ N 4

\Dental Unit -= Wait for 5 min -= |
'TURM OFF Dental Unit -> Turn ON

Dental Unit

Butions:
SW1 - Calibration

TL1 - Move szat DOWN
| TL2 - Move seat LEFT |
| TL3- Move seat RIGHT |
TL4 - Save position o memany
TL5 - Sitting position

TLE - Mowe saat UP
TLT - Start

Cable with 1st variant of connector

Cable with 1st variant of connector

24V AC

CANL 1-BM  CANVoo

CANH 2-GN CANH
3-PH  24VAC

24V AC £ -WH  CAN GND
5 - YE CAML

CAN GND 6-GY  24VAC

CAN Viec

-GY  24VAC
2-YE  CANL 1-BN _ CAN Ve
3-GM __CANH 2-GMN _CANH
3-PH  24VAC
{__ JAVAC - CAN GND
I5-YE CANL
T-WH CAMGND E-GY  24VAC
B-BW  CANVec

476

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Foot Controler - Wireless foot controlers used for

MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL FRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 280, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,

MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(7.7.2022)

Foot Controler UNO

Foot Controler NOK

[E——

e " "W oma
LD (GN) j
[(02(GNj~=3V ~ X3~Battery

1 LD3 (GN|

1 LD4 (G} ~ 5V CAN

X5

¥ ~ Potentiometer
TL1 ~ Cafibration
JP1-4 ~ Temporarily unused (OFF)

PUSH and hoid TL1 and restart Dental Unit -= Wait for 5 min -
TURM OFF Dental Uni -> Tum O Dental Unit

) ~ Charging

1 LD2 [GN) ~ +34V

| LD3 (GN) ~ System nunning
indication
LD [GN) ~ +5 CAM

, LG (GN) ~ Mot used

! X1 ~ Function sat as nesded
X2 ~ Function sat as needed
X3~ Battery

| X5 ~ CANFowerDetection

| ¥3 ~ Potentiometer

| =wE

i o

' fFC_PREM_TKW1 |ﬁl| w

i 2N
SWE -

53

3

SW1 ~ Calibration

W2 ~ Move seat DOWN
SW3 ~ Move backrest LEFT
S ~ Move backrest RIGHT
SWS ~ Chair programing
W ~ Char 51

SWT ~ Move seat UP

SWE ~ Start

W2 ~ Not used

PUSH and hold SW1

and restart Dental Unit
- Wait for § min -

TURN OFF Dental Unit
> Turm ON Dental Unit

FOTENTIOMETER

[/

3|2
I
2z 2

Cable with 2nd variant of connector

FSDetectB  RD

—_—=
FSDetecth BU | =
CAN Wez BN

—=

CANL YE =
CANH SN —=
CANGND  WH =
24V AC P —E=
24V AC

CAN Voo BY | —

1-GY _ 4VAC FSDetect B RD
2-YE CANL FSDetect A BU
3-GN__ CANH CANVez BN
4.BU  FSDetectA CANL YE
5-PH_ 24VAC CANH GN
5-RD  FSDetectB CANGND _ WH
T-WH CANGND 24V AC P
8-BN  CANVee 4V AC GY

477

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Wiring diagram of the Power Block - Receiver for wireless foot controlers used for
MODEL PRC 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRC 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(7.7.2022)

Suction

L L] L]

5@ x22 xar b O

CANBUS CAMBUS BACKREST

MOTOR
CHES_GREATI1

Sese

Cable with 1st variant of connector

1-GY  24VAC
2-YE CAML
2-GMN _ CANH

4-BU  FSDetectA
5-PK  24VAC
B-RD  FSDetect® ™

- .
7-WH CAMGND ™,

I_l |IlSH and hold TL1 and

restart Dental Unit >

X1 [ x4 ; "Wait for 5 min -> TURN |
'OFF Dental Unit > Tum |
! ED@HH Unit J

=
= | m===C —_— o
5858, LD1 {OG) ~ Cormunication
’-LP’”-TF 1 LD2 (BN} ~ Mot used |
_ . | e m | | LD (G} ~ Mot used I =
Cable with 2nd variant of connector Wi el ——— LD4 (GN) ~ +5V )
: : LD5 (G} ~ Successiully paired General view of
= | LD (GN) ~ Systern running indication | CAN Connectors
LDV {GM) ~C in
CAML | LO7 harger cable I
- CANH ‘ TL1 ~ Pairing Button (only for econamy) |
- FS Detect A | SW1 ~ Not used (OFF) !
24V AC - | %1 ~ CAN output for Foot controler !
- FS Detect B AN | %2 ~Pairing Button {only for ecancmy)
CAN GND ¥3 ~ Programming conector
CAN Vi A —: | %4 ~ CAN Input from power block module |
= | X5 ~ Foot Controler Detect (funcionality |

test - connect pins with jumper the LED
will light up)

478 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



‘Wiring diagram of the Assistant Panel - Modul in assistant panel used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 800 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(11.5.2021)

Big Aspirator Small Aspirator / ™
Bowl Flushing Cup Filling

LEDs:

LD1 (GM) ~ Resemve
| LD2 (GN)~ +3V3 I o
| LD3 [GN) ~ System runining indication!

LD [GM) ~ Resemne |

© ()
SN

LD {GN) ~ Big Aspritator in
LDE (M) ~ Resemve

! LO7 (GM) ~ Small Aspirator In
LDE [GM) ~ Syringe In

1
| JP1,3 ~ Temporarily unused (OFF)
|

1 X1~ Not used
‘J(T-—Nm.sed

|
|
|
|
]
|

‘TLI"DNJP?-> Restart Dental Unit |
| == Wait for § min <= Tum OFF Dental |
1 Unit = Tum OFF JP2-> Tum OM |

OIGIONOIO
GIOIONCIO
@ __ 9 Y,

n

[EN]

SB_PREM
X9

479 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Wiring diagram of the Contrel Panel - Modul TE_PREM in control panel used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 240, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(7.7.2022)
o= [ |
- n (hneds] i Vahes
| BU- Blue (modr3) v . N ,  Proportiondl
gmg"&“ IEEJ"ZJ-I!M : Functionaly related parts Valves-Group 1. Valves-Group 2. Valves-Group 3. Valves-Group 4. Valves-Group 5. " ar Water '
| Y - Grey (siva) | - Valves-Group 1. { Connector X17 ) | 1 =1 |E] all1 &1 11K a1 ’ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 4 5
| POE F?T\ge-wmj | : - Light 1. {Connector X24) : X7 X18 x21 x27 28 20 x2 .%[ X24 | ¥23|| x28| x25| x22 X1
ik jnzova) [ LT 1L 1L 1ILL 111 M| Ol
RD - Red -oervenajl | - Valves-Group 2. ( Connector X18 ) . o Joaw Joaw Low o ow |aw o oM | ow |ow Jew ow lon | oo . pe
: . el el O 3 P ; Y
| \":TH \.r"m;ili:::) | ‘ - Light 2. {Connactor X23) e slshh 4‘“{ % ‘|‘t *‘i “I“-: -lﬁ‘.: =|-2: =|‘: a|‘2: *|‘?. 4—2 5|¢: *|¢: ‘|‘§‘. 4‘2‘. 5|‘ Rt L#: }'Z: c-}I‘: c#\: ms*z‘{ ﬁ 3 ; -
¥E - Yellow (23) J : Valves Group 3. { Connector K21 ) : w |- = _BUZ:QDSG - LD48 ~ Indication valves ON/OFF, 5 times: W-coolinglA-codling/A-drive g, — S O I'J:% ,:f % E ‘E i % ,:f -E ﬁ ogf:f . 3 E ] S
| |- Leht 3. (Connector X26) | 2 E[Sk&\@g : gE ESTIVERIPRITEVYS | 3 g
w|— X - 3] e AR = 07 ME INSIUmE! a7
| - Valves-Group 4. | Connector X7 | | - o § g H Lbiz ﬁ' LIg‘lJ;c— LOEs : 4 §
| -Light 4. (Connector X25) LB glfe 8 £ 3 5 |3
&2 = RELAY
- Valves-Group 5. | Connectors ¥23 ) E n[#&‘ 1 E i (T, ML ARR) 5
- Light 5. {Cannector X22) o= =T th ;:Egincu 2 z :
: - Valves-Group &. | Connectors %23 ) : El ::,'I: }‘-.‘h - 0D LD 3_14 ﬁ;_
- valve for hygene 5 ' 4 al
| hygiene syringe | = o g =%
[ B ES'Z&‘ 8 " ] oo
- Light 6. (Connecter X11) w |- T 3 Lmslz‘“ ot ) - #an
il 2 r PWM GG Airvave 10N 5" LD2 &
\amoat b o Current Source for Froporianal AIR Valve hlﬁ e ! 3
Air valve /1 a" LD1 T Sours ' Lo -
_ _ functon o _ r\B PREM rvae flow CB_PRH lvered with proportional valve version only) o 'EE; g g -
— _ - =  cEPeEM . = - AT A Los | =2 ;
LDS ~ BLOGC rebay 1 OM :'-_ Lo Boiler TorBLDCM 3 PR
LD ~ BLDC refay 2 ON S{Zt’" Qa|i\ o 2 5 e
LD7 ~ CAN +5V CAN 15V + S
| LDE ~ Power Good for Scaler | o 2 TB PREM =
| LD2 - Wter servo - Control | : g |t 85 _ 1|3
LD11 ~ +34V T - 2 by
LD12 ~ +24V Progamming = @ — —— 3 2.
LD13 ~ Water ssrvo - Powsr - commectr 5 g LD3 LD14 S L11 Topls water heating relay (RE3) GN PR
LD15 ~ +34V | Scaler 2z = = TBUART o o UART +34V ] X 5 | #&
LD16 ~ Scaler ON 338 T BLOC-TE ~ _Boiler13 -
LD17 ~ Scaler Ur (PWM] (Intensity of » 1+ E B & 8 o 24 Ac n (o] o] :
| ) (inter o t 1 EB S B Mool: Z % 24V AC
LED depends on autput intensity of Lr) 3 33 o W 1] Proteckonfor [x ¥
| LD18 ~ Scaler Light | 00 |4 [e][e][e] waa | X8
LD12 ~ Scaler Paro K1D|1|2|3|-‘-|5|8|? 1ol a3 i x| 1|zf2]4]s ] 1l
LD20 ~ Scaler Endo - . : :
LD21 ~ Scaler Start BRAKE
— et == — — — ,—--——————ﬁr@r—am—ﬁ—‘ Button Vave "
OFF - Fftabis not contain mators X7 connector CAN Connectors X33 X
Cm-| 3PN OFF - Factory reset (Tum ON DIP I~ --

| | ™" 5W2 - Restart Dental Uit -> Wait for 5 min->
£ | Tum OFF Dental Unit > Tum OFF DIP SW2 >
| ©CM- | Tum ONDental Uit
3~ Mormal OFF - not us=d @
4 ~ Mormal OFF - niot usad

rCOntroI Panel - Bas_e)
(' Pantograph of the Control Panel ) Bundie of the Control Panel

( Pilar ]

(Sp'rrtoon Block / Power Block / Pillar Base)

-f \u
- I'\T_/'
Cormmunication and 24V AC
SB_PREM X, X, XD
Spittoon Block

480 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Modul CB_PREM, USB_PREM and BT_BUTTON in control panel used for

MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, D
MODEL PRO 600 {DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(7.7.2023)

L 330, DL 340, DL 380,

BH - Black (Hema) ]
BM - Brown [hneds)
BU - Biue (modra) |
G - Green (zelend)
GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey [sva)
0 - Orange {orandova)
PK - Pink {ruzova))
RD - Red [Bervena) |
| T - Violet (falovd) |
WH - White (biela)
[ YE - Yeliow (3t3) N

LD (GM) ~ Power Supply indication +5W
LD2 {5M) ~ Board supply indication +3W3

, LD3 (GN) ~ ISB present indication

| LD4 (GN) ~ CAN bus supply indication +5V
LD () ~ Wirite to USE indication

| LD (GM) ~ Temporarily unused
LOT (BU) ~ Bluetooth connection indication
LD#& (RO}~ Al Emor indication
LDA (YE) ~ Heartheat - system run indication
L0 {GM) ~ Write to SD card indication
LD11 (GEN) ~ SD card present indication

1
1
1 1
I I
| LED on BT burten '
Blinking - not connected
| Pemmanenty lit - connected |
| TL1~ Boand Resst !
| TL2 ~ Factory reset (Hoid OM TL2 at the same |
time press TLT and release buttons -= Wat for
Srrin -> Restart Dental Unit)
I I
| X1~ BhueTecth Button 1
X2 ~ Programming
X3 ~ USB (Temporarily unused)

“;T_m_J

X4 ~ Tempaorarily u

(UsB_PREM: |

481

" | slustootn |

ET Bution
//" BU ™
‘ i la 2 \
[ 53}2 FD |
e/

1

AOeNIE

1
2
3
i
5
RELAY
{T, M, APF) .
LEDE 3
for BLDCM 2
3 u
4
5
RELAY 1
LEDE 2
LEDS 3
for BLDCM 3 4 93
5
TB_PREM 1
2
3
|
7 3
23 gjojo
0 ¥ Boiler 34V 4y
e 1|2|3-|—4|5|s|? | Q0|0

La7

[
c
w

IUJ
-
A
m
=

|
LX

=)
)

WU
WH

L {w

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

BLOCMI OQUT  BLDC Motor IN

BLDCMZ OUT

BLDCM3 OUT



‘Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the taking-off sensors in control panel used for
MODEL PRC 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(15.1.2021)

BM - Brown {hneda)
BU - Blue {modra)

GM - Green (zeland)
GNYE - GreenYellow
GY - Grey [sva)

045 - Orange [orardova)
PK - Pink (nifova)

RO - Red (G=venad)

VT - Violet {fislova)

WH - White (bisla)

BK - Black (Hema)

Control panel with & instruments,
upper hose delivery

&

o

&

. ]

A

- :

b

= w

| | -
o=

oo i

| 7]
|::n
}_
L

482

ot
0g-
NG
=
022

g

(T T

Gel
i

v =L

Mote: if dental unit not contain hygiene
do not connect syringe switch

Control panel with & instruments,
upper hose delivery

]

5TI6 STIS ST STI3 ST2 5TH

TB_PREM

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

L

Note: if dental unit not contain hygiene
do not connect syringe switch



‘Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the taking-off sensors in contral panel used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270}, DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

[14.2021)

BM - Brown (hneda)
BU - Blue {madra)
G - Green (zelend)
GMNYE - Green/Yellow
Y - Grey (sva)

VT - Vioket (Falowa)
WH - White (biela)
YE - Yelow (£t3)

Control panel with 5 instruments,
lower hose delivery

: 5

il

@

X o=

B

E

&

= [

| | -
o

Lo &

I w
|cn
',_
L

483

Note: if dental unit not contain hygiene
do not connect syringe switch

Control panel with 6 instruments,
lower hose delivery

-

TB_PREM

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1

Mote: if dental unit not contain hygiene
do not connect syringe switch



Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the Turbine, Proportional Valves, Pneumatic brake in control panel used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 240, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380
(24.5.2021)

&'_ m[?—i;:;u Connection of the Valves for T1, T2, T3 Connection of the CW Proportional Valve for cooling water in the Control Panel
BU - Blue (modra) I
G- Green (zsleni) Coalng Water
GHIVE - Green/Yellow | PropCW Control Panel
%' gg;"a] P Iy (Proportional Valve)
- {eranzova) ‘ !
PK - Fink (ngovd) | ‘Cooilng Watsr Cooling Al Ditving Alr . {-_-_-_._._-1_ |
RO - Red (envena) 7 : 7 w BN L.—=
e % T1CW % T1CA # T1DA 3 T
VT, ekt | | 8T o | 8T & R i I B |
YE - Yellow (3] | TZEW Tzoi;,q TQUD A _PRE 1 m— P |
- —_— —_— 7| SEno-TYROr !
- 3 T3acw 1 w T3CA w 2| T3DA = Jforwater |
5 I |
E 1 & Connection of the Pneumatic Brake for Pantograph of Control Panel
S ¥
! TE_PREM Modulg, Valves-Group 1. X7 o ValesGroup 2,345 TB_PREM Module Modul TE_PREM
| 1 4 I
XT8 = T
Connection of the T1, T2, T3 Turbines 2 1 ;3? ;”E:
Confrol Panel |
or
| T2
—. BU | or
X24, X3, K28, K25, KIZ El—l_H_—ljzt T3
TE_PREM Moguie d -
| L]
0
Connection of the DA Proportional Valve for Turbines BRAKET o @
X BRAKE Brake
Proportional Valves .
Proportional Walwe ¥ the Button Is pressed dowr, ‘J..all.'e
Air  Water PropDA mere Is vollage on Mie BRK Vave s
== " 1 Regulatad Drive Air ’
1 1 = and me BRE Vave Is open.
wa || xoae X - -’~+ The Braks under the pressure of AIr i r 1 r 1
21 B0 5 ™ pre = reiessed and 1 i possie I | | | |
e Madue to adjust Me Contol Panel |
"Id?. 4“; to ancther vertical posttion. I | ;| | | |; |
AREr the Buthon has Deen releasad, |
| - braking takes piace. | L I _ L I 1
AR [[commomres I BRAKE1 BRAKE1
= for DA Proporional Valve | Control Panel I Modul Modul
0 | Delvered with DA Proportional Walve oniy.) R— _— e —_————— — —_—— — ]
i —
b I Pantograph of Control Panel ‘ !
B J— |
[ -] <. | TB_PREM I
Modue Pneumatic Preumatic
R N Brake Brake

484 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Wiring diagram of the Contral Panel - Connection of the Motors and Modules for Motors, Valves for motors in control panel used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

BM - Brown [hneda)
BU - Blue [modr)
G - Green (zslenz)
GNYE - Green"Yellow
GY - Grey [sva)

PE - Pink ruzc-.u
RO - Red (Gevena)

VT - Violet (fialowd)
WH - '.l'\lh1e-h|ea

485

BH - Black (Giema))

Connection of DX PRO and DX PRO BLUE Motor Module

OG- Cmnpe'mnu:l

MEB-82 BLUE -
MB-02 - one level module

Double module!

or ME-B2 BLUE
DENSIM Motor Mo

Connection of DX / DX BLUE Maotor Module

MEB-30 BLUE or MB-30

ickor modulE

ME-30 BLUE - Triple madule
ME-Z0 - Double module

=
FootSwich
Fhase A
Fhase B
Motor JUT § Fhase C

leTeTalaT2T+] [a]]2]

"

EILUE LIGHT MODL.LE

EXTEND

[P e SOOI oo SR |

PROGRAMMNG

(15.1.2021)
Connection of Brushless Motors: BLDCM1, BLDCMZ2, BLDCM3
{ DX/ DX PRO Densim Motor or DX / DX PRO Blue Densim Motor )
*3 1
5 CorotPane |
RS232
X"} 3 2 EU | __
- RPN [ RD r M1 1
R . BK TH—( Motor |
z @ [ : GH [
g 2 L. —_FRI0G) |
? g i; 3 2 BU | _
g | TE FREM % w81 g3 RD r M2 1
2 Modue o =5 . BK wator |
S 22 L < aH CoL__1
- ; BR {0G) |
=1 BU
o 2 — - =
Ll ; Jiow 3 o | r M3 -:
4 Ta 4 EX Motor
= Za GN L__1
! J - I
Alternative connection of
surgery motor: BLDCM3( DX SRG Densim Motor )
® _ +_BR{0G) |
2 a B | |
£ o 2 RD r-.-1
= moE ez M3
g O —'—H—| 1
Medule TE_FREM F-I 5 g ‘ z: ) Lt‘mfj
m o 5
Al = |
BLDC Mobor IN
%3 . xa
R5232 D°°°| 54 3z
= oo [ Jron [eu o N2 Connection of Valves for M1, M2, M3 - (DX/DX PRO,DX/DX PRO Blue)
i | I
‘ | ‘Cooilng Water Coling &ir Ditving Alr
= 2 MICW M1CA ¥ M1DA
- | & p @ i .
| M2CW |\-'|2 M2DA
or or or
— J MICW = I M3CA w —:T M3DA -
_ & & = & [
2
£
B £ )
5 ¥
Q TE_PREM Module, Vaves-Group 1. xi7 or  alves-Group 2.3.4.5.

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the Scaler XINETIC, LM ProPower C USS, Valve for Scaler in control panel used for
MODEL PRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(6.7.2021)

EX - Black (Gema) ]
BM - Brown (hneda)

BU - Blue (modra) |
GM - Green (zelend)
GNYE - Green'Yellow |
GY - Grey [svd)

O - Orange (orandova) |
PK - Fink {nuova)

RO - Red (Gervena) |
| VT - Viclet alowa) |
WH - White (biela)

| YE - Yiedow (;

486

Connection of the USS Valve

Connection SUPRASSON SATELEC modul XINETIC in the Control Panel

| Control Pane!

SCALER
Cooling Water

1 SCACW

(=]

Walves-Group 5.
Walves-Group 4.
Walves-Group 3.
Walves-Group 2
Walves-Group 1.

*23
X7
21
x13
X7

TE_PREM
Moduie

2888

Control Pane

AT T LT

BOEEE

SUPRASSON
SATELEC

Modul XINETIC

Connection of the LM ProPower C USS in the Control Panel

| USS Instrument

BASIC - wilmout K LED {Irsiument without light)
ULTRALED - with M LED (Instrument with light)

1

-BU

Control Panel

gL )

W warm cmrmet 10 P 1 on Light
XX, X, I or KT
bmorging T e Scaber ek Geap

TE_PREM Modue

Forms Gcaier| =

-
NaLED ™ J:LI: +ROD
BK

KA0E (#34V) -+

-
-

K10:7 (GND)
X10:1 (Ureny

EADE (START) -+

Plezosiectric
sz I vin

[ -
rol ] 12V Acorasazvoc
[z | 7 Extemal LED Supply
T}z:vacms—azvnc
B elow
T2 6] o-ov Uy (contra)
(7] mc
SN 2| Foctswich
[a|nec
[10| e
[11] B=
BN e
BK i3] ek
I HAND PIECE
|
14
WH 15| Whie

LM ProPower C

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the Scaler SP NEWTRON and NEWTRON LED, NSK VARIOS 170 and VARIOS 170 LED, Valve for Scaler in control panel used for
MODEL FRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,

MODEL PRO 600 {DA 2710), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(15.1.2021)
[ 8K Black (gema) -
BN - Brown fhneds) Connection of the SATELEC SP NEWTRON USS
BU - Blue (modra) T
GM - Graen (zelend)
GAYE - Green/Yellow |
Y - Grey (swa) L. . xT3
OG- { i FERRITE oG sl - .
ge- mu;anuaj I I:I_,__| 0 | e = - Conneclion of the NSK Varios 170 LUX USS
RO -Red :f::e".en.i] Transducer BE I_._I T
VT - Viclet (fialova) | @Y
WH - White (biela) USS Instrument KI0E, 414V e =t =1 || - __
[ YE-Yelowida) | | - o USS Instrument | o NSK Varios 170
| e | i SFP NEWTRON | 1 4 Note
— H = Maduie Pazssecme == (3 3
| TEFREM | xims sTamTe e — o . Transaucer | 2 :
Module G | o O | rof | : i
| X107, GND - 8N ! i E ! 3 | :
A | = | =D~ 7 |
o 82 i wetE !
| XI02, Urer e 0 OE = i o i | !
f Lo ] [P & !
{ Control Panel | Control Panel I LI I !
_— 12 !
| | ooz Urer e SMOC GHL L 1y :
| ; |
. !
- ¢ l
Connection of the SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED USS | g i
— Pl 7 i
— [ I it I |
ntrol Pane N [ / B s i
USS Instrument - @] | ?E:R:p Xi07, GND =+ 3 ; i
e H
. | : i
NxLED ® ,f, | . 1
i
Flezneieciric I:I—'—_| | | 1 1 |
Transducer | 1
....................... | WH 3 3 i
| il r | K108, 4360 2 i
feoass << o] | | 2q | | R -] S i
| B . &3 - : | [
ED o {:l S lemm—————————————— -l
| D-5VDC BU ! | g !
_ | %02, urer - = | = |
| TE_PREM 4 i03, LIGHT_ON == VT s ! = !
Wadule BN i o
| F —— i “ | 5P NEWTRON
| KIL7,GND - - L | wos LED
| Lxio6, sTaRT -+ TE
487 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the Scaler 5P NEWTROMN and NEWTRON LED, N5K VARIOS 170 and VARIOS 170 LED, Valve for Scaler in control panel used for

MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO B0O0 (DA 370), DA 380

(15.1.2021)

MODEL FRO 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,

488

Connection of the WOODPECKER N3

Connection of the EMS USS - Instrument with light (FS-367 LED)

I S T I 14
RD e, |, i |EMS Es-120A74
e - E_‘ “l | 2 i Modue
~ UDS - N3 LED _ . s
Transducer - Flezosiecric 2 I memumertwmgnt |
I:I_E Meas e Transducer | aN e | . 1 ¥{and Instrument withot ight) |
= | i LED | il i
I i i i |
i A ]! e e I |
,% H T a | a i i
WOODPECKER : USS Instrument - P i
. R i —— — il
USS Instrument ! I_— g, '|__| W¥H wirw commect fs. Pm 1 on Lighd Thana? 2:; =2 " rr i !
[ - R4 KT, K, BB o R | 12 12 . !
i | c 2= | bmlonging ko the Scuier Vishe o = » I 1 i
i = . oG 1 i
s KT, GND i | 7 XIDE, sV = 0 {4; i
i X106, START & ! i . ¥E
e X105, ENDO = i z X1DE, START 5 5 . i
LTV + i | g " B Sl i
H XADE, +34V i L i . J.' i i
| H
N i | £ | %102, Ut revoe W g g ;'{L‘ :
3 1 E E i
TE_PREM X930 H !
u ! | a3l a il !
i | KIET.GND = [l I I '
Control Panel ! ¥A0:3, LIGHT ON . |1 '
L o i !
Control Panel | i !
e T
Connection of the EMS USS - Instrument with light FS-432 LED and F5-433
i RD o L] I [T ems es110m
[ | 4 4 [
- ; Module
S— . 3 r!
Transducer [ 2 i msumentwmnignt |
o | GN GN . 4 I 1 jand Instrument without light) |
= D :
- FS-432LED !
:E} ||I§I'r.1't:rEMDE\q - . FS.433 :
USS Instrument | A A 1
——— i
B s | 13 !
08| 4z | 12 :
| 11 I
10 i
| 3 9 |
& i
| o r— ; i
[ & |
| KIDE, +38V =— o 5 |
TE_PREM BK PR 4 4 !
| Mockie X107, GND -— —-_( T il s i i
X10:2, uret il i
| TR = P 2 |1 i
il |
!
i Control Panel r g
e ..

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1




Wiring diagram of the Contraol Panel - Connection of the PLM instruments in control panel used for
MODEL PRC 500 (DC 310), MODEL PRO 700 (DC 350), DC 240, DC 290, DL 210, DL 270, DL 290, DL 320, DL 330, DL 340, DL 380,
MODEL PRO 600 (DA 270), DA 280, MODEL PRO 800 (DA 370), DA 380

(15.1.2021)
Conneclion of the Mectron PLM in the Control Panel Connection of the MONITEX PLM in the Control Panel
I
L |
N | TV
| | MONITEX |
COLOLOLO I
|7 — |8 7|8 B|& I3[z T —I | —r— Y — — — — — — - —|— — —
OO
: Qs Qg m = :
S2|32|88|20 |
| ) @ |
. xa . |
| | |
- | |
B /\_ ] | RD | GN
_\/ wH | WH | ﬁ ru+ L'
| 5V DC OUT
| |
Z 00000
— — — | ) T e i : Regulator
] e |
| - | o = o QV\QJ > so|2 B2 2
| |2 ' Ao [ 7] RD A 5% leloln 2|323 8|98
- _ =—len e ! - | X3 | IN 24V AC
o = o WH 2 BK | 1 [N} 1 X8
| @ @ ];“%l_ ' ' =" = | | L vl |ru
S TRl & °@PF 1| sZ | | |
RN — e - \ () ]
_ == e [XT8 a L. , p—
’>- AN S - oV
. o Fge WE e - |
| Takingoft t ]EZ%I— “~.__Color of wires depends on | WH ;
| & ]QE_E_ position of instrument | o = ;
B N ["Controt Panel | [_|:|§§_J
—_— . | XT8
|

489

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Safety sensors

The dental unit is equipped with safety sensors that are activated in the event of a collision. Chair movement is blocked if any of the
safety sensors is activated or any instrument (except for the syringe) is activated from the dentist’s control panel.

Part of the
unit

1. Chair

Sensor activation

In the event of the chair collision while moving
down.

Unblocking the sensor

By removing the blocking object.

2. Back-rest

In the event of a back-rest collision while moving
downwards.

By removing the blocking object.

3. Control panel

Blocking of the chair movement is activated by
starting the instrument with the foot control.

By completing the work with the
instrument.

The turned bowl blocks the movement of the

4. Bowl chair only if the chair is above the collision By turning the bowlto the basic position.
sensor.

5 Motor The chair stops moving when the motor overheat By cooling the motor.
thermal sensor is activated.

6. Carriage In the event of the chair collision while moving By removing the blocking object.

down.

490

SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



N — CHECK OF SETTINGS AND
FUNCTIONS



Instrument and tip maintenance should be performed according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

Cuspidor blocks with a central manifold connection require the upstream filter be inspected along with the
functionality of any hard water treatment equipment (per the manufacturer’s instructions).

Check or lubricate rotating components using the specified lubricant.
e  Pantographic table and light arm stud,
e  Tray table studs,
e  Assistant’s arm stud,
. Foot controller lever stud.
Follow the manufacturer's recommendations when lubricating instruments.

The user must contact an authorised service technician to conduct periodic preventative inspections during the warranty period at
regular 3-month intervals.

Inspection is focused on:
e Inspecting inlet filters (for the cleanliness of the media entering the system),
Inspection of the vacuum system,
Inspection of the drain waste hose,
Inspection for play in the backrest (connection with the segment). Tighten as necessary.
Providing additional information and practical advice with respect to the dental unit,
Check for the proper use and maintenance of the dental unit and its instruments (per the User Manual),
e Inspection and delivery of any media (inputs, adjusting pressures for turbines, etc.)
The manufacturer has defined a period of 1 to 1.5 hours to complete this work. The authorised service technician must confirm the
completion of such periodic inspections on the warranty card.

Periodic inspection of the product must be performed by an authorised service technician at 6-month intervals and focuses on:
e Anoverall inspection of the dental unit and its functional components,
. Inspection and adjustment of working air and water pressures,
e Inspection of the inlet air filter in the powerblock,
e Inspection of electrical components and the electrical installation (for electrical safety)

Technical audit of electrical safety
e  Such technical audit is conducted under the regulations of the country in which the dental unit is installed.

e  Maintenance of the WEK unit is conducted annually and once every 4 years

Annual service (the KIT order number is 50050115)

The required service of the WEK unit must be performed once a year. This maintenance includes a comprehensive inspection of the
operation of the device, inspection (and replacement if necessary) of the water dosing valve, replacement of the solenoid valve, check
valve, hoses, and filter.

An inspection and cleaning of the mixing container and its sensors must also be completed.

4-year service (the KIT order number is 50050129)
The cover of the mixing container must be replaced once every 4 years, in addition to annual service.

492 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



P — CLEANING, DISINFECTION,
STERILISATION

i. Information on cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation is described in Chapter 7 of the Diplomat Dental Unit User Manual

493 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



\ The DIPLOMAT TEC+ application is available in the App Store for iPads and in Google Play for Android
tablets.

If part of the product malfunctions, the manufacturer commits to ensure replacement with spare parts at no charge, or for a fee. Claims
involving spare parts must be submitted by authorised service technicians using DIPLOMAT TEC+. DIPLOMAT TEC+ is not used to
provide technical support. It is used as an organised method for filing claims involving spare parts and providing feedback for our
products. The DIPLOMAT TEC+ application is compatible with devices using the iOS and Android operating systems.

The DIPLOMAT TEC+ application requires that service technicians log in for the purposes of ordering spare parts. This is achieved
using the same account as used for the service settings of the dental unit in the DIPLOMAT CONNECT application. To create an
account in DIPLOMAT TEC+, please contact the service department at DIPLOMAT Dental s.r.o0.

Claims procedure for spare parts:

‘== DIPLOMAT
DENTAL
SOLUTIONS

PASSWORD HIDE

LOGIN

aiwlelritliylulijolp
alsidiflglhlijlikll
Bz xlcilvibinIm ==

123 @  space @ . return

After logging in, press the SUBMIT button for the part involved in the claim:

494 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Select form Logout

[
Feedback

The feedback form will only be sent to the Diplomat
Dental service department.

Claim

The claim form will be sent to the Diplomat Dental
service department and distributor.

SUBMIT

i. The feedback part of the screen is used to send feedback for our products. Pressing SUBMIT opens up a form via which you can write
to us about our product. All feedback is greatly appreciated.

Complete the form:

495 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



< Claim

Product

The product data will be pre-filled based on the
serial number

Serial number

Type of product

Customer Data

Customer claim reference number

Customer

Client Data

Username

A and nla, £ inctallatian
< Claim
Client Data

Username

Address and place of installation

Installation

Date of installation

Company name and name of the technician who
installed the product

Stanislav Sladecek

Claim description

Description of the problem

496 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



< Claim

O Pick up at Diplomat Dental

O By courier

O During planned loading

SEND

Once you enter the product serial number, the type of product field will be propagated automatically. Please provide the details
manually if it does not fill in automatically.*

If you claim involves a part delivered as a spare part, enter a serial number of 000000 (six zeros) and enter the phrase “Sold as a spare
part” into the product field.*

Customer claim reference number — your reference number for the claim
Customer — who sold the product to the end user (dentist)*

Username — name of the end user (dentist)*

Address and place of installation — address where the product is installed*
Date of installation*

Company name and name of the technician who installed the product

Description of the problem — please provide details of the problem, the reason for the claim involving the part, symptoms, and efforts
you made to resolve the problem. Providing the details will expedite the resolution of your claim.

Add photos or videos — this space is reserved for you to add photos or videos of the part involved in the claim. You may take photos
using the application, but videos must be recorded in advance. Adding photos / videos will also expedite the resolution of your claim.

Spare part requested in the claim — specify parts of the claim in this section. Always use the spare part codes to avoid
misunderstandings. If you do not know the code of the spare part, contact our technical support before you file your claim.*

Requested delivery of spare parts - select one of the options:*
e  Pick up at Diplomat Dental — pick up spare parts from the company'’s registered office,
e By courier - choose this option to have spare parts delivered by courier,
e  During planned loading - choose this option to have spare parts delivered together with your next planned delivery

Second cooperating product Serial number - the serial number of a product cooperating with the product involved in a claim, such as
a micro motor, dental chair, etc.

497 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Type of product - special description

*Required field

Select form Logout

[T
Feedback

The feedback form will only be sent to the Diplomat
Dental service department.

' Form upload ‘

All data sent

OK

g

Claim

The claim form will be sent to the Diplomat Dental
service department and distributor.

SUBMIT

498 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



Are you sure you want to close this
form? The form data will be lost.

You can terminate the process of filing a claim at any time by pressing the arrow in the upper left-hand corner.

Once the claim is filed, a service technician will receive email confirmation. If the service technician is the distributor's subcontractor,
the distributor also receives a copy of the claim via email. In such case, the distributor must confirm receipt of the claim by forwarding

a copy to claims@diplomat-dental.com.

Every received claim will then be reviewed by DIPLOMAT DENTAL and/or the manufacturer of the device/equipment. Every claim will
be confirmed or rejected within the period stipulated by the Consumer Protection Act.

Q2. Warranty conditions

Installation of the dental unit and any repairs during the warranty period must be performed by authorised personnel. i.e. a service
technician. Any intervention by unauthorised personnel will result in a loss of the product’s warranty. Claims are classified as hidden
defects. Any defects caused by improper handling or external factors will not be honoured. See the warranty card for the comp lete
version of the warranty conditions.

Dental instruments and separators will not be sent in advance for replacement. Each of them must be inspected by the manufacturer,
which repairs them or replaces defective components. Other parts of the dental units will be replaced as quickly as possible. Non-
functioning spare parts must be sent back to DIPLOMAT DENTAL for inspection, unless otherwise specified. Any parts involving claims
must be cleaned and disinfected prior to being returned to the manufacturer.

Q3. Warranty periods
The warranty periods are specified on the product warranty card. The warranty card is part of the packaging. Product registration is
critical due to any future claims. You may register your product by completing the registration form or doing so online.

499 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1


mailto:claims@diplomat-dental.com

500 SM_EN_ModelPro600_800_26/6/2022_rev1.1



